# COWICHAN VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT ENGINEERING AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT DUNCAN, BRITISH COLUMBIA

.

**ISSUED FOR USE** 

# ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 1355 AND 1345 FISHER ROAD, COBBLE HILL, BRITISH COLUMBIA

N23101632

November 23, 2010



#### EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd. (EBA) was retained by the Cowichan Valley Regional District (CVRD) Engineering and Environmental Services Department to conduct an environmental review and odour generation and mitigation strategies investigation at the Fisher Road Recycling Facility (FRRF), located at 1355 Fisher Road in Cobble Hill, BC (the site) and the Central Landscape Supplies Ltd. (Central) mixed yard and garden waste composting facility at 1345 Fisher Road.

EBA understands that current land use at 1355 Fisher Road includes a composting facility and the owners have applied to the CVRD to amend its current operating plan to include a public drop-off centre for recycling and waste material. The CVRD assigned EBA to conduct an environmental review of the local aquifer, groundwater, surface water quality, and other potential environmental impacts from the ongoing compost operation and the proposed expansion works. The CVRD also requested that the environmental review include an analysis on odour generation and mitigation strategies associated with the composting operations at 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road. EBA subcontracted the odour generation and mitigation strategies portion of the project to Transform Compost Systems (TCS) of Abbotsford, BC.

EBA's environmental desktop review identified that the dominant feature most susceptible to environmental effects from land use activities at the site is the aquifer that is used for domestic and drinking water purposes, as well as commercial, agricultural, and irrigation supply. There are no surface water receptors located within two kilometres of the site.

Surficial geology and aquifer maps indicated that the area is covered by a blanket of low permeability glacial till overlying sand and gravel deposits constituting an aquifer. However, EBA's review of well record stratigraphy, aquifer vulnerability maps, and a visual inspection of surficial geology at a nearby gravel pit shows that in this area the glacial till is very thin or absent in some areas. Recent aquifer vulnerability mapping has rated the site to be moderate to highly vulnerable to surface land use activities.

At FRRF, EBA saw the leachate collection and recycling system operating during the compost curing process. FRRF stated that the operation requires extra moisture to expedite the curing process. Based on EBA observations and understanding at the time of our visit, they are not disposing excess leachate into the ground or in an environmentally harmful manner in their current process.

It was reported to EBA by FRRF and CVRD that, once the compost is finished curing and meets British Columbia Organic Matter Recycling Regulation (OMRR) standards for Class A compost it is stored outside on native ground and may be screened to remove garbage and other impurities before being transferred offsite. During our site visit, the final screened compost was stored on a concrete pad onsite.

The Class A compost may still remain biologically active and has the potential to generate leachate when rained upon. EBA's test results of the Class A compost showed elevated concentrations of fecal coliform that exceeded the BC OMRR standards for Class A compost. Measurable concentrations of ammonium were also present although there is no standard for ammonium listed



in OMRR. The compost samples tested from 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road contained nitrate concentrations that ranged from less than the laboratory detection limit to 20 mg/kg. We interpret that nitrate that may leach from compost with these levels of nitrate concentrations and seep into the subsurface would not have sufficient concentration to be a major source of the higher nitrate concentrations observed in groundwater at the onsite well. The levels of ammonium and fecal coliforms in these compost samples suggest that the product stored outside appears to be unfinished and in a state of curing. Ammonium has the ability to leach into the subsurface and can convert to nitrate down below the topsoil, but is not as likely to do so as in the topsoil where the microbes are found. The operators at 1355 Fisher Road can lower the likelihood of ammonium converting to nitrate in the piles of screened and unscreened compost by ensuring that they are processed and removed from the site within two months of exiting the processing buildings.

The nitrate concentration in the groundwater at the 1355 Fisher Road well appears to fluctuate seasonally with higher concentrations in the winter months compared to the summer months. Prior to FRR owning the property, a nitrate concentration greater than the drinking water guideline was measured in this well. The historical nitrate concentrations are not on an increasing trend and the nitrate concentrations measured in August 2010 were slightly lower than concentrations measured in 2002. Nitrate concentrations measured at the swale have met the drinking water guideline since March 2008.

TCS's odour control and leachate analysis identified that neighbours indicated that odour has been a chronic problem in the area since the composting facilities began operating. Although most people have indicated that the odours from the facilities have decreased within the last 18 months, foul odours are frequently reported and remain a concern. TCS believes that if the recommendations in their report and the operating plans are implemented, then odours at the site can be reduced to a tolerable level.

At 1355 Fisher Road much of the process is under negative pressure indoors and air is processed through three biofilters: one for the in-vessel biocells and two for the processing building. There is little odour concern about this part of the operation although other aspects of composting such as organics delivery and outside storage can generate odours. Trucks arriving at the site go onto a scale and then back into the building where they dispose their load indoors. The windrows of Class A compost when turned can release odours.

At 1345 Fisher Road, TCS recommended forced aeration to keep the windrows aerobic and to reduce the turning requirement, redesign and cover of the windrows to prevent excess moisture from entering the composting material especially during the winter months and to cover the leachate collection pit. It was suggested that Central's operating plan provide clearer instructions on what to do with the leachate generated at the site (how to recycle and manage it especially during the wet winter months).

Because there is only one well at 1355 Fisher Road (a non-potable water supply well used by both facilities and also used for groundwater sampling), it is not possible using current information to determine all potential sources, or the nature and extent of the nitrate that is impacting this onsite groundwater well. A hydrogeological site characterization and delineation program is required to determine the hydraulic gradient, direction of groundwater flow, groundwater velocity, whether a



nitrate plume exists, and the potential for offsite migration of contaminated groundwater. Such a program would include a condition survey of the current wells in the area, installation of groundwater monitoring wells specifically designed for this program's objectives, and an assessment of the subsurface soil properties that may bear on nitrate plume fate and transport.

At this point, there is not sufficient groundwater information to specifically identify the source or sources of the measured nitrate concentrations in the onsite well. This question would be one of the objectives of delineation program. An initial element of the delineation program will be to conduct a Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation to document historical land use practices at 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road and surrounding areas to identify potential sources of contamination in groundwater in the area.

The frequency of groundwater monitoring events at the site as mandated in the FRRF operating plan is adequate to assess the groundwater conditions on a seasonal basis; however some drinking water parameters exceeded the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality in the tests conducted by EBA (total Hardness, total dissolved solids, and total coliforms). We recommend that the testing program should include a complete drinking water package and petroleum hydrocarbon indicator parameters (for sample points where hydrocarbon releases are possible) once the recycling and waste material drop-off facility is in operation. The samples should be collected by an independent environmental consulting company and tested at a Canadian Association for Environmental Laboratories (CAEL) accredited laboratory to ensure that the samples are collected, handled and tested appropriately.

EBA suggests that FRRF continue paving sections of the lot where the unscreened Class A compost is stored and try to drain and direct runoff from the property into a constructed impermeable pond. This water can then be redirected into the onsite leachate collection system and used for the compost curing process or disposed by an authorized liquid waste disposal company.

Runoff from the proposed recycling drop-off facility will be piped to oil/water separators. EBA recommends that a maintenance and inspection schedule be put in place to pump out any hydrocarbons and sludge on a regular basis. The separators need to be managed and maintained properly to prevent hydrocarbons from flowing into the swale and seeping into the subsurface.





# TABLE OF CONTENTS

#### PAGE

EXEC		E SUMMARY	i	
1.0	INTR	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	General	.1	
	1.2	Background	.1	
	1.3	Scope of Services	. 2	
2.0	SITE SETTING AND HYDROGEOLOGY		. 3	
	2.1	Surficial Soils	. 3	
	2.2	Surficial Geology	. 3	
	2.3	Bedrock Geology	.4	
	2.4	Topography and Hydrology	.4	
	2.5	Historical Land Use at Fisher Road Recycling Facility	.4	
	2.6	Neighbouring Water Wells	. 5	
	2.7	Local Aquifer	. 6	
3.0	SITE	SITE AND NEIGHBOURING FACILITIES7		
	3.1	Fisher Road Recycling Facility (FRRF)	. 8	
		3.1.1 Amendment to the Operating Plan	10	
	3.2	Central Landscape Supplies Ltd. Recycling Facility (Central)	10	
	3.3	Neighbouring Land Use	11	
4.0	SAM	PLING METHODOLOGY	11	
	4.1	Groundwater Sampling	11	
	4.2	Compost Sampling	13	
	4.3	Leachate Collection Pit and Runoff Sampling	13	
5.0	ASSE	ESSMENT GUIDELINES	14	
6.0	ANAI	LYTICAL RESULTS	15	
	6.1	Groundwater	15	
	6.2	1355 Fisher Road Finished Class A Compost	16	
	6.3	1355 Fisher Road Pooled Runoff Sample	17	
	6.4	1345 Fisher Road Finished Class A Compost and leachate Sample	17	
7.0	ODOUR CONTROL AND LEACHATE ANALYSIS			
8.0	DISC	USSION	18	
	8.1	Site Setting, Geology and Aquifer Mapping	18	





PAGE

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	8.2	Neighbouring Water Wells	18
	8.3	Historical and Neighbouring Land Use	18
	8.4	Fisher Road Recycling Facility	19
		8.4.1 Indoor Operation	19
		8.4.2 Outdoor Operation	19
		8.4.3 Recycling Drop-off Center	20
	8.5	Central Landscape Suplies Ltd.	20
	8.6	Odour Control Summary	21
	8.7	Groundwater Testing Results	21
	8.8	Compost Testing Results	
	8.9	Groundwater and Surface Water Monitoring Program	24
9.0	CONC	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	25
10.0	LIMIT	ATIONS OF REPORT	27
11.0	CLOSURE		
REFE	RENC	ES	29

## TABLES

Table 1	Groundwater Analytical Results – 1355 Fisher Road

- Table 2
   Groundwater Analytical Results 1360 Fisher Road 140-foot Well
- Table 3
   Groundwater Analytical Results 1425 Galliers Road Well
- Table 4
   Groundwater Analytical Results Cobble Hill Improvement District, Holland & Galliers Road Well
- Table 5
   Groundwater Analytical Results 1310 Fisher Road Well
- Table 6Finished Compost Analytical Results 1355 Fisher Road
- Table 7 Analytical Results Leachate Collection Pit and Runoff 1345 and 1355 Fisher Road



# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# FIGURES

- Figure 1 Site Location Plan
- Figure 2 Site Plan and Neighbouring Land Use
- Figure 3 Groundwater Testing, Utility and Improvement District Well Locations

#### APPENDICES

- Appendix A National Topographic Series, Aquifer, and Vulnerability Maps
- Appendix B Well Location Map and Well Logs
- Appendix C Photographs
- Appendix D Historical Analytical Data and Laboratory Analytical Reports
- Appendix E Transform Compost Systems odour Analysis and Leachate Generation Report
- Appendix F General Conditions



#### 1.0 INTRODUCTION

#### 1.1 GENERAL

EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd. (EBA) was retained by the Cowichan Valley Regional District (CVRD) Engineering and Environmental Services Department to conduct an environmental review and odour generation and mitigation strategies investigation at the Fisher Road Recycling Facility (FRRF), located at 1355 Fisher Road in Cobble Hill, BC (the site) and the Central Landscape Supplies Ltd. (Central) mixed yard and garden waste composting facility at 1345 Fisher Road. A site location plan is shown on Figure 1 attached.

EBA understands that current land use at 1355 Fisher Road includes a composting facility and the owners have applied to the CVRD to amend its current operating plan to include a public drop-off centre for recycling and waste material.

The CVRD requested EBA to conduct an environmental review of the local aquifer, groundwater, surface water quality, and other potential environmental impacts from the FRRF, Central and FRRF's proposed expansion works. Neighbouring residents use the local aquifer for domestic and commercial purposes including drinking water. The CVRD also requested that the environmental review include an analysis of odour generation and mitigation strategies associated with FRRF's and Central's operations in the area. EBA subcontracted the odour generation and mitigation strategies portion of the project to Transform Compost Systems (TCS) of Abbotsford, BC.

EBA received written authorization from CVRD to proceed with this environmental review on June 30, 2010. The CVRD requested amendments to the original scope of services to include groundwater sampling, Class A compost sampling, and an odour assessment and mitigation strategies. EBA prepared corresponding amendments to the proposal on August 10, 2010 and August 24, 2010.

#### 1.2 BACKGROUND

The FRRF is currently licensed under CVRD Bylaw 2570 Waste Stream Management Licensing to operate as a commercial compost facility. The operation currently accepts biosolids, food waste, mixed yard and garden waste as feedstock to produce Class A compost through in-vessel processing. EBA understands that the facility contains all leachate that is generated during processing and re-uses or disposes the leachate in an authorized manner. The final compost product is stored on the native ground surface.

Central is located on a neighbouring property; however this second facility does not accept biosolids and food waste feedstock and only processes Class A compost from yard and garden materials.

The site operators currently conduct quarterly monitoring and sampling of groundwater and surface water from a drainage ditch at the site (if water is present) as required in the license issued by the CVRD. EBA understands that one well is present at the site and a second



neighbouring well located approximately 120 m northeast of the site have historically been used for monitoring purposes. However, the well at the neighbouring property is plugged or damaged and can no longer be sampled. Historical groundwater and surface water analytical results fluctuate seasonally by up to 30 per cent.

## 1.3 SCOPE OF SERVICES

The current amended scope of services for the environmental review included the following tasks:

- Conducting a desktop review of the Cobble Hill area aquifers and water well records available on the BC Ministry of Environment's (MoE's) web-based Water Resources Atlas. EBA also reviewed available MoE reports pertaining to the Cobble Hill area aquifers to identify, to the best the available data will allow, the neighbouring aquifer(s). The desktop review also included a review of surficial soil, geology, bedrock geology, aquifer, and aquifer vulnerability maps available for the area;
- Conducting a site visit to 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road to observe the setting, layout of the land and operating facilities;
- Identifying potential receptors of leachate runoff and provide comments on the suitability of the current monitoring and sampling program;
- Conducting an odour analysis, site visit and review of mitigation strategies. This component was subcontracted to Transform Compost Systems Ltd. (TCS) of Abbotsford, BC);
- Inspecting the monitoring stations at the site and looking for suitable alternate monitoring locations if necessary;
- Interviewing the operators of the two facilities to ask questions pertaining to the historical land use at the sites including activities prior to the current composting operations. Also attending a local resident's advisory committee meeting to hear local concerns. Reviewing the current monitoring and sampling program to assess its suitability for the current and proposed operations and providing comments on whether the list adequately assesses all potential contaminants of concern (PCOCs). EBA also provided a list of any additional PCOCs that could arise following the implementation of the public drop-off facility;
- Collecting groundwater samples from the onsite monitoring well plus four other wells located near the composting facilities. The groundwater from the five wells was tested for general drinking water potability plus chemical oxygen demand (COD), biological oxygen demand (BOD), ammonium (NH<sub>4</sub>), orthophosphate, and tannins and lignins;
- Collecting composite samples from the piles of screened and unscreened finished Class A compost and testing the samples for regulated metals, fecal coliforms, nitrate and ammonium concentrations;



- Collecting water samples from the leachate collection pit at 1345 Fisher Road and testing the samples for ammonium, nitrate, nitrite, total nitrogen, metals, total organic carbon, and fecal coliform;
- Collecting a water sample of the runoff from the compost windrows at 1355 Fisher Road and testing the sample for nitrate, nitrite, total nitrogen;
- Other potential environmental impacts from the ongoing compost operation and the proposed expansion works such as the potential for spontaneous combustion with processed materials onsite, and vector attraction; and
- Preparing this report, issued for review and then issued for use to the CVRD.

## 2.0 SITE SETTING AND HYDROGEOLOGY

#### 2.1 SURFICIAL SOILS

The *Soils of Southern Vancouver Island* Jungen, 1940) indicated that the surficial soils surrounding the site consist of Somenos 1 (80%), Dashwood Creek 1 (10%) and Quamichan 1 (10%) soil types.

Somenos soils developed in deep sandy, gravelly morainal (till) deposits and consist of gravelly sandy loam in the upper horizon and the subsoils. Dashwood Creek soils developed in shallow, gravelly fluvial, fluvioglacial and/or marine deposits normally less than 1 m thick and underlain by compact sandy, gravelly, morainal deposits. Quamichan soils developed in deep sandy, gravelly fluvial, fluvioglacial and/or marine deposits and consist of very gravelly loamy sand or gravelly loamy sand in the upper horizon and the subsoils. These soils are well drained.

# 2.2 SURFICIAL GEOLOGY

According to the Geological Survey Branch (BC Ministry of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources, 1993) the northern quarter of the map sheet (NTS 92B/12) the upper surficial geology has been mapped as a hummocky diamicton morainal blanket (dominant in area) or a silty glaciolacustrine plane overlaying sand and gravel glaciofluvial fan deposits. Diamicton is defined as poorly sorted sediments consisting of gravel with grain sizes greater than 2 mm and set in a matrix of finer grain sizes. Most of the area north of Mill Bay, south of Cowichan Bay, and east of Cobble Hill has been mapped as a diamicton morainal blanket or silty glaciolacustrian plain overlaying sand and gravel glaciofluvial deposits. According to the authors of the map Blyth, Rutter, and Sankeralli the following description of surficial deposits in this area was described as follows:



"Diamicton: The surficial materials in the northern quarter of the Shawnigan Lake map sheet are a result of southeastwardly flowing Cowichan Valley ice, from Vancouver Island, stagnating at the mouth of the Cowichan Valley. This produced thick deposits of hummocky diamicton interspersed and interbedded with glaciolacustrine silts and clays which formed as ice dammed and stagnated against the westward flowing Cordilleran ice on the Vancouver Island ice.... Sand and Gravel: Surface or near surface concentrations of sand and gravel appear to be concentrated in the glaciofluvial deltaic deposits north of Mill Bay."

# 2.3 BEDROCK GEOLOGY

The bedrock geology of the study area comprises sedimentary rocks of the upper Cretaceous Nanaimo Group, basalts of both the middle to upper Triassic Karmutsen Formation and the middle to upper Devonian Duck Lake Formation, and granodiorite of the early to middle Jurassic Island Plutonic Suite (BC Ministry of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources – The MapPlace).

Bedrock outcrops were not identified during the site visit and the water well records in the area did not indicate the presence of bedrock near surface, or that bedrock was encountered during drilling.

## 2.4 TOPOGRAPHY AND HYDROLOGY

The northern two thirds of the site slopes towards the east and the southern third of the site slopes towards the south. The adjacent property to the north consists of a sand and gravel extraction pit bordered by cliffs that separate the pit from commercial businesses that front on the Trans Canada Highway. The adjacent property to the south slopes moderately towards the south and is treed and contains a mobile residential home. The nearest surface water bodies to the site are all greater than two kilometers from the site: Hutchinson Lake is located approximately 2 km southeast of the site; Shawnigan Creek is located approximately 2.5 km northwest of the site. These surface water features are reported to be fish-bearing.

A copy of the National Topographic Series (NTS) map 92B/12 Shawnigan Lake (see Appendix A) indicates that a junk yard was present at the corner of Fisher Road and Fairfield Roads (southwest of the site). The junkyard contained wrecked automobiles and was reported to be cleared during redevelopment activities at this property circa 2008. The CVRD indicated that they have little knowledge or records of this junkyard operation and if other items were disposed at the site.

## 2.5 HISTORICAL LAND USE AT FISHER ROAD RECYCLING FACILITY

Former land use activities at the site have the potential to impact environmental conditions in the subsurface in the area. The site is situated in a mixed commercial, agricultural and residential setting. The property at 1355 Fisher Road was originally developed as a rural residential property. EBA received anecdotal information that a chicken and/or quail farm operated at the site from circa 1993 to 2000. A 25 ft x 75 ft m barn was erected adjacent to the water well at the site to house chickens. The property was then rented or leased to a



company that raised quails. It was reported that manure was stored outside the barn near the well. The exact location of the barn and farming operations at the site require further investigation to corroborate the anecdotal information provided to EBA.

EBA is not aware of a Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) conducted at 1355 or 1345 Fisher Road. A Stage 1 PSI researches the historical land use activities at the site and neighbouring properties. These investigations provide very useful information to help determine areas of potential environmental concern and potential contaminants of concern. A Stage 1 PSI was not part of the scope of services for this investigation but would be useful as an initial element in a comprehensive investigation of the area.

#### 2.6 NEIGHBOURING WATER WELLS

A search of the MoE aquifer and water well database identified 29 registered water wells within a 500 m radius of the entrance to the site. In addition, EBA obtained a copy of the well record drilled at the site. Groundwater use in the area includes domestic, commercial, irrigation, and utility supply and wells are located in all directions from the site. MoE's Water Resources Atlas does not indicate whether the wells in the database are still in use and the accuracy of the locations may be incorrect in some instances. Some of these wells may have been abandoned or destroyed but not reported to MoE. For example; three wells are plotted near or at 1355 Fisher Road (WTN 1324, 1325, and 8929); however to EBA's knowledge there are no wells at this location. These wells are likely somewhere in the area but contain little or no information on their actual location or whether they still exist. In addition, there is very likely several other wells in use that are not in the Ministry's database as it was not a requirement for well drilling contractors to submit copies of their water well records to MoE until the BC Groundwater Protection Regulation came into effect in November 2005. A copy of the water well search results obtained from the MoE online aquifer and water well database including a copy of the well log at the site and a map of neighbouring well locations is included in Appendix B.

Of the 30 well records reviewed, three wells contained no stratigraphy (WTN 8929, 8960 and 8979). One well appears to be misplotted because the well was drilled entirely through bedrock (WTN 81988) and one other well contained a stratigraphy that does not resemble other nearby wells (WTN 1324). Of the remaining 25 wells, nine were reported to have a confining layer described as gravelly till – a low permeable glacially derived silt, sand and gravel mixture or clay that ranged in thickness from 0.9 m to 8.8 m and the remainder had no confining layer.

Based on the well logs, we interpret that the stratigraphy at the site and surrounding area to generally consists of silty sand and silty gravel overlaying sand and gravel with patches of till (a glacially derived mixture of predominantly silt and clay mixed with varying amounts of coarse-grained material such as sand, gravel and and/or cobbles) in some areas . The possibility exists that in some areas of 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road that lower permeable soils exist at the surface. The operators at 1345 Fisher Road stated that they imported till soil and placed it beneath the composting pad during construction to bring the pad up to



grade and have reported the presence of till in other areas of the site; however EBA was not presented test pit logs, geotechnical borehole logs, or grain-size distribution tests from a qualified geotechnical or materials technician to review to confirm the soil profile of the surficial soils at both sites. The onsite water well is 66.4 m deep and water-bearing sand and gravel was encountered at a depth of 57 m below ground surface. We do not currently know the depth of the bottom of the water-bearing unit. A summary of the well construction and production details of the 25 neighbouring wells that EBA reviewed at the time of drilling as reported by the drillers is listed below:

- The range of well depths within 500 m from the site is from 23.5 m to 107.9 m below ground surface. The geometric mean well depth is 58.9 m below ground surface.
- The range of confining layer thickness where it is present is from 0.9 m to 8.8 m. The geometric mean confining layer thickness is 3.5 m. A confining layer was present in 36% of the well records reviewed.
- The range of distance to static water level in the water wells where no confining layer was identified measured at the time of well completion is from 32.0 m to 56.4 m from surface. The geometric mean distance to static water level in these wells is 42.6 m from surface.
- The range of estimated well yields at the time of drilling is from 0.11 L/s to 18.9 L/s. The geometric mean well yield estimate is 0.97 L/s.

## 2.7 LOCAL AQUIFER

The BC MoE has developed an aquifer classification system, which classifies and ranks aquifers on the basis of their level of development and vulnerability to contamination (Kreye, R., Ronneseth, K. and Wei, M., 1994). The level of development of an aquifer (determined by assessing demand verses the aquifer's yield or productivity) can be designated as high (I), moderate (II), or low (III). The vulnerability of an aquifer to contamination from surface sources (assessed based on type, thickness and extent of geologic materials overlying the aquifer, depth to water (or top of confined aquifers), and the type of aquifer materials) can be designated as high (A), moderate (B), or low (C).

MoE's Groundwater Resource Atlas indicates the presence of aquifer #197 located at the site. Aquifer #197 is identified as a sand and gravel aquifer that has moderate demand and low vulnerability and is thus classified as IIC. A copy of the aquifer map of the area from the MoE Water Resources Atlas is presented in Appendix A.

Another approach to assessing aquifer vulnerability is by using a DRASTIC analysis. DRASTIC is an aquifer vulnerability mapping method that defines seven parameters (depth to water, net recharge, aquifer medium, soil medium, topography, impact of the vadous zone, and hydraulic conductivity) that contribute to numerical intrinsic aquifer vulnerability. Each parameter has a weighted value in relation to the others and the sum equation determines the overall intrinsic vulnerability.



The area surrounding the site was given a DRASTIC rating of medium to high (Newton and Gilchrist, 2010). A copy of the DRASTIC map of the area is included in Appendix A.

Considering the lack of or minimal thickness of a low permeability layer overlying some portions of aquifer #197 and the medium to high DRASTIC value at the site, we interpret this aquifer to have a higher degree of vulnerability than originally designated by MoE. No confining layer was reported on 64% of the well logs located within 500 m from the site. The lack of a confining layer is visible in road cuts and at the gravel pit north of the site.

EBA conducted a well protection plan for the Cobble Hill Improvement District (CHID), Braithwaite Estates Improvement District (BEID), and Miller Water Supply Society (Miller) in March 2006. This objective of that report was to provide practical protective measures to identify and manage activities within the well capture zones or recharge areas for the Cobble Hill area water supply wells with the intention of reducing risks to the water supply source.

The findings of the report did not identify contamination of the aquifer in the studied areas; however, the release of contaminants within the identified capture zones could pose a potential risk to the aquifer. Risks associated with releases from septic systems, application of agricultural chemicals and chemical spills along the Trans Canada Highway were listed as the highest risks to the aquifer. Groundwater modeling was conducted based on pumping test information provided to EBA by BEID's, CHID, and Miller for their production wells and MoE's groundwater database. Several assumptions were made regarding some unknown hydrogeological parameters for the model to work. These model limitations and assumptions used were discussed in the report. The report estimated 1-year, 5-year, and 10year well capture zones surrounding the production wells. FRRF and Central are located between the plotted capture zones of the Miller and CHID Holland Road production wells (EBA, 2006 Figure 7). It appears that the direction of groundwater flow is towards the north or northeast; however, EBA cautions the reader that well locations and elevations of many wells used for the 2006 report were estimated based on locations from MoE's aquifer database, elevations from local topographic maps or programs and not from a professional surveying firm; therefore the piezometric elevations and direction of groundwater flow should be considered "estimated" and may vary in different locations throughout the aquifer.

The Cobble Hill aquifer was originally mapped as a low vulnerability aquifer; however, based on patchy areas with little or no low permeable soil as reported on some nearby well records EBA concluded that this aquifer should be considered as having moderate vulnerability (EBA 2006. p i).

## 3.0 SITE AND NEIGHBOURING FACILITIES

There are two composting facilities operating on neighbouring properties on Fisher Road. FRRF is located at 1355 Fisher Road and Central operates on the neighbouring lot to the northeast at 1345 Fisher Road. The locations of the composting facilities are shown on Figure 2. Photographs of the site and surrounding properties are presented in Appendix C.



# 3.1 FISHER ROAD RECYCLING FACILITY (FRRF)

FRRF is currently licensed under CVRD Bylaw 2570 Waste Stream Management Licensing to operate as a commercial compost facility and operates under the Organic Matter Recycling Regulation (OMRR), with an annual operating capacity of 18,000 metric tonnes. Photos 1 and 2 show the site operation and the finished product.

The site began operating as a composting facility under the Westcoast Landfill Diversion Corporation (Westcoast) in 2000. Westcoast sold the site and the composting operation to Fisher Road Recycling in March 2006. The new owners have made several modifications to more responsibly operate the facility by installing permanent infrastructure upgrades including:

- Indoor receiving and processing and doors to the facility that are only opened to allow truck and equipment access and to haul the indoor bunkers out of the building;
- Aerated impervious working pads;
- Leachate collection and recycle systems;
- Curing on aerated floor within the receiving and processing buildings; and,
- Installation of a 30,000 CFM biofilter to improve the odour control processing.

The indoor operation consists of a 36.5 m by 40 m tarp structure that is situated on an asphalt pad. This structure contains the receiving area, in-vessel composting boxes, a mixing area and secondary processing. Biofilters are attached by a ducting pipe. The primary composting process includes ten days in one of the in-vessel boxes followed by fourteen days curing on an aerated floor in the same receiving and processing building. Excess exhaust from the in-vessel composting boxes and the structure is ventilated through the three biofilters: one for the in-vessel biocells and two for the Processing Building. Following the curing process, the compost is then moved in outdoor windrows for storage.

From our site visit, we saw that the facility contains generated leachate and recycles the leachate by hydrating the curing compost piles (Photos 3 and 4). Leachate generating activities occur on the working pad within the operations building. The pad is surrounded by berms and sealed retainer walls. Leachate that is generated is collected in the middle of the pad and is absorbed using dry yard waste or wood waste and is included in the compost mix. The doors are protected by a grate and gutter system. The gutter is checked and cleaned where required. Leachate generated in the biocells is collected at the bottom end of each cell in a collection channel. Leachate that is generated during the indoor processing at the site is piped into a leachate collection box. The volume of leachate is monitored electronically and an alarm signal is in place to warn when the leachate levels reach a certain level. According to the operator at 1355 Fisher Road, in the event that the leachate collection tank fills to near capacity, a liquid waste management contractor is called to the site to pump the leachate from the tank and dispose it off site.



Leachate and condensations collected during the other indoor curing building is collected in gutters located near the edge of the concrete pad and is then directed by pipe to a secondary leachate collection tank. Leachate and condensation that forms in the biofilters (processing buildings) is also collected in gutters and directed to the secondary leachate collection tank (Photo 5). Leachate is recycled in the cell and used as a source of moisture. The facility requires moisture for the curing process and recycles the leachate from the tanks onto the curing piles to add moisture to enhance organic breakdown. Water from the groundwater well is also used to add moisture to the compost piles. The facility attempts to collect as much moisture as possible to assist with and expedite the curing process.

The unscreened Class A compost product was stored on the native ground surface during our site visit. This material is eventually screened to remove plastics and other objects prior to storing in the screened compost area. The final screened product is stored on a concrete pad in the west section of the site. The locations of the Class A storage areas is shown on Figure 2. During EBA's compost sampling event, there were fourteen piles of unscreened Class A compost stockpiled on the native ground and five stockpiles of screened Class A compost stockpiled on a concrete pad. There was no lip on the concrete pad to contain runoff.

The groundwater well at the site is located in a shed in the central portion of the site approximately 25 m laterally from the Class A compost piles (Photo 6). The well was constructed in December 1972 by Drillwell Enterprises Ltd. of Duncan, BC for Mr. Allan Cowen. The depth of the well is 66.4 m and the estimated yield was 1.26 L/s at the time of drilling. The distance to static water level at the time of drilling was 54.9 m below surface. The wellhead is located at the base of a 1.2 m diameter concrete ring approximately 1 m below ground surface (Photo 7). The well is flush with the base of the concrete ring with no casing stick-up. There is no surface seal in place. Modern wellhead protection measures such as casing stick-up and grouted surface seals were not a common code of practice for drilling contractors in 1972. The well was originally drilled for domestic and drinking water supply; however since the site has become a recycling facility, the well is no longer used for drinking water. The well water is used to irrigate the composting process and to hydrate the piles of finished compost when required.

The groundwater well at the site is shared with 1345 Fisher Road located next door. An informal agreement is in place between the two facilities to use the water to assist with the composting process. The operating license at 1355 Fisher Road requires the operator to test the groundwater quarterly (February, May, August, and November) for the following parameters: total nitrogen, nitrate, ammonia, BOD, pH, fecal coliform, and phosphorous.

Surface runoff from the site occurs during periods of heavy precipitation mostly during the late autumn, winter, and early spring months. Runoff generally flows down the site access road and is directed into a swale collection area located adjacent to Fisher Road (Photo 8). The water in the swale, if present during monitoring events, is sampled and tested for the required monitoring parameters. The water in the swale eventually seeps into the ground.



# 3.1.1 Amendment to the Operating Plan

FRRF has recently applied to the CVRD to amend their Operating Plan to include the operation of a recycling drop-off centre. The recycling centre would operate independently from the composting facility; however, some infrastructure may be shared.

The recycling centre has already been constructed and is situated in the southern portion of the site fronting onto Fisher Road. The site has been constructed on an impervious pad with storm water collection and partial treatment in two oil/water separators followed by on-site infiltration in the existing swale system (Photo 9).

The types of materials that will be disposed at the site include: general refuse/garbage, drywall, wood waste, ferrous metal, concrete/brick/rubble, asphalt roofing, cardboard, mixed waste paper, glass/metal/plastic containers, and other miscellaneous items (Product Stewardship Items - specialty plastics, fluorescent lights, used paint, batteries, e-waste, and tires).

General refuse will be received on a concrete pad within a covered building with an open front and no doors (Photo 10). All putrescible waste (i.e., odourous household garbage) will be stored in closed bins at the end of each day to be transferred to the CVRD Bings Creek facility for disposal as per their operating plan. Mixed recyclables will be sorted and stored in wheeled carts, bags, and/or other secure containers (Photo 11). Other materials will be received in a designated covered bunker area. Stored general refuse has the potential to be a source of odour during the day and at the end of each day the refuse will be loaded into a closed roll-off container for storage prior to transfer to Bings Creek facility for disposal. None of the other items that will be disposed in the recycling area are expected to be odiferous.

# 3.2 CENTRAL LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES LTD. RECYCLING FACILITY (CENTRAL)

Central does not accept biosolids and food waste feedstock and only processes Class A compost from yard and garden materials. This facility operates outdoors. Central began operating in 2006 (Photo 12). The design capacity is 6,000 tonnes of yard waste per year. The area for active composting, curing, and storage is approximately 1,000 m<sup>2</sup>. The site currently has four windrows measuring 5 m wide by 3 m high by 35 m long.

The waste material is brought to the site and placed on an impermeable asphalt pad during curing and processing. Leachate and precipitation runoff that is generated is directed to a leachate collection pit constructed of grouted concrete block to prevent leaking (Photo 13). The leachate collection tank is approximately 6.75 m x 6.75 m x 2.25 m deep and floored by asphalt. The leachate is re-used on the composting piles. Once the compost meets Class A standards it is transferred to another part of the site and is stored on the native ground (Photo 14) and is sold as is or mixed with soil that is imported to the site (Photo 15) to create a top soil mix.



Central is not required to conduct monitoring and sampling of the shared well located at 1355 Fisher Road. The operators at 1345 Fisher Road add a layer of finished compost on top of processing compost windrow piles to minimize odour.

#### 3.3 NEIGHBOURING LAND USE

Properties surrounding the site consist of a mixture of light industrial, commercial, agricultural and residential land uses.

Central is located to the northeast of the site. A sand and gravel extraction pit is located north of the site (Photo 16). Commercial properties fronting onto the Trans Canada Highway are situated at the base of the cliffs created by the sand and gravel extraction operation (Photo 17).

Raven Metal Products manufacturing currently operates in a former grain silo or milling operation located east of the site (Photo 18). Harlequin factory direct clothing outlet is located northeast of the site (Photo 19). Residential properties are located to the west and southwest. Gamboa Farms is located to the south (Photo 20). A neighbouring land use plan is shown on Figure 2.

Municipal services are not available to this area of Cobble Hill. Domestic and drinking water supply is from individual groundwater wells or supplied by one of three public utilities or improvement districts: CHID, BEID, and Miller. BEID currently operate three production wells located approximately 875 m to 1,125 m northeast of the site. The Miller production well is located near the intersection of Fisher Road and the Trans Canada Highway approximately 500 m northeast of the site. The Cobble Hill Improvement District operates production wells located to the west (approximately 375 m from the site), south (approximately 700 m from the site) and southeast of the site (approximately 1,250 m from the site). Two new wells were drilled in 2010 to augment CHID's system. The new wells are located approximately 175 m to the west and 375 m to the east of the site. The locations of these production wells are shown on Figure 3.

## 4.0 SAMPLING METHODOLOGY

## 4.1 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

EBA sampled groundwater from the onsite well on August 11, 2010. Owners of four other wells located on properties near the site volunteered to have their groundwater tested as part of this groundwater testing program. The wells that were sampled as part of the groundwater testing program included the following:

- 1425 Galliers Road;
- 1360 Fisher Road;
- Holland & Galliers Road Well; and



• 1310 Fisher Road.

The following table presents the locations of these wells in relation to the site. The locations of these wells are shown on Figure 3.

WELLS SAMPLED FOR THE GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM						
Well Location	Distance and Direction from 1355 Fisher Road (approximate)					
Holland & Galliers Road	375 m west					
1425 Galliers Road	150 m northwest					
1360 Fisher Road	100 m south					
1310 Fisher Road	360 m northeast					
1355 Fisher Road	Onsite					

The samples were collected from a tap that is directly connected to the well. None of the water that was tested had flowed through a filtering or treatment system. The taps were turned on to purge water that was trapped in the pipes or hoses. After approximately 5 minutes samples were collected in laboratory-supplied bottles. EBA added laboratory-supplied preservative to the samples that required preservative.

The samples were placed in an ice-chilled cooler and delivered to Maxxam Analytics International Corporation (Maxxam) laboratory in Victoria, BC. The parameters that were selected for testing included those associated with drinking water potability plus others that could potentially be found in water that is subject to decomposing organic matter including biosolids and food waste and mixed yard and garden waste:

- Enhanced Drinking Water Package (includes: pH, conductivity, hardness, total metals, total coliform and e. coli, anions, turbidity, true color, alkalinity, nitrate, nitrite, and total dissolved solids);
- Fecal Coliform;
- Biological Oxygen Demand;
- Chemical Oxygen Demand;
- Ammonium-N;
- Ortho-phosphate;
- Tannin and Lignin;
- Dissolved Metals; and
- Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen.



#### 4.2 COMPOST SAMPLING

EBA sampled the finished Class A compost at 1355 Fisher Road on September 7 and 9, 2010. Samples of the compost stockpiles were collected based on a sampling methodology recommended by TCS which was derived from an OMRR-approved methodology that included aliquot sampling to form a composite sample with rigorous decontamination procedures of the sampling equipment to avoid cross-contaminating the samples. The methodology used by EBA included the following: seven randomly selected stockpiles were selected where aliquot samples (separate subsamples) were collected and combined to form a composite sample. At each sampling location a shovel was used to dig into the stockpile to a depth that ranged between 0.3 m and 1.0 m. A trowel was then used to scoop compost into a sanitized 20 L pail. The shovel, trowel were then sanitized with a 10% bleach solution and rinsed three times with de-ionized water prior to sampling the next location. At the second sampling location the procedure was repeated and the following sanitization of the 20L pail. Once all seven aliquot samples were collected they were mixed to form a composite sample and placed in duplicate sterilized plastic bags that were supplied by the testing laboratory. Three samples were collected from the site. The samples were placed in an ice-chilled cooler and shipped by air courier to Exova Laboratory (Exova) in Calgary, Alberta for testing of BC OMRR metals, fecal coliforms, nitrate and ammonium.

EBA returned to the site on September 27, 2010 to re-test the Class A compost using the same methodology described above to confirm the analytical results. The same stockpile locations were sampled as done on September 7 and 9, 2010; however EBA can not confirm whether the same stockpile material was sampled as the operators may have turned and relocated the stockpiles as part of their processing operation. During the second sampling event BC OMRR metals testing was not conducted because the original samples contained metals concentrations well below BC OMRR standards. EBA requested Exova to test the second samples for ammonium, nitrate, fecal coliforms and total organic carbon to total nitrogen (C:N) ratio.

EBA visited 1345 Fisher Road on October 7, 2010 to test the Class A compost using the same sampling methodology described above. EBA collected seven aliquot samples from two piles of Class A compost at 1345 Fisher Road. The seven aliquots were combined to form one composite sample that was shipped on ice via courier to Exova for ammonium, nitrate, fecal coliforms, and C:N ratio.

## 4.3 LEACHATE COLLECTION PIT AND RUNOFF SAMPLING

EBA sampled the water in the leachate collection pit at 1345 Fisher Road on October 7, 2010. A disposable plastic bailer was lowered into the leachate collection pit to retrieve a leachate sample. The leachate was then placed into laboratory-supplied plastic bottles and preservative was added to bottles where required. The sample was placed in an ice-chilled cooler and shipped by air courier to Exova for testing of ammonium, nitrate, nitrite, total nitrogen, total organic carbon (TOC), total and fecal coliforms, and total metals.



There was no pooled runoff water present at 1355 Fisher Road during the October 7, 2010 sampling event; therefore, EBA provided the CVRD with the sample bottles and preservative required to conduct the runoff sampling at 1355 Fisher Road. The CVRD visited 1355 Fisher Road on November 15, 2010 following a period precipitation to collect a sample of the runoff water from an area of pooled water between the unscreened windrows. EBA provided written instructions to the CVRD to collect the samples that included the following tasks:

- Wear nitrile gloves while collecting the sample;
- Collect the samples by dipping the bottles into the pooled water and filling the bottles allowing room to add preservative;
- Minimize the amount of sediment and particulate matter entering the bottle;
- Add laboratory-supplied preservative as indicated on the bottles; and
- Ship the samples in an ice-chilled cooler to Exova for testing of ammonium, nitrate, nitrite, and total nitrogen.

EBA filled out the chain of custody forms for the laboratory prior to shipping the sample bottles to the CVRD.

#### 5.0 ASSESSMENT GUIDELINES

The groundwater results were compared to the numerical guidelines contained in the following document:

• Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality (GCDWQ), Health Canada, Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Health and the Environment, May 2008.

The compost test results were compared to the numerical guidelines contained in the following document:

• British Columbia Organic Matter Recycling Regulation, B.C. Environmental Management Act and Public Health Act, B.C. Reg. 18/2002 O.C. 84/2002 (includes amendments up to B.C. Reg. 198/2007, June 30, 2007).

Several parameters that were tested in this program do not have guidelines listed in these documents. These parameters are considered to be indicators of organic matter leachate (e.g. wood, food, manure, compost, etc.). Other regulations such as the *BC Contaminated Sites Regulation*, the *BC Approved Water Quality Guidelines* or A *Compendium of Working Water Quality Guidelines for British Columbia* have standards or guidelines for some of these parameters. These regulations pertain to groundwater, surface water, sediment or air quality and are used for assessing contaminated sites in British Columbia. Standards or guidelines are either generic numerical or matrix standards that are risk-based and depend on land use and a number of site-specific factors.



The applicable guidelines and standards used are presented on Tables 1 through 6 attached.

#### 6.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

#### 6.1 **GROUNDWATER**

The results of the groundwater samples collected on August 11, 2010 indicated that all of the parameters tested met the GCDWQ except for the following:

#### 1355 Fisher Road Well:

Total Hardness was measured at a concentration of 310 mg/L, which exceeds the GCDWQ aesthetic objective range of 80 to 100 mg/L. According to the GCDWQ generally, hardness levels between 80 and 100 mg/L (as  $CaCO_3$ ) are considered acceptable; levels greater than 200 mg/L are considered poor but can be tolerated; those in excess of 500 mg/L are normally considered unacceptable;

The total dissolved solids (TDS) concentration was 563 mg/L, which exceeded the GCDWQ aesthetic objective guideline of 500 mg/L;

The nitrate-N concentration was 45.9 mg/L, which exceeded the GCDWQ guideline of 10 mg/L;

The nitrate + nitrite concentration was 47 mg/L, which exceeded the GCDWQ guideline of 10 mg/L; and

The total coliforms concentration was 120 MPN/100 ml, which exceeded the GCDWQ guideline of 0 mg/L.

Historical analytical data from the on site well is attached in Appendix D.

## 1360 Fisher Road 140-foot Well:

Total Hardness was measured at a concentration of 172 mg/L, which exceeds the GCDWQ aesthetic objective of 80 to 100 mg/L, but is less than the 200 mg/L threshold that is considered poor but can be tolerated;

The nitrate-N concentration was 17.1 mg/L, which exceeded the GCDWQ guideline of 10 mg/L; and

The nitrate + nitrite concentration was 16.6 mg/L, which exceeded the GCDWQ guideline of 10 mg/L.

The 140-foot well at 1360 Fisher Road was most recently tested in 2002 and the analytical report is attached in Appendix D.



#### 1425 Galliers Road Well:

Total Hardness was measured at a concentration of 141 mg/L, which exceeds the GCDWQ aesthetic objective of 80 to 100 mg/L, but is less than the 200 mg/L threshold that is considered poor but can be tolerated; and

The total coliforms concentration was 40 MPN/100ml, which exceeded the GCDWQ guideline of 0 mg/L.

The well at 1425 Galliers Road was previously tested in 2002 and the analytical report is attached in Appendix D.

#### Holland & Galliers Road Well:

Total Hardness was measured at a concentration of 152 mg/L, which exceeds the GCDWQ aesthetic objective of 80 to 100 mg/L, but is less than the 200 mg/L threshold that is considered poor but can be tolerated.

Historical analytical data from the Holland & Galliers Road well is attached in Appendix D.

#### 1310 Fisher Road Well:

Total Hardness was measured at a concentration of 56.8 mg/L, which is less than the GCDWQ aesthetic objective of 80 to 100 mg/L. The GCDWQ does not provide an explanation on acceptability of Hardness concentrations that are less than the range considered to be acceptable; and

The total coliforms concentration was 2 MPN/100 ml, which exceeded the GCDWQ guideline of 0 mg/L.

A copy of Maxxam's analytical report is presented in Appendix D.

## 6.2 1355 FISHER ROAD FINISHED CLASS A COMPOST

The results of the Class A compost samples collected at 1355 Fisher Road on September 7 and 9, 2010 indicated that all of the parameters tested met the OMRR standards for Class A compost except for the following:

 The fecal coliform concentration of samples SP1 (23,000 MPN/g), SP2 (2,300 MPN/g), and SP3 (7,500 MPN/g) exceeded the OMRR guideline of 1,000 MPN/g.

The results of the Class A compost samples collected on September 27, 2010 indicated that all of the parameters tested met the OMRR standards for Class A compost except for the following:

• The fecal coliform concentration of samples SP1-A (4,300 MPN/g) and SP3-A (460,000 MPN/g) exceeded the OMRR guideline of 1,000 MPN/g.

The analytical reports from Exova for the compost samples are attached in Appendix D.



## 6.3 1355 FISHER ROAD POOLED RUNOFF SAMPLE

The results of the pooled runoff sample collected at 1355 Fisher Road on November 15, 2010 have not yet been reported by Exova. EBA expects the results to be available on or around November 23, 2010 and will provide a supplementary letter describing those results.

#### 6.4 1345 FISHER ROAD FINISHED CLASS A COMPOST AND LEACHATE SAMPLE

The results of the Class A compost samples collected at 1345 Fisher Road on October 7, 2010 indicated that all of the parameters tested met the OMRR standards for Class A compost.

The results of the leachate sample collected at 1345 Fisher Road on October 7, 2010 indicated that all of the parameters tested met the GCDWQ except for total lead and total manganese. EBA notes that the GCDWQ apply to potability of drinking water at point of consumption and because the leachate is not drinking water, these guidelines do not apply to this sample. The guidelines were used in this report for comparison purposes to potable drinking water. The analytical reports from Exova for the compost and leachate sample are attached in Appendix D.

# 7.0 ODOUR CONTROL AND LEACHATE ANALYSIS

TCS assessed the odour generating conditions at 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road. In discussions with several neighbours indicated that odours have been reduced in the past 18 months. TCS has provided some recommendations where if followed would manage odour to a tolerable level from both facilities.

At the 1355 Fisher Road much of the process is indoors and most related air is processed through three biofilters, there is little odour or water quality concern about this part of the operation. The finished product does produce an organic odour and is still biologically active especially after it is rained upon. Trucks arriving at the site go onto a scale and then back into the building where they dispose their load indoors. The windrows of Class A compost when turned can release odours.

At 1345 Fisher Road, TCS has recommended forced aeration to keep the windrows aerobic and reduce the turning requirement, redesign and cover the windrows to prevent excess moisture from entering the composting material especially during the winter months and cover the leachate collection pit. The operating plan at 1345 Fisher Road should provide clearer instructions on what to do with the leachate generated at the site (how to recycle and manage it especially during the wet winter months).

EBA directs the reader to TCS's report on odour control and leachate analysis that is attached in Appendix E.





#### 8.0 DISCUSSION

A discussion of the findings of this investigation is summarized in the following subsections.

#### 8.1 SITE SETTING, GEOLOGY AND AQUIFER MAPPING

The lack of confining overburden in some areas on and surrounding 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road means that the aquifer under the study area is more vulnerable than shown on provincial mapping. This reinforces the need for a detailed contaminant delineation program, surficial soil profiles at 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road, and follow-up remedial action plan to protect the water supply systems around the composting facilities.

Recent DRASTIC mapping has rated the aquifer vulnerability near the site as moderate to high (consistent with the patchy confining overburden), and we consider this higher vulnerability to better represent conditions for the aquifer underlying the study area.

The nearest surface water bodies to the site are all greater than 2 km from the site: Hutchinson Lake, Shawnigan Creek and Dougan Lake. However, we do not expect that surface runoff or any other potential environmental issues originating from the study area would directly or substantially affect these surface water bodies.

# 8.2 NEIGHBOURING WATER WELLS

The well records reporting a confining layer were not centered in one area rather they were distributed in an irregular way. A surficial soil profile at 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road that includes test pits, geotechnical boreholes, and analyses of grain-size distribution from a qualified geotechnical or materials technician would help determine the presence of a confining layer at these sites.

The stratigraphy on the neighbouring well logs supports an interpretation that the aquifer underlying the site has a higher vulnerability to surface contamination than what the geological and aquifer mapping indicates. However the distance to the static water level (about 55 m below ground at the site) means that this thick unsaturated zone should act to filter harmful microbiological pathogens from migrating to the aquifer.

#### 8.3 HISTORICAL AND NEIGHBOURING LAND USE

Land use in the Cobble Hill area and in particular the area surrounding the site contains a variety of diverse land use activities. The area contains mixed residential, agricultural, commercial and light industrial activities all within a 1 km radius from the site. There are land uses in the area other than the composting facilities that have the potential to impact the nitrate concentration in the aquifer. In addition, it is possible that older water wells may not be constructed according to current good practices and lack surface seals. This could allow nitrates or other contaminants to preferentially migrate into the aquifer at those wells, from a variety of sources.



Former land use activities at the site have the potential to impact the groundwater in the area. If the anecdotal information regarding a chicken and/or quail farm that operated at the site in the 1990s near the on site well is found to be accurate. A follow-up investigation such as a Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation at 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road could help identify potential sources of nitrates at the sites and surrounding properties.

# 8.4 FISHER ROAD RECYCLING FACILITY

#### 8.4.1 Indoor Operation

EBA was shown the complete leachate collection and recycling system installed at the site and is convinced that the operators recycle as much of the leachate as possible and that they are not deliberately disposing leachate in an unauthorized or environmentally damaging manner. On rare occasions when there is an excess amount of leachate, the operators contract a liquid waste contractor to pump out and dispose the excess leachate to an offsite facility. According to the operators this occurs "very rarely" especially since the processing and curing is conducted indoors and precipitation does not add to the amount of leachate generated while the material is indoors. The operator at 1355 Fisher Road did not have off site leachate disposal records available for EBA to verify this statement.

#### 8.4.2 Outdoor Operation

Once the material leaves the curing station, it is reported to meet OMRR Class A compost standards. Once the material is classified as Class A it can be stored at the site and does not require further testing to ensure it meets Class A standards.

During periods of heavy precipitation, runoff from the stockpiles migrates to the site access road and the site becomes very muddy. Vehicles at the site track mud around the site. EBA and TCS identified that the finished compost can remain biologically active and has the potential to generate leachate when rained on. This contradicts FRRF's Operating Plan that states that the finished compost is biologically inactive. EBA's testing results of the Class A compost material indicated that the finished product is still very much biologically active. During the rainy season, precipitation falls on the stockpiles and increased runoff can contain potential chemicals of concern which could potentially migrate into the subsurface. This may be the reason that the historical nitrate concentrations are higher in the winter months when compared to the summer months.

However, the analytical results of the Class A compost reported nitrate concentrations that ranged from less than the laboratory detection limit to 20 mg/kg. Based on this current information, we interpret that nitrate that may leach from compost with these levels of nitrate concentrations and seep into the subsurface would not have sufficient concentration to be a major source of the higher nitrate concentrations observed in groundwater at the onsite well. The levels of ammonium and fecal coliforms in these compost samples compared to the nitrate levels and the C:N ratios suggests that the product stored outside appears to be unfinished and in a state of curing.

The ammonium concentrations ranged from 328 mg/kg to 1,530 mg/kg. Ammonium contains nitrogen which has the ability to convert to nitrate. TCS indicated that the time to convert ammonium to nitrate can range from two to six months in a pile of Class A compost. Ammonium has the ability to leach into the subsurface. Based on first principles, the movement of a negatively charged ion (i.e., anions) can also be attracting positively charged ions as well, therefore nitrates and other negatively charged ions are not the only ions that can leach. Ammonium can convert to nitrate down below the topsoil, but is not as likely to do so as in the topsoil where the microbes are located. The operators at 1355 Fisher Road can lower the likelihood of ammonium converting to nitrate in the piles of screened and unscreened compost by ensuring that they are processed and removed from the site within two months of exiting the processing buildings.

#### 8.4.3 Recycling Drop-off Center

FRRF has constructed a recycling goods drop-off center in anticipation of a successful application to the CVRD. EBA inspected the new facility and reviewed the operating plan pertaining to this facility and has the following opinion regarding potential environmental concerns of the proposed operation.

The household garbage drop-off area is located in a covered structure with lidded bins. This should minimize odours. The Operating Plan states that the bins will be stored in closed bins at the end of each day to be transferred periodically to the CVRD Bings Creek facility for disposal. EBA considers this to be essential to prevent increased odours at the facility and to minimize the potential for vectors attracted to the site.

Other recyclables will be dropped off at other areas that are well marked and well separated in bins or compounds. Items such as asphalt shingles or construction debris will be dropped off in a covered bunker area. EBA observed no potential environmental concerns associated with the other areas of the recycling drop-off area. According to the acceptable incoming materials in the Operating Plan, we see little potential for materials dropped off at the recycling stations to spontaneously combust.

Storm drains on the concrete pad direct runoff to two oil/water separators located in the swale that fronts onto Fisher Road. A maintenance schedule must be put in place to pump out any hydrocarbons and sludge that may accumulate there on a regular basis. It is important that the separators are managed properly to prevent failures that could result in hydrocarbon-impacted wastewater from flowing into the swale and seeping into the subsurface.

## 8.5 CENTRAL LANDSCAPE SUPLIES LTD.

Central operates their composting facility completely outdoors. This facility does not accept biosolids and food waste feedstock. The curing compost is stockpiled on an asphalt pad and leachate and precipitation runoff is directed into an open leachate collection pit. Central indicates that they use the leachate to add moisture to the curing process. If the leachate pit



nears capacity during the winter months the operator indicated that he has a contingency plan to pump the excess leachate into a "honey wagon" for disposal or re-use at a later date.

EBA understands that there is no environmental monitoring that is conducted at this facility and has not seen any testing results of the leachate quality or testing results of the facility. The Class A compost sampled at 1345 Fisher Road on October 7, 2010 showed that the finished product contained a nitrate concentration of 14 mg/kg. The leachate in the leachate collection pit also contained a low level of nitrate (0.010 mg/L). As stated above, EBA finds it unlikely that nitrates emanating from the compost or from the collection pit at these concentrations would not be sufficient enough to be a major source of the higher nitrate concentrations observed in groundwater at the well at 1355 Fisher Road. Nitrate source identification would be one of the objectives of a delineation program for the area.

EBA notes that during the site visit to 1345 Fisher Road, compost-derived odours were detected by smell from this facility. FRRF and Central both contribute to the odour that has been identified in the area. TCS's report (Appendix E) addresses the odour issues at both facilities, describes what FRRF has completed to lessen some of the odours it generates, and makes several recommendations to further lessen the odour impact from both facilities.

#### 8.6 ODOUR CONTROL SUMMARY

Neighbours of the facility have indicated that odour has been a chronic problem in the area since the composting facilities began operating in the neighbourhood. Although most people have indicated that the odours from the facilities have decreased within the last 18 months; that foul odours are frequently reported and remain a concern. Many of the neighbours have given up complaining as they feel that nothing can be done unless these operations shut down or relocated.

According to TCS:

'It is difficult to make conclusions about odour emission based on one expected visit in the summer, but we are able to make some clear recommendations based on observing the design and process, and information provided in the documentation, specifically the operations plans. The overwhelming response from the neighbouring residents was that there is ongoing concern, and a lack of trust in the operators.

With the written information given, specifically the Operating Plans, it is understandable that there may be some ongoing odour emissions from one or both facilities. It is my opinion that odour concerns would be less if the recommendations were followed, and it is possible to manage odour to a tolerable level."

EBA refers the reader to Appendix E pages 12 to 14 for TCS's recommendations for both facilities.

## 8.7 GROUNDWATER TESTING RESULTS

The well at 1355 Fisher Road and four neighbouring drinking water wells were tested for Canadian Drinking Water Quality parameters and other parameters that are indicators of decaying organic materials (BOD, COD, alkalinity, orthophosphate, and tannins and



lignins). The results of the groundwater analytical testing showed that there were nitrate, nitrate + nitrite, TDS, and total coliforms concentrations exceeding guidelines in groundwater at the onsite well. However, this is not a serious environmental concern at present for the users of this well, since water from this well is not used for drinking; it is only used for process water at the two composting facilities.

The parameters that were tested as organic decomposition leachate indicators were not elevated above guideline values in any of the wells. Some of the drinking water wells contained total coliforms. The source of these coliform bacteria is not currently identified, but total coliform can come from a wide variety of natural environmental sources at the ground surface.

Nitrate concentrations exceeding GCDWQ guidelines were only observed in one neighbouring well (1360 Fisher Road 140-foot well, south of 1355 Fisher Road). This would pose an environmental concern if this well is used for drinking water purposes. In general, due to the detrimental human health effects, treatment and prevention methods must be considered to protect groundwater aquifers from nitrate leaching and concentrations above GCDWQ levels

The CVRD requested that the potential human health effects of nitrate in drinking water be described here. The drinking water standard for nitrate is 10 mg/L, which is based on the human health risks due to nitrate consumption. Consumption of water with nitrate concentrations greater than 10 mg/L can result in methemoglobinemia, or "blue baby syndrome". The condition prohibits the blood cells of their ability to carry oxygen. Methemoglobinemia most often affects infants less than six months in age. Infants are more susceptible to nitrate compounds compared to adults because they process much less oxidizable haemoglobin than adults, so a greater percentage of their haemoglobin is converted to methemoglobin which greatly decreases the blood's ability to carry oxygen. Pregnant women should also avoid consuming water with elevated nitrate concentrations (Haller and others).

Nitrate compounds occur in groundwater as a result of specific land uses, the leaching of organic soils, and from precipitation. Sources of nitrogen from man's activities include agricultural fertilizers, animal wastes, and human wastes. Nitrogen is transformed between organic nitrogen (TKN), ammonium, nitrite, nitrate, and other nitrogen compounds depending on oxidation/reduction conditions, microbial activity, and plant utilization. Once nitrate enters an aquifer and is isolated from environments where de-nitrification and plant fixation occur, nitrate behaves more or less conservatively and can move long distances in aquifers (St. Johns River Water Management District).

The nitrate concentration at the 1355 Fisher Road well appears to be lower in the summer months compared to the winter and spring. The annual range of historical nitrate concentrations in the groundwater at the on site well has decreased in 2009 and 2010 compared to 2007 to 2008. EBA notes that prior to June, 2007 only one set of analytical data that was collected on this well was in April 2002 and the nitrate concentrations



measured in 2010 are lower than the concentration in 2002. However, the nitrate concentration measured at the 1360 Fisher Road 140-foot well has doubled since 2002.

Five of the six test results of the surface water sampling in the swale have shown nitrate concentrations that meet the drinking water guidelines. The initial sample collected in February, 2008 contained a nitrate concentration greater than 50 mg/L; however, all subsequent samples tested contained concentrations that ranged from 0.001 mg/L to 6 mg/L.

There is insufficient evidence at present to indicate that the source of nitrates in the neighbouring wells is the result of land use activities at 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road. The nitrate concentration at the onsite well is three to ten times higher than all neighbouring wells that were tested. However, the nitrate concentration in the Holland & Galliers Road well was higher than in the 1425 Galliers Road well despite the fact that the Holland & Galliers Road well is located approximately 230 m further from the site than the 1425 Galliers Road well. It is possible that there have been multiple nitrate sources affecting well water quality in this area.

# 8.8 COMPOST TESTING RESULTS

The results of the compost testing at 1355 Fisher Road indicated measurable concentrations of ammonium and fecal coliforms greater than BC OMRR standards, compared to low to high concentrations of nitrates and a low C:N ratio. Metals concentrations met BC OMRR criteria. EBA requested historical data and testing methodology of the compost product from 1355 Fisher Road but were not provided this information. The CVRD requested this information from MoE and according to MoE records, the compost produced at the site meets Class A criteria at some point, which means the material is considered compost and not a waste product. The process eliminates most harmful bacteria and pathogens at least to the point where it is considered safe for storage outside.

The fecal coliform concentration of the finished product did not meet BC OMRR standard; however it is understood that compost material can become biologically active once it leaves the facility and becomes exposed to the outside elements. The fecal coliforms concentrations that were measured are representative of the material brought into the facility. Biosolids, food waste, and animal manure breakdown can cause fecal coliforms. The indoor processing cures the material and kills harmful pathogens such as e. coli bacteria, which will not form once the material leaves the facility. Typical fecal coliforms counts of human waste can be up to 13 million bacteria/gram, while typical pig and cow feces have coliform number of 3.3 million/gram and 250,000 bacteria/gram, respectively (Oasis Design website, 2010).

According to the organic gardening website the ideal ratio of carbon to nitrogen in a compost pile is 30:1 (Organic Gardening website, 2010); however the ideal C:N ratio for compost will vary depending on the material used to create the compost. EBA was not provided any information on the desired C:N ratio of the finished product at 1355 Fisher Road.



EBA requested TCS to comment on the C:N ratio, fecal coliform, ammonium and nitrate concentrations of the compost samples. According TCS, the total organic carbon and total nitrogen percentages of the compost material are within the expected range for the materials brought this site; however the C:N ratio of the unscreened compost is low. The ammonium and fecal coliforms are elevated, while the nitrate and the C:N ratios are lower than expected. This suggests that the product stored outside appears to be unfinished and in a state of curing. Regarding elevated fecal coliform concentrations, the in-vessel processing typically kills and sterilizes the compost with high temperature and processing times although this is not always an exact science with temperature variation within compost piles. Fecal coliform concentrations from compost samples typically meet the BC OMRR standards prior to the compost exiting the processing buildings. Fecal coliforms present in the finished piles outside could also be the result of re-growth of non-pathogen microorganisms. If so, further curing or turning of the material could lower fecal coliform concentrations within compost stockpiles.

The analytical results of the compost samples at 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road and the leachate collection pit at 1345 Fisher Road do not indicate that the stockpiles of Class A compost and the leachate collection pit are the main contributing sources of nitrates to the on-site groundwater well.

The operators at 1355 Fisher Road have made considerable improvements to the processing of the compost compared to the original operators; however the data show only marginal decrease in nitrate concentrations at this well over time. We do not have enough information at present to determine the nature or extent of nitrate distribution in groundwater in this area, or to attribute specific land uses or historical activities as the sources of nitrates measured in wells. A site characterization and nitrate delineation program would be needed to address these questions.

## 8.9 GROUNDWATER AND SURFACE WATER MONITORING PROGRAM

The groundwater monitoring program at 1355 Fisher Road is conducted quarterly by Goode Environmental Services (an independent contractor approved by CVRD) and tests for pH, nitrate, total nitrogen BOD and fecal coliforms. On occasion ammonia and total phosphorous are tested. The frequency of monitoring events at the site as mandated in the FRRF Operating Plan is adequate to assess the groundwater conditions on a seasonal basis. However in our opinion the testing program should include a complete drinking water package and, once the new recycling and waste material drop off facility is operating, should include petroleum hydrocarbon indicator parameters for samples where released hydrocarbons may be present. The samples should continue to be collected by an independent environmental consulting company and tested by a CAEL-accredited lab to ensure that the samples are collected, handled and tested appropriately.



## 9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

EBA's review of potential environmental receptors, geology maps, aquifer maps and neighbouring well records identified that the site is situated in an area where the dominant potential environmental receptor from land use activities at the site is the aquifer that is used for domestic and drinking water purposes, commercial agricultural, and irrigation supply. There are no surface water receptors likely to be directly or substantially affected within 2 km of the site.

Surficial geology and aquifer maps indicated that the area is covered by a blanket of low permeability glacial till overlying sand and gravel deposits. EBA's review of well record stratigraphy, aquifer vulnerability maps, and a visual inspection of surficial geology at the nearby gravel pit shows that the site is situated in an area where the glacial till is very thin or absent in some areas, which contradicts surficial geology mapping and existing provincial designation of aquifer vulnerability. A recent aquifer vulnerability determination using the DRASTIC assessment method has rated the site to be moderate to highly vulnerable to surface land use activities, which we consider is more representative for this area.

EBA has seen the leachate collection and recycling system that is in place at 1355 Fisher Road during the compost curing process. The operation at 1355 Fisher Road requires extra moisture to expedite the curing process and based on EBA observations and understanding at the time of our visit does not dispose of excess leachate into the ground or in an environmentally harmful manner.

Once compost is finished curing and meets OMRR standards for Class A compost it is stored outside on native ground and may be screened on site to remove garbage and other impurities. The final screened compost is stored on a concrete pad onsite. The final product may still be biologically active and has the potential to generate leachate when rained upon. EBA's test results of the Class A compost at 1355 Fisher Road showed elevated concentrations of fecal coliform that exceeded the BC OMRR standards for Class A compost. Measurable concentrations of ammonium were also present although there is no standard for ammonium listed in OMRR. The compost samples from 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road contained nitrate concentrations that ranged from less than the laboratory detection limit to 20 mg/kg. We interpret that nitrate that may leach from compost with these levels of nitrate concentrations and seep into the subsurface would not have sufficient concentration to be a major source of the higher nitrate concentrations in these compost samples compared to the nitrate levels and the C:N ratios suggests that the product stored outside appears to be unfinished and in a state of curing.

Ammonium contains nitrogen which has the ability to convert to nitrate. The time to convert ammonium to nitrate can range from two to six months in a pile of Class A compost. Ammonium has the ability to leach into the subsurface and can convert to nitrate down below the topsoil, but is not as likely to do so as in the topsoil where nitrogen fixing microbes are found. The operators at 1355 Fisher Road can lower the likelihood of



ammonium converting to nitrate in the piles of screened and unscreened compost by ensuring that they are processed and removed from the site within two months of exiting the processing buildings

The nitrate concentration in the groundwater at the 1355 Fisher Road well appears to fluctuate seasonally with higher concentrations in the winter months compared to the summer months. Prior to FRR owning the property, a nitrate concentration greater than the drinking water guideline was measured in this well. The historical nitrate concentrations are not on an increasing trend and the nitrate concentrations measured in August 2010 were slightly lower than concentrations measured in 2002. Nitrate concentrations measured at the swale have been lower than GCDWQ guideline levels for drinking water since March 2008.

Because there is only one groundwater monitoring well at the site it is not possible to determine all potential sources, nature or extent of the nitrate that is impacting the onsite groundwater well and groundwater in the area. Based on the irregular distribution of nitrate compounds detected in area wells and the varied historical land uses, it is possible there are multiple sources of nitrates affecting groundwater in the area.

A Stage 1 PSI is recommended for 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road to determine historical land use activities at these sites and surrounding properties. The investigation will identify areas of potential environmental concern and potential contaminants of concern. The next stages of the follow-up investigation should include a site characterization, surficial soil profile and nitrate delineation program that extends well beyond the lot boundaries of 1355 and 1345 Fisher Road. Such a program would address potential source areas, the existence, fate and transport of a nitrate plume in the area, and the effects of well construction on nitrate concentrations detected in groundwater samples. An initial element of the delineation program will be to document and verify all reported anecdotal historical land use practices at the 1355 Fisher Road and surrounding areas to identify potential sources of nitrates in groundwater in the area. The site characterization should include a well condition survey to see if well construction or nitrogen forming bacteria in the well is the source of the nitrates as opposed to a plume.

We consider that the frequency of monitoring events at the site as mandated in the FRRF operating plan is adequate to assess the groundwater conditions on a seasonal basis. However, we recommend that the testing program should include a complete drinking water package and petroleum hydrocarbon indicator parameters (for sample points where hydrocarbon releases are possible) once the recycling and waste material drop-off facility is in operation. The samples should continue to be collected by an independent environmental consulting company and tested at a Canadian Association for Environmental Analytical Laboratories (CAEL) accredited laboratory to ensure that the samples are collected, handled and tested appropriately. If water is present in the swale, it should be sampled at least twice a year even if it does not coincide with the scheduled dates of the quarterly monitoring program.



TCS's odour control and leachate analysis identified that neighbours have indicated that odour has been a chronic problem in the area since the composting facilities began operating in the neighbourhood. Although most people have indicated that the odours from the facilities have decreased within the last 18 months; that foul odours are frequently reported and remain a concern. TCS believes that if the recommendations in their report and the operating plans are implemented, then odours at the site can be reduced to a tolerable level.

At 1355 Fisher Road much of the process is indoors and most inside air is processed through three biofilters, there is little odour concern about this part of the operation. The finished product does produce an organic odour and is still biologically active especially after it is rained upon.

At 1345 Fisher Road, TCS recommended forced aeration to keep the windrows aerobic and reduce the turning requirement, redesign and cover the windrows to prevent excess moisture from entering the composting material especially during the winter months and cover the leachate collection pit. Central's Operating Plan should provide clearer instructions on what to do with the leachate generated at the site (how to recycle and manage it especially during the wet winter months).

To improve practices, FRRF should continue paving sections of the lot where the unscreened Class A compost is stored and try to direct runoff from the property into a constructed impermeable pond. This water can then be redirected into the onsite leachate collection system and used for the compost curing process.

Based on our understanding of the proposed operation, the proposed new recycling and waste materials drop-off centre should not increase the amount of leachate generated at the site. Runoff from the drop-off facility will be piped to oil/water separators. EBA recommends that a maintenance and inspection schedule should be put in place to pump out hydrocarbons and sludge on a regular basis. It is important that the separators are managed properly to prevent failures that could result in hydrocarbon-impacted wastewater from flowing into the swale and seeping into the subsurface.

#### 10.0 LIMITATIONS OF REPORT

This report and its contents are intended for the sole use of the Cowichan Valley Regional District and its agents. EBA does not accept any responsibility for the accuracy of any data, any analysis or any recommendation contained or referenced in this report when the report is used or relied upon by any party other than Cowichan Valley Regional District, or for any project other than for the purpose at the Property that is identified herein. Any such unauthorized use of this report is at the sole risk of the user. Use of this report is subject to the terms and conditions stated in EBA's Services Agreement and EBA's General Conditions the latter of which is provided in Appendix F of this report.





# 11.0 CLOSURE

We trust the information in this report is sufficient for your present requirements. If you have questions or require additional information, please call Michael Gallo at 250-756-2256.

Respectfully submitted;

EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd.

Prepared by:

Reviewed by:

Dallo

Michael A. Gallo, B.Sc. (Geog.) Environmental Geoscientist Pacific Environment Practice (250) 756-2256 <u>mgallo@eba.ca</u>



Mark Rowlands, P.Eng. Team Leader Waste Management Environment Practice (604) 685-0275 x355 <u>mrowlands@eba.ca</u>

For: H. Scott Schillereff, Ph.D., P.Geo. Senior Consultant Environment Practice (250) 862-4832 <u>sschillereff@eba.ca</u>



#### REFERENCES

BC Ministry of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources (Geological Survey Branch), 2010. http://www.em.gov.bc.ca/Mining/Geolsurv/MapPlace/default.htm The MapPlace.

BC Ministry of Energy, Mines and Petroleum Resources, Geological Survey Branch. Open File 1993-26 Surficial Geology of The Shawnigan Lake Area, NTS 92B/12. Geology by H.E. Blyth, N.W. Rutter and L.M. Sankeralli, Victoria, B.C.

BC Ministry of Energy, Mines and Resources, Surveys and Mapping Branch, 1980. National Topographic Series Map 92B/12, Shawnigan Lake, British Columbia. Victoria, B.C.

BC Ministry of Environment Website: <u>http://www.env.gov.bc.ca/wat/aquifers/index.html</u> Aquifers in British Columbia; <u>http://www.env.gov.bc.ca/wat/aquifers/query/</u> BC Aquifer Classification Database; <u>http://srmapps.gov.bc.ca/apps/wrbc/</u> BC Water Resources Atlas; <u>http://www.env.gov.bc.ca/wat/gws/well\_protection/wellprotect.html</u> Well\_Protection Toolkit.

British Columbia Organic Matter Recycling Regulation, B.C. Environmental Management Act and Public Health Act, B.C. Reg. 18/2002 O.C. 84/2002 (includes amendments up to B.C. Reg. 198/2007, June 30, 2007).

C & F Land Resource Consultants Ltd., December, 2009. Central Landscape Supplies Ltd. Compost Operating Plan, Revised version, December 14, 2009, Victoria, BC.

EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd. March 2006. *Cobble Hill Area Well Protection Plan*. Report to Braithwaite Estates Improvement District Board, Millar's Water Supply Society, and Cobble Hill Improvement District. EBA file: 0802-2840349.

Haller, Lee, Patrick McCarthy, Terrence O'Brien, Joe Riehle, and Thomas Stuhldreher. *Nitrate Pollution of Groundwater*. <u>http://www.reopure.com/nitratinfo.html</u>

Health Canada, 2008. *Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality*, Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Health and the Environment. May, 2008.

Jungen, J.R. 1940. *Soils of Southern Vancouver Island*. BC Ministry of Environment technical report 17, ISSN 0821-0942. British Columbia Soil Survey, report no. 44; ISSN 0375-5886. Published by BC Ministry of Environment, Victoria, B.C., August 1985.

Kreye, R., Ronneseth, K., and Wei, M., 1994. *An Aquifer Classification System for Ground Water Management in British Columbia*. BC Ministry of Environment, Lands and Parks (now Ministry of Environment), Water Management Branch, Hydrology Section, Victoria, B.C.


Newton, P. and A. Gilchrist, April 2010. Technical Summary of Intrinsic Vulnerability Mapping Methods for Vancouver Island – Vancouver Island Water Resources Vulnerability Mapping Project Phase 2. Report from the collaborative project between BC Ministry of Environment, Vancouver Island University, Natural Resources Canada, and the Vancouver Island Health Authority, Vancouver Island University, Nanaimo, B.C.

Oasis Design. Fecal Coliform Bacteria Counts: What They Really Mean About Water Quality. http://www.oasisdesign.net/water/quality/coliform.htm

Organic Gardening, 2010. The Carbon/Nitrogen Ratio. Article.

http://www.organicgardening.com/feature/0,7518,s1-5-21-112,00.html

St. Johns River Water Management District. *Definitions of Water Quality Variables*. http://www.sjrwmd.com/springs/definitions.html

Timmenga & Associates Inc. 2010. Fisher Road Recycling Operating Plan. Prepared in accordance with CVRD Bylaw No. 2570 Section 11.1 – Operating Plan Requirements Version January 5, 2010.

Timmenga & Associates Inc. 2010. Fisher Road Recycling Operating Plan Amendment for Recycling Centre. Prepared in accordance with CVRD Bylaw No. 2570 Section 11.1 – Operating Plan Requirements March 8, 2010.



# TABLES



TABLE 1: Analytical Results -	1355 Fisher I	Road														
							1355	Fisher Road	d Well						Canadian Drinkin	g Water Quality
															Guidel	ines <sup>1</sup>
		4-Apr-02	27-Jun-07	17-Oct-07	20-Feb-08	7-May-08	5-Aug-08	5-Nov-08	20-Feb-09	6-Aug-09	19-Nov-09	18-Mar-10	28-Jun-10	11-Aug-10	Potability at Point of Use <sup>2</sup>	Aesthetic Objective
Physical Parameters	Units		•		•	•									•	
Conductivity Lab	uS/cm	725	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	786	-	-
pH Lab	pH units	-	7.43	7.89	-	7.89	7.30	7.25	7.05	7.34	7.04	7.16	7.09	7.3	-	6.5 - 8.5
Hardness (Dissolved)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	297	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>
Hardness (Total)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	310	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	563	-	500
Turbidity	NTU	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	< 0.1	-	-
True Color	Col. Units	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5	-	15
Misc. Inorganics																
Total Alkalinity	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	65	-	-
Bicarbonate (HCO3)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	79	-	-
Carbonate (CO3)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	< 2	-	-
Hydroxide (OH)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	< 2	-	-
Nutrients																
Ammonia (N)	mg/L	< 0.005	0.00693	<	0.0345	0.323	0.0953	<	<	<	<	<	0.0292	0.005	-	-
Total Phosphorous	mg/L	-	<	<	0.093	<	<	0.114	0.171	92.0	<	<	<	-	-	-
Dissolved Orthophosphate	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.036	-	-
Anions																
Dissolved Sulphate	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	43	-	500
Dissolved Chloride	mg/L	46.2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	36	-	250
Fluoride	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.02	1.5	-
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	<u>56.7</u>	<u>49.3</u>	<u>63.9</u>	<u>61.1</u>	<u>72.2</u>	<u>65.6</u>	<u>71.7</u>	<u>62.7</u>	<u>38.8</u>	<u>50.5</u>	<u>54.8</u>	<u>52.5</u>	<u>45.9</u>	10	-
Nitrite (N)	mg/L	< 0.002	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	< 0.002	1	-
Nitrate + Nitrite	mg/L	<u>56.7</u>	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<u>47</u>	10	-
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Calc)	mg/L	< 0.02	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	< 2	-	-
Total Nitrogen	mg/L	48.6	51.1	68.8	-	72.7	69.1	71.7	-	-	63.3	72.6	66.2	45	-	-
<b>Miscellaneous Paramete</b>	rs															
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	-	<	<	7.6	1.7	4.62	2.18	<	<	4.49	5.29	3.75	< 5	-	-
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	-	-
Tannins and Lignins	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.8	-	-
Microbiological Parameter	ers															
E. Coli	MPN/100ml	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	< 1	0	-
Total Coliforms	MPN/100ml	< 1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	<u>120</u>	0	-
Fecal Coliforms	CFU/100ml	< 1	0	0	0	<u>49</u>	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	< 1	0	-

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for potability.

#### Notes:

"-" = Not analyzed or no guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

1. Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Health and the Environment, *Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality*, updated May, 2008. 2. Health criteria at point of use/distribution.

## N23101632 November 2010



TABLE 1 (cont'd): Analytical Results - 1355 Fisher Road										
		1355 Fisher Road	Canadian Drinki	ng Water Quality						
		Well	Guide	lines <sup>1</sup>						
		11-Aug-10	Potability at	Aesthetic						
		TT-Aug-10	Point of Use <sup>2</sup>	Objective						
Physical Parameters	Units									
Conductivity Lab	uS/cm	786	-	-						
pH Lab	pH units	7.3	-	6.5 - 8.5						
Hardness (Dissolved)	mg/L	297	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>						
Hardness (Total)	mg/L	310	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>						
Dissolved Metals										
Aluminum	mg/L	< 0.003	-	-						
Antimony	mg/L	< 0.0005	0.006	-						
Arsenic	mg/L	0.0003	0.01	-						
Barium	mg/L	0.013	1	-						
Boron	mg/L	< 0.05	5	-						
Cadmium	mg/L	0.00004	0.005	-						
Calcium	mg/L	11.4		-						
Chromium	mg/L	0.001	0.05	-						
Copper	mg/L	0.0087	-	1						
Iron	mg/L	0.034	-	0.3						
Lead	mg/L	0.0004	0.010	-						
Magnesium	mg/L	6.43	-	-						
Manganese	mg/L	< 0.001	-	0.05						
Mercury	mg/L	< 0.00002	0.001	-						
Nickel	mg/L	0.008	-	-						
Potassium	mg/L	0.58	-	-						
Selenium	mg/L	< 0.0001	0.01	-						
Sodium	mg/L	5.13	-	200						
Sulphur	mg/L	18	-	-						
Uranium	mg/L	< 0.0001	0.02	-						
Zinc	mg/L	0.007	-	5						
Total Metals	•	•								
Aluminum	µg/L	< 3	-	-						
Antimony	µg/L	< 0.5	6	-						
Arsenic	µg/L	< 0.1	10	-						
Barium	µg/L	13	1,000	-						
Boron	µg/L	< 50	5,000	-						
Cadmium	µg/L	0.04	5	-						
Chromium	µg/L	1	50	-						
Copper	µg/L	9.0	-	1,000						
Iron	µg/L	37	-	300						
Lead	µg/L	0.4	10	-						
Magnesium	mg/L	31.2	-	-						
Manganese	µg/L	< 1	-	50						
Mercury	µg/L	< 0.02	1	-						
Selenium	µg/L	< 0.1	10	-						
Sodium	mg/L	14.0	-	200						
Uranium	µg/L	< 0.1	20	-						
Zinc	µg/L	6	-	5,000						

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for potability.

#### Notes:

"-" = Not analyzed or no guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

1. Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee

on Health and the Environment, Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality, updated May, 2008.

2. Health criteria at point of use/distribution.

3. Hardness levels between 80 and 100 mg/L (as CaCO3) are considered acceptable; levels greater than



TABLE 1 (cont'd): Analytical I	Results - 135	5 Fisher Roa	ad						
			1	1355 Fisher	Road Swale	e		Canadian Drinking Guidelii	g Water Qua nes <sup>1</sup>
		20-Feb-08	12-Mar-08	10-Apr-08	23-Jan-09	19-Nov-09	18-Mar-10	Potability at Point of Use <sup>2</sup>	Aesthetic Objective
Physical Parameters	Units							•	
Conductivity Lab	uS/cm	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
pH Lab	pH units	7.33	7.24	7.95	-	7.44	7.53	-	6.5 - 8.5
Hardness (Dissolved)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>
Hardness (Total)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	500
Turbidity	NTU	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
True Color	Col. Units	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	15
Misc. Inorganics								•	
Total Alkalinity	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bicarbonate (HCO3)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Carbonate (CO3)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Hydroxide (OH)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Nutrients		-			-				
Ammonia (N)	mg/L	3.95	0.00421	0.183	21.7	45.2	3.52	-	-
Total Phosphorous	mg/L	0.786	-	1.48	2.52	4540	386	-	-
Dissolved Orthophosphate	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Anions		-			-				
Dissolved Sulphate	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	500
Dissolved Chloride	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	250
Fluoride	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.5	-
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	<u>50.3</u>	0.471	0.0529	6	0.001	3.72	10	-
Nitrite (N)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	-
Nitrate + Nitrite	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	10	-
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Calc)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Nitrogen	mg/L	54.2	14.3	2.74	31	49.1	22	-	-
Miscellaneous Paramete	rs								
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	63	37.8	9.5	40.8	810	69.2	-	-
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Tannins and Lignins	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Microbiological Paramet</b>	ers								
E. Coli	MPN/100ml	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	-
Total Coliforms	MPN/100ml	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	-
Fecal Coliforms	CFU/100ml	148	600	<u>14</u>	40,000	80,000	5,800	0	-

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the aesthetic objective as set by the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality. **Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for potability.

#### Notes:

"-" = Not analyzed or no guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

1. Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Health and the Environment, *Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality*, updated May, 2008.

2. Health criteria at point of use/distribution.

3. Hardness levels between 80 and 100 mg/L (as CaCO3) are considered acceptable; levels greater than 200 mg/L are considered poor but can be tolerated; those in excess of 500 mg/L are normally considered unacceptable.

## N23101632 November 2010





TABLE 2: Analytical Results - 1360 Fisher Road 140-foot Well											
		1360 Fisher Ro	ad 140-foot Well	Canadian Drinki Guide	ng Water Quality lines <sup>1</sup>						
		4-Apr-02	11-Aug-10	Potability at Point of Use <sup>2</sup>	Aesthetic Objective						
Physical Parameters	Units										
Conductivity Lab	uS/cm	306	445	-	-						
pH Lab	pH units	-	7.1	-	6.5 - 8.5						
Hardness (Dissolved)	mg/L	-	166	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>						
Hardness (Total)	mg/L	-	172	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>						
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	-	283	-	500						
Turbidity	NTU	-	< 0.1	-	-						
True Color	Col. Units	-	5	-	15						
Misc. Inorganics											
Total Alkalinity	mg/L	-	78	-	-						
Bicarbonate (HCO3)	mg/L	-	95	-	-						
Carbonate (CO3)	mg/L	-	< 2	-	-						
Hydroxide (OH)	mg/L	-	< 2	-	-						
Nutrients											
Ammonia (N)	mg/L	< 0.005	< 0.005	-	-						
Dissolved Orthophosphate	mg/L	-	0.034	-	-						
Anions											
Dissolved Sulphate	mg/L	-	29	-	500						
Dissolved Chloride	mg/L	24.8	20	-	250						
Fluoride	mg/L	-	0.02	1.5	-						
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	8.69	<u>17.1</u>	10	-						
Nitrite (N)	mg/L	< 0.002	< 0.002	1	-						
Nitrate + Nitrite	mg/L	8.69	<u>16.6</u>	10	-						
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Calc)	mg/L	< 0.02	< 0.2	-	-						
Total Nitrogen	mg/L	8.07	15.8	-	-						
Miscellaneous Paramete	rs										
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	-	< 5	-	-						
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	-	0	-	-						
Tannins and Lignins	mg/L	-	< 0.1	-	-						
<b>Microbiological Paramet</b>	Microbiological Parameters										
E. Coli	MPN/100ml	-	< 1	0	-						
Total Coliforms	MPN/100ml	-	< 1	0	-						
Fecal Coliforms	CFU/100ml	-	< 1	0	-						

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the aesthetic objective as set by the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality. **Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for potability.

### Notes:

"-" = Not analyzed or no guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

1. Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Health and the Environment, Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality, updated May, 2008.

2. Health criteria at point of use/distribution.

3. Hardness levels between 80 and 100 mg/L (as CaCO3) are considered acceptable; levels greater than 200 mg/L are



# N23101632 November 2010

TABLE 2 (cont'd): Analytical Results - Gamboa Farms 140-foot Well										
		1360 Fisher Rd.	Canadian Drinki	ng Water Quality						
		140-foot Well	Guide	lines <sup>1</sup>						
		11 1.000 10	Potability at	Aesthetic						
		TT-Aug-10	Point of Use <sup>2</sup>	Objective						
Physical Parameters	Units									
Conductivity Lab	uS/cm	445	-	-						
pH Lab	pH units	7.1	-	6.5 - 8.5						
Hardness (Dissolved)	mg/L	166		80-100 <sup>3</sup>						
Hardness (Total)	mg/L	172		80-100 <sup>3</sup>						
Dissolved Metals	•									
Aluminum	mg/L	< 0.003	-	-						
Antimony	mg/L	< 0.0005	0.006	-						
Arsenic	mg/L	0.0001	0.01	-						
Barium	mg/L	0.008	1	-						
Boron	mg/L	< 0.05	5	-						
Cadmium	mg/L	0.00001	0.005	-						
Calcium	mg/L	11.4		-						
Chromium	mg/L	< 0.001	0.05	-						
Copper	mg/L	0.0559	-	1						
Iron	mg/L	0.017	-	0.3						
Lead	mg/L	< 0.0002	0.010	-						
Magnesium	mg/L	6.43	-	-						
Manganese	mg/L	< 0.001	-	0.05						
Mercury	mg/L	< 0.00002	0.001	-						
Nickel	mg/L	0.003	-	-						
Potassium	mg/L	0.58	-	-						
Selenium	mg/L	< 0.0001	0.01	-						
Sodium	mg/L	5.13	-	200						
Sulphur	mg/L	11	-	-						
Uranium	mg/L	< 0.0001	0.02	-						
Zinc	mg/L	0.006	-	5						
Total Metals	•									
Aluminum	µg/L	< 3	-	-						
Antimony	µg/L	< 0.5	6	-						
Arsenic	µg/L	0.1	10	-						
Barium	µg/L	8	1,000	-						
Boron	µg/L	< 50	5,000	-						
Cadmium	µg/L	0.01	5	-						
Chromium	µg/L	< 1	50	-						
Copper	µg/L	56.7	-	1,000						
Iron	µg/L	17	-	300						
Lead	µg/L	< 0.2	10	-						
Magnesium	mg/L	16.8	-	-						
Manganese	μg/L	< 1	-	50						
Mercury	µg/L	< 0.02	1	-						
Selenium	µg/L	< 0.1	10	-						
Sodium	mg/L	10.3	-	200						
Uranium	µg/L	< 0.1	20	-						
Zinc	μg/L	< 5	-	5,000						

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the aesthetic objective as set by the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality.

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for potability.

#### Notes:

"-" = Not analyzed or no guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

1. Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committe on Health and the Environment, Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality, updated May, 2008.

2. Health criteria at point of use/distribution.



TABLE 3: Analytical Results -	1425 Galliers F	Road			
		1425 Gallie	rs Road Well	Canadian Drinkii Guide	ng Water Quality lines <sup>1</sup>
		4-Apr-02	11-Aug-10	Potability at Point of Use <sup>2</sup>	Aesthetic Objective
Physical Parameters	Units				
Conductivity Lab	uS/cm	247	339	-	-
pH Lab	pH units	-	7.4	-	6.5 - 8.5
Hardness (Dissolved)	mg/L	-	134	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>
Hardness (Total)	mg/L	-	141	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	-	194	-	500
Turbidity	NTU	-	1.2	-	-
True Color	Col. Units	-	5	-	15
Misc. Inorganics	• •				
Total Alkalinity	mg/L	-	114	-	-
Bicarbonate (HCO3)	mg/L	-	139	-	-
Carbonate (CO3)	mg/L	-	< 2	-	-
Hydroxide (OH) mg/L		-	< 2	-	-
Nutrients					
Ammonia (N)	mg/L	< 0.005	< 0.005	-	-
Dissolved Orthophosphate	mg/L	-	0.034	-	-
Anions					
Dissolved Sulphate	mg/L	-	5.9	-	500
Dissolved Chloride	mg/L	10.3	18	-	250
Fluoride	mg/L	-	0.02	1.5	-
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	1.79	2.57	10	-
Nitrite (N)	mg/L	< 0.002	< 0.002	1	-
Nitrate + Nitrite	mg/L	1.79	2.6	10	-
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Calc)	mg/L	0.08	< 0.2	-	-
Total Nitrogen	mg/L	1.87	2.6	-	-
Miscellaneous Paramete	rs				
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	-	< 5	-	-
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	-	0	-	-
Tannins and Lignins	mg/L	-	< 0.1	-	-
<b>Microbiological Paramet</b>	ers				
E. Coli	MPN/100ml	-	< 1	0	-
Total Coliforms	MPN/100ml	-	<u>40</u>	0	-
Fecal Coliforms	CFU/100ml	-	< 1	0	-

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the aesthetic objective as set by the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality. **Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for potability.

### Notes:

"-" = Not analyzed or no guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

 Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Health and the Environment, Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality, updated May, 2008.
 Health criteria at point of use/distribution.



TABLE 3 (cont'd): Analytical	Results - 1425 (	Galliers Road		
		1425 Galliers	Canadian Drinkir	ng Water Quality
		Road Well	Guide	lines <sup>1</sup>
		11 Aug 10	Potability at	Aesthetic
		TT-Aug-TU	Point of Use <sup>2</sup>	Objective
Physical Parameters	Units			
Conductivity Lab	uS/cm	339	-	-
pH Lab	pH units	7.4	-	6.5 - 8.5
Hardness (Dissolved)	mg/L	134		80-100 <sup>3</sup>
Hardness (Total)	mg/L	141		80-100 <sup>3</sup>
Dissolved Metals				
Aluminum	mg/L	< 0.003	-	-
Antimony	mg/L	< 0.0005	0.006	-
Arsenic	mg/L	0.0002	0.01	-
Barium	mg/L	0.008	1	-
Boron	mg/L	< 0.05	5	-
Cadmium	mg/L	0.00001	0.005	-
Calcium	mg/L	11.4		-
Chromium	mg/L	0.002	0.05	-
Copper	mg/L	0.0057	-	1
Iron	mg/L	0.007	-	0.3
Lead	mg/L	< 0.0002	0.010	-
Magnesium	mg/L	6.43	-	-
Manganese	mg/L	< 0.001	-	0.05
Mercury	mg/L	< 0.00002	0.001	-
Nickel	mg/L	< 0.001	-	-
Potassium	mg/L	0.58	-	-
Selenium	mg/L	< 0.0001	0.01	-
Sodium	mg/L	5.13	-	200
Sulphur	mg/L	< 3	-	-
Uranium	mg/L	0.0002	0.02	-
Zinc	mg/L	0.125	-	5
Total Metals				
Aluminum	μg/L	< 3	-	-
Antimony	μg/L	< 0.5	6	-
Arsenic	μg/L	0.2	10	-
Barium	μg/L	7	1,000	-
Boron	μg/L	< 50	5,000	-
Cadmium	μg/L	0.01	5	-
Chromium	μg/L	2	50	-
Copper	μg/L	7.9	-	1,000
Iron	µg/L	124	-	300
Lead	μg/L	0.8	10	-
Magnesium	mg/L	14.9	-	-
Manganese	μg/L	1	-	50
Mercury	μg/L	< 0.02	1	-
Selenium	µg/L	< 0.1	10	-
Sodium	mg/L	8.57	-	200
Uranium	μg/L	0.2	20	-
Zinc	µg/L	176	-	5,000

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for potability.

### Notes:

"-" = Not analyzed or no guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

1. Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committe on Health and the Environment, Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality, updated May, 2008.

2. Health criteria at point of use/distribution.



TABLE 4: Analytical Results - Holland and Galliers Road											
				н	olland & Gall	liers Road We	الد			Canadian Drinkin	g Water Quality
										Guidel	ines <sup>1</sup>
		4-Apr-02	17-Mar-08	16-Jun-08	8-Jan-09	26-Mav-10	14-Apr-10	21-Jun-10	11-Aua-10	Potability at Point	Aesthetic
										of Use <sup>2</sup>	Objective
Physical Parameters	Units										
Conductivity Lab	uS/cm	272	-	-	-	-	-	-	352	-	-
pH Lab	pH units	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	7.9	-	6.5 - 8.5
Hardness (Dissolved)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	143	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>
Hardness (Total)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	152	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	217	-	500
Turbidity	NTU	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.4	-	-
True Color	Col. Units	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5	-	15
Misc. Inorganics			-								
Total Alkalinity	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	112	-	-
Bicarbonate (HCO3)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	137	-	-
Carbonate (CO3)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	< 2	-	-
Hydroxide (OH)	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	< 2	-	-
Nutrients											
Ammonia (N)	mg/L	< 0.005	-	-	-	-	-	-	< 0.005	-	-
Dissolved Orthophosphate	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.030	-	-
Anions											
Dissolved Sulphate	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9.2	-	500
Dissolved Chloride	mg/L	16.7	-	-	-	-	-	-	19	-	250
Fluoride	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.02	1.5	-
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	4.16	3.63	3.5	-	-	1.98	4.7	3.67	10	-
Nitrite (N)	mg/L	< 0.002	< 0.002	0.0001	-	-	< 0.002	< 0.002	< 0.002	1	-
Nitrate + Nitrite	mg/L	4.16	-	-	-	-	-	-	3.1	10	-
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Calc)	mg/L	< 0.02	0.032	-	-	-	26.7	0.16	0.3	-	-
Total Nitrogen	mg/L	3.67	3.66	-	-	-	28.3	4.87	3.4	-	-
<b>Miscellaneous Parameter</b>	rs		-								
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	< 5	-	-
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0	-	-
Tannins and Lignins	mg/L	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.2	-	-
Microbiological Paramete	ers		•	-		•				<b>-</b>	
E. Coli	MPN/100ml	-	0	0	0	0	-	-	< 1	0	-
Total Coliforms	MPN/100ml	-	0	0	0	0	-	-	< 1	0	-
Fecal Coliforms	CFU/100ml	-	0	0	0	0	-	-	< 1	0	-

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the aesthetic objective as set by the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality. **Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for potability.

#### Notes:

"-" = Not analyzed or no guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

1. Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Health and the Environment, *Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality,* updated May, 2008.

2. Health criteria at point of use/distribution.

3. Hardness levels between 80 and 100 mg/L (as CaCO3) are considered acceptable; levels greater than 200 mg/L are considered poor but can be tolerated; those in excess of 500 mg/L are normally considered unacceptable.

## N23101632 November 2010



TABLE 4 (cont'd): Analytical Results - Holland and Galliers Road										
		Holland & Galliers	Canadian Drinkir	ng Water Quality						
		Road Well	Guide	lines <sup>1</sup>						
		11 1.000 10	Potability at	Aesthetic						
		11-Aug-10	Point of Use <sup>2</sup>	Objective						
Physical Parameters	Units									
Conductivity Lab	uS/cm	352	-	-						
pH Lab	pH units	7.9	-	6.5 - 8.5						
Hardness (Dissolved)	mg/L	143	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>						
Hardness (Total)	mg/L	152	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>						
Dissolved Metals										
Aluminum	mg/L	< 0.003	-	-						
Antimony	mg/L	< 0.0005	0.006	-						
Arsenic	mg/L	0.0001	0.01	-						
Barium	mg/L	0.004	1	-						
Boron	mg/L	< 0.05	5	-						
Cadmium	mg/L	< 0.00001	0.005	-						
Calcium	mg/L	11.4		-						
Chromium	mg/L	< 0.001	0.05	-						
Copper	mg/L	0.0002	-	1						
Iron	mg/L	< 0.005	-	0.3						
Lead	mg/L	< 0.0002	0.010	-						
Magnesium	mg/L	6.43	-	-						
Manganese	mg/L	< 0.001	-	0.05						
Mercury	mg/L	< 0.00002	0.001	-						
Nickel	mg/L	< 0.001	-	-						
Potassium	mg/L	0.58	-	-						
Selenium	mg/L	0.0001	0.01	-						
Sodium	mg/L	5.13	-	200						
Sulphur	mg/L	3	-	-						
Uranium	mg/L	< 0.0001	0.02	-						
Zinc	mg/L	0.011	-	5						
Total Metals										
Aluminum	µg/L	< 3	-	-						
Antimony	µg/L	< 0.5	6	-						
Arsenic	µg/L	0.1	10	-						
Barium	µg/L	4	1,000	-						
Boron	µg/L	< 50	5,000	-						
Cadmium	µg/L	< 0.01	5	-						
Chromium	µg/L	< 1	50	-						
Copper	µg/L	< 0.2	-	1,000						
Iron	µg/L	19	-	300						
Lead	µg/L	< 0.2	10	-						
Magnesium	mg/L	6.90	-	-						
Manganese	μg/L	< 1	-	50						
Mercury	μg/L	< 0.02	1	-						
Selenium	μg/L	0.1	10	-						
Sodium	mg/L	6.42	-	200						
Uranium	µg/L	< 0.1	20	-						
Zinc	µg/L	15	-	5,000						

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for potability.

#### Notes:

"-" = Not analyzed or no guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

 Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Health and the Environment, Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality, updated May, 2008.
 Health criteria at point of use/distribution.



TABLE 5: Analytical Results	1310 Fisher R	oad							
		1310 Fisher Road Well	Canadian Drinkir Guide	ng Water Quality lines <sup>1</sup>					
		11-Aug-10	Potability at Point of Use <sup>2</sup>	Aesthetic Objective					
Physical Parameters	Units								
Conductivity Lab	uS/cm	149	-	-					
pH Lab	pH units	7.6	-	6.5 - 8.5					
Hardness (Dissolved)	mg/L	54.9	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>					
Hardness (Total)	mg/L	56.8	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>					
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	105	-	500					
Turbidity	NTU	0.2	-	-					
True Color	Col. Units	5	-	15					
Misc. Inorganics									
Total Alkalinity	mg/L	60	-	-					
Bicarbonate (HCO3)	mg/L	73	-	-					
Carbonate (CO3)	mg/L	< 2	-	-					
Hydroxide (OH)	mg/L	< 2	-	-					
Nutrients									
Ammonia (N)	mg/L	< 0.005	-	-					
Dissolved Orthophosphate	mg/L	0.036	-	-					
Anions									
Dissolved Sulphate	mg/L	1	-	500					
Dissolved Chloride	mg/L	3.9	-	250					
Fluoride	mg/L	0.03	1.5	-					
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	0.13	10	-					
Nitrite (N)	mg/L	< 0.002	1	-					
Nitrate + Nitrite	mg/L	0.07	10	-					
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Calc)	mg/L	0.04	-	-					
Total Nitrogen	mg/L	0.11	-	-					
Miscellaneous Paramete	rs								
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	< 5	-	-					
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	0	-	-					
Tannins and Lignins	mg/L	< 0.1	-	-					
Microbiological Parameters									
E. Coli	MPN/100ml	< 1	0	-					
Total Coliforms	MPN/100ml	2	0	-					
Fecal Coliforms	CFU/100ml	< 1	0	-					

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for potability.

#### Notes:

"-" = Not analyzed or no guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

1. Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committe on Health and the Environment, Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality, updated May, 2008.

2. Health criteria at point of use/distribution.



TABLE 5 (cont'd): Analytical Results - 1310 Fisher Road										
		1310 Fisher Road	Canadian Drinki	ng Water Quality						
		Well	Guide	lines <sup>1</sup>						
		11-Aug-10	Potability at	Aesthetic						
		TT Aug TO	Point of Use <sup>2</sup>	Objective						
Physical Parameters	Units									
Conductivity Lab	uS/cm	149	-	-						
pH Lab	pH units	7.6	-	6.5 - 8.5						
Hardness (Dissolved)	mg/L	54.9	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>						
Hardness (Total)	mg/L	56.8	-	80-100 <sup>3</sup>						
Dissolved Metals										
Aluminum	mg/L	0.004	-	-						
Antimony	mg/L	< 0.0005	0.006	-						
Arsenic	mg/L	0.0004	0.01	-						
Barium	mg/L	0.002	1	-						
Boron	mg/L	< 0.05	5	-						
Cadmium	mg/L	< 0.00001	0.005	-						
Calcium	mg/L	11.4		-						
Chromium	mg/L	0.003	0.05	-						
Copper	mg/L	0.0027	-	1						
Iron	mg/L	0.022	-	0.3						
Lead	mg/L	< 0.0002	0.010	-						
Magnesium	mg/L	6.43	-	-						
Manganese	mg/L	0.001	-	0.05						
Mercury	mg/L	< 0.00002	0.001	-						
Nickel	mg/L	< 0.001	-	-						
Potassium	mg/L	0.58	-	-						
Selenium	mg/L	< 0.0001	0.01	-						
Sodium	mg/L	5.13	-	200						
Sulphur	mg/L	< 3	-	-						
Uranium	mg/L	< 0.0001	0.02	-						
Zinc	mg/L	0.054	-	5						
Total Metals	_									
Aluminum	µg/L	< 3	-	-						
Antimony	µg/L	< 0.5	6	-						
Arsenic	µg/L	0.4	10	-						
Barium	µg/L	2	1,000	-						
Boron	µg/L	< 50	5,000	-						
Cadmium	µg/L	< 0.01	5	-						
Chromium	μg/L	3	50	-						
Copper	µg/L	3.2	-	1,000						
Iron	μg/L	31	-	300						
Lead	μg/L	0.2	10	-						
Magnesium	mg/L	6.53	-	-						
Manganese	μg/L	1	-	50						
Mercury	μg/L	< 0.02	1	-						
Selenium	μg/L	< 0.1	10	-						
Sodium	mg/L	5.44	-	200						
Uranium	µg/L	< 0.1	20	-						
Zinc	μg/L	56	-	5,000						

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for potability.

### Notes:

"-" = Not analyzed or no guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

1. Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committe on Health and the Environment, Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality, updated May, 2008.

2. Health criteria at point of use/distribution.



TABLE 6: Analytical Results	s - Class A Cor	mpost 1355 and	d 1345 Fisher Ro	ad					
		1355 Fisher F Con	Road Screened	1355 Fisher Road Unscreened Compost			mpost	1345 Fisher Rd. Compost	r st_BC Organic Matter Recycling
		S	P1	S	P2	S	SP3	SP1	Regulation Standards <sup>1</sup>
		7-Sep-10	27-Sep-10	7-Sep-10	27-Sep-10	9-Sep-10	27-Sep-10	7-Oct-10	
Available Nutrients	Units								
Ammonium - N	mg/kg	328	633	1,250	1,350	1,420	1,530	5.3	-
Nitrate - N	mg/kg	< 0.7	6	< 0.7	2	7.7	20	14	-
Carbon:Nitrogen (C:N) Ratio	%	-	27	-	15.8	-	18.3	16.8	-
Carbon (Total Organic)	% dry weight	-	21.4	-	24.4	-	26.9	20.0	-
Nitrogen (Total)	% dry weight	-	0.80	-	1.54	-	1.47	1.19	-
Microbiological Analys	is	-							
Fecal Coliforms	MPN/kg	<u>23,000</u>	<u>4,300</u>	<u>2,300</u>	430	<u>7,500</u>	<u>460,000</u>	< 1	1,000
Metals					-	-	-		
Arsenic	mg/kg	7.4	-	3.5	-	3.4	-	1.6	13
Cadmium	mg/kg	0.38	-	0.52	-	0.61	-	0.3	3
Chromium	mg/kg	24.1	-	18.9	-	22.9	-	20.1	100
Cobalt	mg/kg	8.4	-	5.2	-	6.5	-	6.83	34
Copper	mg/kg	43	-	101	-	123	-	50.0	400
Lead	mg/kg	40.9	-	25.1	-	23.8	-	16.9	150
Mercury	mg/kg	0.07	-	0.19	-	0.18	-	0.044	2
Molybdenum	mg/kg	1	-	2	-	2	-	0.50	5
Nickel	mg/kg	16.3	-	13.4	-	17.3	-	14.2	62
Selenium	mg/kg	< 0.3	-	0.6	-	0.8	-	< 0.3	2
Zinc	mg/kg	161	-	232	-	277	-	121	500

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for BC Organic Material Recycling Regulation standard.

### Notes:

"-" = No guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

1. British Columbia Organic Matter Recycling Regulation. B.C. Environmental Management Act and Public Health Act, B.C. Reg. 18/2002 O.C. 84/2002 (includes amendments up to B.C. Reg. 198/2007, June 30, 2007).

# N23101632 November 2010



TABLE 7: Analytical Results -	Runoff and Le	eachate 1355 and 13	345 Fisher Road		
		1355 Fisher Road	1345 Fisher Road	Canadian Drinki	ng Water Quality
		Runoff	Leachate	Guide	lines <sup>1</sup>
		15-Nov-10	7-Oct-10	Potability at	Aesthetic
		13-1100-10	7-001-10	Point of Use <sup>2</sup>	Objective
Anions					
Nitrate (N)	mg/L		0.010	10	-
Nitrite (N)	mg/L		< 0.005	1	-
Nitrate + Nitrite (N)	mg/L		0.11	10	-
Total Nitrogen	mg/L		58.2	-	-
Inorganic Non-Metalic Pa	arameters				
Ammonium (N)	mg/L		16.2	-	-
Total Organic Carbon	mg/L		325	-	-
Total Metals					
Aluminum	µg/L		6,910	-	-
Antimony	µg/L		1.4	6	-
Arsenic	µg/L		25.2	10	-
Barium	µg/L		273	1,000	-
Boron	µg/L		108	5,000	-
Cadmium	µg/L		0.64	5	-
Chromium	µg/L		18.8	50	-
Copper	µg/L		0.035	-	1,000
Iron	µg/L		35	-	300
Lead	µg/L		<u>21.0</u>	10	-
Magnesium	mg/L		60.9	-	-
Manganese	µg/L		1,690	-	50
Mercury	µg/L		-	1	-
Selenium	µg/L		< 0.2	10	-
Sodium	mg/L		80.3	-	200
Uranium	μg/L		3.6	20	-
Zinc	µg/L		143	-	5,000

**Bold** - Concentration exceeds the Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality for potability.

### Notes:

"-" = Not analyzed or no guideline/criteria.

"<" = Less than the laboratory method detection limit

1. Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee on Drinking Water of the Federal-Provincial-Territorial Committee

on Health and the Environment, Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality, updated May, 2008.

2. Health criteria at point of use/distribution. Guidelines presented for comparison purposes only and do not apply to water not used for human consumption.



N23101632 TablesTable 7

# FIGURES



Q:Nanaimo\Environmental/N231\Projects\2006 - Present\N23101632 CVRD Cobble Hill EIA\Figure 1.dwg [FIGURE 1] November 18, 2010 - 3:31:41 pm (BY: PEARCE, EVAN)



EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd. 0 Figure 1

DWN

EΡ

September 22, 2010

DATE

CKD

MG



LEGEND:

5 - School Yard

3 - Rona

Sile		vergrind		anu use
PROJECT NO.	DWN	CKD	REV	
N23101632	EP	MG	0	Figuro 2
OFFICE	DATE			i iguie z
NAN	Septembe	r 23, 2010		



# **APPENDIX A**

APPENDIX A NATIONAL TOPOGRAPHIC SERIES, AQUIFER, AND VULNERABILITY MAPS









# **APPENDIX B**

APPENDIX B WELL LOCATION MAP AND WELL LOGS





13017 WELL LOG CONSTRUC ION, RECORD Mr. allan Couron ISH01~ OWNER\_ GRAC Cobble Still Address\_ Frolus Rol. Well Location \$115 Nov. 22/1972 Date Completed Dec 6 /1972 Date Started\_ Drilling Method Descussion WFIL FNTFRPRISFS ITT Driller P. MISER Ð Helper KEN SLADE - - Phone: 746-5268 File Folio. Signed By\_ Tetts Wessel R.R.1, COWICHAN STATION, B.C. LOG OF FORMATIONS CASING RECORD Descriptions Lands search Dia. 6 ins. Wt. #/ft. From 0 to 218 Depth 0\_\_\_\_\_\_ to\_\_\_\_2 Dia.\_\_\_\_ins. Wt \_\_\_\_#/ft. From\_\_\_\_to\_\_ ..... to .\_ Dia.\_\_\_\_ins. Wt.\_\_\_\_#/ft. From\_\_\_\_to\_\_ 42 to 144 Cravelz same Shoe\_\_\_\_\_ Welded\_\_\_\_\_ Cemented to \_\_\_\_\_\_ 144 to \_\_\_\_\_ Coarse gravel SCREEN RECORD Make CH \_\_\_\_ Material\_Statukoslet to \_\_\_\_\_\_ 167 to \_\_\_\_\_7 Slot opening the ld Length & 2 seci CHavely. Top 210 ft. Bottom 218 to \_\_\_\_\_\_ 187 to 201 Fittings Top lead Jode Fittings Bottom bast believes Sandy sparel waterbearin Natural Gravel Pack\_ \_\_\_\_ to \_\_ 20/ to 218 Development Method Ballin Fine savel waterbearin \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_ ROCK WELL DATA \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_ Open Bore Hole\_\_\_\_\_Dia\_\_\_\_ ins. \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_ From\_\_\_\_\_ft. to ft \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_ PRODUCTION DATA \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_ Static Level \_\_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_ft. \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_ Measured from surface \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_ Pumping Level \_\_\_\_\_\_ft. at \_\_\_\_\_ \_GPM \_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_\_ft. at\_\_\_\_\_ \_GPM · · · · · \_\_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_ Bail Test \_\_\_\_\_ft. at\_\_\_\_ \_ GPH \_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_ ft. at \_ GPH Recommended Pump Setting \_\_\_\_\_ft. \_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_ \_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_\_ GPM. Recommended Max. Pump Output\_\_\_\_\_\_ GPH ..... to ...... Duration of Test\_\_\_\_ \_Hrs \_\_\_\_ to \_\_\_\_ PUMP DATA <u>to</u> . . . . Make\_\_\_\_\_Type\_\_\_ Model\_\_\_\_\_Serial No.\_\_ **GENERAL REMARKS** Size\_\_\_\_\_ HP\_\_\_\_ Drop Pipe\_ GPM\_\_\_\_\_ Head\_\_\_\_\_ ft.\_\_ Screen Hot No. 10 Z sect. Motor\_\_\_\_\_ Volts\_\_\_\_\_ PH Well Seal \_\_\_\_ Water Analysis — Hardness PH\_\_\_\_\_ Iron\_\_\_



	Construction Date: 1978-05-	01 00:00:00.0		
Well Tag Number: 39644				
	Driller; Drillwell Enterpri	ses		
Owner: BILL MOTHERWELL	Well Identification Plate N	Tumber:		
	Plate Attached By:			
Address: FISHER ROAD	Where Plate Attached:			
Area:	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF	DRILLING:		
	Well Yield: 15 (Driller'	s Estimate) Ga	allons per Minute	(U.S./Imperial)
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:		<b>F</b>	
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:			
District Lot: Plan: Lot: 2	Artesian Flow:			
Township: Section: 13 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):			
Indian Reserve: Meridian; Block;	Static Level: 145 feet			
Quarter:	bouced hereit. 115 feed			
Tsland	WATER OUALTTY.			
BCGS Number (NAD 27) · 092B063333 Well · 33	Character.		N	
12000 Manufer (MAD 27), 0525005555 Well: 55	Colour		•	
Class of Well.	Odour.			•
Class of Well:	Well Disinfected, N			
Subclass of well:	Well Distillected: N			
Orientation of weil:	AMS ID:			
Status of Well: New	water themistry info Flag:			1.1
Well Use: Unknown Well Use	irield Chemistry Into Flag:			
Observation well Number:	Site info (SEAM):			
Observation Well Status:			-	
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility:			
Diameter: 6.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:			
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Na	me:		
Well Depth: 197 feet				
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:			
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:			
Well Cap Type:	Material:			
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:			
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (ft):			
File Info Flag:	Thickness (in):		•	
Sieve Info Flag:				
Screen Info Flag:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:			
	Reason For Closure:			
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:			
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:	-		
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Material:			
	Details of Closure:			
Screen from to feet	Туре	Slot Size		
Casing from to feet	Diameter	Material	Drive St	108
GENERAL REMARKS:				
RATE: 15 GPM.				
LTTHOLOGY INFORMATION:				•
From 0 to 3 Ft. Silty gravel				
From 3 to 18 Ft Till gravel				

18 to 119 Ft. Brown, silty sand From Brown silty gravel Silty sand (brown) 119 to 135 Ft. From 135 to 185 Ft. From 185 to 197 to 197 Ft. Sand From 0 Ft. Silty sand From

Return to Main

Return to Search Options

Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Construction Date: 1974-01-01 00:00:00.0
Well Tag Number: 29544	
-	Driller: Drillwell Enterprises
Owner: A ROSS	Well Identification Plate Number:
	Plate Attached By:
Address: FISHER RD	Where Plate Attached:
Area: COBBLE HILL	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING:
	Well Yield: 20 (Driller's Estimate) Gallons per Minute (U.S./Imperial)
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:
District Lot: Plan: 19424 Lot: 1	Artesian Flow:
Township: Section: 12 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft)
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level - 12 feet
Quarter,	
Tgland.	WATER ONALTTY.
BCCS Number (NAD 27), 0928063333 Well, 14	Character.
Deab Manuact (MAD 27), 0920005555 Well, 14	
Clace of Well.	
Cubalaga of Woll.	Valuat:
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected: N
Orientation of well:	EMS ID:
Status of well: New	water Chemistry Info Flag:
well Use: Unknown well Use	Field Chemistry Info Flag:
Observation Well Number:	Site Into (SEAM):
Observation Well Status:	
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility:
Diameter: 6.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Name:
Well Depth: 120 feet	
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:
Well Cap Type:	Material:
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (ft):
File Info Flag:	Thickness (in):
Sieve Info Flag:	
Screen Info Flag:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:
-	Reason For Closure:
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Material:
	Details of Closure:
Screen from to feet	Type Slot Size
Casing from to feet	Diameter Material Drive Shoe
GENERAL REMARKS.	
20 COM DEVELOPMENT METHOD PUMP	
at and a paradorname ribility fort,	
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:	

From 0 to 18 Ft. Br. clay till Coarse sand and pea gravel 18 to 21 Ft. From 0 to 0 Ft. From Deepened to 120' Till ? 0 to 22 to 0 Ft. 120 Ft. From From

Return to Main

• Return to Search Options

• Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



	Construction Date: 1981-05	-05 00:00:00.0
Well Tag Number: 47870	Driller, Drillwell Entern	iana
Owner, JOHN EVANS	Well Identification Plate	1ses Number
OWNEL: COM EVANS	Plate Attached By.	Number :
Address, FISHER RD/MAYNARD RD	Where Plate Attached,	
Address, From as an and a	Andre Flace Actachea.	
Area:	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF	DRILLING:
	Well Yield: 30 (Driller	's Estimate) Gallons per Minute (U.S./Imperial)
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:	• • • •
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:	
District Lot: Plan: 1809 Lot: 7	Artesian Flow:	
Township: Section: 12 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):	
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level: 108 feet	
Quarter:		
Island:	WATER QUALITY:	
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 29	Character:	
	Colour:	
Class of Well:	Odour:	
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected: N	
Orientation of Well:	EMS ID:	
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info Flag:	· · ·
Well Use: Private Domestic	Field Chemistry Info Flag:	
Observation Well Number:	Site Info (SEAM):	
Observation Well Status:		
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility:	
Diameter: 0.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:	
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Na	ame:
Well Depth: 177 feet		
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:	·
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:	
Well Cap Type:	Material:	
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:	
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (It):	
File Into Flag:	Thickness (in):	
Sleve Into Flag:	WELL GLOGUED INFORMATON	
screen into Flag:	WELL CLOSORE INFORMATION :	
dite Tafa Dataila	Reason For Closure:	
Site Into Details:	Cleanne Seelent Material.	
Other Info Potaila.	Clocure Backfill Material.	
other mito becaris:	Detrila of Clogura.	
	becarra or crosure.	
Screen from to feet	Туре	Slot Size
Casing from to feet	Diameter	Material Drive Shoe
GENERAL REMARKS:		
RATE: 30 GPM		
	1	
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:	· · · · ·	
From U to 2 Ft. Silty top soil		·
From 2 to 29 Ft. Silty gravel till	L	
From 29 to 40 Ft. Sand	7	
From 40 to 85 Ft. Silty sand and gi	caver	
From 85 to 165 Ft. Silty fine sand		
From 165 CO 177 FC, Sand (med.)		

Return to Main

Return to Search Options

• Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.

http://a100.gov.bc.ca/pub/wells/wellsreport1.do?wellTagNumber=000000047870&lyr=10... 6/11/2010



		Construction Date: 1964-05-	01 00:00:00.0		
Well Tag Number;	18686				
		Driller: Pacific Water Well	s		
Owner: A SCHEURKO	GEL	Well Identification Plate N	lumber:		
		Plate Attached By:			
Address:		Where Plate Attached:			
Area: COBBLE HILL		PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF	DRILLING:		
		Well Yield: 2 (Driller'	s Estimate) Gal	lons per Minute	(U.S./Imperial)
WELL LOCATION;		Development Method:		<b>-</b>	
SHAWNIGAN Land Di	strict	Pump Test Info Flag:			
District Lot: Pl	an: Lot:	Artesian Flow:		1	
Township: Sectio	n: 13 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):			
Indian Reserve:	Meridian: Block:	Static Level: 128 feet			
Ovarter:					
Island.		WATER OUALTTY			
BCGS Number (NAD	27) • 092B063333 Well • 2	4 Character	1.		
	277: 09220000000 #011: 2	Colour:			
Class of Well.		Odour:			
Subclass of Welly		Well Disinfected, N			
Orientation of We	11.	FMS TD.	1		
Status of Wall. N	11: AW	Water Chemistry Info Flag.			
Mall Maa, Unknown	Well Uce	Rield Chemistry Info Flag.			
Observation Well	Number.	Site Info (SEAM).			
Observation Well .	Statuc:	SILE INTO (SEAM):			
Construction Meth	od, Drillod	Wator Utility.			
Construction Meth	bog	Water Cumply System Name			
Diameter: 6.0 inc. Osaing drive shoe	nes	Water Supply System Name:	-		
Casing drive shoe	·	Water Supply System Well Na	me:		
well bepth: 150 f	eet faat (DGI)				
Elevation: 0	reet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:			
Final Casing Stic.	K Up: inches	Plag:			
well cap type:		Material:			
Bedrock Depth: E	eet	Method:			
Lithology Into F1	ag:	uepth (It):			
File Into Flag:		Thickness (in):			
Sieve Into Flag:					
Screen Into Flag:		WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:			
		Reason For Closure:			
Site Info Details	<b>1</b>	Method of Closure:			
Other Into Flag:		Closure Sealant Material:			
Other Info Detail:	S:	Closure Backfill Material:			
		Details of Closure:			
Screen from	to feet	Туре	Slot Size		
Casing from	to feet	Diameter	Material	Drive S	hoe
GENERAL REMARKS: YIELD: 2 GPM. PU	UMPING LEVEL: 144'				
ATTHOLOGY INFORMA	FION:				
From 0 to 3	28 Ft Dug hole				
Exom 28 to 1	no Et Dr cand				

From	Ų	τo	28	FÇ.	Dug noie
From	28	to	103	Ft.	Br. sand
From	103	to	108	Ft.	Coarse gravel, some clay
From	108	to	115	Ft.	Gravelly hardpan
From	115	to	139	Ft.	Br. sand
From	0	to	139	Ft.	Silty sand
From	139	to	150	Ft.	Br. sand

Return to Main

Return to Search Options

Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.

http://a100.gov.bc.ca/pub/wells/wellsreport1.do?wellTagNumber=000000018686&lyr=10... 6/11/2010



	Construction Date: 1988-04-28 00:00:00.0
Well Tag Number: 64066	
	Driller:
Owner: WALLENBURG TONY	Well Identification Plate Number:
	Plate Attached By:
Address: 1375 FISHER ROAD	Where Plate Attached:
Area:	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING:
	Weil field: 12 (Driller's Estimate) Gallons per Minute (U.S./Imperial)
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag: Y
District Lot: Plan: 1986 Lot: 8	Artesian Flow:
Township: Section: 13 Range: 6	Artesian pressure (It):
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level: 147 feet
Quarter:	
Island: VANCOUVER ISLAND	WATER QUALITY:
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 50	Character:
· · · · · ·	Colour:
Class of Well:	Odour:
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected: N
Orientation of Well:	EMS ID:
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info Flag: N
Well Use: Private Domestic	Field Chemistry Info Flag:
Observation Well Number:	Site Info (SEAM):
Observation Well Status:	
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility:
Diameter: 6.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Name:
Well Depth: 238 feet	
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag: N
Well Cap Type:	Material:
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:
Lithology Info Flag: N	Depth (ft):
File Info Flag: N	Thickness (in):
Sieve Info Flag: N	
Screen Info Flag: N	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:
<b>.</b>	Reason For Closure:
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Material:
	Details of Closure:
Crusen from to feet	
	Type Stot Size
Casing from to feet	Diameter Material Drive Shoe
GENERAL REMARKS:	
STEEL CASING, 0.0 TO 234.0, CONTINUOUS, STA	INLESS STEEL, PUMP TEST RATE 12 GPM, 167 FT AFTER 1 HRS
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:	
From 0 to 25 Ft. GRAVEL & SAND SI	LTY W/COBBLES & BOULDERS
From 25 to 140 Ft. SAND W/GRAVEL LA	YERS DRY
From 140 to 200 Ft. QUITE SILTY FINE	SAND WET
From 0 to 0 Ft. BAIL AT 12 GPM 2	OFT OF DROWDOWK
From 0 to 0 Ft. FINE GRAVEL SEAM	IS
From 0 to 0 Ft. SET #12 SLOT SCR	EEN
From 200 to 240 Ft. SAND CLEANER SLIC	GHTLY COURSER WITH SMALL
<ul> <li>Return to Main</li> </ul>	
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

...

Return to Search Options

• Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



	Construction Date: 1984-10-07 00:00:00.0
Well Tag Number: 54123	
	Driller: Drillwell Enterprises
Owner: S PEDERSEN	Well Identification Plate Number:
	Plate Attached By:
Address: FISHER ROAD	Where Plate Attached:
Area: COBBLE HILL	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING:
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:
District Lot: Plan: 1986 Lot: 7	Artesian Flow:
Township: Section: 13 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level: 107 feet
Quarter:	
Island:	WATER QUALITY:
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 34	Character:
	Colour:
Class of Well:	Odour:
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected: N
Orientation of Well:	EMS ID:
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info Flag:
Well Use: Private Domestic	Field Chemistry Info Flag:
Observation well Number:	Site Info (SEAM):
Construction Mathod, Drillod	The base of the Shire of the second
Diameter, 5 0 inches	Water Curlity:
Casing drive shoe.	Water Supply System Name:
Well Depth: 175 feet	actor Suppry System werr Name:
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL.
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:
Well Cap Type:	Material:
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (ft):
File Info Flag:	Thickness (in):
Sieve Info Flag:	
Screen Info Flag:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:
	Reason For Closure:
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:
Other Into Details:	Closure Backfill Material:
	Details of Closure:
Screen from to feet	Type Slot Size
Casing from to feet	Diameter Material Drive Shoe
GENERAL REMARKS: RATE: + 20 GPM.	
LTTHOLOGY INFORMATION ·	
From 0 to 21 Ft. Silty grave	
From 21 to 87 Ft. Grey silty sand	
From 87 to 116 Ft. Brown silty sand	
From 116 to 121 Ft. Silty gravel	
From 121 to 126 Ft. Silty sand	
From 126 to 132 Ft. Silty gravel	
From 132 to 139 Ft. Brown sand, W-B	
From 139 to 155 Ft. Silty brown sand	
From 155 to 159 Ft. Brown sand, W-B	
From 159 to 165 Ft. Silty sand	
From 165 to 170 Ft. Brown sand, W-B	N. P
FION 170 CO 178 FC. Finer prown sand,	W~B

<u>Return to Main</u>

- Return to Search Options
- Return to Search Criteria

Information Disclaimer The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.

http://a100.gov.bc.ca/pub/wells/wellsreport1.do?wellTagNumber=000000054123&lyr=10... 6/11/2010



	Construction Date: 1971-02-	01 00:00:00	.0
Well Tag Number: 24510			
	Driller: Drillwell Enterpri	ses	
Owner: L R TAYLOR	Well Identification Plate N	umber:	
	Plate Attached By:		
Address:	Where Plate Attached:		
	DODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF		
Area: COBBLE HILD	Moll Viold. 7 (Drillor)	d Potimoto)	Callons per Minute (II S /Imperial)
WELL LOCATION.	Development Method.	s Estimate)	Sations per Minace (0.5./1mperiar/
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag.		
District Lot: Plan: 1986 Lot: 7	Artesian Flow:		
Township: Section: 13 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft);		· · · ·
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level: 119 feet		
Quarter:			
Island:	WATER QUALITY:		
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 28	Character:		
	Colour:		
Class of Well:	Odour:		
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected: N		
Urientation of Well:	EMS ID: Matem Chemisters Info Dist		
Status OI Well: New	water Chemistry Info Flag:		
Well USE: Unknown Well USE	FIELD UNEMISCRY INTO FIAG:		
Observation Well Status.	BICE INTO (BEAM) :		
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility,		
Diameter: 6.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:		
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Na	me:	
Well Depth; 144 feet			
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:		
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:		
Well Cap Type:	Material:		
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:		
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (ft):		
File Info Flag:	Thickness (in):		
Sieve Info Flag:			
Screen Info Flag:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:		
	Reason For Closure:		
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:		
Other Info Details.	Closure Backfill Material.		
other into becaris:	Details of Closure:		
		-	
Screen from to feet	Туре	Slot Size	
Casing from to feet	Diameter	Material	Drive Shoe
GENERAL REMARKS:			
EST. YIELD: 7-8 GPM.			
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:		,F	
From 0 to 15 Ft. Light sand and g	ravel till		
From 0 to 97 Ft. Tight br. sand, (	iry		
From 0 to 105 Ft. Graveily, easy wa	and loope the bail		
From 0 to 0 Ft plug	and loose, able to ball		
From 0 to 140 Ft Fine blue cand	changing to five br		
From 0 to 0 Ft. sand	changing to time br.		
From 0 to 144 Ft. Fine br. sand			
From 0 to 144.5 Ft. Showing clav in 1	bailer samples		
From 0 to 0 Ft.	•		
From 0 to '0 Ft. Bottom 144'			
From 0 to 0 Ft. 140' of pipe left	: in hole		
- Poturn to Main			

- Return to Search Options
- Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



Well Ward Number, 24256	Construction Date: 1976-01-29 00:00:00.0
NEII ING MUNDEL: 34236	
OUT AND WILL KINGON DOD	Briller: Brillweit Enterprises
IOWNET: WILKINSON BOB	Well Identification Plate Number:
	Plate Attached By:
Address: FISHER ROAD	where Plate Attached;
Area:	FRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING:
	Well Yield: 5 (Driller's Estimate) Gallons per Minute (U.S./Imperial)
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:
District Lot: Plan: 1986 Lot: 1	Artesian Flow:
Township: Section: 13 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level:
Quarter:	
Island:	WATER QUALITY:
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 30	Character:
	Colour:
Class of Well:	Odour:
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected, N
Orientation of Well:	EMS TD-
Status of Well, New	Water Chemistry Info Plag.
Well Hee. Unknown Well Hee	Field Chemistry Into Flag:
Well Use: Unknown well Use	rited chemistry into Flag:
Observation well Number:	SITE INTO (SHAM):
Upservation well status:	
Construction Method: Drilled	water Utility:
Diameter: 6.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Name:
Well Depth: 265 feet	
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:
Well Cap Type:	Material:
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (ft):
File Info Flag:	Thickness (in):
Sieve Info Flag:	
Screen Info Flag:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:
-	Reason For Closure:
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Material
	Details of Closure.
Screen from to feet	Type Slot Size
Casing from to feet	Diameter Material Drive Shoe
GENERAL REMARKS:	
RATE: 5 GPM.	
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:	
From 0 to 33 Ft. Sand and gravel	
From 33 to 144 Ft Br cand A litt	le silty
From 144 to 162 St Sand and avoid	to backy
From 144 to 162 rt. Sanu dilu yraver	
FION 162 LO 165 FL. SILLY SAND	
FIGH 165 EO 186 FE. DAIK DYOWN, GIVE	y graver
From 186 to 195 Ft. Slightly Silty Sa	ano
From 195 to 265 Ft. Sand (br.)	

Return to Main

Return to Search Options

Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



Address: FISHER ROAD	
Owner: SCHOOL DISTRICT 79 We Pl Address: FISHER ROAD Wh	riller, Drillwell Enterprises
Pl. Address: FISHER ROAD	ell Ideptification Plate Number
Address: FISHER ROAD Wh	late Attached By:
	here Plate Attached;
Area: PR	RODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING:
We	ell Yield: 10 (Driller's Estimate) U.S. Gallons per Minute
WELL LOCATION: De	evelopment Method: Bailing
SHAWNIGAN Land District Pu	ump Test Info Flag: N
District Lot: Plan: 48879 Lot: 1 Ar	rtesian Flow:
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block: 1475	ratic Level. 125 feet
Ouarter:	
Island:	ATER QUALITY:
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 49 Cha	haracter:
Col	plour:
Class of Well: Water supply Odd	dour:
Subclass of Well: Non-domestic We.	ell Disinfected: N
Orientation of Well; Vertical	MS ID:
Status of Well: New	ater Chemistry Info Flag: N
Well Use: Observation Well Fig	leid Chemistry Into Flag:
Observation Well Status	ILE INTO (SEAM):
Construction Method: Drilled	ater Utility:
Diameter: 6.00 inches	ater Supply System Name:
Casing drive shoe: Y Wat	ater Supply System Well Name:
Well Depth: 160 feet	
Elevation: feet (ASL) SU	JRFACE SEAL:
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	lag: Y
Well Cap Type: HINGED CAP, HASP PLUS LOCK Mat	aterial: Bentonite clay and cement mixture
Bedrock Depth: feet Met	ethod:
Lithology Info Flag: Y [Dep	epth (ft): 20 feet
Sieve The Flag. N	iickiess (iii):
Screen Info Flag: Y	BLL CLOSURE INFORMATION:
Rea	eason For Closure:
Site Info Details: Met	ethod of Closure:
Other Info Flag: Clo	Losure Sealant Material:
	Losure Backfill Material:
Other Info Details: Clo	the state of Alexandre
Other Info Details: Clo Det	
Other Info Details: Screen from to feet Typ	pe Slot Size
Other Info Details: Screen from to feet Typ 155 160	pe Slot Size
Other Info Details: Screen from to feet Typ 155 160	pe Slot Size 10 ameter Material Drive Shoe
Other Info Details:     Clock       Screen from     to feet     Typ       155     160     Casing from     to feet     Dia       0     155     6	pe Slot Size 10 ameter Material Drive Shoe Steel Y
Other Info Details:     Clopet       Screen from     to feet     Typ       155     160     Casing from     to feet     Dia       0     155     6	pe Slot Size 10 ameter Material Drive Shoe Steel Y
Other Info Details:     Clock       Screen from     to feet     Typ       155     160       Casing from     to feet     Dia       0     155     6       GENERAL REMARKS:     DEBULIED & INCHES TO 20 FEET     DUILED & INCHES TO 20 FEET	pe Slot Size 10 ameter Material Drive Shoe Steel Y
Other Info Details:       Clock         Screen from       to feet       Typ         155       160       Casing from       to feet       Dia         0       155       6       GENERAL REMARKS:       DRILLED & INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASULARY ON PROCESSION OF PURCHASES	pe Slot Size 10 ameter Material Drive Shoe Steel Y CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.
Other Info Details:     Clock       Screen from     to feet     Typ       155     160     Typ       Casing from     to feet     Dia       0     155     6       GENERAL REMARKS:     DRILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.     SHOE: ONE.	pe Slot Size 10 ameter Material Drive Shoe Steel Y CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.
Other Info Details:       Clock         Screen from       to feet       Typ         155       160       Typ         Casing from       to feet       Dia         0       155       6         GENERAL REMARKS:       DOILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.       Casing Information:	pe Slot Size 10 ameter Material Drive Shoe Steel Y CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.
Other Info Details:       Clock         Screen from       to feet       Typ         155       160       Casing from       to feet       Dia         0       155       6       General REMARKS:       DILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.         LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:       From       0 to       6 Ft.       SAND AND GRAVEL FILM	pe       Slot Size         10         ameter       Material         Drive Shoe         Steel         Y         CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.         LL, COBBLES, BROWN         AND GRAVEL FILL, COBBLES brown sand
Other Info Details:       Clock         Screen from       to feet       Typ         155       160       Casing from       to feet       Dia         0       155       6         GENERAL REMARKS:       DRILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.         LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:         From       0 to       6 Ft.       SAND AND GRAVEL FILL         From       6 to       36 Ft.       SAND, LIGHT BROWN, 10	pe       Slot Size         10         ameter       Material         Drive Shoe         Steel         Y         CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.         LL, COBBLES, BROWN         AND GRAVEL FILL, COBBLES brown sand         FINE         brown light-coloured sand
Other Info Details:       Clock         Screen from       to feet       Typ         155       160         Casing from       to feet       Dia         0       155       6         GENERAL REMARKS:       DRILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.       SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.         LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:       From       0 to       6 Ft.       SAND AND GRAVEL FILL         From       6 to       36 Ft.       SAND, LIGHT BROWN, N         From       36 to       43 Ft.       SAND, SILTY BROWN, N	pe       Slot Size         10         ameter       Material         Drive Shoe         Steel         Y         CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.         LL, COBBLES, BROWN         AND GRAVEL FILL, COBBLES brown sand         FINE       brown light-coloured sand         FINE       FINE brown silty sand
Other Info Details:       Clock         Screen from       to feet       Typ         155       160         Casing from       to feet       Dia         0       155       6         GENERAL REMARKS:       DRILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.       SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.         LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:       From       0 to       6 Ft. SAND AND GRAVEL FILL         From       0 to       6 Ft. SAND, LIGHT BROWN, N       From         From       36 to       43 Ft. SAND, SILTY BROWN, MEDIUM	pe       Slot Size         10         ameter       Material         Drive Shoe         Steel       Y         CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.         LL, COBBLES, BROWN       AND GRAVEL FILL, COBBLES brown sand         FINE       brown light-coloured sand         FINE       FINE brown silty sand         4       brown medium sand
Other Info Details:       Clock         Screen from       to feet       Typ         155       160       Casing from       to feet       Dia         0       155       6         GENERAL REMARKS:       DRILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.         LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:         From       0 to       6 Ft.       SAND AND GRAVEL FILL         From       6 to       36 Ft.       SAND, LIGHT BROWN, MEDIUM         From       36 to       43 Ft.       SAND, SILTY BROWN, MEDIUM         From       50 to       76 Ft.       SAND, VERY SILTY BROWN, MEDIUM	pe       Slot Size         10         ameter       Material         Drive Shoe         Steel         Y         CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.         LL, COBBLES, BROWN         AND GRAVEL FILL, COBBLES brown sand         FINE         brown light-coloured sand         FINE         FINE         Drive Shoe         M         brown medium sand         ROWN, TIGHT         ROWN, TIGHT
Other Info Details:       Cloc         Screen from       to feet       Typ         155       160         Casing from       to feet       Dia         0       155       6         GENERAL REMARKS:       DRILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.       SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.         LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:       From       0 to       6 Ft. SAND AND GRAVEL FILL         From       0 to       6 Ft. SAND, LIGHT BROWN, MEDIUM       From 36 to       43 Ft. SAND, SILTY BROWN, MEDIUM         From       43 to       50 Ft. SAND, BROWN, MEDIUM       From 76 to       82 Ft. GRAVEL       gravel         From       72 to       86 Et       GANDEL GRAVEL       TABLE	pe       Slot Size         10         ameter       Material         Drive Shoe         Steel       Y         CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.         LL, COBBLES, BROWN       AND GRAVEL FILL, COBBLES brown sand         FINE       brown light-coloured sand         FINE       FINE brown silty sand         M       brown medium sand         ROWN, TIGHT       TIGHT brown silty sand
Other Info Details:       Cloc         Screen from       to feet       Typ         155       160         Casing from       to feet       Dia         0       155       6         GENERAL REMARKS:       DRILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.       SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.         LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:       From       0 to       6 Ft. SAND AND GRAVEL FILL         From       0 to       6 Ft. SAND, LIGHT BROWN, MEDIUM         From       36 to       43 Ft. SAND, SILTY BROWN, MEDIUM         From       43 to       50 Ft. SAND, BROWN, MEDIUM         From       50 to       76 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWN, MEDIUM         From       52 to       86 Ft. SAND & GRAVEL         From       82 to       95 Ft. SAND & BROWN	pe       Slot Size         10         ameter       Material         Drive Shoe         Steel       Y         CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.         LL, COBBLES, BROWN       AND GRAVEL FILL, COBBLES brown sand         FINE       brown light-coloured sand         FINE       FINE brown silty sand         M       brown medium sand         ROWN, TIGHT       TIGHT brown silty sand         M       brown gravelly sand
Other Info Details:       Cloce         Screen from       to feet       Typ         155       160         Casing from       to feet       Dia         0       155       6         GENERAL REMARKS:       DRILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE C/         SHOE: ONE.       LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:         From       0 to       6 Ft. SAND AND GRAVEL FILL         From       0 to       6 Ft. SAND, LIGHT BROWN, M         From       36 to       43 Ft. SAND, SILTY BROWN, M         From       43 to       50 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWN, MEDIUM         From       50 to       76 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWN         From       82 to       86 Ft. SAND & GRAVEL, BROWN         From       82 to       86 Ft. SAND, BROWN, MEDIUM         From       86 to       95 Ft. SAND, BROWN, MEDIUM         From       86 to       95 Ft. SAND, BROWN, MEDIUM         From       86 to       95 Ft. GRAVEL, COARSE SAND	pe       Slot Size         10         ameter       Material         Drive Shoe         Steel       Y         CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.         LL, COBBLES, BROWN       AND GRAVEL FILL, COBBLES brown sand         FINE       brown light-coloured sand         FINE       FINE brown silty sand         M       brown medium sand         ROWN, TIGHT       TIGHT brown silty sand         M       brown medium sand         D.       BROWN         AND GRAVEL brown coarse sand
Other Info Details:ClopetScreen fromto feetTyp155160Casing fromto feetDia01556GENERAL REMARKS:DRILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:From0 to6 Ft. SAND AND GRAVEL FILLFrom0 to6 Ft. SAND, LIGHT BROWN, 10From36 to43 Ft. SAND, SILTY BROWN, 11From36 to76 Ft. SAND, NEDIUMFrom50 to76 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWN, 12From50 to76 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWNFrom82 to86 Ft. SAND & GRAVEL, BROWNFrom86 to95 Ft. SAND, BROWN, MEDIUMFrom95 to105 Ft. GRAVEL, COARSE SANDLFrom105 to130 Ft.SAND, VERY SILTY BROWN105 Ft.	pe       Slot Size         10         ameter       Material         Drive Shoe         Steel       Y         CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.         LL, COBBLES, BROWN       AND GRAVEL FILL, COBBLES brown sand         FINE       brown light-coloured sand         FINE       FINE brown silty sand         M       brown medium sand         ROWN, TIGHT       TIGHT brown silty sand         M       brown medium sand         O, BROWN       AND GRAVEL brown coarse sand         ROWN       brown silty sand
Other Info Details:ClopetScreen fromto feetTyp155160Casing fromto feetDia01556GENERAL REMARKS:DRILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:From0 to6 Ft. SAND AND GRAVEL FILMFrom6 to36 Ft. SAND, LIGHT BROWN, MFrom36 to43 Ft. SAND, SILTY BROWN, MFrom43 to50 Ft. SAND, NERY SILTY BROWN, MEDIUMFrom50 to76 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWNFrom86 to95 Ft. SAND & GRAVEL, BROWNFrom86 to95 Ft. SAND, BROWN, MEDIUMFrom95 to105 Ft. GRAVEL, COARSE SAND,From105 to130 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWNFrom105 to130 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWNFrom105 to130 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWNFrom105 to130 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWN	pe       Slot Size         10         ameter       Material         Drive Shoe         Steel       Y         CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.         LL, COBBLES, BROWN       AND GRAVEL FILL, COBBLES brown sand         FINE       brown light-coloured sand         FINE       FINE brown silty sand         M       brown medium sand         ROWN, TIGHT       TIGHT brown silty sand         M       brown medium sand         O, BROWN       AND GRAVEL brown coarse sand         ROWN brown silty sand       brown silty sand
Other Info Details:ClopetScreen fromto feetTyp155160Casing fromto feetDia01556GENERAL REMARKS:DRILLED 8 INCHES TO 20 FEET PULLED SURFACE CASHOE: ONE.LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:From0 to6 Ft. SAND AND GRAVEL FILLFrom6 to36 Ft. SAND, LIGHT BROWN, MEDIUMFrom36 to43 Ft. SAND, SILTY BROWN, MEDIUMFrom43 to50 Ft. SAND, NERY SILTY BROWN, MEDIUMFrom50 to76 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWNFrom86 to95 Ft. SAND, BROWN, MEDIUMFrom86 to95 Ft. SAND, BROWN, MEDIUMFrom105 to130 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWNFrom105 to130 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWNFrom130 to156 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWNFrom130 to156 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWNFrom130 to156 Ft. SAND, VERY SILTY BROWNFrom136 to160 Ft. SAND, MEDIUM, BROWN	pe       Slot Size         10         ameter       Material         Drive Shoe         Steel       Y         CASING AND INSTALLED 250 LB BENSEAL AND CONCRETE TO SURFACE.         LL, COBBLES, BROWN       AND GRAVEL FILL, COBBLES brown sand         FINE       brown light-coloured sand         FINE       FINE brown silty sand         M       brown medium sand         ROWN, TIGHT       TIGHT brown silty sand         M       brown medium sand         O, BROWN       AND GRAVEL brown coarse sand         ROWN       brown silty sand         brown fine sand       brown fine sand         W WATER BEARING       WATER BEARING brown medium sand

Return to Main

Return to Search Options

http://a100.gov.bc.ca/pub/wells/wellsreport1.do?wellTagNumber=000000084553&lyr=10... 6/11/2010



Screen from	to feet	Туре	Slot Size			
		Details of Closure:	<u> </u>			
Other Info Details:		Closure Backfill Material:				
Other Info Flag:		Closure Sealant Material:				
Site Info Details:		Method of Closure:	1			
•		Reason For Closure:				
Screen Info Flag:		WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:				
Sieve Info Flag:						
File Info Flag:		Thickness (in):				
Lithology Info Flag:		Depth (ft);				
Bedrock Depth: feet		Method:	Method:			
Well Cap Type:		Material:	Material:			
Final Casing Stick U	nal Casing Stick Up: inches  Flag:					
Elevation: 0 fee	t (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:				
Well Depth: 354 feet						
Casing drive shoe:		Water Supply System Well Nam	Water Supply System Well Name:			
Diameter: 6.0 inches		Water Supply System Name:				
Construction Method:	n Method: Drilled Water Utility:					
Observation Well Sta	tus:					
Observation Well Num	ber:	Site Info (SEAM):				
Well Use: Unknown We	ll Use	Field Chemistry Info Flag:	Field Chemistry Info Flag:			
Status of Well: New		Water Chemistry Info Flag:	Water Chemistry Info Flag:			
Orientation of Well:		EMS ID:				
Subclass of Well:		Well Disinfected: N	Well Disinfected: N			
Class of Well:		Odour:	Odour:			
		Colour:				
BCGS Number (NAD 27)	: 092B063333 Well: 10	Character:	r;			
Island:		WATER QUALITY:	WATER QUALITY:			
Quarter:	2					
Indian Reserve: Mer	idian: Block:	Static Level: 177 feet				
Township: Section:	13 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):	Artesian Pressure (ft):			
District Lot: Plan:	Lot: 7	Artesian Flow:	Artesian Flow:			
SHAWNIGAN Land Distr	ict	Pump Test Info Flag:	Pump Test Info Flag:			
WELL LOCATION:		Development Method:	Development Method:			
		Well Yield: 100 (Driller's	Estimate) Gallons	per Hour (U.S./Imperial)		
Area: COBBLE HILL		PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF I	RILLING:			
Address:		where place Accached:				
		Place Accached By:				
UWNET: MCMILLAN		Well identification Place NU	Well identification Plate Number:			
		Driffer: Unknown	priller: Unknown			
well Tag Number: 1325		In 1977				

AVAILABLE YIELD ABOUT 100 GPH. ARTESION HEAD MAINTAINS ABOUT 200 GALS OF WATER IN THE CASING. WATER IS COLD AND HAS A SMOOTH TASTE.

LITHO	LOGY INFOR	MATION:	
From	0 to	15 Ft.	Coarse gravel and sand
From	15 to	18 Ft.	Hardpan
From	18 to	145 Ft.	Coarse sand
From	145 to	147 Ft.	Gravel
From	147 to	162 Ft.	Sand
From	162 to	170 Ft.	Water and sand
From	170 to	354 Ft.	Quicksand

Return to Main

Return to Search Options

• Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.


	Construction Date: 1950-01-01 00:00:00.0		
Well Tag Number: 8977			
	Driller: Unknown		
Owner: P R HENDERSON	Well Identification Plate Number:		
	Plate Attached By:		
Address	Where Diste Attached.		
Address:	where Place Actached:		
7.000	PRODUCETON DARA AR STAR OF DUTI LING.		
Area:	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING:		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Well Yield: 0 (Driller's Estimate)		
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:		
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:		
District Lot: Plan: Lot:	Artesian Flow:		
Township: Section: 15 Range: 7	Artesian Pressure (ft):		
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level: 74 feet		
Ouarter:			
Tsland	WATTER OTIALTTY.		
BCGS Number (NAD 27) · 0928063333 Well · 7	Character.		
BOOD MANDEL (MAD 2/), 0520000000 WELL: /	Colour.		
CLASS OF WELL:	Jodour:		
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected: N		
Orientation of Well:	EMS ID:		
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info Flag:		
Well Use: Unknown Well Use	Field Chemistry Info Flag:		
Observation Well Number:	Site Info (SEAM):		
Observation Well Status:			
Construction Method: Unknown Constru	Water Utility:		
Diameter: 0 0 inches	Water Supply System Name:		
Caring drive shoe	Water Supply System Mall Name.		
Lasing drive shoe:	Mater Suppry System Werr Name.		
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:		
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:		
Well Cap Type:	Material:		
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:		
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (ft):		
File Info Flag:	Thickness (in):		
Sieve Info Flag:			
Screen Info Flag:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:		
	Reason For Closure:		
gite Info Details.	Method of Closure.		
Dire Into Perais:	Macunou or crosure:		
Other into Flag:	closure Sealant Material:		
Other Into Details:	Closure Backfill Material:		
	Details of Closure:		
Screen from to feet Type	Slot Size		
Casing from to feet Diameter	Material Drive Shoe		
GENERAL REMARKS:			
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:			
From 0 to 0 Ft. Soil			
From 0 to 0 Ft. 10' hard clay			
From 0 to 0 Ft. 2' hardpan			

http://a100.gov.bc.ca/pub/wells/wellsreport1.do?wellTagNumber=000000008977&lyr=10... 6/11/2010

#### From 0 to 0 Ft. 60' sand

- Return to Main
- Return to Search Options
- Return to Search Criteria

## **Information Disclaimer**

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



	Construction Date: 2006-11-10 00:00:00.0	
Well Tag Number: 86103	Driller: Drillwell Enterprises	
Owner: CORBY	Plate Attached By: RICH BOURGET	
Address: 1328 FISHER ROAD	Where Plate Attached: CLAMPED TO CASING	
Area: COBBLE HILL	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING: Well Yield: 50 (Driller's Estimate) U.S. Gallons per Minute	
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method: Air lifting Pump Test Info Flag: N	
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Artesian Flow:	
District Lot: Plan: 1975 Lot:	Artesian Pressure (ft):	
Township: Section: 14 Range: 6 Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block: 4	Static Level: 165 feet	
Quarter:		
Island: VANCOUVER ISLAND	Character: Clear. Fresh	
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 44	Colour:	
Class of Well: Water supply	Udour: Well Diginfected, V	
Subclass of Well: Domestic	Well Disinfected: Y	
Orientation of Well: Vertical	Water Chemistry Info Rlag. N	
Status of Well: New	Field Chemistry Info Flag.	
Well Use: Private Domestic	Site Info (SEAM): N	
Observation Well Number:		
Observation Well Status:	Water Utility: N	
Construction Method:	Water Supply System Name:	
Casing drive shoe: N V	Water Supply System Well Name:	
Well Depth- 236 feet		
Elevation: feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:	
Final Casing Stick Up: 12 inches	Flag: Y	
Well Cap Type: STEEL PLATE	Material: Bentonite clay	
Bedrock Depth; feet	Metnoa: Pourea	
Lithology Info Flag: Y	Thickness (in).	
File Info Flag: N	Liner from To: feet	
Sieve Info Flag: N		
Screen Into Flag: Y	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:	
Gite Info Detaila.	Reason For Closure:	
Other Info Flag.	Method of Closure:	
Other Info Details:	Closure Sealant Material:	
	Closure Backfill Material:	
	Details of Closure:	
Screen from to feet	Type Slot Size	
220 226	100	
022 222	100	
Casing from to feet	Diameter Material Drive Shoe	
19 222	o Steel N 6 Steel V	
GENERAL REMARKS:		
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:		
From 0 to 10 Ft. Medium GRAVEL, SA	ND DRY HOLE brown	
From 10 to 85 Ft. Loose DRY HOLE	brown sand	
rom 85 to 105 Ft. Medium SAND, SOME GRAVEL DRY HOLE brown		
rom 105 to 117 Ft. Medium COARSE GRAVEL DRY HOLE brown		
From 117 to 216 Ft. Medium SAND FINE	10 Gallons per Minute (U.S./Imperial) W brown	
rom 216 to 220 Ft. Medium SAND, SOME GRAVEL W brown		
From 220 to 236 Ft. Medium GRAVEL, SO	WE FINE SAND 50 GALLONS DET MINULE (U.S./Imperial) W Drown	

<u>Return to Main</u>

- Return to Search Options
- Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.

http://a100.gov.bc.ca/pub/wells/wellsreport1.do?wellTagNumber=000000086103&lyr=10... 6/11/2010



	Construction Date: 1985-03-19 00:00:00.0	
Well Tag Number: 54597		
	Driller: Drillwell Enterprises	
Owner: HANS FRUEH	Well Identification Plate Number:	
	Plate Attached By:	
Address: END OF FAIRFIELD ROAD	Where Plate Attached:	
Area: COBBLE HILL	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING: Well Yield: 15 (Driller's Estimate) Gallons per Minute (U.S./Imperial)	
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:	
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:	
District Lot: Plan: 11396 Lot: 2	Artesian Flow:	
Township: Section: 12 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):	
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block.	Static Level - 150 feet	
Quarter:		
Tsland:	WATER OUALTTY-	
PCCC Number (NAD 27), 092B063333 Well, 32	Character.	
BCGS NUMBEL (NAD 27): USZDUUSSUS NCII. SZ		
Class of Well.	lodour.	
Subclass of Well,	Well Disinfected, N	
Bubblass of Well:	Inder Draffileotet: N	
Change of Wolls Nov	Loro IV: Natar Chemistry Info Plag.	
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info Flag:	
Well Use: Private Domestic	field chemistry into Flag:	
Observation Well Number:	SICE INTO (SEAM):	
Observation Well Status:		
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility:	
Diameter: 6.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:	
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Name:	
Well Depth: 198 feet	1	
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:	
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:	
Well Cap Type:	Material:	
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:	
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (ft):	
File Info Flag:	Thickness (in):	
Sieve Info Flag:		
Screen Info Flag:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:	
-	Reason For Closure:	
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:	
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:	
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Material:	
	petails of Closure:	
Screen from to feet	Type Slot Size	
Casing from to feet	Diameter Material Drive Shoe	
GENERAL REMARKS:		
RATE: 15 GPM.		
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:		
From 0 to 14 Ft. Silty gravel		
From 14 to 72 Ft. Slightly silty, fine brown sand		
From 72 to 112 Ft. Cleaner, coarser brown sand		
From 112 to 123 Ft. Slightly silty sand		
From 123 to 144 Ft Slightly silty of	ravel	
From 144 to 198 Ft Brown sand		
Defum to Main		
<u>Return to Main</u>		

Return to Search Options

Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.

British Columbia

		Construction Dat	e: 2001-06-11 00:00:	:00.0	
Well Tag Number	: 96480	Driller			
Owner: SCHOOL D	ISTRICT 79	Well Identificat	ion Plate Number:		,
Address:		Where Plate Atta	iched:		
Area:		PRODUCTION DATA Well Yield:	AT TIME OF DRILLING: 4 (Driller's Estimat	: :e) U.S. Gallo	ns per Minute
		Development Meth	od: Bailing		-
SHAWNIGAN Land	District	Pump Test Info I	lag: N		
District Lot:	Plan: VIP70728 Lot: 1	Artesian Flow:			1
Township: Sect	ion: 13 Range: 6	Artesian Pressu	re (II):		
Indian Reserve:	Meridian: Block:	Static Lever: 13	J TEEL		
Quarter:		WATER OUALITY:			
Island: VANCOUV	ER ISLAND	Character:			
BCGS Number (NA	D 27): 092B063333 Wel	L: Colour:			
Class of Well.	Monitoring	Odour:			
Subclass of Wel	1:	Well Disinfected	l: N		
Orientation of	Well: Vertical	EMS ID:	Tefe Bleg, M		
Status of Well:	New	Water Chemistry	Into Flag: N		
Well Use: Obser	vation Well	site Info (SEAM)			
Observation Wel	1 Number:	DICE THIC (DENN)	•		
Observation Wel	1 Status:	Water Utility:			
Construction Me	thod:	Water Supply Sys	tem Name:		
Diameter: inch	les V	Water Supply Sys	tem Well Name:		
Well Depth: 157	feet				
Elevation:	feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:			
Final Casing St	ick Up: inches	Flag: Y	ite alar		
Well Cap Type:	WELDED LID ON CASING	Material: Bentor	lite clay		
Bedrock Depth:	feet	$\begin{array}{c} \text{Method:} \\ \text{Depth} (ft) \cdot 20 f \end{array}$	eet		
Lithology Info	Flag: Y	Thickness (in):			
File Info Flag:	N	Liner from	To: feet		
Sieve Info Flag					
Screen Into Fra	.g: 1	WELL CLOSURE IN	ORMATION:		
Site Info Detai	ls:	Reason For Closu	ire:		
Other Info Flag		Method of Closur			
Other Info Deta	ils:	Closure Sealant	Material:		
		Details of Closu	re:		
Screen from	to teet	туре	SIOT SIZE		
150	152		null		
152	157		10		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Casing from	to feet	Diameter	Material	Drive :	Shoe
0	152	5	steel	۲ ۲	
GENERAL REMARKS				0.0 1000 000000000000000000000000000000	
WELL HEAD COMP	LETION CHLORINATE. IN	STALLED 350 LB BENTON	NITE SURFACE SEAL TO	20 FT CONCRE.	LE TU SURFACE.
TITHOLOGY INFOR	MATTON				
From 0 to	6 Ft. brown	till			
From 6 to	50 Ft. Medium	brown sand			
From 50 to	55 Ft. brown	coarse sand			
From 55 to	72 Ft. brown	fine sand			
From 72 to	90 Ft. SILTY b	rown fine sand			
From 90 to	107 FT. TRACE G	KAVEL Drown Coarse Sa al	ana		
From 112 to		er VEL brown			
From 118 to	122 Ft. SAND & GRA	own coarse			· · · ·
From 122 to	150 Ft. SILTY b	rown fine sand			
From 150 to	157 Ft. WET fi	ne sand			

- Return to Main
- Return to Search Options



	Construction Date: 2010-04-30 00:00 0	
	Constituction Date: 2010-04-50 00.00.00	
Well Tag Number: 102199	Driller: Drillwell Enterprises	
	Well Identification Plate Number: 33754	
Owner: Cobble Hill Improvement District	Plate Attached By: Alan Holmstrup	
Address: Fisher Road	Where Plate Attached: to casing	
Area: Cobble Hill	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING: Well Yield: 300 (Driller's Estimate) Gallons per Minute (U.S./Imperial)	
AND A LOOMITON	Development Method: Air lifting	
WELL LOCATION:	Pump Test Info Flag: N	
District Lot. Plan. 70729 Lot. 1	Artesian Flow:	
Township, Section, 13 Range, 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):	
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level: 150 feet	
Ouarter:		
Island: Vancouver Island	WATER QUALITY:	
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well:		
Class of Well: Water supply	Well Disinfected: Y	
Subclass of Well: Domestic	IEMS ID:	
Orientation of Well: Vertical	Water Chemistry Info Flag: N	
Status of Well: New	Field Chemistry Info Flag:	
Well Use: Water Supply System	Site Info (SEAM):	
Observation Well Number:		
Observation Well Status:	Water Utility:	
Diameter, inches	Water Supply System Name:	
Coging drive shoe. N Y	Water Supply System Well Name:	
Well Dopth, 254 feet		
Elevation: 404 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:	
Final Casing Stick Up: 21 inches	Flag: Y	
Well Cap Type: weld on	Material: Bentonite clay	
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method: Poured	
Lithology Info Flag: Y	Depth (ft): 16 feet	
File Info Flag: N	Thickness (in): 2 inches	
Sieve Info Flag: N	hiner from To: feet	
Screen Info Flag: Y	WELL CLOSUDE INFORMATION.	
	Beason For Closure:	
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:	
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:	
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Material:	
e de la construcción de la constru	Details of Closure:	
Screen from to feet	Type Slot Size	
234 237	null	
237 242	. 40	
242 248 5	40	
240 5 264	40	
240.J 204	zv	
Casing from to feet	Diameter Material Drive Shoe	
0 16	12 mill N	
0 238	8 Steel Y	
GENERAL REMARKS:		
WELL RECORD SUBMITTED THROUGH EWELLS.		
T TENOT ONL THEODHARTON		
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:	with coholog brown cond	
From 0 to 20 Ft. sand & Gravel	with conditional and a stand	
$\frac{110}{20} = \frac{110}{10} = 1$		
From 129 to 187 Ft sand & gravel	wet at 155ft brown sand	
From 187 to 189 Ft. wet brown	coarse sand	
rom 189 to 208 Ft. with some sand brown gravel		
From 208 to 223 Ft. coarse gravel	& sand Water bearing brown gravel	
From 223 to 254 Ft. coarse gravel	water bearing brown gravel	
From 254 to 256 Ft. water beari	ng brown sand	

<u>Return to Main</u>

Return to Search Options

• Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



	Construction Date: 1973-10-11 00:00:00.0
Well Tag Number: 29039	Duilles Duilleall Enternaiona
Company M. C. HAROON	Well Identification Date Number
Owner: M S WAISON	Weil Identification Flate Number:
Addross, FISHER BOAD	Hate Attached by:
Address: Fisher ROAD	where state Attached:
7.700.	DRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DELLING.
Alea:	Wall Vield, 10 (Driller's Estimate) Gallons per Minute (U.S./Imperial)
MET L LOCATION.	Terrelowent Method
WEDL DOCATION:	Diverse and the second
District Lot, Plan, Lot,	artesian Plow.
Torrachin, Section, 14 Pance, 6	Artecian Draceure (ft).
Indian Begerve, Meridian, Block.	Static Level, 133 feet
Quarter.	
Juarcer:	WATER OUDLITY,
PCCC Number (NAD 27), 0928063333 Well, 1	Character,
DCOD MUNDEL (MAN 27): 0220002222 METT: T	Colour
Clarg of Well.	Odour.
CLASS OF WELL:	Well Disinfected, N
Bubblass of Well:	TIME ID.
Chabing of Noll, New	Mator Chemistry Info Plag.
Status OI Well: New	Waler chemistry Into Flag:
Well Use: Unknown well Use	Field Chemistry Into Fidy:
Observation well Number:	Site Info (SEAM):
Observation Well Status:	
Construction Method: Drilled	water Utility:
Diameter: 6.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:
Casing drive shoe:	water Supply System well Name:
Well Depth: 193 feet	
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	iFlag:
Well Cap Type:	Material:
Bedrock Depth: feet	
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (ft):
File Info Flag:	Thickness (in):
Sieve Info Flag:	
Screen Info Flag:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:
	Reason For Closure:
Site Info Details:	Method of Ciosure:
Other Info Flag:	closure sealant Material:
Other Into Details:	Closure Backfill Material:
	Details of Closure:
Screen from to feet	Type Slot Size
Casing from to feet	Diameter Material Drive Shoe
GENERAL REMARKS:	
10 GPM, REC. MAX PUMP OUTPUT, 10 GPM DU	RATION OF TEST, 2 HOURS.
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:	
From 0 to 12 Ft. Boulders. grave	1, sand
From 12 to 40 Ft. Drv sand laver	s of bound gravel, sandy
From 0 to 0 Ft. silt lavers	
From 40 to 82 Ft. Drv loose sand	
From 82 to 112 Ft. Tight sand	
From 112 to 143 Ft. Fine dry sand	
From 143 to 178 Ft. Wet sand some	clay layers, cavity full
From 0 to 0 Ft. of wood	
From 178 to 187 Ft Leaving fine br	cown sand
From 187 to 193 Ft. Coarse sand	
The form the the second particular the secon	

Return to Main

- Return to Search Options
- Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



	Construction Date, 1991-02	-09 00,00,00 0		
Well The Number, 47262	Conscituciton Date: 1981-03.	-09 00:00:00.0		
Well lag Number: 47562	Driller, Drillwell Enteror	icoc		
OWDER'S WILLIAM LEWIS	Well Identification Plate 1	Number.		
Owner: WIDDIAM DBW15	Plate Attached By,	Walkber.		
Adross, FISHER POAD	Where Diste Attached.			
Address: Fisher ROAD	where Flate Accached:			į
Area.	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF	DRILLING		
ALCO :	Well Vield. 20 (Driller	Is Estimate) Gallo	ns pèr Minute (U.S./Impe	rial)
WELL LOCATION.	Development Method:	B HBCIMACC, CALLS,		
SHAWNICAN Land District	Pump Test Info Elag.		and the second	
District Lot: Plan: 1975 Lot:	Artesian Flow			$(1,\ldots,N_{n})$
Township, Section, 14 Pange, 6	Artagian Pressure (ft).		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Indian Begerve, Meridian, Block,	Static Level: 140 feet			
Quarter.	Static Bever, 140 feet			
Quarter:	WATER OUNLITY.			
PCCC Number (NND 27), 002062222 Well, 22	Character.			
BCG5 MUNDEL (MAD 277: 0528065555 WELL: 22	Colour:			
Class of Woll.	Oldur:			
Cubalana of Woll.	Well Dicinfected, N			
Subclass of Well:	Well Distincected; N			1.
Orientation of well:	Mater Chemistry Info Elag.			
Status of Well; New	Water chemistry Into Flag:			
well use: Private Domestic	Field Chemistry Into Fiag;			
observation well Number:	SICE INTO (SEAM):			
observation well status:	we have with a later.			
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility:			
Diameter: 6.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:			
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Na	ane:		
Well Depth: 195 feet				
Elevation: 0 reet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:			
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	IF1ag:			
Well Cap Type:	Material:			
Bedrock Depth: feet	Methoa:			
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (It):			
File Info Flag:	Thickness (in):			
Sieve Info Flag:				
Screen Info Flag:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:			
	Reason For Closure:			
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:			
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:			
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Material:			
	Details of Closure:			
Screen from to feet	Туре	Slot Size		
Casing from to feet	Diameter	Material	Drive Shoe	
GENERAL REMARKS:				
RATE: 20 GPM. WATER OUALITY/OUANTITY. E	XCELLENT.			
,, <b></b> , <b></b> _, <b></b> , <b></b> , <b></b> , <b></b> , <b></b> _, <b></b> , <b></b> _, <b></b> , <b></b> , <b></b> , <b></b> , <b></b> , <b></b> _, <b></b> , <b></b> _, <b></b> _, <b></b> , <b></b> _, <b></b> , <b></b> _, <b></b> _, <b></b> _, <b></b> , <b></b> _, <b></b> _, <b></b> , <b></b> , <b></b> _, <b></b> , <b></b> , <b></b> _, <b></b> ,				
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:				
From 0 to 7 Ft. Sand and gravel				
From 7 to 102 Ft. Slightly silty f	ine sand			
From 102 to 130 Ft. Cleaner, coarser	sand and gravel			
From 130 to 170 Ft. Silty sand	5			
From 170 to 190 Ft. Sand				

Return to Main

- Return to Search Options
- Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



	Construction Date, 1974-09-	05 00.00.00	<u>۲</u>		
Well Tag Number, 31223	Construction Date: 1974-09-	-08 00:00:00:00.	, ,		
neii iug number. 51225	Driller: Drillwell Enterpri	ses			
Owner: FRED KALLSTROM	Well Identification Plate N	Number:			
	Plate Attached By:				
Address: BETWEEN FISHER & HUTCHISON	Where Plate Attached:				
Area: COBBLE HILL	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF Well Yield: 12 (Driller)	DRILLING: s Estimate) (	Gallons per Minute	(U.S./Imperial)	
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:		-		
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:				
District Lot: Plan: Lot:	Artesian Flow:				
Township: Section: 14 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):				
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block: 3	Static Level: 125 feet				
Quarter:				1	
Island:	WATER QUALITY:				
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 11	Character:			the second se	
	Colour:				
Class of Well:	Odour:			and the second second	
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected: N				
Orientation of Well:	EMS ID:				
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info Flag:				
Well Use: Unknown Well Use	Field Chemistry Info Flag:			1	
Observation Well Number:	Site Info (SEAM):				
Observation Well Status:					
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility:				
Diameter: 6.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:				
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Na	ume:	1		
Well Depth: 200 feet					
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:				
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:				
Well Cap Type:	Material:				
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:				
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (ft):		· .		
File Info Flag:	Thickness (in):				
Sieve Info Flag:					
Screen Info Flag:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:				
-	Reason For Closure:			+	
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:				
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:				
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Material:				
	Details of Closure:				
Screen from to feet	Туре	Slot Size			
Casing from to feet	Diameter	Material	Drive S	hoe	
GENERAL REMARKS:					
12 GPM.					
		·			
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:					
From 0 to 10 Ft. Gravel coarse					
From 10 to 32 Ft. Silty sand and g	ravel				
From 32 to 50 Ft. Sand					
From 50 to 68 Ft. Silty sand	_				
From 68 to 100 Ft. Silty sand and g	ravel				
From 100 to 160 Ft. Sand (dry to 125	•)				
From 160 to 200 Ft. Water-bearing sa	nd		rom 160 to 200 Ft. Water-bearing sand		

Return to Main

Return to Search Options

• Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.

http://a100.gov.bc.ca/pub/wells/wellsreport1.do?wellTagNumber=000000031223&lyr=10... 8/25/2010



	Construction Date: 1994-07-28 00:00:00.0
Well Tag Number: 68842	
	Driller: Drillwell Enterprises
Owner: M. & DWAYNE CRAWFORD	Well Identification Plate Number:
	Plate Attached By:
Address: 3683 TRANS CANADA HIGHWAY	Where Plate Attached:
Area: MILL BAY	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING:
	Well Yield: 8 (Driller's Estimate) Gallons per Minute (U.S./Imperial)
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:
District Lot: Plan: 1975 Lot:	Artesian Flow:
Township: Section: 14 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft);
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block: 4	Static Level: 122 feet
Quarter:	
Island: VANCOUVER	WATER QUALITY:
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 42	Character:
	Colour:
Class of Well:	Odour:
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected: N
Orientation of Well:	EMS ID:
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info Flag:
Well Use: Private Domestic	Field Chemistry Info Flag:
Observation Well Number:	Site Info (SEAM):
Observation Well Status:	
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility:
Diameter: 6.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Name:
Well Depth: 159 feet	
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:
Well Cap Type:	Material:
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (ft):
File Info Flag:	Thickness (in):
Sieve Info Flag:	
Screen Info Flag:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION;
-	Reason For Closure:
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Material:
	Details of Closure:
Screen from to feet	Type Slot Size
Casing from to feet	Diameter Material Drive Shoe
GENERAL REMARKS:	
STEEL CASING, 0 TO 154 FRESH, CLEAR WATER	2
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:	
From 0 to 14 Ft. COARSE GRAVEL	

68 to 92 to Return to Main •

14 to

30 to

From

From

From

From

Return to Search Options ٠

30 Ft.

68 Ft.

92 Ft.

159 Ft.

• Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.

BROWN SAND & GRAVEL

BROWN SAND & GRAVEL

BROWN SAND

BROWN SAND



	Construction Date: 1953-02-01 00:00:00.0
Well Tag Number: 14048	
	Driller: Pacific Water Wells
Owner: MILLER WATER UTILITY SOCIETY	Well Identification Plate Number: 13210
	Plate Attached By: PUBLIC HEALTH OFFICER
Address:	Where Plate Attached: OUTLET PIPE
Area: SHAWNIGAN LAKE	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING:
	Well Yield: 15 (Driller's Estimate) Gallons per Minute (U.S./Imperial)
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag: N
District Lot: Plan: 1875 Lot:	Artesian Flow:
Township: Section: 14 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level: 104 feet
Quarter:	
Island:	WATER QUALITY:
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 3	Character:
Class of Well: Water supply	Udour:
Subclass of Well: Domestic	Well Districted: N
Orientation of well: vertical	EMS ID:
Status of Well: New	Water chemistry into Flag:
Well Use: water supply system	Field Chemistry Into Flag;
Observation Well Number:	SICE IIIO (SAA):
Observation well Status:	Wator Utility.
Construction Method: Dilited	Mater Curry, System Name, MILLER WATER IPTLITY SOCIETY
Chaing drive shoe.	Water Supply System Well Name, MILLER WELL
Wall Depth. 190 feet	Rater Suppry System Refr Saller Milling (Billing
Ployation: 0 feet (ASL)	STIRFACE SEAL
Final Casing Stick Up, inches	Flag. N
Well Can Type:	Material:
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:
Lithology Info Flag: Y	Depth (ft):
File Info Flag: N	Thickness (in):
Sieve Info Flag: N	
Screen Info Flag: N	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:
-	Reason For Closure:
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Material:
	Details of Closure:
Screen from to feet	Type Slot Size
	Piereter Material Drive Shoe
Casing from to feet	Diameter Material Brite phot
GENERAL REMARKS:	
YIELD: 15 GPM.	
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:	
From 0 to 21 Ft. Sand and gravel	
From 21 to 42 Ft. Hardpan	
From 42 to 142 Ft. Fine brown sand	and coarce sand
From 152 to 152 Ft. "" ",	and coarse sand
From 155 to 168 Ft Fine and coarge	sand
From 168 to 176 Ft Fine brown sand	and clav
From 176 to 380 Ft Brown clay	
From 180 to 184 Ft. Brown clay and	sand
From 184 to 186 Ft. Coarse and fine	brown sand
From 186 to 187 Ft. Coarse sand and	fine gravel
From 187 to 188 Ft. Coarse grey san	d ·
From 188 to 189 Ft. Coarse grey san	d and pea gravel
From 189 to 190 Ft Hardpan	

Return to Main

- Return to Search Options
- Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.

http://a100.gov.bc.ca/pub/wells/wellsreport1.do?wellTagNumber=000000014048&lyr=10... 8/25/2010



	Construction Date: 1991-01-18 00:00	0:00.0	· · · ·
Well Tag Number: 68617			
	Driller: Drillwell Enterprises		
Owner: ROLLS W	Well Identification Plate Number:		
	Plate Attached By:		
Address: 1415 GALLIER RD	Where Plate Attached:		
Area: COBBLE HILL	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING	3: ate) Gallons per Minut	e (U.S./Imperial)
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:	<u>.</u>	
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag: N		
District Lot: Plan: 26786 Lot: A	Artesian Flow:		
Township: Section: 14 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):	1	
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level: 185 feet		
Quarter:			•
Island:	WATER QUALITY:		54 - C
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 36	Character:		
	Colour:		
Class of Well:	Odour:		
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected: N		
Orientation of Well:	EMS ID:		
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info Flag: N		·
Well Use: Private Domestic	Field Chemistry Info Flag:		
Observation Well Number:	Site Info (SEAM):		
Observation Well Status:			
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility:		
Diameter: 6.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:	•	
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Name:		
Well Depth: 247 feet			
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:		
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:		
Well Cap Type:	Material:		
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:		
Lithology Into Flag:	Depth (II):		
File Into Flag:	Thickness (in):		
Gereen Info Flag: N	WELL CLOCUPE INFORMATION		
Screen into Flag:	Bender Ear Clogura.		
Site Info Detaile.	Method of Closure:		
Other Info Elec.	Closure Sealant Material.		
Other Info Details.	Closure Backfill Material.		
Cher into becaus:	Details of Closure.		
Screen from to feet	Type Slot Size	79	· · · · ·
Casing from to feet	Diameter Material	l Drive	Shoe
GENEDAL DEMARKS.			
STEEL CASING, .209 THICK, CONTINUOUS, STAIN	LESS STEEL,		
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:			
From 0 to 19 Ft. SILTY GRAVEL			
From 19 to 49 Ft. SAND	•		
From 49 to 77 Ft. SILTY SAND BROWN			
From 77 to 98 Ft. SAND FINE			
From 98 to 135 Ft. AND SILTY			
From 247 to 0 Ft. SILT SAND			
From 148 to 218 Ft. SILTY SAND			
From 218 to 226 Ft. SAND			
From 226 to 237 Ft. SILTY SAND			
From 237 to 247 Ft. SAND MED FINE GR.	AVEL,		
From 135 to 148 Ft. SAND FINE GRAVEL			

Return to Main

Return to Search Options

• Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



	Construction Date: 1992-07-17 00:00:00.0		
Well Tag Number: 84552			
	Driller: Drillwell Enterprises		
Owner: AIKEN	Well Identification Plate Number:		
	Plate Attached By:		
Address:	Where Plate Attached:		
Area:	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING:		
	Well Yield: 15 (Driller's Estimate) U.S. Gallons per Minute		
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method: Other		
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag: N		
District Lot: Plan: 15656 Lot: 1	Artesian Flow:		
Township: Section: 14 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):		
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level: 140 feet		
Quarter:			
Island:	WATER QUALITY:		
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 48	Character:		
	Colour:		
Class of Well: Water supply	Odour:		
Subclass of Well: Domestic	Well Disinfected: N		
Orientation of Well: Vertical	EMS ID:		
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info Flag: N		
Well Use: Private Domestic	Field Chemistry Info Flag:		
Observation Well Number:	Site Info (SEAM):		
Observation Well Status:			
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility:		
Diameter: 6.00 inches	Water Supply System Name:		
Casing drive shoe: Y	Water Supply System Well Name:		
Well Depth: 216 feet			
Elevation: feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:		
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag: Y		
Well Cap Type: WELDED LTD	Material:		
Bedrock Depth; feet	Method:		
Lithology Info Elag: Y	Denth (ft):		
File Info Flag: N	Thickness (in):		
Gieve Info Blag: N			
Screen Info Flag, V	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:		
percent into ring. I	Reason For Closure:		
Cito Info Details:	Method of Closure:		
Other Tyfo Flag.	Closure Sealant Material.		
Other Info Plag.	Closure Backfill Material:		
Other mit becars.	Details of Closure,		
Screen from to feet	Type Slot Size		
212 216	10		
Casing from to feet	Diameter Material Drive Shoe		
0 213	6 Steel Y		
GENERAL REMARKS:			
·			
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:			
From 0 to 12 Ft. SILTY GRAVEL	silty gravel		
From 12 to 140 Ft. FINE TO MED BROW	N SAND-DRY FINE TO MEDIUM brown dry sand		
From 140 to 216 Ft. MED TO FINE BROW	IN SAND-WATER BEARING WATER BEARING, brown fine sand		

Return to Main

- Return to Search Options
- Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



Well Tag Number: 54090	Construction Date: ]	.984-09-28 00:00:00.0	
	Driller: Drillwell H	nterprises	
Owner: COBBLE HILL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT	Well Identification	Plate Number: 13054	
	Plate Attached By: H	UBLIC HEALTH OFFICER	
Address: GULLIER & HOLLAND AVES	Where Plate Attached	I: PIPE COMING OUT OF	TOP OF WELL
Area: COBBLE HILL	PRODUCTION DATA AT 1	IME OF DRILLING:	
	Well Yield: 85 (I	riller's Estimate) U	S. Gallons per Minute
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:	N	
District Lot: Plan: 1802 Lot: D	Artesian Flow:		1
Township: Section: 13 Range: 5	Artesian Pressure (f	t):	
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level: 105 fe	et	
Quarter:			
Island:	WATER OUALITY:		
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B062444 Well: 10	Character:		
	Colour:		
Class of Well: Water supply	Odour:		
Subclass of Well: Domestic	Well Disinfected: N		
Orientation of Well: Vertical	EMS ID:		
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info	Flag: N	
Well Use: Water Supply System	Field Chemistry Info	Flag:	
Observation Well Number:	Site Info (SEAM): N		
Observation Well Status:			
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility: N		
Diameter: 6 inches	Water Supply System	Name: COBBLE HILL IMP	PROVEMENT DISTRICT
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System	Well Name: HOLLAND WE	SLL
Well Depth: 244 feet	11 3 3		
Elevation: feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL;		
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag: N		
Well Cap Type:	Material:		
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:		
Lithology Info Flag: Y	Depth (ft):		
File Info Flag: N	Thickness (in):		
Sieve Info Flag: N			
Screen Info Flag: Y	WELL CLOSURE INFORMA	TION:	
-	Reason For Closure:		
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:		
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Mate	rial:	
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Mat	erial:	A CONTRACTOR OF
	Details of Closure:		
Screen from to feet	Туре	Slot Size	
231.33 235.83		50	
235.83 240.33		50	
240.33 244		40	
Casing from to feet	Diameter	Material	Drive Shoe
250 231	6	Other	null

GENERAL REMARKS:

LITHOL	OGY INFOR	MATION:	
From	0 to	7 Ft.	Brown silty sand and gravel
From	7 to	40 Ft.	Grey shilty sand and gravel
From	40 to	107 Ft.	Brown silty sand
From	107 to	114 Ft.	Brown silty sand and gravel
From	114 to	120 Ft.	Brown silty sand
From	120 to	124 Ft.	Brown silty sand and gravel
From	124 to	129 Ft.	Brown silty sand
From	129 to	134 Ft.	Brown silty sand and gravel
From	134 to	155 Ft.	Brown silty sand
From	155 to	167 Ft.	Clean brown sandy gravel
From	167 to	189 Ft.	Brown sand
From	189 to	214 Ft.	Brown sandy gravel
From	214 to	227 Ft.	Brown sand
From	227 to	245 Ft.	Clean coarse gravel
From	227 to	245 Ft.	Clean coarse gravel

http://a100.gov.bc.ca/pub/wells/wellsreport1.do?wellTagNumber=000000054090&lyr=10... 8/25/2010

### From 245 to 0 Ft. Very silty brown sand

- <u>Return to Main</u>
- Return to Search Options
- Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



			1
	Construction Date: 2010-04	-19 00:00:00.0	
Well Tag Number: 102200			
	Well Identification Plate	1ses Number: 22745	
Owner: Cobble Hill Improvement District	Plate Attached By: DRILLER	Number: 33745	
Address (1-1) days parts	Where Plate Attached: to c	asing	
Address: Gallier Park	· ·	5	
Area. Cobble Hill	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF	DRILLING:	
	Well Yield: 100 (Driller	's Estimate) Gallons per	Minute (U.S./Imperial)
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method: Air li	fting	
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag: N		•
District Lot: Plan: 72775 Lot: A	Artesian Flow:		
Township: Section: 13 Range: 6	Static Level, 151 feet		
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Devel: 151 feet		
Quarter:	WATER QUALITY:		
Island:	Character:		
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 0928063333 Well:	Colour:		
Class of Well. Water supply	Odour:		
Subclass of Well: Domestic	Well Disinfected: Y		
Orientation of Well: Vertical	EMS ID;		
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info Flag:	N .	
Well Use: Water Supply System	Field Chemistry Info Flag:		
Observation Well Number:	SILE INTO (SEAM);		
Observation Well Status:	Water Utility.		
Construction Method:	Water Supply System Name	,	
Diameter: inches	Water Supply System Well Na	ame	
Casing drive shoe: N Y N	habbi bappij bjbben heii h	and .	
Well Depth: 269.5 feet	SURFACE SEAL:		
Elevation: 360 feet (ASL)	Flag: Y		
Well Can Tyme, welded	Material: Bentonite clay		
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method: Poured		
Lithology Info Flag: Y	Depth (ft): 15 feet		
File Info Flag: N	Thickness (in): 2 inches		
Sieve Info Flag: N	Liner from To:	feet	
Screen Info Flag: Y	WELL OF OCTOR INCOMPANY		
	Resson For Closure.		
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:		
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:		
Other Inio Details:	Closure Backfill Material:		
	Details of Closure:		
Screen from to feet	Type	Slot Size	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
256.7 258.7	-15-	null	
259 7 263 3		40	
203.1		40	
203.0		VF	
Casing from to feet	Diameter	Material	Drive Shoe
15	12	null	N
276	8	STEEL	Y N
270			
GENERAL REMARKS:			
well casing pulled back to 258ft. WELL M	RECORD SUBMITTED THROUGH EWI	SLLS.	
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION.			
From 0 to 38 Ft. Medium cobbles	gravel brown cobbleg		
From 38 to 65 Ft. Soft brown	gravel		
From 65 to 150 Ft. Soft sand and s	ilt brown sand		
From 150 to 170 Ft. Medium brown	n gravel		
From 170 to 215 Ft. Medium silty sar	nd & gravel wet brown silt	y sand	
From 215 to 224 Ft. Medium wet bi	rown gravel		
From 224 to 234 Ft. Soft wet brow	m fine sand		
From 234 to 243 Ft. Medium coarse gi	ravel wet brown gravel		
From 243 to 255 Ft. Soft wet brow	vn fine sand		
From 255 to 271 Ft. Medium wet by	rown gravel		
FION 211 CO 276 FC, SOLT FINE SILLY	sand wet brown silty fine	sana	·

- Return to Main
- · Return to Search Options
- Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



	Construction Date: 1950-01-01 00:00:00.0				
Well Tag Number: 8929					
	Driller: Unknown				
Owner: MCMILLAN	Well Identification Plate Number:				
	Plate Attached By:				
Address:	Where Plate Attached:				
Area:	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING:				
	Well Yield: 0 (Driller's Estimate)				
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:				
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:				
District Lot: Plan: Lot:	Artesian Flow:				
Township: Section: 13 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):				
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level: 70 feet				
Ouarter:					
Island:	WATER QUALITY:				
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 2	Character:				
	Colour:				
Class of Well:	Odour:				
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected: N				
Orientation of Well:	EMS TD:				
Status of Well' New	Water Chemistry Info Flag.				
Well Use: Unknown Well Use	Field Chemistry Info Flag.				
Observation Well Number	Site Info (SEAM).				
Observation Well Status					
Construction Method: Drilled	Water IItility.				
Diameter, 0.0 inches	Water Supply System Name.				
Caring drive shoe	Water Supply System Mane.				
Well Depth, 226 feet	water Suppry System werr Name.				
Riovation, 0 feet (AGL)	CIDEACE SEAL.				
First Casing Stick In. inchog	Elag.				
Well Cap Type.	riay. Material.				
Well Cap Type: Dedrock Donth, foot	Material:				
Lithelegy Info Eleg	Depth (ft)				
Hichology Hico Flag:	Depth (LC):				
Fire Into Flag:	THICKNESS (III):				
Dieve into Fiay: Caroon Info Flog.	WRLL CLOCURE INFORMATION				
Screen into Flag:	WEDL CLOSUKE INFORMATION:				
dite Info Deteila.	Reason FOI CLOSULE:				
Site into Details:	Method Of Closure:				
Uther Into Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:				
Other Inio Detalis:	Closure Backlill Material:				
	Decails of Closure:				
Screen from to feet Type	Slot Size				
Casing from to feet Diameter	Material Drive Shoe				
GENERAL REMARKS:					
RECORD OF THIS WELL IN THE LANDS DEPT. V.L.A. 300' DRILLED IN 1919.					
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:					
From 0 to 0 Ft. No log given.					

• Return to Main

http://a100.gov.bc.ca/pub/wells/wellsreport1.do?wellTagNumber=000000008929&lyr=10... 6/11/2010



Г

# Report 1 - Detailed Well Record

Well Tag Number: 8960	Construction Date: 1950-01-01 00:00:00.0 Driller: Unknown
	Plate Attached By:
Address:	Where Plate Attached:
Area:	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING: Well Yield: 0 (Driller's Estimate)
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:
District Lot: Plan: Lot:	Artesian Flow:
Township: Section: 13 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (ft):
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level:
Quarter:	
Island:	WATER QUALITY:
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 20	Character:
	Colour:
Class of Well:	Odour:
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected: N
Orientation of Well:	EMS ID:
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info Flag:
Well Use: Unknown Well Use	Field Chemistry Info Flag:
Observation Well Number:	Site Info (SEAM):
Observation Well Status:	
Construction Method: Unknown Constru	Water Utility:
Diameter: 0.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Name:
Well Depth: 34 feet	
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:
Well Cap Type:	Material:
Bedrock Depth: Teet	Method:
Lithology into Flag:	Depth (It):
File Into Flag:	Intekness (In):
Server Into Fidy:	WELL CLOCIDE INFORMATION.
BOLEEN INTO FIAY:	Rescon For Clogure.
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure.
Other Info Flag.	Closure Sealant Material:
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Material
other mid becaris.	Details of Closure:
Screen from to feet Type	Slot Size
Casing from to feet Diameter	Material Drive Shoe
GENERAL REMARKS:	
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:	
From 0 to 0 Ft. Hardpan visible	at the surface, well
From 0 to 0 Ft. doesn't fill up,	went dry in 1952.

• Return to Main



	Construction Date: 1950-01-01 00:00:00.0
Well Tag Number: 8979	
	Driller: Unknown
Owner: BRAITHWAITE	Well Identification Plate Number:
	Plate Attached By:
Address:	Where Plate Attached:
Area:	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF DRILLING:
	Well Yield: 0 (Driller's Estimate)
WELL LOCATION:	Development Method:
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Pump Test Info Flag:
District Lot: Plan: Lot:	Artesian Flow:
Township: Section: 15 Range: 7	Artesian Pressure (ft):
Indian Reserve: Meridian; Block;	Static Level: 84 feet
Ouarter:	
Tsland:	WATER OUALTTY:
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 0928063333 Well. 6	Character:
	Colour:
Class of Well.	Odour.
Subclass of Well.	Well Diginfected, N
Orientation of Well.	TEME TD.
Orientation of weil:	MS ID:
Status of Well: New	water chemistry into Flag:
Well Use: Unknown Well Use	Field Chemistry Into Flag:
Observation Well Number:	Site Info (SEAM):
Observation Well Status:	
Construction Method: Unknown Constru	Water Utility:
Diameter: 0.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Name:
Well Depth: 86 feet	
Elevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SURFACE SEAL:
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Flag:
Well Cap Type:	Material:
Bedrock Depth: feet	Method:
Lithology Info Flag:	Depth (ft):
File Info Flag:	Thickness (in):
Sieve Info Flag	
Screen Info Flag.	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION.
bereen mit riag.	Reason For Closure:
Gite Info Details.	Method of Closure.
Other Info Elag.	Gloguro Coolont Material.
Other Into Flag;	Closure Bealant Material:
other into becalls:	Closure Backfill Material:
	Details of Closure:
Screen from to feet Type	Slot Size
Casing from to feet Diameter	Material Drive Shoe
GENERAL REMARKS:	
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:	
From 0 to 0 Ft. A, 86' deep, 2'	of water
From 0 to 0 Ft. B, 34' deep, goo	od supply
Return to Main	

http://a100.gov.bc.ca/pub/wells/wellsreport1.do?wellTagNumber=000000008979&lyr=10... 8/25/2010



Well Tag Number: 1324	Construction Date: 1919-01-01 00:00:00.0
Well lag Number, 1524	Drillon, Eritta II C
Owner, MCMILLAN	Well Identification Blate Number,
	Dista Attached By.
Address	Where Plate Attached.
Auu 655.	where Flace Accached:
Area, COBBLE HILL	DRODICTION DATA AT TIME OF DETLING.
	Woll Viold, 0 (Drilloric Estimate)
WELL LOCATION.	Development Method.
RUNNICAN Land District	Development Method:
District Lot. Dist. Lot. 7	Primp lest Into Flag:
Mermahin, Costion, 12 Dongo, C	Artesian Flow:
Township: Section: 13 Range: 6	Artesian Pressure (IL):
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	Static Level:
Quarter:	
	WATER QUALITY:
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 13	Character:
	Colour:
Class of Well:	Odour:
Subclass of Well:	Well Disinfected: N
Orientation of Well:	EMS ID:
Status of Well: New	Water Chemistry Info Flag:
Well Use: Unknown Well Use	Field Chemistry Info Flag:
Observation Well Number:	Site Info (SEAM):
Observation Well Status:	
Construction Method: Drilled	Water Utility:
Diameter: 6.0 inches	Water Supply System Name:
Casing drive shoe:	Water Supply System Well Name:
Well Depth: 175 feet	
Flevation: 0 feet (ASL)	SUPPACE SEAL.
Final Casing Stick In. inches	Plag.
Well Cap Tyme.	riay:
Well cap type: Dedrock Dooth, foot	
Bedrock Depth: leet	
Elthology Info Flag:	Deptn (II):
File Into Flag:	Thickness (in):
Sieve Into Flag:	
Screen Into Flag:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:
	Reason For Closure:
Site Info Details:	Method of Closure:
Other Info Flag:	Closure Sealant Material:
Other Info Details:	Closure Backfill Material:
	Details of Closure:
Screen from to feet Type	Slot Size
Casing from to feet Diameter	Material Drive Shoe
GENERAL REMARKS:	
HOLE WAS ABANDONED.	
LITHOLOGY INFORMATION:	
From 0 to 11 Ft. Large boulders	
From 11 to 13 Ft. Gravel	1
From 13 to 21 Ft. Very hard sand a	nd boulders

http://a100.gov.bc.ca/pub/wells/wellsreport1.do?wellTagNumber=000000001324&lyr=10... 6/11/2010

From	33	to	50	Ft.	Grey coarse sand mixed with wash gravel
From	0	to	0	Ft.	& boulders very hard driving
From	50	to	54	Ft.	Cemented fine sand
From	54	to	56	Ft.	Clay
From	56	to	60	Ft.	Sand with white gravel, little water
From	60	to	71	Ft.	Cemented grey sand
From	71	to	72	Ft.	Clay
From	72	to	85	Ft.	Coarse grey sand, sharp little white
From	0	to	0	Ft.	wash gravel, mixed with coarse gravel
From	85	to	87	Ft.	Clay
From	87	to	110	Ft.	Fine & coarse sand, very hard
From	110	to	112	Ft.	Fine gravel
From	112	to	122	Ft.	Sand and fine gravel
From	122	to	123	Ft.	Fine gravel
From	123	to	145	Ft.	Fine & coarse sand and fine wash gravel
From	1,45	to	150	Ft.	Coarse gravel wash
From	150	to	165	Ft.	Clay with little fine sand
From	165	to	170	Ft.	Formation changing to clayey sands and
From	0	to	0	Ft.	gravels
From	170	to	175	Ft.	Clay sand and fine wash gravel
From	175	to	0	Ft.	Gravel, black sand, some rusty yellow
From	0	to	0	Ft.	clay

- Return to Main
- Return to Search Options
- Return to Search Criteria

## **Information Disclaimer**

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.



		······			
	Construction Date:				
· · ·	Driller, Tri-K Drilling				
Well Tag Number: 81988	Well Identification Plate	Number:			
	Plate Attached By:				
Owner: Rainey	Where Plate Attached:				
Address, 3730 TRANS CANADA HICHWAY					
Address: 3750 TRANS CANADA HIGHWAT	PRODUCTION DATA AT TIME OF	DRILLING:			
Area: MALAHAT	Well Yield: 25 (Driller	's Estimate) Gallons pe	r Minute (U.S./Imperial)		
	Development Method:				
WELL LOCATION:	Pump Test Info Flag: N				
SHAWNIGAN Land District	Artesian Flow:				
District Lot: Plan: VIP 83037 Lot: A	Artesian Pressure (ft):				
Township: Section: Range:	Static Level:				
Indian Reserve: Meridian: Block:	MATTER OUNT TOY.				
Quarter:	Character,				
Island:	Colour				
BCGS Number (NAD 27): 092B063333 Well: 54	Odour:				
	Well Disinfected: N				
Class of Well:	EMS ID:				
Subclass of Well:	Water Chemistry Info Flag:				
Status of Well, New	Field Chemistry Info Flag:				
Well Use. Private Domestic	Site Info (SEAM):				
Observation Well Number					
Observation Well Status:	Water Utility:				
Construction Method:	Water Supply System Name:		1		
Diameter: 6.00 inches	Water Supply System Well N	ame:			
Casing drive shoe:	CUDENCE CENT.				
Well Depth: 350 feet	FLAG. N				
Elevation: feet (ASL)	Material				
Final Casing Stick Up: inches	Method:				
Well Cap Type:	Depth (ft)				
Bedrock Depth: 14 feet	Thickness (in):				
Lithology Into Flag: N	Liner from To:	feet			
File into Flag: N	Liner from To:	feet			
Sieve Info Flag: N	Liner from To:	feet			
Screen mit riag: N					
Site Info Details:	WELL CLOSURE INFORMATION:				
Other Info Flag:	Reason For Closure:				
Other Info Details:	Method of Closure:				
	Closure Sealant Material:				
	Details of Closure.		1		
	man and a croburg.	a) al			
Screen from to feet	туре	Slot Size			
Casing from to feet	Diameter	Material	Drive Shoe		
2 22	null	Steel	nu1		
GENERAL REMARKS:					
Aluminium well lid					
LITROLOGY INFORMATION:					
From 14 to 130 Ft blue/group welcom	ic bedrock medium bardroop	and grouted			
From 40 to Ft fracture traces	of water	- mearant grainea			
From 120 to Ft fracture- total	water @ 1/2 gom				
From 130 to 170 Ft. blue green volcanic + traces of feldspar					
From 170 to 180 Ft. broken area in rock- water increased to 1.5 gom					
From 180 to 225 Ft. blue/green volca	nic- hard fine grained		· · · ·		
From 225 to 350 Ft. blue/green volca	nic- medium hardness- mediu	m grained			
From 300 to 330 Ft. no changes	,				
From 331 to Ft. fracture- 12 gpm					
From 346 to Ft. fracture- water	increased to 25 gpm				
From to Ft. **360 ft liner i:	nstalled				
From to Ft. water quality an	d quantity not guaranteed b	y drilling contractor			
From to Ft. total estimated	yleid= 25 gpm				
Return to Main					

- Return to Search Options
- Return to Search Criteria

#### Information Disclaimer

The Province disclaims all responsibility for the accuracy of information provided. Information provided should not be used as a basis for making financial or any other commitments.

# APPENDIX C

APPENDIX C PHOTOGRAPHS





Photo 1 View of the entrance to the indoor facility at Fisher Road Recycling Facility.



Photo 2 View of the finished screened Class A compost on concrete pad.





Photo 3 View of the leachate collection tank.



Photo 4 View of the leachate and condensation collection tank and associated piping for recycling.





 $\label{eq:Photo 5} Photo \ 5$  View of the condensation collecting gutter system on the concrete pad inside the biofilter.



Photo 6 View of the shed containing the onsite groundwater well.





Photo 7 View of the wellhead at the base of a 1 m concrete ring.



Photo 8 View of the Swale that parallels Fisher Road. Runoff from the infiltrates into the subsurface here.





Photo 9 View of one oil/water separator that collects runoff from the newly constructed recycling drop-off area.



Photo 10 Household garbage drop-off area.





Photo 11 New recycling goods drop off facility.



Photo 12 Access road to Central Landscape Supplies Ltd. composting facility.





Photo 13 Constructed leachate collection pit at Central.



Photo 14 View of Central's Class A compost finished product.





Photo 15 Imported mixing soil for Class A compost to create a topsoil mix at Central.



Photo 16 Sand and gravel extraction pit looking south towards the site from Pacific Homes.





Photo 17 Commercial businesses located at the base of the sand and gravel extraction pit north of the site.



Photo 18 Raven metal products located east of the site at Fisher Road and Ball Road.





Photo 19 Harlequin factory direct clothing outlet located northeast of the site on Fisher Road.



Photo 20 Gamboa Farms greenhouses located south of the site.



# APPENDIX D

APPENDIX D HISTORICAL ANALYTICAL DATA AND LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS



Maxxam

Your Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD Your C.O.C. #: G014715

Attention: Mike Gallo EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. NANAIMO - Rebate #1 - 4376 BOBAN DRIVE NANAIMO, BC Canada V9T 6A7

Report Date: 2010/11/18

This report supersedes all previous reports with the same Maxxam job number

### **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

#### MAXXAM JOB #: B069962

Received: 2010/08/11, 16:00

Sample Matrix: Water # Samples Received: 1

		Date	Date	
Analyses	Quantity	Extracted	Analyzed Laboratory Method	Analytical Method
Alkalinity - Water 🐧	1	2010/08/12	2010/08/12 56-C-001	Based on SM2320B
Biochemical Oxygen Demand ()	1	2010/08/13	2010/08/13 56-C-002	Based on SM-5210
Chloride by Automated Colourimetry	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN-SOP 00234 R3.0	Based on EPA 325.2
Chemical Oxygen Demand ()	1	N/A	2010/08/17 70-C-001	Based on SM-5200 A,D
Colour (True) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-011	Based on SM-2120B
Coliforms & E.coli by Quantitray (MPN) ≬	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-015	Based on SM-9223
Conductance - water ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-003	Based on SM-2510
Fluoride	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00282 R4.0	Based SM - 4500 F C
Fecal Coliform by membrane filtration ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 70-C-200	Based on SM-9222
Hardness Total (calculated as CaCO3)	1	N/A	2010/08/20	
Hardness (calculated as CaCO3)	1	N/A	2010/08/19	
Na, K, Ca, Mg, S by CRC ICPMS (diss.)	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Elements by CRC ICPMS (dissolved)	1	N/A	2010/08/18 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Na, K, Ca, Mg, S by CRC ICPMS (total)	1	N/A	2010/08/20 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Elements by CRC ICPMS (total)	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Nitrogen (Total)	1	2010/08/13	2010/08/17 BRN SOP-00242 R3.0	Based on SM-4500N C
Ammonia-N	1	N/A	2010/08/18 BBY6SOP-00044	Based on EPA 350.1
Nitrate + Nitrite (N)	1	N/A	2010/08/19	Based on USEPA 353.2
Nitrite (N) by CFA ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-006	Based SM-4500 NO2 B
Nitrate (N) ()	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-016	Based SM 4500 NO3 B
Filter and HNO3 Preserve for Metals	1	N/A	2010/08/12 BRN WI-00006 R1.0	Based on EPA 200.2
pH Water 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-007	Based on SM-4500 pH
Phosphate-P (Ortho) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-008	Based on SM 4500 P E
Sulphate by Automated Colourimetry	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN-SOP 00243 R1.0	Based on EPA 375.4
Total Dissolved Solids (Filt. Residue) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-009	Based on SM 2540C
TKN (Calc. TN, N/N) total	1	N/A	2010/08/20	
Tannin & Lignin (Total) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-020	Based on SM-5550 A
Turbidity 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-012	Based on SM - 2130

\* Results relate only to the items tested.

(1) This test was performed by Maxxam Victoria



Maxxam Job #: B069962 Report Date: 2010/11/18

#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

-2-

Encryption Key

Please direct all questions regarding this Certificate of Analysis to your Project Manager.

CYNDY WILKINSON, B.Sc, Burnaby Customer Service Email: CWilkinson@maxxam.ca Phone# (604) 639-2605

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Maxxam has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per section 5.10.2 of ISO/IEC 17025:2005(E), signing the reports. For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.

Total cover pages: 2


## ENHANCED POTABILITY WITH MICRO (WATER)

Maxxam ID				W13799		
Sampling Date				2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria 2 A	1355 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch
				ROAD		
ANIONS						
Nitrite (N)	mg/L	1		<0.002	0.002	4194014
Misc. Inorganics						
Fluoride (F)	mg/L	1.5		0.02	0.01	4191823
Alkalinity (Total as CaCO3)	mg/L			65	2	4176419
Bicarbonate (HCO3)	mg/L			79	2	4176419
Carbonate (CO3)	mg/L			<2	2	4176419
Hydroxide (OH)	mg/L			<2	2	4176419
Anions						
Dissolved Sulphate (SO4)	mg/L		500	43	0.5	4195017
Dissolved Chloride (CI)	mg/L		250	36	0.5	4194799
MISCELLANEOUS						
True Colour	Col. Unit		15	5	5	4167006
Nutrients						
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	10		45.9	0.04	4200720
Physical Properties						
Conductivity	uS/cm			786	1	4175569
рН	pH Units		6.5:8.5	7.3		4176428
Physical Properties						
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L		500	563	10	4174873
Turbidity	NTU			<0.1	0.1	4179239

Maxxam Job #: B069962 Report Date: 2010/11/18

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



Maxxam Job #: B069962

Report Date: 2010/11/18

#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

## ENHANCED POTABILITY WITH MICRO (WATER)

Maxxam ID				W13799		
Sampling Date				2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria 2 A	1355 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch
				ROAD		
Total Metals by ICPMS			-			
Total Aluminum (Al)	ug/L			<3	3	4187948
Total Antimony (Sb)	ug/L	6		<0.5	0.5	4187948
Total Arsenic (As)	ug/L	10		<0.1	0.1	4187948
Total Barium (Ba)	ug/L	1000		13	1	4187948
Total Boron (B)	ug/L	5000		<50	50	4187948
Total Cadmium (Cd)	ug/L	5		0.04	0.01	4187948
Total Chromium (Cr)	ug/L	50		1	1	4187948
Total Copper (Cu)	ug/L		1000	9.0	0.2	4187948
Total Iron (Fe)	ug/L		300	37	5	4187948
Total Lead (Pb)	ug/L	10		0.4	0.2	4187948
Total Manganese (Mn)	ug/L		50	<1	1	4187948
Total Mercury (Hg)	ug/L	1		<0.02	0.02	4187948
Total Selenium (Se)	ug/L	10		<0.1	0.1	4187948
Total Uranium (U)	ug/L	20		<0.1	0.1	4187948
Total Zinc (Zn)	ug/L		5000	6	5	4187948
Total Magnesium (Mg)	mg/L			31.2	0.05	4172131
Total Sodium (Na)	mg/L		200	14.0	0.05	4172131
Microbiological Param.						
E. coli	MPN/100mL	0		<1	1	4178064
Total Coliforms	MPN/100mL	0		120	1	4178064

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



Maxxam Job #: B069962 Report Date: 2010/11/18

## **RESULTS OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF WATER**

Maxxam ID					W13799		
Sampling Date					2010/08/11		
					00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	1355 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch
					ROAD		
Calculated Parameters							
Filter and HNO3 Preservation	N/A				FIELD	N/A	ONSITE
Total Hardness (CaCO3)	mg/L	5	20	100	310	0.5	4173097
Demand Parameters							
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L				0	0	4185140
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L				<5	5	4190082
MISCELLANEOUS							
Tannins and Lignins	mg/L				0.8	0.1	4166913
Nutrients							
Ammonia (N)	mg/L				0.005	0.005	4188649
Dissolved Orthophosphate (P)	mg/L				0.036	0.003	4176615

## **MICROBIOLOGY (WATER)**

Maxxam ID		W13799		
Sampling Date		2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	1355 FISHER ROAD	RDL	QC Batch
MICROBIOLOGY	-		-	-
Fecal Coliforms	CFU/100mL	<1	1	4178070

N/A = Not Applicable

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs

t S



Maxxam Job #: B069962 Report Date: 2010/11/18

### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13799		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11		
						00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	1355 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch
						ROAD		
Misc. Inorganics								
Dissolved Hardness (CaCO3)	mg/L	5	20	100		297	0.5	4173098

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13799		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11		
						00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	1355 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch
Dissolved Metals by ICBMS						ROAD		
Dissolved Metals by ICPMS	ma/l	1				-0.002	0.002	4107020
Dissolved Autimony (Sh)	mg/L	0.000				<0.005	0.003	4107020
Dissolved Antimony (Sb)	mg/L	0.006		-		<0.0005	0.0005	4107020
Dissolved Arsenic (As)	mg/L	0.01		-		0.0003	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Banuffi (Ba)	mg/L	1		-		0.013	0.001	4107020
Dissolved Beryllum (Be)	mg/L					<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Bismuth (BI)	mg/L	-				<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Boron (B)	mg/L	5				<0.05	0.05	4187820
Dissolved Cadmium (Cd)	mg/L	0.005				0.00004	0.00001	4187820
Dissolved Chromium (Cr)	mg/L	0.05				0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Cobalt (Co)	mg/L					<0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Copper (Cu)	mg/L				1	0.0087	0.0002	4187820
Dissolved Iron (Fe)	mg/L				0.3	0.034	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Lead (Pb)	mg/L	0.01				0.0004	0.0002	4187820
Dissolved Lithium (Li)	mg/L					<0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Manganese (Mn)	mg/L				0.05	<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Mercury (Hg)	mg/L	0.001				<0.0002	0.00002	4187820
Dissolved Molybdenum (Mo)	mg/L					<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Nickel (Ni)	mg/L					0.008	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Selenium (Se)	mg/L	0.01				<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Silicon (Si)	mg/L					13.6	0.1	4187820
Dissolved Silver (Ag)	mg/L					<0.00002	0.00002	4187820
Dissolved Strontium (Sr)	mg/L					0.286	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Thallium (TI)	mg/L					< 0.00005	0.00005	4187820
Dissolved Tin (Sn)	mg/L					< 0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Titanium (Ti)	mg/L					< 0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Uranium (U)	mg/L	0.02				<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Vanadium (V)	mg/L					< 0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Zinc (Zn)	mg/L				5	0.007	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Zirconium (Zr)	mg/L					<0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Calcium (Ca)	mg/L					68.1	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Magnesium (Mg)	mg/L					30.8	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Potassium (K)	mg/L					0.98	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Sodium (Na)	mg/L				200	13.4	0.05	4171426

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs

Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13799		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11		
						00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	1355 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch
						ROAD		
Dissolved Sulphur (S)	mg/L					18	3	4171426

### TOTAL TKN IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID			W13799		
Sampling Date			2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	1355 FISHER ROAD	RDL	QC Batch
Nutrients					
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Calc)	mg/L		<2	2	4171438
Nitrate plus Nitrite (N)	mg/L	10	47(1)	2	4193877
Total Nitrogen (N)	mg/L		45	2	4186093

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."

(1) - Sample analysed past recommended hold time

()



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

Package 1	14.0°C
i uokugo i	14.00

Each temperature is the average of up to three cooler temperatures taken at receipt

General Comments



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

			Matrix	Spike	Spiked	Blank	Method Bl	ank	RF	۶D	
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value	Units	Value (%)	QC Limits	
4166913	Tannins and Lignins	2010/08/13					<0.1	mg/L	NC	20	
4167006	True Colour	2010/08/13			100	N/A	<5	Col. Unit	NC	10	
4174873	Total Dissolved Solids	2010/08/12			103	80 - 120	<10	mg/L	1.6	20	
4175569	Conductivity	2010/08/12			100	96 - 104	<1	uS/cm	0	20	
4176419	Alkalinity (Total as CaCO3)	2010/08/12			98	N/A	<2	mg/L	0.6	20	
4176419	Bicarbonate (HCO3)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L			
4176419	Carbonate (CO3)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L			
4176419	Hydroxide (OH)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L			
4176615	Dissolved Orthophosphate (P)	2010/08/12	101	90 - 110	100	90 - 106	<0.003	mg/L	1.7	20	
4178064	E. coli	2010/08/12							NC	50	
4178064	Total Coliforms	2010/08/12							NC	45	
4178070	Fecal Coliforms	2010/08/12							NC	N/A	
4179239	Turbidity	2010/08/13			102	N/A	<0.1	NTU	NC	20	
4185140	Chemical Oxygen Demand	2010/08/17	96	84 - 113	103	N/A	0, RDL=0	mg/L	14.9	20	
4186093	Total Nitrogen (N)	2010/08/17	NC	80 - 120	85	80 - 120	<0.02	mg/L	7.0	20	
4187820	Dissolved Arsenic (As)	2010/08/18	NC	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	0.6	20	
4187820	Dissolved Beryllium (Be)	2010/08/18	100	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Cadmium (Cd)	2010/08/18	98	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.00001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Chromium (Cr)	2010/08/18	99	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Cobalt (Co)	2010/08/18	97	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Copper (Cu)	2010/08/18	93	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0002	mg/L	3.3	20	
4187820	Dissolved Lead (Pb)	2010/08/18	95	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0002	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Lithium (Li)	2010/08/18	100	80 - 120	101	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Nickel (Ni)	2010/08/18	95	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Selenium (Se)	2010/08/18	102	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Uranium (U)	2010/08/18	99	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	0.07	20	
4187820	Dissolved Vanadium (V)	2010/08/18	102	80 - 120	95	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Zinc (Zn)	2010/08/18	96	80 - 120	92	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Aluminum (Al)	2010/08/18					<0.003	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Antimony (Sb)	2010/08/18					<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Barium (Ba)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	0.02	20	
4187820	Dissolved Bismuth (Bi)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Boron (B)	2010/08/18					<0.05	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Iron (Fe)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Manganese (Mn)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	1.4	20	
4187820	Dissolved Mercury (Hg)	2010/08/18					<0.00002	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Molybdenum (Mo)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Silicon (Si)	2010/08/18					<0.1	mg/L	0.1	20	
4187820	Dissolved Silver (Ag)	2010/08/18					<0.00002	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Strontium (Sr)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	0.3	20	



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

			-		1		1		1	
			Matrix	Spike	Spiked	Blank	Method Bla	ank	RI	<u>P</u>
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value	Units	Value (%)	QC Limits
4187820	Dissolved Thallium (TI)	2010/08/18					<0.00005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Tin (Sn)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Titanium (Ti)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Zirconium (Zr)	2010/08/18					<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Arsenic (As)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	3.7	20
4187948	Total Cadmium (Cd)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.01	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Chromium (Cr)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	101	80 - 120	<1	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Copper (Cu)	2010/08/19	104	80 - 120	102	80 - 120	<0.2	ug/L	6.5	20
4187948	Total Lead (Pb)	2010/08/19	101	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.2	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Selenium (Se)	2010/08/19	110	80 - 120	102	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Uranium (U)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	2.4	20
4187948	Total Zinc (Zn)	2010/08/19	105	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<5	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Aluminum (Al)	2010/08/19					<3	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Antimony (Sb)	2010/08/19					<0.5	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Barium (Ba)	2010/08/19					<1	ug/L	0.1	20
4187948	Total Boron (B)	2010/08/19					<50	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Iron (Fe)	2010/08/19					<5	ug/L	0.3	20
4187948	Total Manganese (Mn)	2010/08/19					<1	ug/L	2.4	20
4187948	Total Mercury (Hg)	2010/08/19					<0.02	ug/L		
4188649	Ammonia (N)	2010/08/18	97	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	5.3	20
4190082	Biochemical Oxygen Demand	2010/08/13			90	N/A	<5	mg/L	5.2	20
4191823	Fluoride (F)	2010/08/19	85	80 - 120	95	80 - 120	0.01, RDL=0.01	mg/L	0.5	20
4193877	Nitrate plus Nitrite (N)	2010/08/19	105	80 - 120	107	80 - 120	<0.02	mg/L	0.7(1)	25
4194014	Nitrite (N)	2010/08/12	104	79 - 115	93	80 - 122	<0.002	mg/L	NC	20
4194799	Dissolved Chloride (CI)	2010/08/19	NC	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.5	mg/L	3.9	20
4195017	Dissolved Sulphate (SO4)	2010/08/19	NC	80 - 120	99	80 - 120	<0.5	mg/L	1.8	20
4200720	Nitrate (N)	2010/08/13	100	N/A	110	N/A	<0.04	mg/L	NC	20

N/A = Not Applicable

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Duplicate: Paired analysis of a separate portion of the same sample. Used to evaluate the variance in the measurement.

Matrix Spike: A sample to which a known amount of the analyte of interest has been added. Used to evaluate sample matrix interference.

Spiked Blank: A blank matrix to which a known amount of the analyte has been added. Used to evaluate analyte recovery.

Method Blank: A blank matrix containing all reagents used in the analytical procedure. Used to identify laboratory contamination.

NC (Matrix Spike): The recovery in the matrix spike was not calculated. The relative difference between the concentration in the parent sample and the spiked amount was not sufficiently significant to permit a reliable recovery calculation.

NC (RPD): The RPD was not calculated. The level of analyte detected in the parent sample and its duplicate was not sufficiently significant to permit a reliable calculation.

(1) - Sample analysed past recommended hold time

Maxx Company Name: Contact Name: Address:	AGO C: Require Report? Yes Dang Cing Cong Cing Boban Driv Do BCPC: Vat	06 Canada Way	y, Burnaby, BC Cana Company N Contact Na Address:	ada V5G 1 Name: me:	K5 Ph: 60 Maxx Repo	4 734 7 am Jo nt To	276 Toll 0b#: 	Free: 1 80	00 665 85 069 069 069	966 Fax:	504 731 23	PO # Quat Proje Proj.	ation #: ct # : N	CHAI		CUS Page: 01	1 47 804	Y RE of <u>1</u> 15			<u> </u>	
Phone / Fax#: Ph:350-75	6-2256 Fax:250-	756-268	6 Phone / Fa	x#:	Ph:			F	ax:	<u>\</u>		Location: COBBLE HILL, BC										
E-mail Mgallo	ecba.ca		E-mail					15 - CS - B		5		Sampled By: MIKE GALLO										
REGULATORY REQUIREMEN	TS SERVICE REQUE	STED:								S												
CSR	Regular Turn /	Around Time	e (TAT)	71.00	()		15-6	7		<u>_</u>		1010		-		5875					03%	
	(5 days for mo	ost tests)			<u>т</u>	-1175 F	1 1				ANAL	YSIS F	REQUE	STE	<b>)</b>	2	r r	<u> </u>	-		-	7
Other Control Control	1 Day Date Required	2 Day	cify)	H MTBE		C (Fractions 1-4 Plus BTEX)	(C (Fractions 2-4)	EX (Fraction 1 Plus BTEX)	y 4AAP Dhenols by GCMS	C Field Filtered?	If Field Aciditied? Y N N	X Nitrite X Ammonia	conductivity X Atkaiinity C				PKC (UCT. ENPOT)	in the	no Phosphate	N (Talijelal I		ON N
Sample Identification	Lab Identification	Sample Type	Date/Time Sampled	BTEX/VPI	EPH	COME-PH	CCME-PF	CCME BT	Phenols b TOG	Dissolve	Totals Meta	Nitrate Chloride	Total Sus	BOD		Asbestos	n	Land	E C	Ě	Ногр	ES 🗸
1 FRRC		GW	Aug 11/10			aner -				X	X			メ	XX	<	X	XX	( X	X		
2 Lockhart		GW	Aughlio							X	x			X	51		X	ر x	XX	X		se?
3 Gamboa	- 1943/2042-	GW	Augulio							< >	x			X	$\mathbb{X}_{X}$		X.	x v	K X	x		our
4 Good Auto (G.)	A.)	GW	Augulio						il.	XS	<			X	XX		X.	XX	X	x	o Periodi Militari	er S seh(
5 CHID		GW	Augulo			1			s max	XI				X	xx		X	XX	< x	X		Wat hou
6			3														0.00	No. 5				king iple
7										e poures de			90 G 6		****					-		Drint
8													10.5		3000							n a l ply
9	ili de			154		3.3.2.2.7.9.00 3.			10												<u></u>	fron sup
10																- 22		r da Gr				are Irce
11																	-		+	es auto esta	1	sol
12									2				6 <del>4</del> 7						-			Sam
*Relinquished by: Date	(YY/MM/DD): Time	ii Deld	ni Novelb	O cust	Date	(YY/M	IM/DD): /U	: ті /60	me: 0		Time Sensitive		Tempe	rature 13.	Lat on Rec 8°C	ceipt (	Use On °C)	v Cust Ye	ody Si is (	MA	non) No	ooler?
"IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RELINQUISH	ER TO ENSURE THE ACCURACY	OF THE CHAIN OF	CUSTODY RECORD. AN	INCOMPLET	E CHAIN OF	CUSTODY	MAY RESU	ULT IN ANAL	YTICAL TAT	DELAYS.		6 <b>4</b>		515					White	: Maxxam 1	ellow: Cli	ent

COC-1020 (05/10)

International Corporation o/a Maxxam Analytics Page 12 of 12 Maxxam

Your Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD Your C.O.C. #: G014715

Attention: Mike Gallo EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. NANAIMO - Rebate #1 - 4376 BOBAN DRIVE NANAIMO, BC Canada V9T 6A7

Report Date: 2010/11/18

This report supersedes all previous reports with the same Maxxam job number

# **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

### MAXXAM JOB #: B069962

Received: 2010/08/11, 16:00

Sample Matrix: Water # Samples Received: 1

		Date	Date	
Analyses	Quantity	Extracted	Analyzed Laboratory Method	Analytical Method
Alkalinity - Water 🐧	1	2010/08/12	2010/08/12 56-C-001	Based on SM2320B
Biochemical Oxygen Demand ()	1	2010/08/13	2010/08/13 56-C-002	Based on SM-5210
Chloride by Automated Colourimetry	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN-SOP 00234 R3.0	Based on EPA 325.2
Chemical Oxygen Demand ()	1	N/A	2010/08/17 70-C-001	Based on SM-5200 A,D
Colour (True) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-011	Based on SM-2120B
Coliforms & E.coli by Quantitray (MPN) ≬	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-015	Based on SM-9223
Conductance - water ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-003	Based on SM-2510
Fluoride	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00282 R4.0	Based SM - 4500 F C
Fecal Coliform by membrane filtration ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 70-C-200	Based on SM-9222
Hardness Total (calculated as CaCO3)	1	N/A	2010/08/20	
Hardness (calculated as CaCO3)	1	N/A	2010/08/19	
Na, K, Ca, Mg, S by CRC ICPMS (diss.)	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Elements by CRC ICPMS (dissolved)	1	N/A	2010/08/18 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Na, K, Ca, Mg, S by CRC ICPMS (total)	1	N/A	2010/08/20 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Elements by CRC ICPMS (total)	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Nitrogen (Total)	1	2010/08/13	2010/08/17 BRN SOP-00242 R3.0	Based on SM-4500N C
Ammonia-N	1	N/A	2010/08/18 BBY6SOP-00044	Based on EPA 350.1
Nitrate + Nitrite (N)	1	N/A	2010/08/19	Based on USEPA 353.2
Nitrite (N) by CFA ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-006	Based SM-4500 NO2 B
Nitrate (N) ()	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-016	Based SM 4500 NO3 B
Filter and HNO3 Preserve for Metals	1	N/A	2010/08/12 BRN WI-00006 R1.0	Based on EPA 200.2
pH Water 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-007	Based on SM-4500 pH
Phosphate-P (Ortho) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-008	Based on SM 4500 P E
Sulphate by Automated Colourimetry	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN-SOP 00243 R1.0	Based on EPA 375.4
Total Dissolved Solids (Filt. Residue) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-009	Based on SM 2540C
TKN (Calc. TN, N/N) total	1	N/A	2010/08/20	
Tannin & Lignin (Total) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-020	Based on SM-5550 A
Turbidity 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-012	Based on SM - 2130

\* Results relate only to the items tested.

(1) This test was performed by Maxxam Victoria



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

-2-

Encryption Key

Please direct all questions regarding this Certificate of Analysis to your Project Manager.

CYNDY WILKINSON, B.Sc, Burnaby Customer Service Email: CWilkinson@maxxam.ca Phone# (604) 639-2605

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Maxxam has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per section 5.10.2 of ISO/IEC 17025:2005(E), signing the reports. For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.

Total cover pages: 2



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

### ENHANCED POTABILITY WITH MICRO (WATER)

Maxxam ID				W13801		
Sampling Date				2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria 2 A	1360 FISHER ROAD 140-FOOT	RDL	QC Batch
ANIONS				WELL		
	ma/l	1		-0.002	0.002	4104014
	nng/∟			<0.002	0.002	4194014
Misc. Inorganics		1				
Fluoride (F)	mg/L	1.5		0.02	0.01	4191823
Alkalinity (Total as CaCO3)	mg/L			78	2	4176419
Bicarbonate (HCO3)	mg/L			95	2	4176419
Carbonate (CO3)	mg/L			<2	2	4176419
Hydroxide (OH)	mg/L			<2	2	4176419
Anions						
Dissolved Sulphate (SO4)	mg/L		500	29	0.5	4195017
Dissolved Chloride (CI)	mg/L		250	20	0.5	4194799
MISCELLANEOUS						
True Colour	Col. Unit		15	5	5	4167006
Nutrients						
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	10		17.1	0.04	4200720
Physical Properties						
Conductivity	uS/cm			445	1	4175569
рН	pH Units		6.5:8.5	7.1		4176428
Physical Properties						
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L		500	283	10	4174873
Turbidity	NTU			<0.1	0.1	4179239

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."

t S



### ENHANCED POTABILITY WITH MICRO (WATER)

Maxxam ID				W13801		
Sampling Date				2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria 2 A	1360 FISHER ROAD 140-FOOT WELL	RDL	QC Batch
Total Metals by ICPMS			_			
Total Aluminum (Al)	ug/L			<3	3	4187948
Total Antimony (Sb)	ug/L	6		<0.5	0.5	4187948
Total Arsenic (As)	ug/L	10		0.1	0.1	4187948
Total Barium (Ba)	ug/L	1000		8	1	4187948
Total Boron (B)	ug/L	5000		<50	50	4187948
Total Cadmium (Cd)	ug/L	5		0.01	0.01	4187948
Total Chromium (Cr)	ug/L	50		<1	1	4187948
Total Copper (Cu)	ug/L		1000	56.7	0.2	4187948
Total Iron (Fe)	ug/L		300	17	5	4187948
Total Lead (Pb)	ug/L	10		<0.2	0.2	4187948
Total Manganese (Mn)	ug/L		50	<1	1	4187948
Total Mercury (Hg)	ug/L	1		<0.02	0.02	4187948
Total Selenium (Se)	ug/L	10		<0.1	0.1	4187948
Total Uranium (U)	ug/L	20		<0.1	0.1	4187948
Total Zinc (Zn)	ug/L		5000	<5	5	4187948
Total Magnesium (Mg)	mg/L			16.8	0.05	4172131
Total Sodium (Na)	mg/L		200	10.3	0.05	4172131
Microbiological Param.						
E. coli	MPN/100mL	0		<1	1	4178064
Total Coliforms	MPN/100mL	0		<1	1	4178064

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

## **RESULTS OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF WATER**

Maxxam ID					W13801					
Sampling Date					2010/08/11 00:00					
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	1360 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch			
					ROAD 140-FOOT					
					WELL					
Calculated Parameters										
Filter and HNO3 Preservation	N/A				FIELD	N/A	ONSITE			
Total Hardness (CaCO3)	mg/L	5	20	100	172	0.5	4173097			
Demand Parameters										
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L				0	0	4185140			
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L				<5	5	4190082			
MISCELLANEOUS										
Tannins and Lignins	mg/L				<0.1	0.1	4166913			
Nutrients	Nutrients									
Ammonia (N)	mg/L				< 0.005	0.005	4188649			
Dissolved Orthophosphate (P)	mg/L				0.034	0.003	4176615			

## MICROBIOLOGY (WATER)

Maxxam ID		W13801							
Sampling Date		2010/08/11 00:00							
	Units	1360 FISHER ROAD 140-FOOT WELL	RDL	QC Batch					
MICROBIOLOGY									
Fecal Coliforms	CFU/100mL	<1	1	4178070					

N/A = Not Applicable

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs



### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13801				
Sampling Date						2010/08/11 00:00				
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	1360 FISHER ROAD 140-FOOT WELL	RDL	QC Batch		
Misc. Inorganics										
Dissolved Hardness (CaCO3)	mg/L	5	20	100		166	0.5	4173098		

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13801		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	1360 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch
						ROAD 140-FOOT		
Disselved Metals by ICDMC						WELL		
Dissolved Metals by ICPMS						0.000	0.000	44.07000
Dissolved Aluminum (AI)	mg/L	0.000				<0.003	0.003	4187820
Dissolved Antimony (Sb)	mg/L	0.006				<0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Arsenic (As)	mg/L	0.01				0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Barium (Ba)	mg/L	1				0.008	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Beryllium (Be)	mg/L		-	-		<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Bismuth (Bi)	mg/L					<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Boron (B)	mg/L	5				<0.05	0.05	4187820
Dissolved Cadmium (Cd)	mg/L	0.005				0.00001	0.00001	4187820
Dissolved Chromium (Cr)	mg/L	0.05				<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Cobalt (Co)	mg/L					<0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Copper (Cu)	mg/L				1	0.0559	0.0002	4187820
Dissolved Iron (Fe)	mg/L				0.3	0.017	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Lead (Pb)	mg/L	0.01				<0.0002	0.0002	4187820
Dissolved Lithium (Li)	mg/L					<0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Manganese (Mn)	mg/L				0.05	<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Mercury (Hg)	mg/L	0.001				<0.00002	0.00002	4187820
Dissolved Molybdenum (Mo)	mg/L					<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Nickel (Ni)	mg/L					0.003	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Selenium (Se)	mg/L	0.01				<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Silicon (Si)	mg/L					13.3	0.1	4187820
Dissolved Silver (Ag)	mg/L					<0.00002	0.00002	4187820
Dissolved Strontium (Sr)	mg/L					0.172	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Thallium (TI)	mg/L					<0.00005	0.00005	4187820
Dissolved Tin (Sn)	mg/L					<0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Titanium (Ti)	mg/L					<0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Uranium (U)	mg/L	0.02				<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Vanadium (V)	mg/L					<0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Zinc (Zn)	mg/L				5	0.006	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Zirconium (Zr)	mg/L					<0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Calcium (Ca)	mg/L					38.8	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Magnesium (Ma)	mg/L					16.8	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Potassium (K)	mg/L					0.78	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Sodium (Na)	ma/L				200	9.91	0.05	4171426

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs

Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."

t)



### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13801		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	1360 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch
						ROAD 140-FOOT		
						WELL		
Dissolved Sulphur (S)	mg/L					11	3	4171426

### TOTAL TKN IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID			W13801							
Sampling Date			2010/08/11 00:00							
	Units	Criteria A	1360 FISHER ROAD	RDL	QC Batch					
			140-FOOT WELL							
Nutrients	Nutrients									
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Calc)	mg/L		<0.2	0.2	4171438					
Nitrate plus Nitrite (N)	mg/L	10	16.6(1)	0.2	4193877					
Total Nitragon (NI)			15.9	0.2	1196003					

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."

(1) - Sample analysed past recommended hold time



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

Package 1	14.0°C
i uokugo i	14.00

Each temperature is the average of up to three cooler temperatures taken at receipt

General Comments



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

			Matrix	Spike	Spiked	Blank	k Method Blank		RF	٥
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value	Units	Value (%)	QC Limits
4166913	Tannins and Lignins	2010/08/13					<0.1	mg/L	NC	20
4167006	True Colour	2010/08/13			100	N/A	<5	Col. Unit	NC	10
4174873	Total Dissolved Solids	2010/08/12			103	80 - 120	<10	mg/L		
4175569	Conductivity	2010/08/12			100	96 - 104	<1	uS/cm	0	20
4176419	Alkalinity (Total as CaCO3)	2010/08/12			98	N/A	<2	mg/L	0.6	20
4176419	Bicarbonate (HCO3)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L		
4176419	Carbonate (CO3)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L		
4176419	Hydroxide (OH)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L		
4176615	Dissolved Orthophosphate (P)	2010/08/12	101	90 - 110	100	90 - 106	<0.003	mg/L	1.7	20
4178064	E. coli	2010/08/12							NC	50
4178064	Total Coliforms	2010/08/12							NC	45
4178070	Fecal Coliforms	2010/08/12							NC	N/A
4179239	Turbidity	2010/08/13			102	N/A	<0.1	NTU	NC	20
4185140	Chemical Oxygen Demand	2010/08/17	96	84 - 113	103	N/A	0, RDL=0	mg/L	14.9	20
4186093	Total Nitrogen (N)	2010/08/17	NC	80 - 120	85	80 - 120	<0.02	mg/L	7.0	20
4187820	Dissolved Arsenic (As)	2010/08/18	NC	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	0.6	20
4187820	Dissolved Beryllium (Be)	2010/08/18	100	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Cadmium (Cd)	2010/08/18	98	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.00001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Chromium (Cr)	2010/08/18	99	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Cobalt (Co)	2010/08/18	97	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Copper (Cu)	2010/08/18	93	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0002	mg/L	3.3	20
4187820	Dissolved Lead (Pb)	2010/08/18	95	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0002	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Lithium (Li)	2010/08/18	100	80 - 120	101	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Nickel (Ni)	2010/08/18	95	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Selenium (Se)	2010/08/18	102	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Uranium (U)	2010/08/18	99	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	0.07	20
4187820	Dissolved Vanadium (V)	2010/08/18	102	80 - 120	95	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Zinc (Zn)	2010/08/18	96	80 - 120	92	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Aluminum (AI)	2010/08/18					<0.003	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Antimony (Sb)	2010/08/18					<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Barium (Ba)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	0.02	20
4187820	Dissolved Bismuth (Bi)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Boron (B)	2010/08/18					<0.05	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Iron (Fe)	2010/08/18					< 0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Manganese (Mn)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	1.4	20
4187820	Dissolved Mercury (Hg)	2010/08/18					<0.00002	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Molybdenum (Mo)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Silicon (Si)	2010/08/18					<0.1	mg/L	0.1	20
4187820	Dissolved Silver (Ag)	2010/08/18					<0.00002	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Strontium (Sr)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	0.3	20



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

			,		1		1		1	
			Matrix	Spike	Spiked	Blank	Method Bla	ank	RF	<u>P</u>
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value	Units	Value (%)	QC Limits
4187820	Dissolved Thallium (TI)	2010/08/18					<0.00005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Tin (Sn)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Titanium (Ti)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Zirconium (Zr)	2010/08/18					<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Arsenic (As)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	3.7	20
4187948	Total Cadmium (Cd)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.01	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Chromium (Cr)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	101	80 - 120	<1	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Copper (Cu)	2010/08/19	104	80 - 120	102	80 - 120	<0.2	ug/L	6.5	20
4187948	Total Lead (Pb)	2010/08/19	101	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.2	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Selenium (Se)	2010/08/19	110	80 - 120	102	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Uranium (U)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	2.4	20
4187948	Total Zinc (Zn)	2010/08/19	105	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<5	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Aluminum (Al)	2010/08/19					<3	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Antimony (Sb)	2010/08/19					<0.5	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Barium (Ba)	2010/08/19					<1	ug/L	0.1	20
4187948	Total Boron (B)	2010/08/19					<50	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Iron (Fe)	2010/08/19					<5	ug/L	0.3	20
4187948	Total Manganese (Mn)	2010/08/19					<1	ug/L	2.4	20
4187948	Total Mercury (Hg)	2010/08/19					<0.02	ug/L		
4188649	Ammonia (N)	2010/08/18	97	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	5.3	20
4190082	Biochemical Oxygen Demand	2010/08/13			90	N/A	<5	mg/L	5.2	20
4191823	Fluoride (F)	2010/08/19	85	80 - 120	95	80 - 120	0.01, RDL=0.01	mg/L	0.5	20
4193877	Nitrate plus Nitrite (N)	2010/08/19	105	80 - 120	107	80 - 120	<0.02	mg/L	NC(1)	25
4194014	Nitrite (N)	2010/08/12	104	79 - 115	93	80 - 122	<0.002	mg/L	NC	20
4194799	Dissolved Chloride (CI)	2010/08/19	NC	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.5	mg/L	3.9	20
4195017	Dissolved Sulphate (SO4)	2010/08/19	NC	80 - 120	99	80 - 120	<0.5	mg/L	1.8	20
4200720	Nitrate (N)	2010/08/13	100	N/A	110	N/A	<0.04	ma/L	NC	20

N/A = Not Applicable

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Duplicate: Paired analysis of a separate portion of the same sample. Used to evaluate the variance in the measurement.

Matrix Spike: A sample to which a known amount of the analyte of interest has been added. Used to evaluate sample matrix interference.

Spiked Blank: A blank matrix to which a known amount of the analyte has been added. Used to evaluate analyte recovery.

Method Blank: A blank matrix containing all reagents used in the analytical procedure. Used to identify laboratory contamination.

NC (Matrix Spike): The recovery in the matrix spike was not calculated. The relative difference between the concentration in the parent sample and the spiked amount was not sufficiently significant to permit a reliable recovery calculation.

NC (RPD): The RPD was not calculated. The level of analyte detected in the parent sample and its duplicate was not sufficiently significant to permit a reliable calculation.

(1) - Sample analysed past recommended hold time

Maxx Company Name: Contact Name: Address:	AGO C: Require Report? Yes Dang Cing Cong Cing Boban Driv Do BCPC: Vat	06 Canada Way	y, Burnaby, BC Cana Company N Contact Na Address:	ada V5G 1 Name: me:	K5 Ph: 60 Maxx Repo	4 734 7 am Jo nt To	276 Toll 0b#: 	Free: 1 80	00 665 85 069 069 069	966 Fax:	504 731 23	PO # Quat Proje Proj.	ation #: ct # : N	CHAI		CUS Page: 01	1 47 .804	Y RE of <u>1</u> 15			<u> </u>	
Phone / Fax#: Ph:350-75	6-2256 Fax:250-	756-268	6 Phone / Fa	x#:	Ph:			F	ax:	<u>\</u>		Loca	ion: Č	088	LE 1	HILL	C.B	C				
E-mail Mgallo	ecba.ca		E-mail					15 - CS - B		5		Sam	iled By: Y	<b>IIKE</b>	GA	uo	)		-			
REGULATORY REQUIREMEN	TS SERVICE REQUE	STED:								S												
CSR	Regular Turn /	Around Time	e (TAT)	71.00	()		15-6	7		<u>_</u>		1010		-		5875					03%	
	(5 days for mo	ost tests)			<u>т</u>	-1175 F	1 1				ANAL	YSIS F	REQUE	STE	<b>)</b>	2	r r	<u> </u>	-		-	7
Other Control Control	1 Day Date Required	2 Day	cify)	H MTBE		C (Fractions 1-4 Plus BTEX)	(C (Fractions 2-4)	EX (Fraction 1 Plus BTEX)	y 4AAP Dhenols by GCMS wog	C Field Filtered?	If Field Aciditied? Y N N	X Nitrite X Ammonia	conductivity X Atkaiinity C				PKC (UCT. ENPOT)	in the	no Phosphate	N (Talijelal I		ON N
Sample Identification	Lab Identification	Sample Type	Date/Time Sampled	BTEX/VPI	EPH	COME-PH	CCME-PF	CCME BT	Phenols b TOG	Dissolve	Totals Meta	Nitrate Chloride	Total Sus	BOD		Asbestos	n	Land	E C	Ě	Ногр	ES 🗸
1 FRRC		GW	Aug 11/10			aner -				X	X			メ	XX	<	X	XX	( X	X		
2 Lockhart		GW	Aughlio							X	x			X	51		X	ر x	XX	X		se?
3 Gamboa	- 1943/2042-	GW	Augulio							< >	x			X	$\mathbb{X}_{X}$		X.	x v	K X	x		our
4 Good Auto (G.)	A.)	GW	Augulio						il.	XS	<			X	XX		X.	XX	X	x	o Periodi Militari	er S seh(
5 CHID		GW	Augulo			1			s max	XI				X	xX		X	XX	< x	X		Wat hou
6			3					5									0.00	No. 5				king iple
7										e poures de			90 G 6		****					-		Drint
8													10.5		3000							n a l ply
9	ili de			154		3.3.2.2.7.9.00 3.			10												<u></u>	fron sup
10																- 22		r da Gr				are Irce
11																	-		+	es auto esta	1	sol
12									2				6 <del>4</del> 7						-			Sam
*Relinquished by: Date	(YY/MM/DD): Time	ii Delat	ni Novelb	O cust	Date	(YY/M	IM/DD): /U	: ті /60	me: 0		Time Sensitive		Tempe	rature 13.	Lat on Rec 8°	ceipt (	Use On °C)	v Cust Ye	ody Si is (	MA	non) No	ooler?
"IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RELINQUISH	ER TO ENSURE THE ACCURACY	OF THE CHAIN OF	CUSTODY RECORD. AN	INCOMPLET	E CHAIN OF	CUSTODY	MAY RESU	ULT IN ANAL	YTICAL TAT	DELAYS.		6 <b>4</b>		515					White	: Maxxam 1	ellow: Cli	ent

COC-1020 (05/10)

International Corporation o/a Maxxam Analytics Page 12 of 12 Maxxam

Your Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD Your C.O.C. #: G014715

Attention: Mike Gallo EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. NANAIMO - Rebate #1 - 4376 BOBAN DRIVE NANAIMO, BC Canada V9T 6A7

Report Date: 2010/11/18

This report supersedes all previous reports with the same Maxxam job number

# **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

### MAXXAM JOB #: B069962

Received: 2010/08/11, 16:00

Sample Matrix: Water # Samples Received: 1

		Date	Date	
Analyses	Quantity	Extracted	Analyzed Laboratory Method	Analytical Method
Alkalinity - Water 🐧	1	2010/08/12	2010/08/12 56-C-001	Based on SM2320B
Biochemical Oxygen Demand ()	1	2010/08/13	2010/08/13 56-C-002	Based on SM-5210
Chloride by Automated Colourimetry	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN-SOP 00234 R3.0	Based on EPA 325.2
Chemical Oxygen Demand ()	1	N/A	2010/08/17 70-C-001	Based on SM-5200 A,D
Colour (True) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-011	Based on SM-2120B
Coliforms & E.coli by Quantitray (MPN) ≬	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-015	Based on SM-9223
Conductance - water ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-003	Based on SM-2510
Fluoride	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00282 R4.0	Based SM - 4500 F C
Fecal Coliform by membrane filtration ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 70-C-200	Based on SM-9222
Hardness Total (calculated as CaCO3)	1	N/A	2010/08/20	
Hardness (calculated as CaCO3)	1	N/A	2010/08/19	
Na, K, Ca, Mg, S by CRC ICPMS (diss.)	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Elements by CRC ICPMS (dissolved)	1	N/A	2010/08/18 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Na, K, Ca, Mg, S by CRC ICPMS (total)	1	N/A	2010/08/20 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Elements by CRC ICPMS (total)	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Nitrogen (Total)	1	2010/08/13	2010/08/17 BRN SOP-00242 R3.0	Based on SM-4500N C
Ammonia-N	1	N/A	2010/08/18 BBY6SOP-00044	Based on EPA 350.1
Nitrate + Nitrite (N)	1	N/A	2010/08/19	Based on USEPA 353.2
Nitrite (N) by CFA ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-006	Based SM-4500 NO2 B
Nitrate (N) ()	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-016	Based SM 4500 NO3 B
Filter and HNO3 Preserve for Metals	1	N/A	2010/08/12 BRN WI-00006 R1.0	Based on EPA 200.2
pH Water 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-007	Based on SM-4500 pH
Phosphate-P (Ortho) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-008	Based on SM 4500 P E
Sulphate by Automated Colourimetry	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN-SOP 00243 R1.0	Based on EPA 375.4
Total Dissolved Solids (Filt. Residue) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-009	Based on SM 2540C
TKN (Calc. TN, N/N) total	1	N/A	2010/08/20	
Tannin & Lignin (Total) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-020	Based on SM-5550 A
Turbidity 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-012	Based on SM - 2130

\* Results relate only to the items tested.

(1) This test was performed by Maxxam Victoria



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

-2-

Encryption Key

Please direct all questions regarding this Certificate of Analysis to your Project Manager.

CYNDY WILKINSON, B.Sc, Burnaby Customer Service Email: CWilkinson@maxxam.ca Phone# (604) 639-2605

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Maxxam has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per section 5.10.2 of ISO/IEC 17025:2005(E), signing the reports. For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.

Total cover pages: 2



Maxxam Job #: B069962

Report Date: 2010/11/18

EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

### ENHANCED POTABILITY WITH MICRO (WATER)

Maxxam ID				W13800		
Sampling Date				2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria 2 A	1425 GALLIERS	RDL	QC Batch
				ROAD		
ANIONS						
Nitrite (N)	mg/L	1		< 0.002	0.002	4194014
Misc. Inorganics						
Fluoride (F)	mg/L	1.5		0.02	0.01	4191823
Alkalinity (Total as CaCO3)	mg/L			114	2	4176419
Bicarbonate (HCO3)	mg/L			139	2	4176419
Carbonate (CO3)	mg/L			<2	2	4176419
Hydroxide (OH)	mg/L			<2	2	4176419
Anions			•			
Dissolved Sulphate (SO4)	mg/L		500	5.9	0.5	4195017
Dissolved Chloride (CI)	mg/L		250	18	0.5	4194799
MISCELLANEOUS						
True Colour	Col. Unit		15	5	5	4167006
Nutrients						
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	10		2.57	0.04	4200720
Physical Properties						
Conductivity	uS/cm			339	1	4175569
рН	pH Units		6.5:8.5	7.4		4176428
Physical Properties						
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L		500	194	10	4174873
Turbidity	NTU			1.2	0.1	4179239

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



### ENHANCED POTABILITY WITH MICRO (WATER)

Maxxam ID				W13800		
Sampling Date				2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria 2 A	1425 GALLIERS	RDL	QC Batch
Tetal Matela has loomo				ROAD		
Total Metals by ICPMS	"	i	1			1
Total Aluminum (Al)	ug/L			<3	3	4187948
Total Antimony (Sb)	ug/L	6		<0.5	0.5	4187948
Total Arsenic (As)	ug/L	10		0.2	0.1	4187948
Total Barium (Ba)	ug/L	1000		7	1	4187948
Total Boron (B)	ug/L	5000		<50	50	4187948
Total Cadmium (Cd)	ug/L	5		0.01	0.01	4187948
Total Chromium (Cr)	ug/L	50		2	1	4187948
Total Copper (Cu)	ug/L		1000	7.9	0.2	4187948
Total Iron (Fe)	ug/L		300	124	5	4187948
Total Lead (Pb)	ug/L	10		0.8	0.2	4187948
Total Manganese (Mn)	ug/L		50	1	1	4187948
Total Mercury (Hg)	ug/L	1		<0.02	0.02	4187948
Total Selenium (Se)	ug/L	10		<0.1	0.1	4187948
Total Uranium (U)	ug/L	20		0.2	0.1	4187948
Total Zinc (Zn)	ug/L		5000	176	5	4187948
Total Magnesium (Mg)	mg/L			14.9	0.05	4172131
Total Sodium (Na)	mg/L		200	8.57	0.05	4172131
Microbiological Param.						
E. coli	MPN/100mL	0		<1	1	4178064
Total Coliforms	MPN/100mL	0		40	1	4178064

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."

Maxxam Job #: B069962 Report Date: 2010/11/18



## Maxxam Job #: B069962 Report Date: 2010/11/18

## **RESULTS OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF WATER**

Maxxam ID					W13800		
Sampling Date					2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	1425 GALLIERS	RDL	QC Batch
					ROAD		
Calculated Parameters							
Filter and HNO3 Preservation	N/A				FIELD	N/A	ONSITE
Total Hardness (CaCO3)	mg/L	5	20	100	141	0.5	4173097
Demand Parameters							
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L				0	0	4185140
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L				<5	5	4190082
MISCELLANEOUS							
Tannins and Lignins	mg/L				<0.1	0.1	4166913
Nutrients							
Ammonia (N)	mg/L				< 0.005	0.005	4188649
Dissolved Orthophosphate (P)	mg/L				0.034	0.003	4176615

## **MICROBIOLOGY (WATER)**

Maxxam ID		W13800		
Sampling Date		2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	1425 GALLIERS ROAD	RDL	QC Batch
MICROBIOLOGY	-	-	-	-
Fecal Coliforms	CFU/100mL	<1	1	4178070

N/A = Not Applicable

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs

()



### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13800		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	1425 GALLIERS	RDL	QC Batch
						ROAD		
Misc. Inorganics		_	_	_	_	_		
Dissolved Hardness (CaCO3)	mg/L	5	20	100		134	0.5	4173098

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13800		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	1425 GALLIERS	RDL	QC Batch
Dissolved Metals by ICPMS						NOAD		1
Dissolved Aluminum (Al)	mg/L					< 0.003	0.003	4187820
Dissolved Antimony (Sb)	mg/L	0.006				<0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Arsenic (As)	mg/L	0.01				0.0002	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Barium (Ba)	mg/L	1				0.008	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Beryllium (Be)	mg/L					<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Bismuth (Bi)	mg/L					< 0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Boron (B)	mg/L	5				< 0.05	0.05	4187820
Dissolved Cadmium (Cd)	mg/L	0.005				0.00001	0.00001	4187820
Dissolved Chromium (Cr)	mg/L	0.05				0.002	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Cobalt (Co)	mg/L					< 0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Copper (Cu)	mg/L				1	0.0057	0.0002	4187820
Dissolved Iron (Fe)	mg/L				0.3	0.007	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Lead (Pb)	mg/L	0.01				<0.0002	0.0002	4187820
Dissolved Lithium (Li)	mg/L					< 0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Manganese (Mn)	mg/L				0.05	< 0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Mercury (Hg)	mg/L	0.001				< 0.00002	0.00002	4187820
Dissolved Molybdenum (Mo)	mg/L					<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Nickel (Ni)	mg/L					< 0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Selenium (Se)	mg/L	0.01				<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Silicon (Si)	mg/L					12.0	0.1	4187820
Dissolved Silver (Ag)	mg/L					<0.00002	0.00002	4187820
Dissolved Strontium (Sr)	mg/L					0.124	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Thallium (TI)	mg/L					<0.00005	0.00005	4187820
Dissolved Tin (Sn)	mg/L					< 0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Titanium (Ti)	mg/L					< 0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Uranium (U)	mg/L	0.02				0.0002	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Vanadium (V)	mg/L					< 0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Zinc (Zn)	mg/L				5	0.125	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Zirconium (Zr)	mg/L					<0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Calcium (Ca)	mg/L					29.4	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Magnesium (Mg)	mg/L					14.7	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Potassium (K)	mg/L					0.73	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Sodium (Na)	mg/L				200	8.37	0.05	4171426

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs

Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."

t)



t)

#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13800		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	1425 GALLIERS	RDL	QC Batch
						ROAD		
Dissolved Sulphur (S)	mg/L					<3	3	4171426

### TOTAL TKN IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID			W13800		
Sampling Date			2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	1425 GALLIERS ROAD	RDL	QC Batch
Nutrients					
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Calc)	mg/L		<0.2	0.2	4171438
Nitrate plus Nitrite (N)	mg/L	10	2.6(1)	0.1	4193877
Total Nitrogen (N)	mg/L		2.6	0.2	4186093

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."

(1) - Sample analysed past recommended hold time



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

Package 1	14.0°C
i uokugo i	14.00

Each temperature is the average of up to three cooler temperatures taken at receipt

General Comments



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

			Matrix	Spike	Spiked	Blank	Method Bl	ank	RPD		
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value	Units	Value (%)	QC Limits	
4166913	Tannins and Lignins	2010/08/13					<0.1	mg/L	NC	20	
4167006	True Colour	2010/08/13			100	N/A	<5	Col. Unit	NC	10	
4174873	Total Dissolved Solids	2010/08/12			103	80 - 120	<10	mg/L			
4175569	Conductivity	2010/08/12			100	96 - 104	<1	uS/cm	0	20	
4176419	Alkalinity (Total as CaCO3)	2010/08/12			98	N/A	<2	mg/L	0.6	20	
4176419	Bicarbonate (HCO3)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L			
4176419	Carbonate (CO3)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L			
4176419	Hydroxide (OH)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L			
4176615	Dissolved Orthophosphate (P)	2010/08/12	101	90 - 110	100	90 - 106	<0.003	mg/L	1.7	20	
4178064	E. coli	2010/08/12							NC	50	
4178064	Total Coliforms	2010/08/12							NC	45	
4178070	Fecal Coliforms	2010/08/12							NC	N/A	
4179239	Turbidity	2010/08/13			102	N/A	<0.1	NTU	NC	20	
4185140	Chemical Oxygen Demand	2010/08/17	96	84 - 113	103	N/A	0, RDL=0	mg/L	14.9	20	
4186093	Total Nitrogen (N)	2010/08/17	NC	80 - 120	85	80 - 120	<0.02	mg/L	7.0	20	
4187820	Dissolved Arsenic (As)	2010/08/18	NC	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	0.6	20	
4187820	Dissolved Beryllium (Be)	2010/08/18	100	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Cadmium (Cd)	2010/08/18	98	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.00001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Chromium (Cr)	2010/08/18	99	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Cobalt (Co)	2010/08/18	97	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Copper (Cu)	2010/08/18	93	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0002	mg/L	3.3	20	
4187820	Dissolved Lead (Pb)	2010/08/18	95	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0002	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Lithium (Li)	2010/08/18	100	80 - 120	101	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Nickel (Ni)	2010/08/18	95	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Selenium (Se)	2010/08/18	102	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Uranium (U)	2010/08/18	99	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	0.07	20	
4187820	Dissolved Vanadium (V)	2010/08/18	102	80 - 120	95	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Zinc (Zn)	2010/08/18	96	80 - 120	92	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Aluminum (Al)	2010/08/18					<0.003	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Antimony (Sb)	2010/08/18					<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Barium (Ba)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	0.02	20	
4187820	Dissolved Bismuth (Bi)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Boron (B)	2010/08/18					<0.05	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Iron (Fe)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Manganese (Mn)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	1.4	20	
4187820	Dissolved Mercury (Hg)	2010/08/18					<0.00002	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Molybdenum (Mo)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Silicon (Si)	2010/08/18					<0.1	mg/L	0.1	20	
4187820	Dissolved Silver (Ag)	2010/08/18					<0.00002	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Strontium (Sr)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	0.3	20	



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

					1		1					
			Matrix	Spike	Spiked	Blank	Method Bla	ank	RPD			
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value	Units	Value (%)	QC Limits		
4187820	Dissolved Thallium (TI)	2010/08/18					<0.00005	mg/L	NC	20		
4187820	Dissolved Tin (Sn)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20		
4187820	Dissolved Titanium (Ti)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20		
4187820	Dissolved Zirconium (Zr)	2010/08/18					<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20		
4187948	Total Arsenic (As)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	3.7	20		
4187948	Total Cadmium (Cd)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.01	ug/L	NC	20		
4187948	Total Chromium (Cr)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	101	80 - 120	<1	ug/L	NC	20		
4187948	Total Copper (Cu)	2010/08/19	104	80 - 120	102	80 - 120	<0.2	ug/L	6.5	20		
4187948	Total Lead (Pb)	2010/08/19	101	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.2	ug/L	NC	20		
4187948	Total Selenium (Se)	2010/08/19	110	80 - 120	102	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	NC	20		
4187948	Total Uranium (U)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	2.4	20		
4187948	Total Zinc (Zn)	2010/08/19	105	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<5	ug/L	NC	20		
4187948	Total Aluminum (Al)	2010/08/19					<3	ug/L	NC	20		
4187948	Total Antimony (Sb)	2010/08/19					<0.5	ug/L	NC	20		
4187948	Total Barium (Ba)	2010/08/19					<1	ug/L	0.1	20		
4187948	Total Boron (B)	2010/08/19					<50	ug/L	NC	20		
4187948	Total Iron (Fe)	2010/08/19					<5	ug/L	0.3	20		
4187948	Total Manganese (Mn)	2010/08/19					<1	ug/L	2.4	20		
4187948	Total Mercury (Hg)	2010/08/19					<0.02	ug/L				
4188649	Ammonia (N)	2010/08/18	97	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	5.3	20		
4190082	Biochemical Oxygen Demand	2010/08/13			90	N/A	<5	mg/L	5.2	20		
4191823	Fluoride (F)	2010/08/19	85	80 - 120	95	80 - 120	0.01, RDL=0.01	mg/L	0.5	20		
4193877	Nitrate plus Nitrite (N)	2010/08/19	105	80 - 120	107	80 - 120	<0.02	mg/L	NC(1)	25		
4194014	Nitrite (N)	2010/08/12	104	79 - 115	93	80 - 122	<0.002	mg/L	NC	20		
4194799	Dissolved Chloride (CI)	2010/08/19	NC	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.5	mg/L	3.9	20		
4195017	Dissolved Sulphate (SO4)	2010/08/19	NC	80 - 120	99	80 - 120	<0.5	mg/L	1.8	20		
4200720	Nitrate (N)	2010/08/13	100	N/A	110	N/A	<0.04	mg/L	NC	20		

N/A = Not Applicable

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Duplicate: Paired analysis of a separate portion of the same sample. Used to evaluate the variance in the measurement.

Matrix Spike: A sample to which a known amount of the analyte of interest has been added. Used to evaluate sample matrix interference.

Spiked Blank: A blank matrix to which a known amount of the analyte has been added. Used to evaluate analyte recovery.

Method Blank: A blank matrix containing all reagents used in the analytical procedure. Used to identify laboratory contamination.

NC (Matrix Spike): The recovery in the matrix spike was not calculated. The relative difference between the concentration in the parent sample and the spiked amount was not sufficiently significant to permit a reliable recovery calculation.

NC (RPD): The RPD was not calculated. The level of analyte detected in the parent sample and its duplicate was not sufficiently significant to permit a reliable calculation.

(1) - Sample analysed past recommended hold time

Maxia Company Name: Contact Name: Address:	Require Report? Yes	06 Canada Way	, Burnaby, BC Cana Company N Contact Na Address:	ida V5G 1 Jame: me:	K5 Ph: 60 Maxxa <b>Repo</b>	1 734 72 am Jo rt To:	276 Toll I DD#:	Free: 1 80 <u>B</u> P	0 665 85 <b>)(69</b> C:	66 Fax: (	04 731 23	B6 PO # Quata Proje Proj.	ation #: ct # : N	CHAI	N OF ( Pa G ( DIG3 FI 5M	CUST( age:_1 )14 	ody of 7:				
Phone / Fax#: Ph: 250-756-2256 Fax: 250-756-2686 Phone / Fax#:			Ph: Fax:					Locat	Location: COBBLE HILL, BC												
E-mail <u>Mgallo</u>	e cba.ca		E-mail					18 - 53 - 8				Samp	led By: Y	like	GAL	JO					
REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS	REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS SERVICE REQUESTED:																				
	Regular Turn /	Around Time	(TAT)	758	ŝ		100-0	0		e de la				<u><u></u><u></u></u>		5				0766-	
BC Water Quality	BUSH (Please	contact the	lab)										SIEL	, 		_	TT	A		1	
Other DRINKING WATER Special Instructions: Return Cooler Shi	Date Required	]2 Day	3 Day	H WIBE		+C (Fractions 1-4 Plus BTEX)	HC (Fractions 2-4)	TEX (Fraction 1 Plus BTEX)	y 4AAP Phenois by GCMS 800G	ed Field Filtered? Y X N	als Field Acidified?	X Nitrite X Ammonia	pended Solids-TSS TDS D		Z Total & E.coli X Feca	94 × (11-4 × 11-64)	ころうちょう		holthosphate N (rallielaul N	, ,	D D
Sample Identification	Lab Identification	Sample Type	Date/Time Sampled	BTEX/VP	EPH PAH	CCME-PI	CCME-PI	CCME B	Phenols t TOG	Dissolv	Totais Met	Nitrate Chloride	Total Sus	BOD	COD Colitorm,	Asbestos		IZ	δĚ		HOLD TES <
1 FRRC		GW	Aug 11/10			1945 - 1946 1				XZ				とこ	< ×	X	X	X	xX		
2 Lockhart		GW	Aughlio	12 G						XJ	<			XX	51	X	X	×	xx		ce? ?
3 Gamboa		GW	Augulto						_	X >				X	$\mathbf{x}$	X	X	X	xx		òour olds
4 Good Auto (G.A	.)	GW	Aug 11/10				$\square$		i i	XX				X	xX	X	X	X	$\mathbf{x} \mathbf{x} $	000000	ter ( iseh
5 CHID		GW	Augulo							XX				XX	(k)	X	' X	X	×Х		Wa hou
6			J					6					19								king tiple
7						a anna an			_	Post too			20 010								Drin mul
8																					n a pply
9	5					4									7	( ) (Bar					froi sup
10											5			a							are : urce
11		-			1			84 a				1200		0				1	-		iples s so
12													1 1.								Sam Doe
*Relinquished by: Date ()	Y/MM/DD): Time		Mereton Wi Nordhi	D	Date	(YY/MI 3 201	M/DD): טי	Tir 160	ne: 0		Time Sensitive		Tempe	rature c 13.	Labo n Rece 8°C	ratory Use alpt (°C)	2 Only	Veted	i Seal-m		Cooler?
"IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RELINQUISHER	TO ENSURE THE ACCURACY	OF THE CHAIN OF	CUSTODY RECORD. AN	INCOMPLET	E CHAIN OF C	USTODY	MAY RESU	JLT IN ANALY	TICAL TAT	DELAYS.	· E.,J	» Е			0 62 3			- 9 5459) V	Vhite: Maxxa	m Yellow:	Client

COC-1020 (05/10)

International Corporation o/a Maxxam Analytics Page 12 of 12 Maxxam

Your Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD Your C.O.C. #: G014715

Attention: Mike Gallo EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. NANAIMO - Rebate #1 - 4376 BOBAN DRIVE NANAIMO, BC Canada V9T 6A7

Report Date: 2010/11/18

This report supersedes all previous reports with the same Maxxam job number

# **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

### MAXXAM JOB #: B069962

Received: 2010/08/11, 16:00

Sample Matrix: Water # Samples Received: 1

		Date	Date	
Analyses	Quantity	Extracted	Analyzed Laboratory Method	Analytical Method
Alkalinity - Water 🐧	1	2010/08/12	2010/08/12 56-C-001	Based on SM2320B
Biochemical Oxygen Demand ()	1	2010/08/13	2010/08/13 56-C-002	Based on SM-5210
Chloride by Automated Colourimetry	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN-SOP 00234 R3.0	Based on EPA 325.2
Chemical Oxygen Demand ()	1	N/A	2010/08/17 70-C-001	Based on SM-5200 A,D
Colour (True) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-011	Based on SM-2120B
Coliforms & E.coli by Quantitray (MPN) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-015	Based on SM-9223
Conductance - water ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-003	Based on SM-2510
Fluoride	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00282 R4.0	Based SM - 4500 F C
Fecal Coliform by membrane filtration ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 70-C-200	Based on SM-9222
Hardness Total (calculated as CaCO3)	1	N/A	2010/08/20	
Hardness (calculated as CaCO3)	1	N/A	2010/08/19	
Na, K, Ca, Mg, S by CRC ICPMS (diss.)	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Elements by CRC ICPMS (dissolved)	1	N/A	2010/08/18 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Na, K, Ca, Mg, S by CRC ICPMS (total)	1	N/A	2010/08/20 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Elements by CRC ICPMS (total)	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Nitrogen (Total)	1	2010/08/13	2010/08/17 BRN SOP-00242 R3.0	Based on SM-4500N C
Ammonia-N	1	N/A	2010/08/18 BBY6SOP-00044	Based on EPA 350.1
Nitrate + Nitrite (N)	1	N/A	2010/08/19	Based on USEPA 353.2
Nitrite (N) by CFA ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-006	Based SM-4500 NO2 B
Nitrate (N) ()	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-016	Based SM 4500 NO3 B
Filter and HNO3 Preserve for Metals	1	N/A	2010/08/12 BRN WI-00006 R1.0	Based on EPA 200.2
pH Water 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-007	Based on SM-4500 pH
Phosphate-P (Ortho) ≬	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-008	Based on SM 4500 P E
Sulphate by Automated Colourimetry	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN-SOP 00243 R1.0	Based on EPA 375.4
Total Dissolved Solids (Filt. Residue) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-009	Based on SM 2540C
TKN (Calc. TN, N/N) total	1	N/A	2010/08/20	
Tannin & Lignin (Total) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-020	Based on SM-5550 A
Turbidity 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-012	Based on SM - 2130

\* Results relate only to the items tested.

(1) This test was performed by Maxxam Victoria



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

-2-

Encryption Key

Please direct all questions regarding this Certificate of Analysis to your Project Manager.

CYNDY WILKINSON, B.Sc, Burnaby Customer Service Email: CWilkinson@maxxam.ca Phone# (604) 639-2605

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Maxxam has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per section 5.10.2 of ISO/IEC 17025:2005(E), signing the reports. For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.

Total cover pages: 2


#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### ENHANCED POTABILITY WITH MICRO (WATER)

Maxxam ID				W13803		
Sampling Date				2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria 2 A	HOLLAND & GALLIERS ROAD	RDL	QC Batch
ANIONS						
Nitrite (N)	mg/L	1		<0.002	0.002	4194014
Misc. Inorganics						
Fluoride (F)	mg/L	1.5		0.02	0.01	4191823
Alkalinity (Total as CaCO3)	mg/L			112	2	4176419
Bicarbonate (HCO3)	mg/L			137	2	4176419
Carbonate (CO3)	mg/L			<2	2	4176419
Hydroxide (OH)	mg/L			<2	2	4176419
Anions						
Dissolved Sulphate (SO4)	mg/L		500	9.2	0.5	4195017
Dissolved Chloride (CI)	mg/L		250	19	0.5	4194799
MISCELLANEOUS						
True Colour	Col. Unit		15	5	5	4167006
Nutrients						
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	10		3.67	0.04	4200720
Physical Properties						
Conductivity	uS/cm			352	1	4175569
рН	pH Units		6.5:8.5	7.9		4176428
Physical Properties						
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L		500	217	10	4174873
Turbidity	NTU			0.3	0.1	4179239

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### ENHANCED POTABILITY WITH MICRO (WATER)

Maxxam ID				W13803		
Sampling Date				2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria 2 A	HOLLAND & GALLIERS ROAD	RDL	QC Batch
Total Metals by ICPMS						
Total Aluminum (Al)	ug/L			<3	3	4187948
Total Antimony (Sb)	ug/L	6		<0.5	0.5	4187948
Total Arsenic (As)	ug/L	10		0.1	0.1	4187948
Total Barium (Ba)	ug/L	1000		4	1	4187948
Total Boron (B)	ug/L	5000		<50	50	4187948
Total Cadmium (Cd)	ug/L	5		<0.01	0.01	4187948
Total Chromium (Cr)	ug/L	50		<1	1	4187948
Total Copper (Cu)	ug/L		1000	<0.2	0.2	4187948
Total Iron (Fe)	ug/L		300	19	5	4187948
Total Lead (Pb)	ug/L	10		<0.2	0.2	4187948
Total Manganese (Mn)	ug/L		50	<1	1	4187948
Total Mercury (Hg)	ug/L	1		<0.02	0.02	4187948
Total Selenium (Se)	ug/L	10		0.1	0.1	4187948
Total Uranium (U)	ug/L	20		<0.1	0.1	4187948
Total Zinc (Zn)	ug/L		5000	15	5	4187948
Total Magnesium (Mg)	mg/L			6.90	0.05	4172131
Total Sodium (Na)	mg/L		200	6.42	0.05	4172131
Microbiological Param.						
E. coli	MPN/100mL	0		<1	1	4178064
Total Coliforms	MPN/100mL	0		<1	1	4178064

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### **RESULTS OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF WATER**

Maxxam ID					W13803		
Sampling Date					2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	HOLLAND &	RDL	QC Batch
					GALLIERS		
					ROAD		
Calculated Parameters							
Filter and HNO3 Preservation	N/A				FIELD	N/A	ONSITE
Total Hardness (CaCO3)	mg/L	5	20	100	152	0.5	4173097
Demand Parameters							
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L				0	0	4185140
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L				<5	5	4190082
MISCELLANEOUS							
Tannins and Lignins	mg/L				0.2	0.1	4166913
Nutrients							
Ammonia (N)	mg/L				<0.005	0.005	4188649
Dissolved Orthophosphate (P)	mg/L				0.030	0.003	4176615

#### MICROBIOLOGY (WATER)

Maxxam ID		W13803		
Sampling Date		2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	HOLLAND & GALLIERS ROAD	RDL	QC Batch
MICROBIOLOGY		-		-
Fecal Coliforms	CFU/100mL	<1	1	4178070

Page 5 of 12

N/A = Not Applicable

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13803		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	HOLLAND & GALLIERS ROAD	RDL	QC Batch
Misc. Inorganics								
Dissolved Hardness (CaCO3)	mg/L	5	20	100		143	0.5	4173098

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."

()



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13803		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	HOLLAND &	RDL	QC Batch
						GALLIERS		
Disastrad Matala hu ICDMC						ROAD		
Dissolved Metals by ICPMS		1				0.000	0.000	44.07000
Dissolved Aluminum (Al)	mg/L	0.000		-		<0.003	0.003	4187820
Dissolved Antimony (Sb)	mg/L	0.006				<0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Arsenic (As)	mg/L	0.01				0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Barium (Ba)	mg/L	1				0.004	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Beryllium (Be)	mg/L					<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Bismuth (Bi)	mg/L					<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Boron (B)	mg/L	5				<0.05	0.05	4187820
Dissolved Cadmium (Cd)	mg/L	0.005				<0.00001	0.00001	4187820
Dissolved Chromium (Cr)	mg/L	0.05				<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Cobalt (Co)	mg/L					<0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Copper (Cu)	mg/L				1	0.0002	0.0002	4187820
Dissolved Iron (Fe)	mg/L				0.3	<0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Lead (Pb)	mg/L	0.01				<0.0002	0.0002	4187820
Dissolved Lithium (Li)	mg/L					<0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Manganese (Mn)	mg/L				0.05	<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Mercury (Hg)	mg/L	0.001				<0.0002	0.00002	4187820
Dissolved Molybdenum (Mo)	mg/L					<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Nickel (Ni)	mg/L					<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Selenium (Se)	mg/L	0.01				0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Silicon (Si)	mg/L					11.0	0.1	4187820
Dissolved Silver (Ag)	mg/L					<0.00002	0.00002	4187820
Dissolved Strontium (Sr)	mg/L					0.082	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Thallium (TI)	mg/L					<0.00005	0.00005	4187820
Dissolved Tin (Sn)	mg/L					<0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Titanium (Ti)	mg/L					< 0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Uranium (U)	mg/L	0.02				<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Vanadium (V)	mg/L					<0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Zinc (Zn)	mg/L				5	0.011	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Zirconium (Zr)	mg/L					<0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Calcium (Ca)	mg/L					46.1	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Magnesium (Mg)	mg/L					6.88	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Potassium (K)	mg/L					0.42	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Sodium (Na)	ma/L				200	6.12	0.05	4171426

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs

Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."

t)



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13803		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	HOLLAND &	RDL	QC Batch
						GALLIERS		
						ROAD		
Dissolved Sulphur (S)	mg/L					3	3	4171426

#### TOTAL TKN IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID			W13803		
Sampling Date			2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	HOLLAND & GALLIERS ROAD	RDL	QC Batch
Nutrients					
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Calc)	mg/L		0.3	0.2	4171438
Nitrate plus Nitrite (N)	mg/L	10	3.1(1)	0.1	4193877
Total Nitrogen (N)	mg/L		3.4	0.2	4186093

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."

(1) - Sample analysed past recommended hold time



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

Package 1	14.0°C
i uokugo i	14.00

Each temperature is the average of up to three cooler temperatures taken at receipt

General Comments



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

			Matrix	Spike	Spiked	Blank	Method Bl	ank	RF	P
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value Units		Value (%)	QC Limits
4166913	Tannins and Lignins	2010/08/13					<0.1	mg/L	NC	20
4167006	True Colour	2010/08/13			100	N/A	<5	Col. Unit	NC	10
4174873	Total Dissolved Solids	2010/08/12			103	80 - 120	<10	mg/L		
4175569	Conductivity	2010/08/12			100	96 - 104	<1	uS/cm	0	20
4176419	Alkalinity (Total as CaCO3)	2010/08/12			98	N/A	<2	mg/L	0.6	20
4176419	Bicarbonate (HCO3)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L		
4176419	Carbonate (CO3)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L		
4176419	Hydroxide (OH)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L		
4176615	Dissolved Orthophosphate (P)	2010/08/12	101	90 - 110	100	90 - 106	<0.003	mg/L	1.7	20
4178064	E. coli	2010/08/12							NC	50
4178064	Total Coliforms	2010/08/12							NC	45
4178070	Fecal Coliforms	2010/08/12							NC	N/A
4179239	Turbidity	2010/08/13			102	N/A	<0.1	NTU	NC	20
4185140	Chemical Oxygen Demand	2010/08/17	96	84 - 113	103	N/A	0, RDL=0	mg/L	NC	20
4186093	Total Nitrogen (N)	2010/08/17	NC	80 - 120	85	80 - 120	<0.02	mg/L	7.0	20
4187820	Dissolved Arsenic (As)	2010/08/18	NC	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	0.6	20
4187820	Dissolved Beryllium (Be)	2010/08/18	100	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Cadmium (Cd)	2010/08/18	98	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.00001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Chromium (Cr)	2010/08/18	99	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Cobalt (Co)	2010/08/18	97	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Copper (Cu)	2010/08/18	93	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0002	mg/L	3.3	20
4187820	Dissolved Lead (Pb)	2010/08/18	95	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0002	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Lithium (Li)	2010/08/18	100	80 - 120	101	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Nickel (Ni)	2010/08/18	95	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Selenium (Se)	2010/08/18	102	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Uranium (U)	2010/08/18	99	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	0.07	20
4187820	Dissolved Vanadium (V)	2010/08/18	102	80 - 120	95	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Zinc (Zn)	2010/08/18	96	80 - 120	92	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Aluminum (Al)	2010/08/18					<0.003	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Antimony (Sb)	2010/08/18					<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Barium (Ba)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	0.02	20
4187820	Dissolved Bismuth (Bi)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Boron (B)	2010/08/18					<0.05	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Iron (Fe)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Manganese (Mn)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	1.4	20
4187820	Dissolved Mercury (Hg)	2010/08/18					<0.00002	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Molybdenum (Mo)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Silicon (Si)	2010/08/18					<0.1	mg/L	0.1	20
4187820	Dissolved Silver (Ag)	2010/08/18					<0.00002	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Strontium (Sr)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	0.3	20



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

									1		
	1		Matrix	Spike	Spiked	Blank	Method Bla	ank	RPD		
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value	Units	Value (%)	QC Limits	
4187820	Dissolved Thallium (TI)	2010/08/18					<0.00005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Tin (Sn)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Titanium (Ti)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187820	Dissolved Zirconium (Zr)	2010/08/18					<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20	
4187948	Total Arsenic (As)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	3.7	20	
4187948	Total Cadmium (Cd)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.01	ug/L	NC	20	
4187948	Total Chromium (Cr)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	101	80 - 120	<1	ug/L	NC	20	
4187948	Total Copper (Cu)	2010/08/19	104	80 - 120	102	80 - 120	<0.2	ug/L	6.5	20	
4187948	Total Lead (Pb)	2010/08/19	101	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.2	ug/L	NC	20	
4187948	Total Selenium (Se)	2010/08/19	110	80 - 120	102	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	NC	20	
4187948	Total Uranium (U)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	2.4	20	
4187948	Total Zinc (Zn)	2010/08/19	105	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<5	ug/L	NC	20	
4187948	Total Aluminum (Al)	2010/08/19					<3	ug/L	NC	20	
4187948	Total Antimony (Sb)	2010/08/19					<0.5	ug/L	NC	20	
4187948	Total Barium (Ba)	2010/08/19					<1	ug/L	0.1	20	
4187948	Total Boron (B)	2010/08/19					<50	ug/L	NC	20	
4187948	Total Iron (Fe)	2010/08/19					<5	ug/L	0.3	20	
4187948	Total Manganese (Mn)	2010/08/19					<1	ug/L	2.4	20	
4187948	Total Mercury (Hg)	2010/08/19					<0.02	ug/L			
4188649	Ammonia (N)	2010/08/18	97	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	5.3	20	
4190082	Biochemical Oxygen Demand	2010/08/13			90	N/A	<5	mg/L	5.2	20	
4191823	Fluoride (F)	2010/08/19	85	80 - 120	95	80 - 120	0.01, RDL=0.01	mg/L	0.5	20	
4193877	Nitrate plus Nitrite (N)	2010/08/19	105	80 - 120	107	80 - 120	<0.02	mg/L	NC(1)	25	
4194014	Nitrite (N)	2010/08/12	104	79 - 115	93	80 - 122	<0.002	mg/L	NC	20	
4194799	Dissolved Chloride (CI)	2010/08/19	NC	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.5	mg/L	0.8	20	
4195017	Dissolved Sulphate (SO4)	2010/08/19	NC	80 - 120	99	80 - 120	<0.5	mg/L	1.8	20	
4200720	Nitrate (N)	2010/08/13	100	N/A	110	N/A	< 0.04	mg/L	NC	20	

N/A = Not Applicable

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Duplicate: Paired analysis of a separate portion of the same sample. Used to evaluate the variance in the measurement.

Matrix Spike: A sample to which a known amount of the analyte of interest has been added. Used to evaluate sample matrix interference.

Spiked Blank: A blank matrix to which a known amount of the analyte has been added. Used to evaluate analyte recovery.

Method Blank: A blank matrix containing all reagents used in the analytical procedure. Used to identify laboratory contamination.

NC (Matrix Spike): The recovery in the matrix spike was not calculated. The relative difference between the concentration in the parent sample and the spiked amount was not sufficiently significant to permit a reliable recovery calculation.

NC (RPD): The RPD was not calculated. The level of analyte detected in the parent sample and its duplicate was not sufficiently significant to permit a reliable calculation.

(1) - Sample analysed past recommended hold time

Maxx Company Name: Contact Name: Address:	AGO C: Require Report? Yes Dang Cing Cong Cing Boban Driv Do BCPC: Vat	06 Canada Way	y, Burnaby, BC Cana Company N Contact Na Address:	ada V5G 1 Name: me:	K5 Ph: 60 Maxx Repo	4 734 7 am Jo nt To	276 Toll 0b#: 	Free: 1 80	00 665 85 069 069 069	966 Fax:	504 731 23	PO # Quat Proje Proj.	ation #: ct # : N	CHAI		CUS Page: 01	1 47 .804	Y RE of <u>1</u> 15			<u> </u>	
Phone / Fax#: Ph:350-75	6-2256 Fax:250-	756-268	6 Phone / Fa	x#:	Ph:			F	ax:	<u>\</u>		Location: COBBLE HILL, BC										
E-mail Mgallo	ecba.ca		E-mail					15 - CS - B		5		Sam	Sampled By: MIKE GALLO									
REGULATORY REQUIREMEN	TS SERVICE REQUE	STED:								S												
CSR	Regular Turn /	Around Time	e (TAT)	71.00	()		15-6	7		<u>_</u>		1010		-		5875					03%	
	(5 days for mo	ost tests)			<u>т</u>	-1175 F	1 1				ANAL	YSIS F	REQUE	STE	<b>)</b>	2	r r	<u> </u>	-		-	7
Other Control Control	1 Day Date Required	2 Day	cify)	H MTBE		C (Fractions 1-4 Plus BTEX)	(C (Fractions 2-4)	EX (Fraction 1 Plus BTEX)	y 4AAP Dhenols by GCMS wog	C Field Filtered?	If Field Aciditied? Y N N	X Nitrite X Ammonia	conductivity X Atkaiinity C				PKC (UCT. ENPOT)	In the min	no Phosphate	N (Talijelal I		ON N
Sample Identification	Lab Identification	Sample Type	Date/Time Sampled	BTEX/VPI	EPH	COME-PH	CCME-PF	CCME BT	Phenols b TOG	Dissolve	Totals Meta	Nitrate Chloride	Total Sus	BOD		Asbestos	n	Land	E C	Ě	Ногр	ES 🗸
1 FRRC		GW	Aug 11/10			aner -				X	X			メ	XX	<	X	XX	( X	X		
2 Lockhart		GW	Aughlio							X	x			X	51		X	ر x	XX	X		se?
3 Gamboa	- 1002/002-	GW	Augulio							< >	x			X	$\mathbb{X}_{X}$		X.	x v	K X	x		our
4 Good Auto (G.)	A.)	GW	Augulio						il.	XS	<			X	XX		X.	XX	X	x	o Periodi Militari	er S seh(
5 CHID		GW	Augulo			1			s max	XI				X	xX		X	XX	< x	X		Wat hou
6			3					5									0.00	No. 5				king iple
7										e poures de			90 G 6		****					-		Drint
8													10.5		3446							n a l ply
9	ili de			154		3.3.2.2.7.9.00 3.			10												<u></u>	fron sup
10																- 22		r da Gr				are Irce
11																	-		+	es auto esta	1	sol
12									2				6 <del>4</del> 7						-			Sam
*Relinquished by: Date	(YY/MM/DD): Time	ii Deld	ni Novelb	O cust	Date	(YY/M	IM/DD): /U	: ті /60	me: 0		Time Sensitive		Tempe	rature 13.	Lat on Rec 8°	ceipt (	Use On °C)	v Cust Ye	ody Si is (	MA	non) No	ooler?
"IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RELINQUISH	ER TO ENSURE THE ACCURACY	OF THE CHAIN OF	CUSTODY RECORD. AN	INCOMPLET	E CHAIN OF	CUSTODY	MAY RESU	ULT IN ANAL	YTICAL TAT	DELAYS.		6 <b>4</b>		515					White	: Maxxam 1	ellow: Cli	ent

COC-1020 (05/10)

International Corporation o/a Maxxam Analytics Page 12 of 12 Maxxam

Your Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD Your C.O.C. #: G014715

Attention: Mike Gallo EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. NANAIMO - Rebate #1 - 4376 BOBAN DRIVE NANAIMO, BC Canada V9T 6A7

Report Date: 2010/11/18

This report supersedes all previous reports with the same Maxxam job number

#### **CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS**

#### MAXXAM JOB #: B069962

Received: 2010/08/11, 16:00

Sample Matrix: Water # Samples Received: 1

		Date	Date	
Analyses	Quantity	Extracted	Analyzed Laboratory Method	Analytical Method
Alkalinity - Water 🐧	1	2010/08/12	2010/08/12 56-C-001	Based on SM2320B
Biochemical Oxygen Demand ()	1	2010/08/13	2010/08/13 56-C-002	Based on SM-5210
Chloride by Automated Colourimetry	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN-SOP 00234 R3.0	Based on EPA 325.2
Chemical Oxygen Demand ()	1	N/A	2010/08/17 70-C-001	Based on SM-5200 A,D
Colour (True) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-011	Based on SM-2120B
Coliforms & E.coli by Quantitray (MPN) ≬	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-015	Based on SM-9223
Conductance - water ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-003	Based on SM-2510
Fluoride	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00282 R4.0	Based SM - 4500 F C
Fecal Coliform by membrane filtration ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 70-C-200	Based on SM-9222
Hardness Total (calculated as CaCO3)	1	N/A	2010/08/20	
Hardness (calculated as CaCO3)	1	N/A	2010/08/19	
Na, K, Ca, Mg, S by CRC ICPMS (diss.)	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Elements by CRC ICPMS (dissolved)	1	N/A	2010/08/18 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Na, K, Ca, Mg, S by CRC ICPMS (total)	1	N/A	2010/08/20 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Elements by CRC ICPMS (total)	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN SOP-00206	Based on EPA 200.8
Nitrogen (Total)	1	2010/08/13	2010/08/17 BRN SOP-00242 R3.0	Based on SM-4500N C
Ammonia-N	1	N/A	2010/08/18 BBY6SOP-00044	Based on EPA 350.1
Nitrate + Nitrite (N)	1	N/A	2010/08/19	Based on USEPA 353.2
Nitrite (N) by CFA ()	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-006	Based SM-4500 NO2 B
Nitrate (N) ()	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-016	Based SM 4500 NO3 B
Filter and HNO3 Preserve for Metals	1	N/A	2010/08/12 BRN WI-00006 R1.0	Based on EPA 200.2
pH Water 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-007	Based on SM-4500 pH
Phosphate-P (Ortho) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-008	Based on SM 4500 P E
Sulphate by Automated Colourimetry	1	N/A	2010/08/19 BRN-SOP 00243 R1.0	Based on EPA 375.4
Total Dissolved Solids (Filt. Residue) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/12 56-C-009	Based on SM 2540C
TKN (Calc. TN, N/N) total	1	N/A	2010/08/20	
Tannin & Lignin (Total) 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-020	Based on SM-5550 A
Turbidity 🐧	1	N/A	2010/08/13 56-C-012	Based on SM - 2130

\* Results relate only to the items tested.

(1) This test was performed by Maxxam Victoria



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

-2-

Encryption Key

Please direct all questions regarding this Certificate of Analysis to your Project Manager.

CYNDY WILKINSON, B.Sc, Burnaby Customer Service Email: CWilkinson@maxxam.ca Phone# (604) 639-2605

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Maxxam has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per section 5.10.2 of ISO/IEC 17025:2005(E), signing the reports. For Service Group specific validation please refer to the Validation Signature Page.

Total cover pages: 2



EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### ENHANCED POTABILITY WITH MICRO (WATER)

Maxxam ID				W13802		
Sampling Date				2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria 2 A	1310 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch
				ROAD		
ANIONS						
Nitrite (N)	mg/L	1		<0.002	0.002	4194014
Misc. Inorganics						
Fluoride (F)	mg/L	1.5		0.03	0.01	4191823
Alkalinity (Total as CaCO3)	mg/L			60	2	4176419
Bicarbonate (HCO3)	mg/L			73	2	4176419
Carbonate (CO3)	mg/L			<2	2	4176419
Hydroxide (OH)	mg/L			<2	2	4176419
Anions						
Dissolved Sulphate (SO4)	mg/L		500	1.3	0.5	4195017
Dissolved Chloride (CI)	mg/L		250	3.9	0.5	4194799
MISCELLANEOUS						
True Colour	Col. Unit		15	5	5	4167006
Nutrients						
Nitrate (N)	mg/L	10		0.13	0.04	4200720
Physical Properties						
Conductivity	uS/cm			149	1	4175569
рН	pH Units		6.5:8.5	7.6		4176428
Physical Properties						
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L		500	105	10	4174873
Turbidity	NTU			0.2	0.1	4179239

Maxxam Job #: B069962 Report Date: 2010/11/18

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



Maxxam Job #: B069962

Report Date: 2010/11/18

EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### ENHANCED POTABILITY WITH MICRO (WATER)

Maxxam ID				W13802		
Sampling Date				2010/08/11 00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria 2 A	1310 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch
				ROAD		
Total Metals by ICPMS						
Total Aluminum (Al)	ug/L			<3	3	4187948
Total Antimony (Sb)	ug/L	6		<0.5	0.5	4187948
Total Arsenic (As)	ug/L	10		0.4	0.1	4187948
Total Barium (Ba)	ug/L	1000		2	1	4187948
Total Boron (B)	ug/L	5000		<50	50	4187948
Total Cadmium (Cd)	ug/L	5		<0.01	0.01	4187948
Total Chromium (Cr)	ug/L	50		3	1	4187948
Total Copper (Cu)	ug/L		1000	3.2	0.2	4187948
Total Iron (Fe)	ug/L		300	31	5	4187948
Total Lead (Pb)	ug/L	10		0.2	0.2	4187948
Total Manganese (Mn)	ug/L		50	1	1	4187948
Total Mercury (Hg)	ug/L	1		<0.02	0.02	4187948
Total Selenium (Se)	ug/L	10		<0.1	0.1	4187948
Total Uranium (U)	ug/L	20		<0.1	0.1	4187948
Total Zinc (Zn)	ug/L		5000	56	5	4187948
Total Magnesium (Mg)	mg/L			6.53	0.05	4172131
Total Sodium (Na)	mg/L		200	5.44	0.05	4172131
Microbiological Param.						
E. coli	MPN/100mL	0		<1	1	4178064
Total Coliforms	MPN/100mL	0		2	1	4178064

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

Maxxam Job #: B069962 Report Date: 2010/11/18

#### **RESULTS OF CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF WATER**

Maxxam ID					W13802						
Sampling Date					2010/08/11						
· -					00:00						
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	1310 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch				
					ROAD						
Calculated Parameters											
Filter and HNO3 Preservation	N/A				FIELD	N/A	ONSITE				
Total Hardness (CaCO3)	mg/L	5	20	100	56.8	0.5	4173097				
Demand Parameters											
Chemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L				0	0	4185140				
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L				<5	5	4190082				
MISCELLANEOUS											
Tannins and Lignins	mg/L				<0.1	0.1	4166913				
Nutrients	Nutrients										
Ammonia (N)	mg/L				< 0.005	0.005	4188649				
Dissolved Orthophosphate (P)	mg/L				0.036	0.003	4176615				

#### **MICROBIOLOGY (WATER)**

Maxxam ID		W13802							
Sampling Date		2010/08/11 00:00							
	Units	1310 FISHER ROAD	RDL	QC Batch					
MICROBIOLOGY									
Fecal Coliforms	CFU/100mL	<1	1	4178070					

N/A = Not Applicable

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs

t S



EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

Maxxam Job #: B069962 Report Date: 2010/11/18

#### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13802				
Sampling Date						2010/08/11				
						00:00				
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	1310 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch		
						ROAD				
Misc. Inorganics	Misc. Inorganics									
Dissolved Hardness (CaCO3)	mg/L	5	20	100		54.9	0.5	4173098		

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13802		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11		
						00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	1310 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch
Dissolved Metals by ICPMS						ROAD		
Dissolved Aluminum (Al)	ma/l	1				0.004	0.003	4187820
Dissolved Antimony (Sb)	mg/L	0.006					0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Arsenic (As)	mg/L	0.000				0.0003	0.0003	4187820
Dissolved Barium (Ba)	mg/L	1				0.0004	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Beryllium (Be)	mg/L	· ·				<0.002	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Bismuth (Bi)	mg/L					<0.0001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Boron (B)	mg/L	5				<0.05	0.05	4187820
Dissolved Cadmium (Cd)	mg/L	0.005				<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Chromium (Cr)	mg/L	0.05				0.003	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Cobalt (Co)	mg/L	0.00				<0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Copper (Cu)	mg/L				1	0.0027	0.0002	4187820
Dissolved Iron (Fe)	ma/l				0.3	0.022	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Lead (Pb)	ma/L	0.01				<0.0002	0.0002	4187820
Dissolved Lithium (Li)	ma/L					< 0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Manganese (Mn)	ma/L				0.05	0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Mercury (Hg)	mg/L	0.001				< 0.00002	0.00002	4187820
Dissolved Molybdenum (Mo)	mg/L					<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Nickel (Ni)	mg/L					<0.001	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Selenium (Se)	mg/L	0.01				<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Silicon (Si)	mg/L					10.7	0.1	4187820
Dissolved Silver (Ag)	mg/L					< 0.00002	0.00002	4187820
Dissolved Strontium (Sr)	mg/L					0.053	0.001	4187820
Dissolved Thallium (TI)	mg/L					< 0.00005	0.00005	4187820
Dissolved Tin (Sn)	mg/L					< 0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Titanium (Ti)	mg/L					< 0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Uranium (U)	mg/L	0.02				<0.0001	0.0001	4187820
Dissolved Vanadium (V)	mg/L					< 0.005	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Zinc (Zn)	mg/L				5	0.054	0.005	4187820
Dissolved Zirconium (Zr)	mg/L					<0.0005	0.0005	4187820
Dissolved Calcium (Ca)	mg/L					11.4	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Magnesium (Mg)	mg/L					6.43	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Potassium (K)	mg/L					0.58	0.05	4171426
Dissolved Sodium (Na)	mg/L				200	5.13	0.05	4171426

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs

Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### CCME DISSOLVED METALS IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID						W13802		
Sampling Date						2010/08/11		
						00:00		
	Units	Criteria A	Criteria B	Criteria C	Criteria 2 A	1310 FISHER	RDL	QC Batch
						ROAD		
Dissolved Sulphur (S)	mg/L					<3	3	4171426

#### TOTAL TKN IN WATER (WATER)

Maxxam ID			W13802							
Sampling Date			2010/08/11 00:00							
	Units	Criteria A	1310 FISHER ROAD	RDL	QC Batch					
Nutrients										
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Calc)	mg/L		0.04	0.02	4171438					
Nitrate plus Nitrite (N)	mg/L	10	0.07(1)	0.02	4193877					
Total Nitrogen (N)	mg/L		0.11	0.02	4186093					

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

Criteria A, Criteria B, Criteria C: CDWQG Potability (Health Criteria at Point of Use / Distribution) - for Victoria requirement for <1 micro RDLs Criteria 2 A: Aesthetic Objective as set by "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality."

(1) - Sample analysed past recommended hold time

()



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

Package 1	14.0°C
i uokugo i	14.00

Each temperature is the average of up to three cooler temperatures taken at receipt

General Comments



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

			Matrix	Spike	Spiked	Atrix Spike Spiked Blank Method Blank		ank	RF	٥
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value	Units	Value (%)	QC Limits
4166913	Tannins and Lignins	2010/08/13					<0.1	mg/L	NC	20
4167006	True Colour	2010/08/13			100	N/A	<5	Col. Unit	NC	10
4174873	Total Dissolved Solids	2010/08/12			103	80 - 120	<10	mg/L		
4175569	Conductivity	2010/08/12			100	96 - 104	<1	uS/cm	0	20
4176419	Alkalinity (Total as CaCO3)	2010/08/12			98	N/A	<2	mg/L	0.6	20
4176419	Bicarbonate (HCO3)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L		
4176419	Carbonate (CO3)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L		
4176419	Hydroxide (OH)	2010/08/12					<2	mg/L		
4176615	Dissolved Orthophosphate (P)	2010/08/12	101	90 - 110	100	90 - 106	<0.003	mg/L	1.7	20
4178064	E. coli	2010/08/12							NC	50
4178064	Total Coliforms	2010/08/12							NC	45
4178070	Fecal Coliforms	2010/08/12							NC	N/A
4179239	Turbidity	2010/08/13			102	N/A	<0.1	NTU	NC	20
4185140	Chemical Oxygen Demand	2010/08/17	96	84 - 113	103	N/A	0, RDL=0	mg/L	14.9	20
4186093	Total Nitrogen (N)	2010/08/17	NC	80 - 120	85	80 - 120	<0.02	mg/L	7.0	20
4187820	Dissolved Arsenic (As)	2010/08/18	NC	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	0.6	20
4187820	Dissolved Beryllium (Be)	2010/08/18	100	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Cadmium (Cd)	2010/08/18	98	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.00001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Chromium (Cr)	2010/08/18	99	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Cobalt (Co)	2010/08/18	97	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Copper (Cu)	2010/08/18	93	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0002	mg/L	3.3	20
4187820	Dissolved Lead (Pb)	2010/08/18	95	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.0002	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Lithium (Li)	2010/08/18	100	80 - 120	101	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Nickel (Ni)	2010/08/18	95	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Selenium (Se)	2010/08/18	102	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Uranium (U)	2010/08/18	99	80 - 120	96	80 - 120	<0.0001	mg/L	0.07	20
4187820	Dissolved Vanadium (V)	2010/08/18	102	80 - 120	95	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Zinc (Zn)	2010/08/18	96	80 - 120	92	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Aluminum (Al)	2010/08/18					<0.003	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Antimony (Sb)	2010/08/18					<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Barium (Ba)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	0.02	20
4187820	Dissolved Bismuth (Bi)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Boron (B)	2010/08/18					<0.05	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Iron (Fe)	2010/08/18					< 0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Manganese (Mn)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	1.4	20
4187820	Dissolved Mercury (Hg)	2010/08/18					<0.00002	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Molybdenum (Mo)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Silicon (Si)	2010/08/18					<0.1	mg/L	0.1	20
4187820	Dissolved Silver (Ag)	2010/08/18					<0.00002	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Strontium (Sr)	2010/08/18					<0.001	mg/L	0.3	20



#### EBA ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS LTD. Client Project #: N23101632 CVRD FISHER RD

#### QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

	Г				1		1		1	
			Matrix	Spike	Spiked	Blank	Method Bla	ank	RF	<u>P</u>
QC Batch	Parameter	Date	% Recovery	QC Limits	% Recovery	QC Limits	Value	Units	Value (%)	QC Limits
4187820	Dissolved Thallium (TI)	2010/08/18					<0.00005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Tin (Sn)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Titanium (Ti)	2010/08/18					<0.005	mg/L	NC	20
4187820	Dissolved Zirconium (Zr)	2010/08/18					<0.0005	mg/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Arsenic (As)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	3.7	20
4187948	Total Cadmium (Cd)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<0.01	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Chromium (Cr)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	101	80 - 120	<1	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Copper (Cu)	2010/08/19	104	80 - 120	102	80 - 120	<0.2	ug/L	6.5	20
4187948	Total Lead (Pb)	2010/08/19	101	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.2	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Selenium (Se)	2010/08/19	110	80 - 120	102	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Uranium (U)	2010/08/19	106	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.1	ug/L	2.4	20
4187948	Total Zinc (Zn)	2010/08/19	105	80 - 120	98	80 - 120	<5	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Aluminum (Al)	2010/08/19					<3	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Antimony (Sb)	2010/08/19					<0.5	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Barium (Ba)	2010/08/19					<1	ug/L	0.1	20
4187948	Total Boron (B)	2010/08/19					<50	ug/L	NC	20
4187948	Total Iron (Fe)	2010/08/19					<5	ug/L	0.3	20
4187948	Total Manganese (Mn)	2010/08/19					<1	ug/L	2.4	20
4187948	Total Mercury (Hg)	2010/08/19					<0.02	ug/L		
4188649	Ammonia (N)	2010/08/18	97	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.005	mg/L	5.3	20
4190082	Biochemical Oxygen Demand	2010/08/13			90	N/A	<5	mg/L	5.2	20
4191823	Fluoride (F)	2010/08/19	85	80 - 120	95	80 - 120	0.01, RDL=0.01	mg/L	0.5	20
4193877	Nitrate plus Nitrite (N)	2010/08/19	105	80 - 120	107	80 - 120	<0.02	mg/L	NC(1)	25
4194014	Nitrite (N)	2010/08/12	104	79 - 115	93	80 - 122	<0.002	mg/L	NC	20
4194799	Dissolved Chloride (CI)	2010/08/19	NC	80 - 120	97	80 - 120	<0.5	mg/L	3.9	20
4195017	Dissolved Sulphate (SO4)	2010/08/19	NC	80 - 120	99	80 - 120	<0.5	mg/L	1.8	20
4200720	Nitrate (N)	2010/08/13	100	N/A	110	N/A	< 0.04	ma/L	NC	20

N/A = Not Applicable

RDL = Reportable Detection Limit

RPD = Relative Percent Difference

Duplicate: Paired analysis of a separate portion of the same sample. Used to evaluate the variance in the measurement.

Matrix Spike: A sample to which a known amount of the analyte of interest has been added. Used to evaluate sample matrix interference.

Spiked Blank: A blank matrix to which a known amount of the analyte has been added. Used to evaluate analyte recovery.

Method Blank: A blank matrix containing all reagents used in the analytical procedure. Used to identify laboratory contamination.

NC (Matrix Spike): The recovery in the matrix spike was not calculated. The relative difference between the concentration in the parent sample and the spiked amount was not sufficiently significant to permit a reliable recovery calculation.

NC (RPD): The RPD was not calculated. The level of analyte detected in the parent sample and its duplicate was not sufficiently significant to permit a reliable calculation.

(1) - Sample analysed past recommended hold time

Maxx Company Name: Contact Name: Address:	AGO C: Require Report? Yes Dang Cing Cong Cing Boban Driv Do BCPC: Vat	06 Canada Way	y, Burnaby, BC Cana Company N Contact Na Address:	ada V5G 1 Name: me:	K5 Ph: 60 Maxx Repo	4 734 7 am Jo nt To	276 Toll 0b#: 	Free: 1 80	00 665 85 069 069 069	966 Fax:	504 731 23	PO # Quat Proje Proj.	ation #: ct # : N	CHAI		CUS Page: 01	1 47 804	Y RE of <u>1</u> 15			<u> </u>	
Phone / Fax#: Ph:350-75	6-2256 Fax:250-	756-268	6 Phone / Fa	x#:	Ph:			F	ax:	<u>\</u>		Loca	ion: Č	088	LE 1	HILL	C.B	C				
E-mail Mgallo	ecba.ca		E-mail					15 - CS - B		5		Sam	iled By: Y	<b>IIKE</b>	GA	uo	)		-			
REGULATORY REQUIREMEN	TS SERVICE REQUE	STED:								S												
CSR	Regular Turn /	Around Time	e (TAT)	71.00	()		15-6	7		<u>_</u>		1010		-		5875					03%	
	(5 days for mo	ost tests)			<u>т</u>	-1175 F	1 1				ANAL	YSIS F	REQUE	STE	<b>)</b>	2	r r	<u> </u>	-		-	7
Other Control Control	1 Day Date Required	2 Day	cify)	H MTBE		C (Fractions 1-4 Plus BTEX)	(C (Fractions 2-4)	EX (Fraction 1 Plus BTEX)	y 4AAP Dhenols by GCMS wog	C Field Filtened?	If Field Aciditied? Y N N	X Nitrite X Ammonia	conductivity X Atkaiinity C				PKC (UCT. ENPOT)	in the	no Phosphate	N (Talijelal I		ON N
Sample Identification	Lab Identification	Sample Type	Date/Time Sampled	BTEX/VPI	EPH	COME-PH	CCME-PF	CCME BT	Phenols b TOG	Dissolve	Totals Meta	Nitrate Chloride	Total Sus	BOD		Asbestos	n	Land	E C	Ě	Ногр	ES 🗸
1 FRRC		GW	Aug 11/10			aner -				X	X			メ	XX	<	X	XX	( X	X		
2 Lockhart		GW	Aughlio							X	x			X	51		X	ر x	XX	X		se?
3 Gamboa	- 1943/2042-	GW	Augulio							< >	x			X	$\mathbb{X}_{X}$		X.	x v	K X	x		our
4 Good Auto (G.)	A.)	GW	Augulio						il.	XS	<			X	XX		X.	XX	X	x	o Periodi Militari	er S seh(
5 CHID		GW	Augulo			1			s max	XI				X	xx		X	XX	< x	X		Wat hou
6			3														0.00	No. 5				king iple
7										e poures de			90 G 6		****					-		Drint
8													10.5		3446							n a l ply
9	ili de			154		3.3.2.2.7.9.9. 3.			10												<u></u>	fron sup
10																- 22		r da Gr				are Irce
11																	-	-	+	es auto esta	1	sol
12									2				6 <del>4</del> 7						-			Sam
*Relinquished by: Date	(YY/MM/DD): Time	ii Deld	ni Novelb	O cust	Date	(YY/M	IM/DD): /U	: ті /60	me: 0		Time Sensitive		Tempe	rature 13.	Lat on Rec 8°	ceipt (	Use On °C)	v Cust Ye	ody Si is (	MA	non) No	ooler?
"IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RELINQUISH	ER TO ENSURE THE ACCURACY	OF THE CHAIN OF	CUSTODY RECORD. AN	INCOMPLET	E CHAIN OF	CUSTODY	MAY RESU	ULT IN ANAL	YTICAL TAT	DELAYS.		6 <b>4</b>		515					White	: Maxxam 1	ellow: Cli	ent

COC-1020 (05/10)

International Corporation o/a Maxxam Analytics Page 12 of 12

#### **Report Transmission Cover Page**



Bill To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	Project:		Lot ID:	761706
Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	ID:	N23101632	Control Number:	A159347
	#1 - 4376 Boban Drive	Name:	CVRD Fisher Rd Env Review	Date Received:	Sep 10, 2010
	Nanaimo, BC, Canada	Location:	1355 Fisher Road	Date Reported:	Nov 18, 2010
	V9T 6A7	LSD:		Report Number:	1389555
Attn:	Mike Gallo	P.O.:			
Sampled By:	Mike Gallo	Acct code:			
Company:	EBA				

Contact & Affiliation	Address	Delivery Commitments
Mike Gallo	#1 - 4376 Boban Drive	On [Lot Verification] send
EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd -	Nanaimo, British Columbia V9T 6A7	(COA) by Email - Single Report
	Phone: (250) 756-2256 Fax: (250) 756-2686	On [Report Approval] send
	Email: mgallo@eba.ca	(COC, Test Report) by Automated Fax
		On [Report Approval] send
		(COC, Test Report) by Email - Merge Reports
		On [Report Approval] send
		(Test Report, COC) by Automated Fax
		On [Report Approval] send
		(COC, Test Report) by Email - Merge Reports
		On [Lot Approval and Final Test Report Approval] send
		(Invoice) by Email - Single Report

Notes To Clients:

• Report was re-issued to change the project location as per Mike Gallo of EBA engineering on Nov. 18/10. Report 1389555 replaces report 1356423.

The information contained on this and all other pages transmitted, is intended for the addressee only and is considered confidential. If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copy of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you receive this transmission by error, or if this transmission is not satisfactory, please notify us by telephone.

#### Sample Custody



Bill To: Report To: Attn: Sampled By: Company:	EBA Engineering Consultants EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive Nanaimo, BC, Canada V9T 6A7 Mike Gallo Mike Gallo EBA	Project: ID: Name: Location: LSD: P.O.: Acct code:	N23101632 CVRD Fisher Rd Env Review 1355 Fisher Road	Lot ID: Control Number: Date Received: Date Reported: Report Number:	<b>761706</b> A159347 Sep 10, 2010 Nov 18, 2010 1389555
--	--	--	--	--	---

# Sample Disposal Date: December 14, 2010

All samples will be stored until this date unless other instructions are received. Please indicate other requirements below and return this form to the address or fax number on the top of this page.

L		
L		_

Extend Sample Storage Until(MM/DD/YY)The following charges apply to extended sample storage:<br/>Storage for an additional 30 days\$ 2.50 per sample<br/>\$ 5.00 per sample<br/>\$ 5.00 per sample<br/>\$ 7.50 per sampleStorage for an additional 90 days\$ 7.50 per sample

Return Sample, collect, to the	address below via:		
Greyhound			
DHL			
Purolator			
Other (specify)			_
		Name	
		Company	
		Address	

Phone Fax

Signature

## **Analytical Report**



Bill To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	Project:		Lot ID:	761706
Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive Nanaimo, BC, Canada	ID: Name: Location:	N23101632 CVRD Fisher Rd Env Review 1355 Fisher Road	Control Number: Date Received:	A159347 Sep 10, 2010
Atto	V9T 6A7 Mike Gallo	LSD:		Report Number:	1389555
Sampled By:	Mike Gallo	Acct code:			
Company:	EBA				

	Refer	Reference Number		761706-2		
		Sample Date	Sep 07, 2010	Sep 07, 2010		
		Sample Time	NA	NA		
	Sar	nple Location				
	Samp	le Description	SP1	SP2		
	-	Matrix	Compost	Compost		
Analyte		Units	Results	Results	Results	Nominal Detection Limit
Available Nutrients						
Ammonium - N	Available-dry basis	mg/kg	328	1250		0.3
Nitrate - N	Available-dry basis	mg/kg	<0.7	<0.7		0.5
Metals Strong Acid Dig	estion					
Mercury	Strong Acid Extractable	mg/kg	0.07	0.19		0.01
Strong Acid Leachable	Metals					
Arsenic	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	7.4	3.5		0.2
Cadmium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	0.38	0.52		0.01
Chromium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	24.1	18.9		0.5
Cobalt	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	8.4	5.2		0.1
Copper	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	43	101		1
Lead	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	40.9	25.1		0.1
Molybdenum	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	1	2		1
Nickel	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	16.3	13.4		0.5
Selenium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	<0.3	0.6		0.3
Zinc	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	161	232		1
Microbiological Analys	is					
Fecal Coliforms	MPN	MPN/g	23000	2300		

Approved by: Bonnilla

Bonnie Garbutt Microbiology Team Leader

Exova T: +1 (403) 291-2022 Bay #5, 2712-37 Avenue N.E. F: +1 (403) 291-2021 Calgary, Alberta E: Calgary@exova.com T1Y-5L3, Canada W: www.exova.com

#### **Methodology and Notes**



Bill To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	Project:		Lot ID:	761706
Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	ID:	N23101632	Control Number:	A159347
	#1 - 4376 Boban Drive	Name:	CVRD Fisher Rd Env Review	Date Received:	Sep 10, 2010
	Nanaimo, BC, Canada	Location:	1355 Fisher Road	Date Reported:	Nov 18, 2010
	V9T 6A7	LSD:		Report Number:	1389555
Attn:	Mike Gallo	P.O.:			
Sampled By:	Mike Gallo	Acct code:			
Company:	EBA				

#### **Method of Analysis**

Method Name	Reference	Method	Date Analysis Started	Location
Ammonium-N (Extractable) in Soil	Carter	Extraction of NO3-N and NH4-N with 2.0 M KCl, 6.2	13-Sep-10	Exova Edmonton
Coliforms- MPN (Enviro)	APHA	Fecal Coliform Procedure, 9221 E	10-Sep-10	Exova Calgary
Mercury (Hot Block) in Soil	US EPA	Determination of Hg in Sediment by Cold Vapor Atomic Absorption Spec, 245.5	13-Sep-10	Exova Edmonton
Metals ICP-MS (BCMOE SALM) in soil	B.C.M.O.E	f Strong Acid Leachable Metals (SALM) in Soil, V 1.0, SALM	13-Sep-10	Exova Edmonton
		* Reference Method Modified		
References				

#### References

APHA	Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater
B.C.M.O.E	B.C. Ministry of Environment
McKeague	Manual on Soil Sampling and Methods of Analysis
US EPA	US Environmental Protection Agency Test Methods

#### **Comments:**

• Report was re-issued to change the project location as per Mike Gallo of EBA engineering on Nov. 18/10. Report 1389555 replaces report 1356423.

Please direct any inquiries regarding this report to our Client Services group. Results relate only to samples as submitted. The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

# Exova

# 761706

 $\mathsf{Control}\,\mathsf{Number}\,A\,1\,59347$ 

# **Environmental Sample Information Sheet**

Note: Proper completion of this form is required in order to proceed with analysis See reverse for your nearest Exova location and proper sampling protocol

#### www.exova.com

						r									
Bill	ng Address:	Copy of F	Report:		$\square$	Copy of Re	port To:						Copy	of invoid	e:
Cor	IDANY: EBA ENGINEERING (	Id.	00 D.		-	Company:	SnM	6				Se	nd invo	ice to this	°. — . "
Add	ress: 1-4376 Rotron Dr	QA	QC Rep	oort 📝	_    L	Address:	JAL	<u> </u>				ac	idress :	for approv	/al []
	Nanaimo BC														
	19T GA7		Repo	rt Result	t:									Report	Result:
Atte	ntion: Mike Gallo		. e	-mail 📈		Attention:								e-m	nail
Pho	ne: (252) 754 2256	Re	sults O	nline		Phone:							Res	ults Onli	ine 🔄
Fax	(350) 756 0686			Fax	4	Fax:								F	ax
	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A			Mail	┘║	Cell:								N	lail
e-m	III: WGGHOBOBA.CA														
Infe	rmation to be included on						7								
Bai	and invoice								Sam	pie Ci	) y botet	Please F	$\frac{1}{100}$		
Ref	fort and invoice		lease c	ontact I	abor	atory prior to	) submittin	g	Sam	pled by	i MIF	ی ج	1.0	ma	- 1 . 0
L .	- MARIAK 30	ar	וא RUS	Hsamp	les.				Com	pany	<u>C154</u>		Signatu	re ////C	okella
Proj	ACTID: NOOS OTOSOC	N DAUKU	Upo	on filling	out t	this section, cl	ient accept	s that	I auth	orize E	xova to p	roceed wit	h the wo	rk	
Proj	ict Name: CULD TISHER (CD, C)		s	urcharge	es wi	li be applied to	o this analy	SIS.			1-1			1117	
Proj	ict Location: FISHER (RUV NEC/CLINA	SF ACILITY	lt no	t all san	nples	require RUS	H, please in	dicate	Date	Sel	<u>t ///</u>		nitial:	143	
Lega	I Location:				in sp	Jeciai Instructi	ions.		Rece	ived b	хQС	11	Sar	nple	
	Apot Cado:		oto Do -	wind 1	6	, I wenk	Ľ.		Wav	ո# #·	nin	ເຈັລະ		<u>ă</u> .—	
Pioj.	amont ID:		ale Req anature	uirea: <u>·</u>	NY	694-02-	3		Com	ль <del>т</del> .	NUCK NUCK	3	SEP	<u>ľò 1</u>	18:43
Sne	cial Instructions / Comments		gnature	··	<del>411</del>	V GO WK S			Com	pany	<u>ः) नः ८</u> ि		mit j		
							-					うめ			
2	amples collected at	- 3:30 AL		4:5	)01	FI PD	1		s.		<b>ج ا</b>	7			
	7								ine.	3	d S	灯田			
									uta	. č	Sž	ゴッ			
									Ŭ	1	<u> </u>	ž			
									10	¥.	цщ	SY			
			<u> </u>		. –		<b>.</b>		<b>f</b>	2	풀고	12			
	Please indicate which regulations you are req	uirea to meet:	H	eaith Can	ada L	Jrinking Water (	Juality		Ż	a	12				
				berta Tier	r1	MRD				2	니푀	No.			
				ner. <u>C</u>	$\underline{\frown}$		1			<u></u>	-0	Entor	foete o	hovo	1996
	Sample Identification	Location	IN	CM	м	Date/Time	Matrix	Sampling	J.		17	relevant	icaia a i samn	les belov	u)
<u> </u>	<u>ເມ</u>			OM	141	C D/D	Current	wiethou	5	X	712				
	<u></u>					sep no	Composi		×	Ð.				2018) 1999	- 1855 - 1855
	572	· ·				Sep7/10	Compost	·	D_	× -	( <u>X</u>	×			
						,	'								
					Ť				İ						
										2214 GASS	88.00 89.00	4 375 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1923 1923		
<u> </u>				<b>.</b>					<u> </u>				1000		
										1.5.5.5.5 2.5.5.5.5					200
									-		20202 19202 19202	2025 2025 2025		1997 1997	2009 2009
			-									2997 2227 2227			
					T										
			1			·			1		38	83			
	· · · · · ·		-						ŀ	83.67 193.67	2222. 2223	7227 1923		2930 2000	255 260
	· .										$\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2}$				
															1100
			-	•			1	1	1		distantes Si di				
					- L					- CON	NON-271	3 (Sec. 57)	39532-0	1 125-254	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
NO	TE: All hazardous samples must b	e labeled acco	ordina	to WHI	MIS	quidelines.						Pag	e	of	

#### **Report Transmission Cover Page**



Bill To: Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive Nanaimo, BC, Canada	Project: ID: Name: Location:	N23101632 CVRD Fisher Rd Env Review 1355 Fisher Road	Lot ID: Control Number: Date Received: Date Reported:	<b>761707</b> A159346 Sep 10, 2010 Nov 18, 2010
Attn: Sampled By: Company:	V91 6A7 Mike Gallo Mike Gallo EBA	LSD: P.O.: Acct code:		Report Number:	1389553

Contact & Affiliation	Address	Delivery Commitments		
Mike Gallo	#1 - 4376 Boban Drive	On [Lot Verification] send		
EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd -	Nanaimo, British Columbia V9T 6A7	(COA) by Email - Single Report		
	Phone: (250) 756-2256 Fax: (250) 756-2686	On [Report Approval] send		
	Email: mgallo@eba.ca	(COC, Test Report) by Automated Fax		
		On [Report Approval] send		
		(COC, Test Report) by Email - Merge Reports		
		On [Report Approval] send		
		(Test Report, COC) by Automated Fax		
		On [Report Approval] send		
		(COC, Test Report) by Email - Merge Reports		
		On [Lot Approval and Final Test Report Approval] send		
		(Invoice) by Email - Single Report		

Notes To Clients:

• Report was re-issued to change the project location as per Mike Gallo of EBA engineering on Nov. 18/10. Report 1389553 replaces report 1356425.

The information contained on this and all other pages transmitted, is intended for the addressee only and is considered confidential. If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copy of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you receive this transmission by error, or if this transmission is not satisfactory, please notify us by telephone.

#### Sample Custody



Bill To: Report To: Attn: Sampled By: Company:	EBA Engineering Consultants EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive Nanaimo, BC, Canada V9T 6A7 Mike Gallo Mike Gallo EBA	Project: ID: Name: Location: LSD: P.O.: Acct code:	N23101632 CVRD Fisher Rd Env Review 1355 Fisher Road	Lot ID: Control Number: Date Received: Date Reported: Report Number:	<b>761707</b> A159346 Sep 10, 2010 Nov 18, 2010 1389553
--	--	--	--	--	---

# Sample Disposal Date: December 14, 2010

All samples will be stored until this date unless other instructions are received. Please indicate other requirements below and return this form to the address or fax number on the top of this page.

Extend Sample Storage Until(MM/DD/YY)The following charges apply to extended sample storage:<br/>Storage for an additional 30 days\$ 2.50 per sample<br/>\$ 5.00 per sample<br/>\$ 5.00 per sample<br/>\$ 7.50 per sampleStorage for an additional 90 days\$ 7.50 per sample

Return Sample, collect	, to the address below via	:	
Greyhound			
Purolator			
Other (specify)			
		Name	
		Company	
		Address	

Phone Fax

Signature

## **Analytical Report**



Bill To: Report To: Attn: Sampled By:	EBA Engineering Consultants EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive Nanaimo, BC, Canada V9T 6A7 Mike Gallo Mike Gallo	Project: ID: Name: Location: LSD: P.O.: Acct code:	N23101632 CVRD Fisher Rd Env Review 1355 Fisher Road	Lot ID: Control Number: Date Received: Date Reported: Report Number:	<b>761707</b> A159346 Sep 10, 2010 Nov 18, 2010 1389553
Company:	EBA				

	Refei Sar Samp	rence Number Sample Date Sample Time mple Location le Description Matrix	761707-1 Sep 09, 2010 NA SP3 Compost			
Analyte		Units	Results	Results	Results	Nominal Detection Limit
Available Nutrients						
Ammonium - N	Available-dry basis	mg/kg	1420			0.3
Nitrate - N	Available-dry basis	mg/kg	7.7			0.5
Metals Strong Acid Dig	jestion					
Mercury	Strong Acid Extractable	mg/kg	0.18			0.01
Strong Acid Leachable	Metals					
Arsenic	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	3.4			0.2
Cadmium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	0.61			0.01
Chromium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	22.9			0.5
Cobalt	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	6.5			0.1
Copper	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	123			1
Lead	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	23.8			0.1
Molybdenum	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	2			1
Nickel	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	17.3			0.5
Selenium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	0.8			0.3
Zinc	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	277			1
Microbiological Analys	is					
Fecal Coliforms	MPN	MPN/g	7500			

Approved by: Bonnilla

Bonnie Garbutt Microbiology Team Leader

Exova T: +1 (403) 291-2022 Bay #5, 2712-37 Avenue N.E. F: +1 (403) 291-2021 Calgary, Alberta E: Calgary@exova.com T1Y-5L3, Canada W: www.exova.com

#### **Methodology and Notes**



Bill To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	Project:		Lot ID:	761707
Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive	ID: Name:	N23101632 CVRD Fisher Rd Env Review	Control Number: Date Received:	A159346 Sep 10, 2010
	Nanaimo, BC, Canada V9T 6A7	Location: LSD:	1355 Fisher Road	Date Reported: Report Number:	Nov 18, 2010 1389553
Attn:	Mike Gallo	P.O.:			
Sampled By:	Mike Gallo	Acct code:			
Company:	EBA				

#### **Method of Analysis**

Method Name	Reference	Method	Date Analysis Started	Location
Ammonium-N (Extractable) in Soil	Carter	Extraction of NO3-N and NH4-N with 2.0 M KCl, 6.2	13-Sep-10	Exova Edmonton
Coliforms- MPN (Enviro)	APHA	Fecal Coliform Procedure, 9221 E	10-Sep-10	Exova Calgary
Mercury (Hot Block) in Soil	US EPA	Determination of Hg in Sediment by Cold Vapor Atomic Absorption Spec, 245.5	13-Sep-10	Exova Edmonton
Metals ICP-MS (BCMOE SALM) in soil	B.C.M.O.E	Strong Acid Leachable Metals (SALM) in Soil, V 1.0, SALM	13-Sep-10	Exova Edmonton
		* Reference Method Modified		
References				

#### References

APHA	Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater
B.C.M.O.E	B.C. Ministry of Environment
McKeague	Manual on Soil Sampling and Methods of Analysis
US EPA	US Environmental Protection Agency Test Methods

#### **Comments:**

• Report was re-issued to change the project location as per Mike Gallo of EBA engineering on Nov. 18/10. Report 1389553 replaces report 1356425.



www.exova.com

ED 077-00

# 761707 Control Number A159346

# **Environmental Sample Information Sheet**

Note: Proper completion of this form is required in order to proceed with analysis See reverse for your nearest Exova location and proper sampling protocol

Billing Address: Copy of Report: Copy of Report To: Copy of invoice: Company: EBA Engineering Ltd. Address: 1-4376 Boban Drive Company: Send invoice to this QA/QC Report Address: SAME address for approval Nanama BC V9T CER GAT Report Result: Attention: Mike Gallo Phone: (250) 756 - 2056 Fax: (250) 756 - 2686 Report Result: Attention: e-mail 🖌 e-mail Phone: **Results Online Results Online** Fax: Fax Fax Cell: Cell: Mail Mail e-mail: e-mail: Mgalloeeba.ca Information to be included on PRIORITY Sample Custody (Please Print) Sampled by: MIK& Sec113 **Report and Invoice** Please contact laboratory prior to submitting any RUSH samples. Company CA Project ID: N23101632 Project Name: CNPD Fisher Rd, ENV. Review Project Location: Fisher Rd, Recycling Facility Legal Location: Signature Upon filling out this section, client accepts that authorize Exova to proceed with the work indicated on this form surcharges will be applied to this analysis. Date:Sep 9/10 If not all samples require RUSH, please indicate Initial: in special instructions. Received by: Sample PO#: Temp Date Required: Res. Lyses k Signature: MW05600 Waybill # OOI 69 2 59 Bate companyDHLSEP 10 'KineB: dE Proj. Acct. Code: Agreement ID: Special Instructions / Comments Sample Collected at 1:45 PM PDT Sep 8/10 Met Number of Containers Ì No. No. 25 Ì Đ Please indicate which regulations you are required to meet: Health Canada Drinking Water Quality Ā 2 ţ Alberta Tier 1 Other: <u>BC\_GMRR</u> × Sample Identification Location Depth Date/Time Enter tests above Matrix Sampling ÷ Sampled IN CM Method (✓ relevant samples below) SP3 Sep 9/10 YXX Confort NOTE: All hazardous samples must be labeled according to WHMIS guidelines. Page of

Exova 7217 Roper Road NW Edmonton, Alberta T6B 3J4, Canada

T: +1 (780) 438-5522 F: +1 (780) 438-0396 E: Edmonton@exova.com W: www.exova.com

#### **Report Transmission Cover Page**



Bill To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	Project:		Lot ID:	764701
Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	ID:	N23101632	Control Number:	A164698
	#1 - 4376 Boban Drive	Name:	CVRD Fisher Rd. Env. Review	Date Received:	Sep 28, 2010
	Nanaimo, BC, Canada	Location:	1355 Fisher Road	Date Reported:	Nov 19, 2010
	V9T 6A7	LSD:		Report Number:	1389551
Attn:	Mike Gallo	P.O.:			
Sampled By:	Mike Gallo	Acct code:			
Company:	EBA				

Contact & Affiliation	Address	Delivery Commitments
Mike Gallo	#1 - 4376 Boban Drive	On [Lot Verification] send
EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd -	Nanaimo, British Columbia V9T 6A7	(COA) by Email - Single Report
	Phone: (250) 756-2256 Fax: (250) 756-2686	On [Report Approval] send
	Email: mgallo@eba.ca	(COC, Test Report) by Automated Fax
		On [Report Approval] send
		(COC, Test Report) by Email - Merge Reports
		On [Report Approval] send
		(Test Report, COC) by Automated Fax
		On [Report Approval] send
		(COC, Test Report) by Email - Merge Reports
		On [Lot Approval and Final Test Report Approval] send
		(Invoice) by Email - Single Report

Notes To Clients:

• Report was re-issued to change the project location as per Mike Gallo of EBA engineering on Nov. 18/10. Report 1389551 replaces report 1361658.

The information contained on this and all other pages transmitted, is intended for the addressee only and is considered confidential. If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copy of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you receive this transmission by error, or if this transmission is not satisfactory, please notify us by telephone. Exova 7217 Roper Road NW Edmonton, Alberta T6B 3J4, Canada T: +1 (780) 438-5522 F: +1 (780) 438-0396 E: Edmonton@exova.com W: www.exova.com

#### Sample Custody



Bill To: Report To: Attn: Sampled By:	EBA Engineering Consultants EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive Nanaimo, BC, Canada V9T 6A7 Mike Gallo Mike Gallo	Project: ID: Name: Location: LSD: P.O.: Acct code:	N23101632 CVRD Fisher Rd. Env. Review 1355 Fisher Road	Lot ID: Control Number: Date Received: Date Reported: Report Number:	<b>764701</b> A164698 Sep 28, 2010 Nov 19, 2010 1389551
Company:	EBA				

# Sample Disposal Date: January 05, 2011

All samples will be stored until this date unless other instructions are received. Please indicate other requirements below and return this form to the address or fax number on the top of this page.

Extend Sample Storage Until(MM/DD/YY)The following charges apply to extended sample storage:<br/>Storage for an additional 30 days\$ 2.50 per sample<br/>\$ 5.00 per sample<br/>\$ 5.00 per sample<br/>\$ 7.50 per sampleStorage for an additional 90 days\$ 7.50 per sample

Return Sample, colle	ct, to the address below via	:	
Greyhound			
Purolator			
Other (specify)			_
		Name	
		Company	
		Address	

Phone

Fax

Signature

Exova 7217 Roper Road NW Edmonton, Alberta T6B 3J4, Canada T: +1 (780) 438-5522 F: +1 (780) 438-0396 E: Edmonton@exova.com W: www.exova.com

#### **Analytical Report**



Bill To: Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive Nanaimo, BC, Canada V9T 6A7	Project: ID: Name: Location: LSD:	N23101632 CVRD Fisher Rd. Env. Review 1355 Fisher Road	Lot ID: Control Number: Date Received: Date Reported: Report Number:	<b>764701</b> A164698 Sep 28, 2010 Nov 19, 2010 1389551
Attn: Sampled By: Company:	Mike Gallo Mike Gallo EBA	P.O.: Acct code:			

		Reference Number	764701-1	764701-2	764701-3	
		Sample Date	Sep 27, 2010	Sep 27, 2010	Sep 27, 2010	
		Sample Time	11:15	12:15	13:15	
		Sample Location				
		Sample Description	SP1-A	SP2-A	SP3-A	
		Matrix	Compost	Compost	Compost	
Analyte		Units	Results	Results	Results	Nominal Detection Limit
Available Nutrients						
Ammonium - N	Available-dry basis	mg/kg	633	1350	1530	0.3
Nitrate - N	Available-dry basis	mg/kg	6	2	20	0.5
Classification						
C:N Ratio			27	15.8	18.3	
Organic Matter		%	42.9	48.8	53.8	0.15
Carbon	Total Organic	% dry weight	21.4	24.4	26.9	0.05
Nitrogen	Total	% dry weight	0.80	1.54	1.47	0.02
Microbiological Analysis						
Fecal Coliforms	MPN	MPN/g	4300	430	460000	

Lind 5

Approved by:

Darlene Lintott, MSc Consulting Scientist Exova Edmonton, Alberta T6B 3J4, Canada

T: +1 (780) 438-5522 
 7217 Roper Road NW
 F: +1 (780) 438-0396

 Edmonton, Alberta
 E: Edmonton@exova.com
W: www.exova.com

#### **Methodology and Notes**



Bill To: Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive	Project: ID: Name:	N23101632 CVRD Fisher Rd. Env. Review	Lot ID: Control Number: Date Received:	<b>764701</b> A164698 Sep 28, 2010
Attn: Sampled By: Company:	Nanaimo, BC, Canada V9T 6A7 Mike Gallo Mike Gallo EBA	Location: LSD: P.O.: Acct code:	1355 Fisher Road	Date Reported: Report Number:	Nov 19, 2010 1389551

#### Method of Analysis

Method Name	Reference	Method	Date Analysis Started	Location
Ammonium-N (Extractable) in Soil	Carter *	Extraction of NO3-N and NH4-N with 2.0 M KCI, 6.2	30-Sep-10	Exova Edmonton
Carbon and Nitrogen in soil (FSJ)	SSSA Book Series 5 *	Nitrogen-Total, Ch 37	05-Oct-10	Exova Fort St. John
Carbon and Nitrogen in soil (FSJ)	SSSA Book Series 5 *	Total Carbon, Organic Carbon, and Organic Matter, Ch 34	05-Oct-10	Exova Fort St. John
Coliforms- MPN (Enviro)	APHA	Fecal Coliform Procedure, 9221 E	30-Sep-10	Exova Calgary
		* Reference Method Modified		

#### References

APHA	Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater
McKeague	Manual on Soil Sampling and Methods of Analysis
SSSA Book Series 5	Methods of Soil Analysis, Part 3

#### **Comments:**

• Report was re-issued to change the project location as per Mike Gallo of EBA engineering on Nov. 18/10. Report 1389551 replaces report 1361658.

Please direct any inquiries regarding this report to our Client Services group. Results relate only to samples as submitted. The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.




# 764701 2ntrol Number A 164698

# onmental Sample Information Sheet

1.5

oper completion of this form is required in order to proceed with analysis See reverse for your nearest Exova location and proper sampling protocol

www.exova.com Copy of invoice: Copy of Report To: Copy of Report: **Billing Address:** Send invoice to this Company: EBA Engineeringted. Address: 1-43% Boban Drive Company: address for approval · QA/QC Report Address: SAME Nanaimo, BC Report Result: 197 6A7 Report Result: e-mail Attention: Attention: Mike Gallo Phone: (250) 755-2256 Fax: (250) 714-5577 e-mail 🖌 **Results Online** Phone: **Results Online** Fax Fax: Fax Mail Cell: Mail e-mail: e-mail: mogilloe eba.cg Sample Custody (Please Print) Sampled by: Mike Gallo PRIORITY Information to be included on Please contact laboratory prior to submitting **Report and Invoice** Company EBA Signature /// 6 any RUSH samples. authorize Exova to proceed with the work Upon filling out this section, client accepts that Project ID: N23101632 indicated on this form: surcharges will be applied to this analysis. Project Name: CURD FISHER RD. ENV. REVIEW Date: Sept 27/10 Initial: 110 If not all samples require RUSH, please indicate Project Location: FISHER RD. RECYCLING FACILITY Sample Received by: in special instructions. Legal Location: Temp. PO#: Date Required Rescharge Tweek TAT Signature: \_\_\_\_\_\_ANORALLS Waybill #: GED OG / Pate 0:97 Proj. Acct. Code: Time Company Agreement ID: Special Instructions / Comments Celiferns Samples collected between 11:15 AM and 1:15 PM PDT. 0 Number of Containers Rat: Grid 1-XC 2 i)  $\overline{\dot{o}}$ Z 70 -Health Canada Drinking Water Quality Please indicate which regulations you are required to meet: 100 Alberta Tier 1 Other: RC OMRR Enter tests above Sampling Date/Time Matrix Depth Location Sample Identification 1 (✓ relevant samples below) Method Sampled IN CM M XX GRAR 2 Sentanlio X teciomost 591-2 XX XX ົລ GRAB 21/10 EM005 SPD-A a 2 X × Spl27/10 JUS ompost SP3-A of Page \_ OTE: All hazardous samples must be labeled according to WHMIS guidelines.

#### **Report Transmission Cover Page**



Bill To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	Project:		Lot ID:	766987
Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	ID:	N23101632	Control Number:	A157824
	#1 - 4376 Boban Drive	Name:	Environmental Review	Date Received:	Oct 8, 2010
	Nanaimo, BC, Canada	Location:	Cobble Hill, BC	Date Reported:	Nov 18, 2010
	V9T 6A7	LSD:		Report Number:	1389549
Attn:	Mike Gallo	P.O.:			
Sampled By:	Joel Shandro	Acct code:			
Company:	EBA				

Contact & Affiliation	Address	Delivery Commitments
Mike Gallo	#1 - 4376 Boban Drive	On [Lot Verification] send
EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd -	Nanaimo, British Columbia V9T 6A7	(COA) by Email - Single Report
	Phone: (250) 756-2256 Fax: (250) 756-2686	On [Report Approval] send
	Email: mgallo@eba.ca	(COC, Test Report) by Automated Fax
		On [Report Approval] send
		(COC, Test Report) by Email - Merge Reports
		On [Report Approval] send
		(Test Report, COC) by Automated Fax
		On [Report Approval] send
		(COC, Test Report) by Email - Merge Reports
		On [Lot Approval and Final Test Report Approval] send
		(Invoice) by Email - Single Report

Notes To Clients:

• Report was re-issued to change the sample descriptions as per Mike Gallo of EBA engineering on Nov. 18/10. Report 1389549 replaces report 1365041.

The information contained on this and all other pages transmitted, is intended for the addressee only and is considered confidential. If the reader is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, dissemination, distribution or copy of this transmission is strictly prohibited. If you receive this transmission by error, or if this transmission is not satisfactory, please notify us by telephone.

#### Sample Custody

Exova

Bill To: Report To: Attn: Sampled By: Company:	EBA Engineering Consultants EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive Nanaimo, BC, Canada V9T 6A7 Mike Gallo Joel Shandro EBA	Project: ID: Name: Location: LSD: P.O.: Acct code:	N23101632 Environmental Review Cobble Hill, BC	Lot ID: Control Number: Date Received: Date Reported: Report Number:	<b>766987</b> A157824 Oct 8, 2010 Nov 18, 2010 1389549
--	--	--	--	--	--

# Sample Disposal Date: January 12, 2011

All samples will be stored until this date unless other instructions are received. Please indicate other requirements below and return this form to the address or fax number on the top of this page.

Extend Sample Storage Until(MM/DD/YY)The following charges apply to extended sample storage:<br/>Storage for an additional 30 days\$ 2.50 per sample<br/>\$ 5.00 per sample<br/>\$ 5.00 per sample<br/>\$ 7.50 per sampleStorage for an additional 90 days\$ 7.50 per sample

Return Sample, collect	t, to the address below v	ia:	
Greyhound			
Purolator			
Other (specify)			
		Name	
		Company	
		Address	

Phone

Fax

Signature



Bill To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	Project:		Lot ID:	766987
Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive Nanaimo, BC, Canada	ID: Name: Location:	N23101632 Environmental Review Cobble Hill, BC	Control Number: Date Received: Date Reported:	A157824 Oct 8, 2010 Nov 18, 2010
Attn: Sampled By: Company:	Mike Gallo Joel Shandro EBA	P.O.: Acct code:		Report Number:	1389549

	Refe Sa Samp	rence Number Sample Date Sample Time mple Location	766987-1 Oct 07, 2010 NA 345 Fisher Rd, SP1			
	Gamp	Matrix	Compost			
Analyte		Units	Results	Results	Results	Nominal Detection
Available Nutrients						Linit
Ammonium - N	Available-dry basis	mg/kg	5.3			0.3
Nitrate - N	Available-dry basis	mg/kg	14			0.5
Classification						
C:N Ratio			16.8			0.1
Nitrogen	Total	%	1.19			0.01
Organic Matter	Total	%	39.9			
Carbon	Total Organic	%	20.0			0.02
Metals Strong Acid Dig	estion					
Antimony	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	0.8			0.5
Arsenic	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	1.6			0.2
Barium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	112			0.03
Beryllium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	0.17			0.01
Cadmium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	0.3			0.05
Chromium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	20.1			0.04
Cobalt	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	6.83			0.05
Copper	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	50.0			0.05
Lead	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	16.9			0.3
Manganese	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	496			0.3
Mercury	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	0.044			0.003
Molybdenum	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	0.50			0.05
Nickel	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	14.2			0.1
Selenium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	<0.3			0.3
Silver	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	<0.2			0.2
Strontium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	87.0			0.02
Thallium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	1.7			0.3
Tin	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	0.3			0.2
Vanadium	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	34.4			0.1
Zinc	Strong Acid Extractable	ug/g	121			0.1

Exova	T: +1 (403) 291-2022
Bay #5, 2712-37 Avenue N.E.	F: +1 (403) 291-2021
Calgary, Alberta	E: Calgary@exova.com
T1Y-5L3, Canada	W: www.exova.com



Bill To: Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive Nanaimo, BC, Canada V9T 6A7	Project: ID: Name: Location: LSD:	N23101632 Environmental Review Cobble Hill, BC	Lot ID: Control Number: Date Received: Date Reported: Report Number:	<b>766987</b> A157824 Oct 8, 2010 Nov 18, 2010 1389549
Attn:	Mike Gallo	P.O.:			
Sampled By:	Joel Shandro	Acct code:			
Company:	EBA				

		Reference Number	766987-1	766987-2		
		Sample Date	Oct 07, 2010	Oct 07, 2010		
		Sample Time	NA	NA		
		Sample Location				
		Sample Description	1345 Fisher Rd. SP1	1345 Fisher Rd. Leachate		
		Matrix	Compost	Water		
Analyte		Units	Results	Results	Results	Nominal Detection Limit
Microbiological Analysis						
Total Coliforms	Membrane Filtration	CFU/100 mL		20000		1
Fecal Coliforms	Membrane Filtration	CFU/100 mL		<1		1
Fecal Coliforms	MPN	MPN/g	93			



Bill To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	Project:		Lot ID:	766987
Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	ID:	N23101632	Control Number:	A157824
	#1 - 4376 Boban Drive	Name:	Environmental Review	Date Received:	Oct 8, 2010
	Nanaimo, BC, Canada	Location:	Cobble Hill, BC	Date Reported:	Nov 18, 2010
	V9T 6A7	LSD:		Report Number:	1389549
Attn:	Mike Gallo	P.O.:			
Sampled By:	Joel Shandro	Acct code:			
Company:	EBA				

		Reference Number Sample Date Sample Time Sample Location Sample Description	766987-2 Oct 07, 2010 NA 1345 Fisher Rd.			
		Matrix	Water			
Analyte		Units	Results	Results	Results	Nominal Detection Limit
Inorganic Nonmetalli	c Parameters					
Ammonium - N		mg/L	16.2			0.05
Nitrogen	Total	mg/L	58.2			0.06
Organic Carbon	Total Nonpurgeable	mg/L	325			0.5
Metals Total						
Calcium	Total	mg/L	138			0.2
Iron	Total	mg/L	13.0			0.05
Magnesium	Total	mg/L	60.9			0.1
Manganese	Total	mg/L	1.69			0.005
Potassium	Total	mg/L	485			0.4
Silicon	Total	mg/L	25.4			0.05
Sodium	Total	mg/L	80.3			0.4
Sulfur	Total	mg/L	6.6			0.3
Aluminum	Total	mg/L	6.91			0.005
Antimony	Total	mg/L	0.0014			0.0002
Arsenic	Total	mg/L	0.0252			0.0002
Barium	Total	mg/L	0.273			0.001
Beryllium	Total	mg/L	0.0006			0.0001
Bismuth	Total	mg/L	<0.0005			0.0005
Boron	Total	mg/L	0.108			0.002
Cadmium	Total	mg/L	0.00064			0.00001
Chromium	Total	mg/L	0.0188			0.0005
Cobalt	Total	mg/L	0.0092			0.0001
Copper	Total	mg/L	0.035			0.001
Lead	Total	mg/L	0.0210			0.0001
Lithium	Total	mg/L	0.012			0.001
Molybdenum	Total	mg/L	0.003			0.001
Nickel	Total	mg/L	0.0280			0.0005
Selenium	Total	mg/L	< 0.0002			0.0002
Silver	Total	mg/L	0.00036			0.00001
Strontium	Total	mg/L	0.791			0.001
Thallium	Total	mg/L	0.00011			0.00005
Tin	Total	mg/L	0.001			0.001
Titanium	Total	mg/L	0.306			0.0005
Uranium	Total	mg/L	0.0036			0.0005
Vanadium	Total	mg/L	0.0208			0.0001
Zinc	Total	mg/L	0.143			0.001



Bill To: Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive Nanaimo, BC, Canada V9T 6A7	Project: ID: Name: Location: LSD:	N23101632 Environmental Review Cobble Hill, BC	Lot ID: Control Number: Date Received: Date Reported:	<b>766987</b> A157824 Oct 8, 2010 Nov 18, 2010
Attn:	Mike Gallo	P.O.:			
Sampled By:	Joel Shandro	Acct code:			
Company:	EBA				

		Reference Number	766987-2			
		Sample Date	Oct 07, 2010			
		Sample Time	NA			
		Sample Location				
		Sample Description	1345 Fisher Rd. Leachate			
		Matrix	Water			
Analyte		Units	Results	Results	Results	Nominal Detection Limit
Metals Total - Continue	d					
Zirconium	Total	mg/L	0.010			0.001
Routine Water						
Nitrate - N		mg/L	0.11			0.01
Nitrite - N		mg/L	<0.005			0.005
Nitrate and Nitrite - N		mg/L	0.11			0.01

Approved by: Bonnico

Bonnie Garbutt Microbiology Team Leader

#### **Methodology and Notes**



Bill To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	Project:		Lot ID:	766987	
Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants	ID:	N23101632	Control Number:	A157824	
	#1 - 4376 Boban Drive	Name:	Environmental Review	Date Received:	Oct 8, 2010	
	Nanaimo, BC, Canada	Location:	Cobble Hill, BC	Date Reported:	Nov 18, 2010	
	V9T 6A7	LSD:		Report Number:	1389549	
Attn:	Mike Gallo	P.O.:		rteport rumber.	1000040	
Sampled By:	Joel Shandro	Acct code:				
Company:	EBA					

#### Method of Analysis

Method Name	d Name Reference Method		Date Analysis Started	Location	
Ammonium-N (Extractable) in Soil	Carter	*	Extraction of NO3-N and NH4-N with 2.0 M KCl, 6.2	12-Oct-10	Exova Edmonton
Ammonium-N in Water	APHA	*	Automated Phenate Method, 4500- NH3 G	13-Oct-10	Exova Edmonton
Anions (Routine) by Ion Chromatography	APHA	*	lon Chromatography with Chemical Suppression of Eluent Cond., 4110 B	12-Oct-10	Exova Edmonton
Carbon Organic (Total) in water (TOC)	APHA		High-Temperature Combustion Method, 5310 B	12-Oct-10	Exova Edmonton
Coliforms - Membrane Filtration	APHA		Fecal Coliform Membrane Filter Procedure, 9222 D	08-Oct-10	Exova Calgary
Coliforms - Membrane Filtration	APHA		Standard Total Coliform Membrane Filter Procedure, 9222 B	08-Oct-10	Exova Calgary
Coliforms- MPN (Enviro)	APHA		Fecal Coliform Procedure, 9221 E	08-Oct-10	Exova Calgary
Metals (Strong Acid Leachable) in soils	B.C.M.O.E	*	Strong Acid Leachable Metals (SALM) in Soil, V 1.0, SALM	12-Oct-10	Exova Surrey
Metals ICP-MS (Total) in water	US EPA	*	Determination of Trace Elements in Waters and Wastes by ICP-MS, 200.8	09-Oct-10	Exova Edmonton
Metals Trace (Total) in water	APHA	*	Inductively Coupled Plasma (ICP) Method, 3120 B	09-Oct-10	Exova Edmonton
Total and Kjeldahl Nitrogen (Total) in Water	ISO	*	Water Quality - Determination of nitrogen, ISO/TR 11905-2	12-Oct-10	Exova Edmonton
Total Carbon, Nitrogen & Sulfur by Leco Combustion	SSSA Book Series 5	*	Nitrogen-Total, Ch 37	12-Oct-10	Exova Surrey
Total Carbon, Nitrogen & Sulfur by Leco Combustion	SSSA Book Series 5	*	Total Carbon, Organic Carbon, and Organic Matter, Ch 34	12-Oct-10	Exova Surrey
		*	Reference Method Modified		

#### References

APHA	Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater
B.C.M.O.E	B.C. Ministry of Environment
ISO	International Organization for Standardization
McKeague	Manual on Soil Sampling and Methods of Analysis
US EPA	US Environmental Protection Agency Test Methods

#### **Comments:**

• Report was re-issued to change the sample descriptions as per Mike Gallo of EBA engineering on Nov. 18/10. Report 1389549 replaces report 1365041.

#### **Methodology and Notes**



Bill To: Report To:	EBA Engineering Consultants EBA Engineering Consultants #1 - 4376 Boban Drive Nanaimo, BC, Canada V9T 6A7	Project: ID: Name: Location: LSD:	N23101632 Environmental Review Cobble Hill, BC	Lot ID: Control Number: Date Received: Date Reported: Report Number:	<b>766987</b> A157824 Oct 8, 2010 Nov 18, 2010 1389549
Attn: Sampled By: Company:	Mike Gallo Joel Shandro EBA	P.O.: Acct code:			

Please direct any inquiries regarding this report to our Client Services group. Results relate only to samples as submitted. The test report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.



www.exova.com



# **Environmental Sample Information Sheet**

Note: Proper completion of this form is required in order to proceed with analysis See reverse for your nearest Exova location and proper sampling protocol

ţ.					11											
[	Billing Address:	Copy of I	Report:	X	Copy of Re	port To:						0	Сору	of invo	ice:	
[	Company: EBA Engineening Const	utento Le	<b>a</b> .		Company:							Sen	d invo	ice to ti	nis	
	Address: 141-4276 Rabin Druge	, QA/	QC Re	port 🖌	Address:							add	ress	or appr	oval [	
i	Nin and DC	~		``												
ĺ	Nanaimo BC															
	V9T EAT															
ĺ	Mko C R		Repo	ort Result:										Repo	rt Resi	ult:
	Attention: MINE Gallo		е	-mail 🗶	Attention:									e-	mail [	
	Phone: 250- 756-2006	Re	sults C	nline 🗶 🗌	Phone:								Res	ults Or	ıline 🗍	
	Fax: 250- /56- 2686			Fax	Fax:										Fax	
1.	Cell: 250-114-5577			Mail	Cell:										Mail	
	e-mail: mgalloeeba.ca				e-mail:										_	
į	0															
	Information to be included on				PRIORITY	1		Som		uctodu		an Bri	nt)			
	Report and Invoice								μι <del>α</del> Ο	usiouy Tas		2011	11. 1. 100	<b>A</b>		1
			lease c	omact labo	pratory prior to	suomittin	9	Sam	pled b	/: JOI	90	*****	<i>t</i> . O	K	7	
	NODIALCOO	ar	ny RUS	iH samples		100/80463		Com	pany	15	¥	Si	gnatur	• A	<u>h</u> ∕∼	$\infty$
12	Project ID: Nagloroja		Up	on filling ou	this section, c	lient accept	s that	1 auth	orize E	xova to	procee	d with	the wo	* 🕔		
	Project Name: Environmental Keview		· 5	urcharges v	vill be applied t	o this analy	sis.	indica	ited on	this for	n:					
	Project Location Cobble Hill, BC		lf no	ot all sample	s require RUS	H, please in	dicate	Date	O	17/	10	_ Ini	tial:			
	Legal Location:	.		in	special instruct	ions.		Rece	ived b	v: f	$\overline{1}$	/	San	nle	2-	<u>- 0 c</u>
	PO#:	$\mathbf{X}$								" Ø	( YY		Ten	р.	Se.	SC
ų i	Proj. Acct. Code:	.)	ate Rer		FISIO			Wayt	oill #:	iar	<u>.</u>	221	Date	· • 57	$\tilde{\gamma}\tilde{X}$	/ ~
	Agreement ID:	Si	onature	a: MY	1011-000					200	v 1.	TQ	5 4 A	Ř.d		
	Special Instructions / Comments		3							010			1088	- <b>1</b> -0	<u>ू</u> ब ाः	Se a
	epecial metaduoris / comments									Š		্রা ।	ণ উ	5	<u>°</u>	
	Please verify codes are a	mont	Fre	locala	lo r	o				1		2	2 0	3	4	
		عاد محرب		NG CFR	ne serv	pres -		jer	2.5		1 식	Ξ,	<u>á</u> 5-	20	1 34	
	I need the following fare	invers	2 IC	Sted :				tai.	2	4	5	- اک	સ્	2		15
	Foral Colliforma Total Note	il ann	nive	1. Nitre	te Nitri	te.		5	ेद्	S.C	2	द्व (	기진	· 5 2	2 7	
	Nitrite + Nitrite Latalai		~~~~~	ITAC	· • j · · · ·	v.		<u>م</u>	U	27	2	ঁ িা	35	٤	2 2	
	mutuer intine , total in	troger	ano	1100				ē	ゼ	7.7	1.1	<u>ع</u> ا لا	33	ह		
	Places indicate which requisitions was an in		<b>—</b>					Ξ	1 71	- <u>-</u>	10	ୁ । ଧ	いろ	<u>ح</u> ات	2	824 A
	FIEASE INDICATE WITCH (POURATIONS VOIL are require	n to meet		odth Conodo	Drinking Water (	Description of the second s		1 3		<u> </u>	1 .	S 1	-	. I . Ta	2 1	1. T
	Flease indicate which regulations you are require	a to meet:		ealth Canada	Drinking Water (	Quality		Nu	Ő	25		S ?	24	-	17	)
	riease indicate which regulations you are require	a to meet:		ealth Canada berta Tier 1	Drinking Water (	Quality		N	Q- J	2-1		MR	(Way	14 - 13_1	1-12	y
	riedse indicate which regulations you are require			ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>BC</u>	Drinking Water (	Quality	- -	N	Q- 11	F1-N1	L C L H	OM RUN	TWar	NUH-		201
	Sample Identification	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>BC</u> Depth	Drinking Water (	Quality Matrix	Sampling	ž	<u>11</u> - D	F1-N	רדוי ד	ter te	Sts a	NUA-A		201
	Sample Identification	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>BC 4</u> Depth <u>CM M</u>	Drinking Water ( OMRR Date/Time Sampled	Quality Matrix	Sampling Method	Nu V	0-11	- FI-N	ن دربا Er ۲ele	NULO Iter te	Sts a	- HNN pove es bek		8
	Sample Identification	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>BC (</u> Depth CM M	Drinking Water ( DMRR Date/Time Sampled	Auality Matrix	Sampling Method	<b>№</b>		X = FI-N		vant s	Sts a iamp	- HNN pove es bek		8
	Sample Identification	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>BC (</u> Depth CM M	Drinking Water ( <u>SMRR</u> Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10	Auality Matrix	Sampling Method	vu ↓		X = F1-N	Er Yrele	vant s	town sts a iamp	HNN ove es bek		8
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Legichate	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>BC (</u> Depth CM M	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10 Oct 7/10	Auality Matrix Composit	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	₩ ₩		<u> </u>		vant e		HNN pove es bek		
-	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Legislate Which regulations you are require	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>BC (</u> Depth <u>CM M</u>	Drinking Water ( DARR Date/Time Sampled Oct7/10	Auality Matrix Composit	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	<b>₽</b>		<u> </u>		vant s		HNN pove es bek		
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Legislate CLS Legislate Runsff			ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u><b>B</b></u> <u>6</u> <b>Depth</b> <u>CM</u> M	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct7/10	Matrix Compost Lecchate	Sampling Method GNAB Bailor	<b>₽</b>		<u> </u>		vant s		HHN pove es belo	I-INI X	
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Legislate CLS Legislate CLS Legislate			ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u><b>B</b></u> <u>4</u> <b>Depth</b> <u>CM</u> M	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct7/10	Matrix Compost Lecchate	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	₩		K - F1-W		vant s		HNN pove es bek		×
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Leg chate Other FRRF In Runoff			ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u><b>B</b></u> <u></u>	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct7/10	Matrix Compost Leachate	Sampling Method GNAB Bailor	<b>₽</b>		<u> </u>		vant s		HNN pove es bek		×
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Legchate ONTO FRRF IN RUNOFF			ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u><b>B</b></u> <u>4</u> <b>Depth</b> <u>CM M</u>	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10	Matrix Compost Leachate	Sampling Method GNAB Bailar	₹ ↓				vant s		HNN pove es bek X		
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Legchate OMS FRRF IN Runoff			ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u><b>B</b></u> <u>4</u> <b>Depth</b> <u>CM</u> M	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10	Matrix Compost Leachate	Sampling Method GNAB Bailar	<b>₽</b>				vant e		- HNV pove es bek X		
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Leg chate ONS FRRE Bunoff			ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u><b>B</b></u> <u></u>	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct7/10 Oct7/10	Matrix Composit Lecichate	Sampling Method GAAB Bailar	₽ →				vants x X X X		- HNN pove es bek		
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Leg chate PRDF M Runoff			ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u><b>B</b></u> <u></u>	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10 Oct 7/10	Matrix Composit Composit	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	<b>₽</b>				32 1   1 1		- HNN pove es bek		
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Leg chate PRDF M Runoff			ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u><b>B</b></u> <u></u>	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10 Oct 7/10	Matrix Composit Composit	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	<b>₽</b>		<u>                                      </u>		2000 ter te vant s X X X				
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Leg chate ONS FRRE Bunoff			ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u><b>B</b></u> <u>4</u> <b>Depth</b> <u>CM</u> <u>M</u>	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10 Oct 7/10	Matrix Composit lecicleste	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	<b>₽</b>				x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x x				
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Leg chate ONS FRRE Bunoff			ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u><b>B</b></u> <u></u>	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10 Oct 7/10	Matrix Composit Composit	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	<b>₩</b>		F1-N)		2000 iter te vant s X X				
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Leg chate ONS FRRE Bunoff	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u><b>B</b></u> <u></u>	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10 Oct 7/10	Matrix Composit Composit	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	₩ Ψ		F1-N)						
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Leg chate PRDF M Runoff	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>BC 4</u> Depth CM M	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10 Oct 7/10	Matrix Composit Lecichate	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	₽ ↓		F1-N)		X X X X				
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Leg chate MAS FRDF M Runoff	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>BC 4</u> Depth CM M	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct7/10 Oct7/10	Matrix Composit Composit	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	₽ ↓		F1-N)		X X X X X X X				
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Leg chate MAS FRDF M Runoff	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>BC 4</u> Depth CM M	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10 Oct 7/10	Matrix Composit Composit	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	₽ ↓		F1-N)						
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Leg chate OMS FRDE Ma Runoff	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>B</u> <u>4</u> <u>CM</u> M	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10 Oct 7/10	Matrix Compessit	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	₽ ↓								
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Leg chate OMS FRDE Ma Runoff	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>B</u> <u>4</u> <u>Depth</u> <u>CM</u> M	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10 Oct 7/10	Audity Matrix Composit	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	₽ ↓								
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Legichate OMS FRRE Ma Runoff	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>B</u> <u>4</u> <u>Depth</u> <u>CM</u> M	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct 7/10 Oct 7/10	Matrix Compessit	Sampling Method GAAB Bailor	₩								
	Sample Identification CLS SPI CLS Legichate ONTO FRAF IN Runoff	Location		ealth Canada berta Tier 1 ther: <u>B</u> <u>4</u> <u>Depth</u> <u>CM</u> M	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct7/10 Oct7/10 Oct7/10	Matrix Compost leachate	Sampling Method Bailor	₩								
	Sample Identification     CLS SPI     CLS Legislate     MMS FRRE Min Runoff	Location		to WHMIS	Drinking Water ( SMRR Date/Time Sampled Oct7/10 Oct7	Quality Matrix Compost leachate	Sampling Method Bailar	<b>₽</b>				200 LO III III IIII IIII IIII IIIII IIIII IIII		· HNV pove es bek		



#### FAX SHEET

Original:		Coniet In
Board		BUDD
Commitee(s):		MAT PROT
Directed by:	Date. Aprilie/o	Din Hagne
File # 5380	-03/60	DC/2002

Date:	Tuesday April 16, 2002	# of pages (including this 10
To:	Brian Dennison	Fax# 250 746-5678
Office:	Cowichen Valley Regional District	Phone # 250 746-2630
From:	Al Leuschen, Environmental Protection Compliance Officer	Phone # 250 751-3199
		Fax # 250 751-3103
Re:	SAMPLE RESULTS - Cobble Hill Fisher Road w	ater well sampling

On April 4 & 9, 2002, Ministry of Water, Land and Air Protection (WLAP), Environmental Protection staff sampled a total of eight water wells on and near the Westcoast Landfill Diversion Corp. (WCLD) composting facility on Fisher Road near Cobble Hill.

Sample results indicate that all water wells satisfied the drinking water guidelines for the parameters tested, with the exception of the WCLD water well. Results are attached.

For the WCLD water well, sample results indicate that nitrate-nitrogen and specific conductance exceeded the drinking water guidelines. Nitrate nitrogen was 47.7 mg/L versus the 10 mg/L maximum acceptable concentration (based on health considerations) specified in the drinking water guidelines. Specific conductance was 725 uS/cm versus the 700 uS/cm aesthetic objective (non-health related) specified in the drinking water guidelines.

On April 8, 2002, the Environmental Health Officer from the Vancouver Island Health Authority sampled the WCLD water well for fecal and total coliform. Fecal and total coliform were not detected. Results are attached.

WLAP will work with the Environmental Health Officer, and WCLD to determine if improvements are required to the WCLD water well.

URGENT: No

CONFIDENTIAL: No

ORIG. IN MAIL: No

Material contained in this fax transmission may be confidential, and should only be delivered to the addressee. If you do not receive all pages, please call <u>751-3100.</u>

	_	
Electronic electronic		
10000		Je provinski se na se na se na se
1		and the second se

12-Apr-02 Page 2 of 6

Sampling site : WCLD Submitted by : R. PATTERSON

> Philip ID : Client ID :

# 12019374

ANALYTICAL REPORT Form 50069277

1110

Sparcode	Parameter		Unit	MDL.	Media	Workroute
PHYSICAL 00111160	Specific Conductance	725	nS/cm	1	00/00	Cond.Meter Radiometer
ANIONS 11041334	Chloride Dissolved	46.2	mg/L	0.5	00/00	ion chromatography
NITROGEN 0113CALC TN-WDGWA 0112CALC 110B2351 1110CALC 11092350 11112354	Total Kjeldahi Nitrogen (N) Total Nitrogen Total Organic Nitrogen (N) Ammonia Nitrogen (N) Nitrate Nitrogen Dissolved (N) Nitrate + Nitrite (N) Nitrate Nitrogen (N)	0.92 48.6 0.92 < 0.005 47.7 47.7 < 0.002	ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L	0.02 0.005 0.602 0.002	/ 00/00 / 00/00 / 00/00	Calculated Result Digested Water for TN Calculated Result Automated Betholor meth Calculated Result Auto. Cadminin Reduction Auto. Diazonization
	Motrix : Sampled on:	Water 02/04/04 11:10				

• •



12-Apr-02 Page 2 of 6

# ANALYTICAL REPORT Form 50069278

÷

:

. ï

#### Sampling site : 1415 GALLIER RD ROLLS RESIDENCE Submitted by : R. PATTERSON

	Philip ID ; Client ID :	.12019375 20020404 1145				
Sparcode	Parameter		Unit	MDL.	Media	Workzoate
PHYSICAL						
00111160	Specific Conductance	486	uS/cm	1	00/00	Cond Meter Radiometer
AMONS						
11041334	Chloride Dissolved	84.4	mg/L	0.5	00/00	Ion chromatography
			U U		•	
NITROGEN					_	
0113CALC	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (N)	0.20	mg/L		_/	Calculated Result
TN-WDGWA	Total Nitrogen	3.00	mg/L	0.02	00/00	Digested Water for TN
0112CALC	Total Organic Nirrogen (N)	0.20	mg/L		~~./ <b>~~</b>	Calculated Result
11082351	Ammonia Nitrogen (N)	< 0.005	mg/L	0.005	00/00	Automated Benholot meth
1110CALC	Nurate Nitrogen Dissolved (N)	2.80	mg/L		/	Calculated Resalt
11092350	Ninaue+Ninite (N)	2.80	mg/L	0.002	00/00	Auto, Cadminn Reduction
11112354	Ninin: Nitrogen (N)	< 0.002	mg/L	0.002	00/00	Auto. Diazotization
	Matrix :	Waier				
	Sampled ou:	02/04/04 11:45				



11-Apr-02 Page 2 of 6

## ANALYTICAL REPORT Form 50069279

. •

#### Sampling size : 1425 GALLIER RD LOCKHART RESIDENCE Submitted by : R. PATTERSON

	Philip ID : Client ID ;	12019376 20020404 1158			·	
Sparcode	Parameter		Coit	MDL.	Media	Warkronte
PHYSICAL						
00111160	Specific Conductance	247	uS/cm	1	00/00	Cond. Merer Radiometer
ANTONIC						
11041534	Chloride Dissolved	10.3	me/E	0.5	00/00	ไก่มี เป็นการสาวสาวไป
						and another freezes
NITROGEN						
UIISCALL	Total Kjeldahl Ninogen (N)	0.08	mg/L		-/-	Calculated Result
TN-WDGWA	Total Nitrogen	1.87	mg/L	0.02	00/00	Digested Water for TN
0112CALC	Total Organic Nicrogen (N)	< 0.10	mg/L		-/	Calculated Result
1082351	Ammonia Nirrogen (N)	< 0.005	₩g/L	0.005	00/00	Annomated Bernholot meth
1110CALC	Ninate Ninogen Dissolved (N)	1.79	mg/L		<u> </u>	Calculated Result
11092350	Ninae+Nirrite (N)	1.79	mg/L	0.002	00/00	Auto, Cadminn Reduction
11112354	Ninite Ninogen (N)	< 0.002	mg/L	0.002	00/00	Auto. Diszouzation
	Matrix :	Water				······································
	Sampled on:	02/04/04 11:58				

1

ł

:

ŧ

:



## ANALYTICAL SERVICES

12-Apr-02 Page 2 of 7

#### ANALYTICAL REPORT Form 50069280

.

#### Sampling site : 1360 FISHER RD GAMBOA GREENHOUSE Submitted by : R. PATTERSON

Philip ID :	12019377
Client ID :	20020404
	1227

Sparcode	Parameter		Unit	MDL	Media	Workroute
PHYSICAL 00111160	Specific Conductance	306	uS/cm	1 .	00/00	Cond. Meter Radiometer
ANIONS 11041334	Chloride Dissolved	24.8	mg/L	0 <i>.5</i>	00/00	Ion chromangraphy
0113CALC TN-WDGWA 0112CALC 11082351 1110CALC 11092350 11112354	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (N) Total Nitrogen Total Organic Nitrogen (N) Ammonia Nitrogen (N) Nitrate Nitrogen Dissolved (N) Nitrate-t-Nitrine (N) Nitrate-t-Nitrine (N)	0.56 8.07 0.56 < 0.005 7.51 7.51 < 0.002	ng/L mg/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L ng/L	0.02 0.005 0.002 0.002	/ 00/00 / 00/00 :-/ 00/00	Calculated Result Digested Water for TN Calculated Result Automated Bertholot meth Calculated Result Auto. Cadmium Reduction
	Mairix : Sampled on:	Water 02/04/04 12:27				

.

.

;



#### ANALYTICAL SERVICES

12-Apr-02 Page 2 of 6

# ANALYTICAL REPORT Form 50069281

. •

Sampling site : COBBLE HILL IMP DIST GALLING AND HOLLAND WELL Submitted by : R. PATTERSON

	Philip 10 : Client 10 :	12019378 20020404 3315					ţ
Sparcode	Parameter		Umit	MDL	Media	Workzoute	
					•		
PHYSICAL							
00111160	Specific Conductance	272	uS/em	I	00/00	Cond Meter Radiometer	
A \$170310							
ARIONS	State Transler d	14 17	_	,			
11041334	CHIOTINE DISSOVED	, 16.7	mg/L	0.5	00/00	Ion chromatography	
NITROGEN							
0113CALC	Total Kjeldaid Ninogen (N)	0.22	me/L			Calculated Result	
IN-WDGWA	Total Nitrogen	3.67	mg/L	0.02	00/00	Directed Water for TN	
0112CALC	Total Organic Ninogen (N)	0.22	mg/L		/	Calculated Result	
11082351	Ammonia Nirogen (N)	< 0.005	mg/L	0.005	00/00	Annuated Bertholor mech	
1110CALC	Ninane Ninogen Dissolved (N)	3.44	ug/L			Calculated Result	
11092350	Nitrate+Nitcite (N)	'3_44	mg/L	0.002	00/00	Auto. Cadmium Reduction	
11112354	Nirrine Nitrogen (N)	< 0.002	mg/L	0.002	00/00	Auto. Diazouization	
	Matrix ;	Water		·····		•••••	
	Sampled on:	02/04/04 13:15					



.

15-Apr-02 Page 2 of 6

## ANALYTICAL REPORT Form 50069283

. .

# Sampling site : MOTHERWELL COMMUNITY WELL FISHER ROAD

	Philip ID : Client ID :	12019817 20020409 1060				
Sporcode	Parameter		Unit.	MDL	Media	Warkroute
PHYSICAL 00111160	Specific Conductance	157	uS/cm	. 1	00/00	Cond. Moter Radiometer
ANIONS 11041334	Chloride Dissolved	4.9	mg/L	0.5	00/00	Ion chrom200graphy
NTTROGEN 0113CALC TN-WDGWA 0112CALC 11082351 1110CALC 11092350 11112354	Torai Kjeldahl Nirrogen (N) Toral Nirrogen Toral Organic Nirrogen (N) Ammonia Nirrogen (N) Nimate Nirrogen Dissolved (N) Nitrate+Nirrite (N) Nirrite Nirrogen (N)	0.02 0.60 < 0.10 < 0.005 0.58 0.579 < 0.002	mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L	0,02 0,005 0,002 0,002	-/ 00/00 -/ 00/00 60/00	Calculated Result Digested Water for TN Calculated Result Annomated Bertholot meth Calculated Result Auto, Cadminn Reduction Auto. Diazotization
	Matrix ; Sampled on:	Water 02/04/09 10:00				



15-Apr-02 Page 2 of 6 ANALYTICAL REPORT Form 50069284

> 12019811 20020409 0915

. •

Sampling site : 1375 FISHER ROAD

.

Philip ID :	
Client ID :	

Sparcode	Parameter		Ünit	MDL.	Media	Workroute
an a suite an				,		
PHYSICAL						
00111160	Specific Conductance	270	uS/cm	1	00/00	Cond.Meer Radiometer
ANIONS				,		
11041334	Chloride Dissolved	17.1	mg/L	0,5	00/00	Ion chromangraphy
NITROGEN						
0113CALC	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (N)	< 0,02	шç/Г.		-/	Calculated Result
TN-WDGWA	Total Ninogen	0.53	mg/L	0.02	00/00	Digested Water for TN
0112CALC	Total Organic Nitrogen (N)	< 0.10	mg/L		-/	Calculated Result
11082351	Ammonia Nirrogen (N)	< 0.005	mg/L	0.005	00/00	Automated Bertholor meth
1110CALC	Ninze Ninogen Dissolved (N)	0.52	mg/L		-/	Calculated Result
11092350	Nigate + Nigrine (N)	0.523	mg/L	0.002	00/00	Auto. Cadmium Reduction
11112354	Nitrite Nitrogen (N)	< 0.002	mg/1.	0.002	00/00	Ann. Diazonization
	Matrix -	Warner				
	Sampled au:	02/04/09 09-15				



9/10



ANALYTICAL SERVICES

15-Apr-02 Page 2 of 7

#### ANALYTICAL REPORT Form 50069285

#### Sompling site : CEDAR MILL 1353 FAIRFIELD

	Philip ID : Client ID :	12019812 20x120409 0940				
Sparcod <del>e</del>	Parameter-		Unit	MDL	Media	Workroute
PHYSICAL					00.000	
00111160	Specific Conductance	159	uS/cm	L	00/00	Cond-Meter Ranometer
ANIONS						
11041334	Chloride Dissolved	7.5	тg/L	0.5	00/00	Ion chromerography
NITROGEN						
0113CALC	Toral Kieldahl Nirrogen (N)	0.12	mg/L		-/	Calculated Result
TN-WDGWA	Total Nirrogen	1.84	mg/L	0.02	00/00	Digested Water for TN
0112CALC	Total Organic Ninogen (N)	0.12	mg/L		<u>     /                               </u>	Calculated Result
11082351	Annonia Nirogen (N)	< 0.005	mg/L	0.005	00/00	Amomated Bercholoz meth
1110CALC	Nitrate Nitrogen Dissolved (N)	1.72	mg/L		/	Calculated Result
11092350	Nitrate + Nitrite (N)	1.72	mg/L	0.002	00/00	Auno. Cadmium Reduction
11112354	Ninite Nitrogen (N)	< 0.002	mg/L	0,002	00/00	Anto. Diszotization
	Matrix : Sampled on:	Water 02/04/09 09:40				

AFR-10-0.	<pre>&lt; r4:10 FKOM:B(</pre>	ENVIR 2nd FLOOR	ID:2507513	103 PAGE 10/
		ار به دستو ومیدمور به سند در در در مراجع میکود. د	LUC INC AMOU IN PARCES	010100 C.82/62
20	22.53 ED#		(	SE:01 20. II A44
6. catro for		HEFERT LABORATORY		
Cissago Control			Derviled	
Society	,	Vancouver, B.C.	V52 4R4	Pax: (595) 662-6073
	ENVIRONMENTA BACTERTOLOGY			
	Phone Number	: Pri	nted :2002 APR 10 Requisition Submitter Re	: <b>A2WW001331</b> eī ;
CEN.	VANCOUVER ISL	ND HEALTH REGIO*	- 224 Specimen Sul	mitter
NANAI	MO EC V9S 5K	7.	:224-CEN. V2	NCOUVER ISLAND HEAL*
Site Inform Dode/Name Site Desc Sity/Area Source Decimen	ation :02I4707 - :WEST COASI : :Well	02T4707 LANDFILL DIVERSI Type :	ON, OFFICE	
reatment:U ature :W	NTREATED ATER	Ph Level: Exams Reg : T	Pree Chlor otal Coliform	ine Level: ppm
HO :A	RIDEOUT	. : <b>F</b>	ecal Coliform	
ceived 20	002 APR 8 002 APR 9	<u> </u>		
ported on	2002 APR 10		또 더 또 같았다 ㅠㅋ 않는 것은 것 같 것 같 ;	
Test 1. Total C 2. Fecal C	oliform (Memb) Oliform (Memb)	ane Filtration) ane Filtration)	<u>Result</u> Li Li	Units TC Count/100ml

L:LESS THAN .

TC Count/100ml FC Count/100ml

Specimen was 24 hours in transit oliform test may NOT be valid if specimen was more than 30 hrs in transit.

BCCDC LABORATORY SERVICES

The Province's contre of expertise in communicable disease control and provider of operialry health support services. · 영양 부분은 비원은 비원은 한 분분은 이 전 이는 분 분은 은 정 전 이 이 한 수 있는 것 같은 것 같은 것은 바람이 가지 않는 것 같은 것

FISHER ROAD RECYCLING LTD.											
ENVIRONMENTAL MONITORING PROGRAM (11.1 (e) / see p. 8 of Operating Plan 12/21/2006)											
Item	Location(s)		Frequency	Parameters	Notes						
Non Contact Storm Water	Infiltration ditch (S2)	Swale	Monthly	Nitrogen, Ammonia, Nitrate, pH, BOD, fecal coliform, phosphorous	Review monitoring schedule after 1 year						
Ground Water	On-site well (S1)	two adjacent wells ('	quarterly	Nitrogen, Ammonia, Nitrate, pH, fecal coliform, phosphorous							

MONITORING SCHEDULE Location	Scheduled Date	Actual Date	Notes
Wells (S1)	20-Feb-08 7-May-08		
	6-Aug-08 5-Nov-08	5-Aug-08	

Infiltration ditch (S2)

20-Feb-08 12-Mar-08 9-Apr-08 7-May-08 11-Jun-08 9-Jul-08 6-Aug-08 10-Sep-08 8-Oct-08 5-Nov-08 10-Dec-08

MONITORING SCHEDULE	:			_									
Location	Scheduled Date	Actual Date	Total Nitrogen (TN)	Ammonia-Nitrogen (NH3-N)	Nitrate-Nitrogen (NO <sub>3</sub> -N)	рН	BOD5	FC	TPO <sub>4</sub> <sup>3-</sup> -P	Temp. (C) (field)	Notes		
*Ma	ximum Acceptable Co	oncentrations:	45 mg/L	no guidelines	10 mg/L	5.5 - 8.5	no guidelines	0 CFU/100mL	no guidelines	≤ 15.0	* Maximum Acceptable Concentration as per Heal	th Canada'	s "Guideline
Onsite Well (S1)	27-Jun-07	27-Jun-07	51.1	0.00693	49.3	7.43	ND	0	ND	12.5			
	17-Oct-07	17-Oct-07	68.8	ND	63.9	7.89	ND	0	ND				
						•							
	20-Feb-08	20-Feb-08		0.0345	61.1		7.6	0	0.093				
	7-May-08	7-May-08	72 7	ND	72.2	7 49 (field)	17	Õ		13.1			
	7-May-08	7 May 00	7.8	0.323	0.383	7 89	219	49	2.51	10.1			
	6-Aug-08	5-Aug-08	69.1	0.0953	65.6	7.3	4 62	0		15.1			
	5-Nov-08	5-Nov-08	71.7	ND	71.7	7.25	2.18	0 0	0.114	12.1			
								-	•••••				
	11-Feb-09	20-Feb-09		ND	62.7	7.05	ND	0	0.171				
	7-May-09					•							
	5-Aug-09	6-Aug-09		ND	38.8	7.34	ND	0	92.0	NA	Sample clear; no noticeable turbidty or odour.		
	4-Nov-09	19-Nov-09	63.3	ND	50.5	7.04	4.49	0	ND	NA			
	18-Mar-10		72.6	ND	54.8	7.16	5.29	0	ND	NA			
	11-Jun-10	28-Jun-10	66.2	0.0292	52.5	7.09	3.75	0	ND	NA			
				-		-							
Well No. 1325	27-Jun-07	27-Jun-07	0.144	0.021	0.0109	7.93		0	0.018	13.3			
	17-Oct-07	17-Oct-07	0.066	0.0194	0.00185	7.37	ND	0	0.0352				
Infiltration ditch (S2)	20-Feb-08	20-Feb-08	54.2	3.95	50.3	7.33	63	148	0.786				
	12-Mar-08	12-Mar-08	14.3	0.00421	0.471	7.24	37.8	600					
	9-Apr-08	10-Apr-08	2.74	0.183	0.0529	7.95	9.5	14	1.48	1.48			
	7-May-08		DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY			
	11-Jun-08		DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY			
	9-Jul-08		DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY			
	6-Aug-08		DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY			
	10-Sep-08		DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY			
	8-Oct-08		DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY			
	5-Nov-08		DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY	DRY			
	10-Dec-08												
	7-Jan-09	23-Jan-09	31	21.7	6		40.8	40000	2.52				
	11-Feb-09												
	11-Mar-09												
	δ-Apr-09		DBV	DBY	עמס	DDV		DDV	DBV	עפט			
	6-iviay-09		UKI	UKI	UKI	UKI	DKI	UKI	UKI	DKI			
	4-Nov-09	19-Nov-09	49.1	45.2	0.001	7 44	810	80000	4540	NΔ			
	40 Mar 40	10 1404-09		70.2	0.001	7.50	60.0	50000	-0-0				
	18-11181-10		22	3.52	3.12	1.53	09.Z	0080	380	NA			

#### COBBLE HILL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT Water Sample results

2006	Jan 16/06	Feb 13/06	Mar 20/06	Apr 18/06	May 15/06	June 19/06	June 26/06	July 4/06	July 10/06	July 17/06	July 24/06	July 31/06	Aug 8/06	Aug 14/06
Nitrite	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	0.002	0.002	-	-	-	<0.002		0	U
Nitrate	<0.002	3.5	3.36	3.36	0.728	0.002	0.04				0.99			
Ammonia	<0.01	<0.01		<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01				< 0.01			
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2	<0.2				0.4			
Total Nitrogen	<0.2	3	3.4	3.63	0.73	0.2	0.2				1.4			
Total Coliform	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	6
Faecal Coliform	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1			<1	<1	<1	<1
Non-coliform bacteria	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1							
E. Coli	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
	Aug 21/06	Aug28/06	Sept 5/06	Sept 11/06	Sept 18/06	Sept 25/06	Oct 2/06	Oct 10/06	Oct 16/06	Oct 23/06	Oct 30/06	Nov 6/06	Nov 14/06	Nov 20/06
Location	McCormack	McCormack	School	Bakery	School	Bakery	Well head	Bakery	School	Bakery	School	Bakery	School	Bakery
Nitrite	-0.000								0011001					
	< 0.002				< 0.002	•		Dantery	0011001	< 0.002	0011001	,		<0.001
Nitrate	<0.002 3.17				<0.002 3.43			Lanory		<0.002 3.42		, <b>,</b>		<0.001 3.11
Nitrate Ammonia	<0.002 3.17 0.01				<0.002 3.43 <0.01			Lanory		<0.002 3.42 <0.01				<0.001 3.11 <0.01
Nitrate Ammonia T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen	<0.002 3.17 0.01 <0.2				<0.002 3.43 <0.01 <0.2					<0.002 3.42 <0.01 <0.2				<0.001 3.11 <0.01 0.023
Nitrate Ammonia T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Nitrogen	<0.002 3.17 0.01 <0.2 3.2				<0.002 3.43 <0.01 <0.2 3.4					<0.002 3.42 <0.01 <0.2 3.4		,		<0.001 3.11 <0.01 0.023 3.13
Nitrate Ammonia T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Nitrogen Total Coliform	<0.002 3.17 0.01 <0.2 3.2 1	<1	<1	<1	<0.002 3.43 <0.01 <0.2 3.4 1	3	<1	1	<1	<0.002 3.42 <0.01 <0.2 3.4 <1	<1	<1	0	<0.001 3.11 <0.01 0.023 3.13 0
Nitrate Ammonia T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Nitrogen Total Coliform Faecal Coliform	<0.002 3.17 0.01 <0.2 3.2 1 <1	<1 <1	<1 <1	<1 <1	<0.002 3.43 <0.01 <0.2 3.4 1 <1	3 <1	<1 <1	1 <1	<1 <1	<0.002 3.42 <0.01 <0.2 3.4 <1 <1	<1 <1	<1 <1	0	<0.001 3.11 <0.01 0.023 3.13 0 0
Nitrate Ammonia T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen Total Nitrogen Total Coliform Faecal Coliform Non-coliform bacteria	<0.002 3.17 0.01 <0.2 3.2 1 <1	<1 <1	<1 <1	<1 <1	<0.002 3.43 <0.01 <0.2 3.4 1 <1	3 <1	<1 <1	1 <1	<1 <1	<0.002 3.42 <0.01 <0.2 3.4 <1 <1	<1 <1	<1 <1	0 0 0	<0.001 3.11 <0.01 0.023 3.13 0 0 0

	Dec 4/06	Dec 11/06	Dec 18/06			
Location	Bakery	School	Bakery			
Nitrite			0			
Nitrate						
Ammonia						
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen						
Total Nitrogen						
Total Coliform	0	0	0			
Faecal Coliform	0	0	0			
Non-coliform bacteria	.0	0	0	•	•	
E. Coli	0	0	0			

If an \* appears beside a result then that result does not comply with "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality and/or "BC Health Act-Safe Drinking Water." Drinking water guidelines:

Drinking water guidenne
-------------------------

Nitrite	BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation	1.0 mg/L
Nitrate	BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation	10.0mg/L
Ammonia	BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation	no guideline
Total Coliforms	BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation	0 CFU/100 ml reported as <1 CFU/100 ml
Faecal Coliforms	BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation	0 CFU/100 ml
Noncoliform bacteria	Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water	200 CFU/10 ml
E. Coli	Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water	0 CFU/100 ml

\*Changed from Cantest Lab to MB Lab November 14, 2006 test date.

2005	Jan 17/05	Feb 14/05	Mar 14/05	Apr 18/05	May 16/05	June 13/05	July 25/05	Aug 15/05	Sept 19/05	Oct 18/05	Nov 14/05	Dec 12/05
Nitrite	< 0.002	0.003	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002	<0.002
Nitrate	3.55	3.55	3.60	3.56	3.50	3.7	3.4	3.8	3.64	3.6	4	3.43
Ammonia	0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	<0.01	0.03	0.03	0.01	0.006	<0.2	0.01	<0.01
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen	0.20	<0.2	<0.2	0.2	<0.2	<0.2	0.5	0.2	0.7	0.06	0.5	<0.2
Total Nitrogen	3.55	3.55	3.60	3.78	3.50	3.7	3.9	4	4.34	3.6	4.5	3.4
Total Coliform	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	5*	<1	<1	<1	<1
Faecal Coliform	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Non-coliform bacteria	<1	<1	<1	<1	59	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	1
E. Coli	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1

If an \* appears beside a result then that result does not comply with "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality and/or "BC Health Act-Safe Drinking Water."

## Drinking water guidelines:

BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation	1.0 mg/L	
BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation	10.0mg/L	
BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation	no guideline	
BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation	0 CFU/100 ml	reported as <1 CFU/100 ml
BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation	0 CFU/100 ml	·
Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water	200 CFU/10 ml	
Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water	0 CFU/100 ml	
	BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water	BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation1.0 mg/LBC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation10.0mg/LBC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulationno guidelineBC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation0 CFU/100 mlBC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation0 CFU/100 mlBC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation0 CFU/100 mlBC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation0 CFU/100 mlGuidelines for Canadian Drinking Water200 CFU/10 mlGuidelines for Canadian Drinking Water0 CFU/100 ml

# COBBLE HILL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Water Sample results

2004	Jan 19/04	Feb 23/04	Mar 15/04	Apr 19/04	May 17/04	June 14/04	July 23/04	Aug 16/0	4 Sept 20/04	Sept 27/04	Oct 4/04	Oct 18/04	Nov 15/04	Dec 20/04
Nitrite	<0.002	<0.002	< 0.002	<0.002	< 0.002	< 0.002	< 0.002	<0.00	2 <0.002		<0.002	< 0.002	<0.002	< 0.002
Nitrate	3.31	3.75	4.04	0.65	3.32	3.36	3.52	3.4	0 3.58		3.62	3.85	3.41	4.04
Ammonia	<0.003	0.015	<0.003	0.009	<0.003	< 0.003	0.004	<0.00	3 <0.003		<0.003	0.010	<0.003	< 0.003
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen	<0.003	0.079	<0.003	0.041	<0.003	<0.003	0.083	<0.00	3 < 0.003		<0.003	0.012	<0.003	< 0.003
Total Nitrogen	3.31	3.75	4.04	0.69	3.32	3.36	3.60	3.40	0 3.58		3.62	3.85	3.41	4.04
Total Coliform	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<'	1 <1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Faecal Coliform	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<'	1 <1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1
Non-coliform bacteria	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<1	<	1 >680*	10	<1	4	3	<1
E. Coli	Negative	Negative	Negative	<1	<1	<1	<1	<	1 <1		<1	<1	<1	<1

If an \* appears beside a result then that result does not comply with "Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water Quality and/or "BC Health Act-Safe Drinking Water."

#### Drinking water guidelines:

Nitrite	BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation
Nitrate	BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation
Ammonia	BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation
Total Coliforms	BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation
Faecal Coliforms	BC Health Act, Safe drinking water regulation
Noncoliform bacteria	Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water
E. Coli	Guidelines for Canadian Drinking Water

1.0 mg/L 10.0mg/L no guideline 0 CFU/100 ml 0 CFU/100 ml 200 CFU/10 ml 0 CFU/100 ml

reported as <1 CFU/100 ml

#### COBBLE HILL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT Water Sample results

2007 Location Nitrite NO2 (ug/L) Nitrate NO3 (mg/L) Ammonia NH3 (ug/L) T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L) Total Nitrogen	<b>Jan 2</b> Bakery	Jan 5 McCormack	Jan 15 School #79 0.73 3.36 9.88 0.269 3.64	Jan 22 Bakery	<b>Jan 24</b> Bakery	Jan 29 School #79	Jan 29 Cobblestone	<b>Jan 29</b> Holland Well	<b>Jan 29</b> I Bakery	Feb 5 Bakery	Feb 12 Bakery	Feb 19 Bakery Sample #1	Feb 19 Bakery Sample #2 1.48 3.16 ND ND 3.26	Feb 19 Bakery Sample #3 0.712 3.37 ND ND 3.51
Total Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	) 0	0	0	0	0	0.20	0.01
Faecal Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
Non-coliform bacteria	560	0	0	26	60	0	0	0	0	10	18	0		
E. Coli	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
	Feb 26	Mar 5	Mar 12	Mar 12	Mar 12	Mar 19	Mar 26	Apr 2	Apr 10	Apr 10	Apr 16	Apr 23	Apr 27	Apr 30
Location	School #79	Bakery	Hydrant-Bakery	Hydrant-Rona	Bakery	Bakery	Bakery	School #79	Holland Well	School #79	Rona	School #79	School #79	Bakery
Nitrite NO2 (ug/L)					1.91						0.118			
Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)					3.45						3.17			
Ammonia NH3 (ug/L)					ND						ND			
T. Kjeldani Nitrogen (mg/L)					ND						ND			
Total Nitrogen	•				3.45		-				3.17			
	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	. 0	0
Non colliform bostorio	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
E Coli	0	12	0	40	0	2	0	2	2	0	10	14	0	0
L. COI	0	0	U	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Location	May 7	May 14	May 22	May 28	May 28	June 4	June 4	June 11	June 18	June 18	June 18	June 18	June 25	June 25
Nitrite NO2 (ug/l)	Rona	Rona	Bakery	вакегу	Rona	Holland Well	Hutchinson Well	School #79	Bakery	Hydrant-Bakery	Hydrant-Rona	School #79	Reservoir hyd	CH School hyd
Nitrate $NO3 (mg/l)$			0.704									ND		
Ammonia NH3 (ug/L)			2.40									3.04		
T Kieldahl Nitrogen (mg/l)			1.54									0.085		
Total Nitrogen			1.00											
Total Coliform	0	0	4.00	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3.04	0	0
Faecal Coliform	0 0	0	Ő	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Non-coliform bacteria	53	10	60	18	2	0	0	18	12	12	110	12	0	0
E. Coli	0	0	• 0	0	0	· 0	0	0	0	0	· 0	0	0.	0
Drinking water guidelines:							· · · ·							
Nitrite	BC Health Act, S	afe drinking wat	er regulation	1	.0 mg/L									
Nitrate	BC Health Act, S	afe drinking wat	er regulation	1	0.0mg/L									
Ammonia	BC Health Act, S	afe drinking wat	er regulation	n	o guideline									
Total Coliforms	BC Health Act, S	afe drinking wat	er regulation	0	CFU/100 ml re	eported as <1 C	FU/100 ml							
Faecal Coliforms	BC Health Act, S	afe drinking wat	er regulation	0	CFU/100 ml									
Noncoliform bacteria	Guidelines for Ca	anadian Drinking	Water	2	00 CFU/10 ml									
E. Coli	Guidelines for Ca	anadian Drinking	Water	0	CFU/100 ml									
ND = none detected														Page 1

Page 1

.

#### COBBLE HILL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT Water Sample results

2007 Location Nitrite NO2 (ug/L) Nitrate NO3 (mg/L) Ammonia NH3 (ug/L) T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L) Total Nitrogen	<b>June 25</b> Bakery Hyd	June 25 1486 Fisher	<b>June 25</b> Rona Hyd	July 3 S & A Wood	July 9 Creative Wd	July 16 Cobblestone 0.311 3.15 2.96 0.056 3.2	<b>July 23</b> Hydrant-Bakery	<b>July 30</b> Hydrant-Hollar & Fairfield	Aug 7 nd S& A Wood	Aug 13 Cow Joinery	Aug 20 Hydrant-Bakery ND ND 31.4 0.033 0.033	Aug 27 Cobblestone	Sept 4 Cobblestone	Sept 10 School #79 ND 11.2 ND 0.031 0.042
Total Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	C	)	0	0 0	) 0	0	0	0
Faecal Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	C		0	0 (	) 0	0	0	0
Non-coliform bacteria	0	2	2	2	6	0	4		0	4 2	2 8	0	2	0
E. Coli	0	0	0	0	0	0	C	) (	0	0 0	) 0	0	0	. 0
Location Nitrite NO2 (ug/L) Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)	Sept 17 Bakery ND 11.2	Sept 18 Forget me not	Sept 24 School #79	Oct 1 Cobblestone	Oct 9 School #79	Oct 15 3578 Verner ND ⊢ 3.32	Oct 22 Hydrant lutchinson/Verner	Oct 29 Bakery	Nov 6 School #79	Nov 13 Bakery	Nov 19 Cobblestone ND 3.13	Nov 26 Old School Coffee	Dec 3 Cobblestone	<b>Dec 10</b> McCormack
Ammonia NH3 (ug/L)	ND					ND								
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L)	0.031					0.390					0.323			
Total Nitrogen	0.042					3.71					3.45			_
Total Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	) (	0 _	0 0	) 0	0	0	0
Faecal Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0	0 0	) 0	0	0	0
Non-coliform bacteria	0	0	32	0	0	2	0		0	0 0	) 0	0	10	10
E. Coli	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	)	0	0 0	) 0	0	0	0
Location Nitrite NO2 (ug/L) Nitrate NO3 (mg/L) Ammonia NH3 (ug/L) T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L) Total Nitrogen Total Coliform Faecal Coliform Non-coliform bacteria E. Coli	Dec 17 McCormack 0 0 0 0													
Drinking water guidelines:	······································												·	
Nitrite	BC Health Act,	Safe drinking wat	er regulation		1.0 mg/L									
Nitrate	BC Health Act,	Safe drinking wat	er regulation		10.0mg/L									1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
Ammonia	BC Health Act,	Sate drinking wat	er regulation		no guideline									
	BC Health Act,	Sate drinking wat	er regulation		0 CFU/100 ml	reported as <1 C	FU/100 ml							
Faecal Coliforms	BC Health Act, S	Sare drinking wat	er regulation		0 CFU/100 ml									
Noncoliform bacteria	Guidelines for C	anadian Drinking	y vvater		200 CFU/10 ml									
E. Coli ND = none detected	Guidelines for C	anadian Drinking	y vvater		0 CFU/100 ml									Page 2

#### COBBLE HILL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT - Water Sample Test Results

2008	Jan 2	Jan 7	Jan 14	Jan 21	Jan 28	Feb 4	Feb 11	Feb 19	Feb 25	Mar 3	Mar 10	Mar 17	Mar 25	Mar 31	Apr 7
Location	Bakery	Barry's Garage	CH School	Bakery	Cobblestone	Bakery	CH School	Old School Coffee	CH School	Cobblestone	Bakerv	Holland Well	OS Coffee	School	Bakery
Nitrite NO2 (ug/L)				ND				ND				ND			
Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)				2.84				3.36				3.63			
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L)				0.21				ND				0.032			
Total Nitrogen				3.05				3.36				3.66			
Total Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0.00	0	0	0
Fecal Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Non-coliform bacteria	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	66	2	0	0	0	0
E. Coli	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	00	2		0		0

	Apr 14	Apr 21	Apr 28	May 5/08	May 12/08	May 20/08	May 26/08	June 2/08	June 9/08	June 16/08	June 23/08	July 2/08	July 7/08	July 14/08	July 21/08
Location	OS Coffee	McCormack	Bakery	OS Coffee	Bakery	School	Hutchison Well	OS Coffee	Bakery	Holland Well	OS Coffee	McCormack	Bakery	OS Coffee	Bakery
Nitrite NO2 (ug/L)		2				0				0.0001					
Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)		3.25				3.2				3.5					
Ammonia NH3 (ug/L)										unknown at this time					-
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L)		0.266				1.05				unknown at this time					
Total Nitrogen		3.51				4.24				0	C		n		
Total Coliform (TC)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
Fecal Coliform (FC)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0					
Non-coliform bacteria (NC)	0	0	0	0	0	8	0	0	0	0					
E. Coli	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		L	<u> </u>	~I	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

	July 28/08	Aug 5/08	Aug 11/08	Aug 18/08	Aug 18/08	Aug 25/08	Aug 25/08	Aug 25/08	Aug 25/08	Aug 25/08	9/2/2008	9/8/2008	9/16/2008	9/16/2008	9/16/2008
Location	OS Coffee	Bakery	Bakery	Bakery	Bakery Hydran	Hyd - Tire	Hyd Fisher	Hyd Rona	Rona	Hvd - Bakerv	OS Coffee	School	JW Hall	Fisher Road	Hutchinson Well
Nitrite NO2 (ug/L)		0				1			0.27						
Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)	3.1	1							3 29	<u> </u>					
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L)	1.4	1							0.38						
Total Nitrogen	4.5	2							3.67			·····			
Total Coliform	(	0 0		0 0	0 0				0.07		0	0	0	0	0
Fecal Coliform	(	0 0		0 0	0					······		0	0	0	0
Non-coliform bacteria	(	0 48	3 30	4	18	2	4	8	2	6	0	0	0	2	2
E. Coli	(			ol o	0	0			0	0	0	0	0	2	2

	9/16/2008	9/22/2008	9/22/2008	9/22/2008	9/22/2008	9/22/2008	9/29/2008	9/29/2008	9/29/2008	9/29/2008	10/6/2008	10/6/2008	10/6/2008	10/13/2008	10/13/2008
Location	RONA	RONA	Isl Bakery	JW Hall	Hutchinson We	CH School	RONA	Island Bakery	1344 Fisher	Old School Coff	1471 Princess	Isl Bakery	JW Hall	Hutchinson Well	RONA
Nitrite NO2 (ug/L)												lor Dallory			
Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)															
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L)															
Total Nitrogen															
Total Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fecal Coliform	0	0	0	. 0	0	0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0		0	0	. 0	0	0	0
Non-coliform bacteria	0	6	6	14	2	0	0	8	0	0	0	0	0	40	0
E. Coli	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		40	0

	10/13/2008	10/20/2008	10/20/2008	10/27/2008	11/3/2008	11/3/2008	11/12/2008	11/17/2008	11/24/2008	11/24/2008	12/1/2008	12/1/2008	12/8/2008	12/8/2008	12/15/2008
Location	JW Hall	Island Bakery	JW Hall	Old School Coff	1481 Fairfield	Hutch Well	OS Coffee	CH Elementary	Hutch Well	Island Bakery	Island Bakery	Temp Line	Hutch Well	CH School	CH School
Nitrite NO2 (ug/L)										0					
Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)										3.51					
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L)										0.320	-,				
Total Nitrogen										3.84					
Total Coliform	0	0	0	0		4	0	0	0	0.04	0	0	0	0	
Fecal Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0	0
Non-coliform bacteria	8	0	0	0		76	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
E Coli	0	0	0		2	./0	12	0	84	0	0	0	0	4	0
<u>k</u>	U U	UU	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

	12/13/2008	12/29/2008	1/5/2009			1/7/2009	· .		1/8	8/2009		Januar	у 12/2009		Jan 19/2009
Location	New Line	OS Coffee	OS Coffee	OS Coffee	3578 Verner	1486 Fisher	Dougan Dr	1481 Fairfield	Hydrant OSC	Holland Well	1471 Hutchins	1475 Hutchinson	OS Coffee	Tr Plant Twin Cdrs	1471 Hutchinson
Nitrite NO2 (ug/L)			before flushing												
Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)									· · · ·						
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L)															
Total Nitrogen															
Total Coliform	0	8	C	C	) 0	0	0	0	0	C					0
Fecal Coliform	0	0	0	C	0 0	0	0	0	0	C					0
Non-coliform bacteria	0	400	20,000	5,800	106	0	0	0	108	C	52	398	183	2	100
E. Coli	0	0	0	C	0 0	0	0	0	0	C					C

	1/26/09	1/26/09	2/0	2/09	2/09/09	2/16/09	2/23/09	3/02/09	3/09/09	3/18/09	3/23/09	3/30/09	4/06/09	4/14/09	4/20/09
Location	Isl. Bakery	OS Coffee	OS Coffee	E Hutch Main	OS Coffee	Hutchinson W	Rona Test Stn	Learn Test St	Rona Test Stn	Learn Test Stn					
Nitrite NO2 (ug/L)															· · ·
Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)															
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L)															
Total Nitrogen															
Total Coliform	0	C	0 0		) C	0	0	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fecal Coliform	0	C	0 0		0 0	0	0	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Non-coliform bacteria	0	28	218	6400	22	16	20	4	18	0	0	0	0	0	0
E. Coli	0	C			0 0	0	0	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

	4/29/09	5/04/09	5/11/09	5/19/09	5/25/09	6/01/09	6/09/09	6/17	7/09	6/22/09	7/06/09	7/13/09	7/20/09	7/27/09	8/01/09
Location	Rona Stn	Rona Stn	Hutch W Stn	McCormack	Princess Port	Hutch W Stn	Hutch W Stn	Hutch W Stn	Rona Stn	Hutch W Stn	Hutch W Stn	Hutch W Stn	Learning Stn	Learning Stn	Rona Stn
Temperature of Sample								14.8 C	16.4 C						
Nitrite NO2 (ug/L)				did not remove				ND							
Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)		-		aerator or			1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 - 1997 -	3.02							
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L)				burnish				1.99							
Total Nitrogen								5.01							-
Total Coliform	(	) (	) (		0 0	0 0	C	0 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fecal Coliform	(	) (	0 0		0 0	0 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Non-coliform bacteria	2	2 (	) 104	12	2 0	257	50	214	0	28	20	0	2	0	0
E Coli	(				) 0	0 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

	8/17/2009	8/24/2009	8/31/2009	9/4/2009	9/14/2009	9/14/2009	9/21/2009	9/21/2009			Sept 28/2009			Oct 5/2009
Location	Princess Stn	Hutchinson W	Hutchinson W	Hutchinson W	Hutchinson W	1471 Hutchin	Hutchinson W	1471 Hutchin	1431 Hutch	3520 Watson	Hutch Rd W	1471 Hutch	CH Stand	1471 Hutchin
Temperature of Sample														
Nitrite NO2 (ug/L)														
Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)														
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L)														
Total Nitrogen							•							
Total Coliform	0	0	6	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	C	0 0
Fecal Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	C	0
Non-coliform bacteria	0	134	131	18	26	10	22	69	0	52	42	42	6	118
E. Coli	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	C	0

	Oct 5	5/2009		Oct 13/2009				October 19/200	9			October 26/200	9	Nov	2/2009
Location	3520 Watson	CH Rd. SP	3514 Watson	CH Rd. SP	1471 Hutch Ro	Reservoir	1485 Fisher	3514 Watson	1471 Hutch	Cob Hill Rd SP	3514 Watson	1471 Hutch	Cob Hill Rd SF	1471 Hutch	Cob Hill Rd SP
Temperature of Sample															
Nitrite NO2 (ug/L)															
Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)															
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L)															
Total Nitrogen					`										
Total Coliform	0	C	0 0	0	0	0	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fecal Coliform	0	C	0 0	0	0	0	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Non-coliform bacteria	50	70	60	64	48	16	C	16	32	16	0	14	18	6	0
E. Coli	0	C	0 0	0	0	0	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

· · ·	11/9/2009	11/12/2009	11/23/2009	11/30/2009	12/21/2009	1/11/2010	1/18/2010	2/9/2010	2/22/2010	3/8/2010	3/15/2010	3/22/2010	3/29/2010	4/12/2010	4/19/2010
Location	1471 Hutch	1475 Hutch	Learning Way	RONA SP	Hutch W Stn	Learning Way	Princess SP	Holland Well	Hutch W Stn	Rona	Hutch Road Well				
Temperature of Sample	9.0C	7.0 C **	8.0 C	6.0 C								6.0 C	4.0 C	6.0C	
Nitrite NO2 (ug/L)															
Nitrate NO3 (mg/L)															
T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L)															
Total Nitrogen															
Total Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Fecal Coliform	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Non-coliform bacteria	2	6	20	6	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
E. Coli	0	0	0	0	0	0	C	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

\*\* sample done in adverse conditions 7/19/2010 7/26/2010 4/26/2010 5/10/2010 5/17/2010 5/26/2010 5/31/2009 6/14/2010 6/14/2010 6/14/2010 6/21/2010 6/21/2010 6/21/2010 7/12/2010 Holland Well system test port Hutch W Port Hutch W Port Learning Way Hutch W Port Learning Way Hutch Well Holland Well Princess Port Hutch W Port Holland Well Hutch Well Rona Location Temperature of Sample 12.0C 12.0C 7.0C 9.0C 12.0C 12.0C 12.0C 6.0 C 6.0 C 6.0 C 13.0 C 7.0C 9.0C EC (electrical Conductivity) 331 309 Nitrite NO2 (ug/L) ND ND ND ND 1.98 3.57 0.047 4.7 Nitrate NO3 (mg/L) T. Kjeldahl Nitrogen (mg/L) 26.4 0.121 0.16 0.591 Total Nitrogen 28.3 0.169 4.87 4.16 Total Coliform 0 0 0 0 0 ~ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Fecal Coliform 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Non-coliform bacteria 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 E. Coli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

.

8

Re test test of system water

.

				•	COBBL Weath	E HILL IMP	ROVEMENT	DISTRICT							
2008 Date	Jan 2	Jan 7	Jan 18	Jan 21	Jan 28	Feb 4	Feb 11	Feb 19	Feb 25	Mar 3	Mar 10	Mar 17	Mar 25	Mar 31	Apr 7
Time (am)	9:35	9:55	10:20	9:40	9:45	9:30	9:50	9:43	9:40	9:35	10:16	10:34	10:38	11:00	10:16
Conditions	Cloudy	Sunny	Rain	Sunny	Sunny	Cloudy	Cloudy	Sunny	Sunny	Rain	Rain	Cloudy	Overcast	Partly Cloudy	Cloudy
Temperature (C)	4	-1	6	-2	-6	-3	4	3	2	3	5	5	2	2	8
Relative Humidity	93%	85%	88%	77%	83%	84%	84%	77%	84%	85%	85%	83%	84%	84%	70%
Date	Apr 14	Apr 21	Apr 28	May 5/08	May 12/08	May 20/09	May 26/09	luna 2/08	luma 0/08	huma 46/00					
Time (am)	0.20	10:05	40:45			Way 20/06	Way 20/08	June 2/08	June 9/08	June 16/08		· ·			
	9.30	10:05	10:45	9:20	9:30	9:30	9:20	9:40	9:40	9:15					
	Sunny	Ciouay	partiy cloudy	partly cloudy	sunny	cloudy	sunny	sunny	lt rain	sunny					
Temperature (C)	8	3	11	10	10	11	16	13	9	15					
Relative Humidity	64%	84%	85%	80%	64%	64%	77%	75%	78%	66%					
Date		- <del>14. 11 </del>							5. Alt						
Time (am)															
Conditions															
Temperature (C)															
Relative Humidity															
Date		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·													
Time (am)															
Conditions										·					
Temperature (C)															
Relative Humidity															
										•					

•

.

2007						weather at	une unie or	water samp	ning						
Date	Jan 2	Jan 5	Jan 15	Jan 22	Jan 24	Jan 29	Feb 5	Feb 12	Feb 19	Feb 26	Mar 5	Mar 12	Mar 19	Mar 26	Apr 2
Time (am)	10:00	11:35	8:55	10:10	9:00	9:10	9:12	10:14	9:50	10:10	9:50	9:55	9:30	10:05	9:55
Conditions	Heavy Rain	Cloudy	Clear sky	Rain	Sunny	Part Sunny	Fog	Cloudy	Cloudy	Part Sunny	Cloudy	Sunny	Raining	Clear	Sunny
Temperature (C)	8		-7	5	2	3	5	5	4	5	8	7	7	6	4
Relative Humidity	88%		83%	86%	88%	85%	87%	87%	82%	64%	86%	60%	85%	69%	65%
Date	Apr 10	Apr16	Apr 23	Apr 27	Apr 30	May 7	May 14	May 22	May 28	June 4	June 11	June 18	June 25	July 3	July 9
Time (am)	9:45	9:55	10:00	10:00	9:48	9:36	10:15	10:23	10:30	10:00	10:30	10:00	11:45	9:48	10:07
Conditions	Cloudy	Raining	Sunny	Raining	Sunny	Cloudy	Sunny	Sunny	Sunny	Overcast	Cloudy	Cloudy	Part Cloudy	Cloudy	Sunny
Temperature (C)	7	6	8	10	10	13	12	11	13	16	- 11	11	15	16	20
Relative Humidity	63%	82%	70%	88%	65%	74%	66%	75%	65%	74%	65%	71%	58%	78%	57%
Date	July 16	July 23	July 30	Aug 7	Aug 13	Aug 20	Aug 27	Sept 4	Sept 10	Sept 17	Sept 18	Sept 24	Oct 1	Oct 9	Oct 15
Time (am)	10:28	10:05	10:20	10:10	11:07	9:35	9:50	9:45	10:05	9:50	10:40	10:15	9:30	10:25	11:05
Conditions	Sunny	Raining	Sunny	Overcast	Part Sunny	Raining	Sunny	Cloudy	Sunny	Cloudy	Sunny	Foggy	Cloudy	Raining	Cloudy
Temperature (C)	19	16	17	15	16	13	15	16	15	11	14	8	9	9	10
Relative Humidity	65%	85%	60%	72%	. 77%	76%	70%	82%	72%	85%	64%	84%	. 86%	83%	83% .
Date	Oct 22	Oct 29	Nov 6	Nov 13	Nov 19	Nov 26	Dec 3	Dec 10	Dec 17						
Time (am)	10:50	10:15	9:50	10:40	9:22	9:50	9:40	9:30	10:55						
Conditions	Cloudy	Part Cloudy	Cloudy	Sunny	Misty	Cloudy	Raining	Cloudy	Cloudy						
Temperature (C)	10	9	6	8	3	0	8	2	3						
Relative Humidity	84%	81%	84%	82%	85%	85%	100%	96%	87%						

# COBBLE HILL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

				CC	BBLE HILL	IMPROVEM	ENT DISTRI	СТ	· · ·			-
2006	1			W	eather at th	e time of wa	ater samplin	g				
Date	Jan 16/06	Feb 13/06	Mar 20/06	Apr 18/06	May 15/06	June 19/06	June 26/06	July 10/06	July 17/06	July 24/06	July 31/06	Aug 8/06
Time (am)	10:15	9:45	9:30	9:15	9:50	10:20	9:20	10:40	9:45	9:50	10:05	9:15
Conditions	Overcast Rain	Overcast Calm	Clear	Overcast	Clear	Sunny	Sunny	Cloudy	Sunny	Sunny	Sunny	Cloudy
Temperature (C)	3	4	5	8	16	16	20	18	17	24	17	
Relative Humidity	84%	86%	53%	67%	45%	54%	55%	64%	60%	60%	65%	
Date	Aug 14/06	Aug 21/06	Aug 28/06	Sept 5/06	Sept 11/06	Sept 18/06	Sept 25/06	Oct 2/06	Oct 10/06	Oct 16/06	Oct 23/06	Oct 30/06
Time (am)	10:20	9:50	9:48		10:15	9:40	10:00	10:00	9:27	10:05	10:15	10:10
Conditions	Sunny	Sunny	Sunny		Clear	Clear	Sunny	Partly Cloudy	Clear	Partly Cloudy	Sunny	Clear
Temperature (C)					18	13	16	10 .	6	9	10	4
Relative Humidity		-			60%	82%	69%	76%	78%	82%	50%	54%
Date	Nov 6/06	Nov 14/06	Nov 20/06	Dec 4/06	Dec 11/06	Dec 18/06	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				· · ·	
Time (am)	9:55	10:15	9:45	9:30	11:00	9:50						
Conditions	Raining	Raining	Cloudy	Light rain	Light rain	Light rain			·			
Temperature (C)	14	4	5	0	7	1%		•				
Relative Humidity	86%	88%	86%	88%	87%	86%	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

.

	· .			W	leather at th	ne time of wa	ater samplin		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
												· .
2005			· · ·									
Date	Jan 17/05	Feb 14/05	Mar 14/05	Apr 18/05	May 16/05	June 13/05	July 25/05	Aug 15/05	Sept 19/05	Oct 18/05	Nov 14/05	Dec 12/05
Time (am)	0.20	0.20	0.00	0.45	0.00	0.00						no reading
Time (am)	9.30	9.30	9:00	9:15	9:00	9:00	9:00	9:00	9:15	9:30	9:45	
Conditions	Raining hard	Clear	Clear	Sunny	Raining	Windy &	Clear	Partly	Partly	Overcast	Clear &	
	snow on the					partly		Cloudy	Cloudy		calm	
	grouna					cloudy		-				
Temperature (C)	6	2	7	8	10	13	17	22	14	9	3	
Relative Humidity	not recorded	70%	60%	70%	84%	74%	59%	60%	72%	86%	88%	
2004									•			
Date	Sept 27/04	Oct 4/04	Oct 18/04	Nov 15/04	Dec 20/04			· ·				
<b></b>											· · · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
l ime (am)	9:00	9:15	7:30	9:30	9:15							
Conditions	Clear	Foggy with	Clear	Cloudy	Clear							
		Light										
		Breeze									``	
Гетреrature (С)	14	9	2	8	3							
	0.00/	0.00/	000/	000/				•				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Relative Humidity	80%	86%	90%	68%	85%		EParameter and an environmental antiparation					

•

# **APPENDIX E**

APPENDIX E TRANSFORM COMPOST SYSTEMS ODOUR ANALYSIS AND LEACHATE GENERATION REPORT





# **Cobble Hill Compost Facilities Compost Facility Review**

November 23, 2010

Dr. John Paul of Transform Compost Systems was commissioned by EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd. to do a brief evaluation of odour emission and composting practices from two compost facilities in Cobble Hill, BC. The two compost facilities were the Fisher Road Recycling Compost Facility at 1355 Fisher Rd., and the Central Landscape Compost Facility at 1345 Fisher Rd. The context is that Fisher Road Recycling has an application to expand their operation to receive other waste and recycling materials as a transfer station. The community is concerned because of long standing odour concerns from composting in the area.

# **Transform's Scope of Work**

Transform agreed to the following scope of work for a one day visit followed by a report:

- 1. An odour evaluation will be done on site. This will include a site visit, reviewing the existing operation and operational practices, and interviewing operators. It will also include short interviews with some of the complainants on the timing and intensity of odour.
- 2. Although odour generation and emission is difficult to fully assess in a one day visit, we can evaluate whether there is inherent odour emission concerns with the technology, or whether odour generation and emission can be mitigated through good management. In a composting facility, the three main sources of odour are the incoming feedstock, emission from the primary composting process, and odour from leachate.
- 3. We will review the existing odour mitigation strategy and make recommendations for improvement. Many odour concerns can be mitigated through improving incoming feedstock management and processing, enclosing or covering the primary windrow process to allow exhaust air to be biofiltered, and ensuring that any leachate is collected and managed well.

# **On Site Interviews**

Dr. John Paul of Transform Compost Systems visited the Fisher Road Recycling Facility, the Central Landscape Compost Facility, and interviewed two of the concerned neighbours, Doug and Linda Lockhart, and Edward and Rennie Gamboa on August 4, 2010. Rob Williams, Environmental Technologist for the Cowichan Valley Regional District and Mike Gallo, Environmental Scientist with EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd. attended the visits to the composting facilities, and Rob Williams attended the interviews with the neighbours. Dr John Paul interviewed two other residents; Henry Vandermeulen and Karren Herriot by telephone on September 17, 2010. Dr Paul also reviewed some laboratory results from the finished compost at Fisher Road Recycling Facility, received Sept 18, 2010. Additional information from the facilities received on November 16, 2010 was incorporated into the report.

# **Further Information**

Further information on both of the compost facilities was requested from the compost facility owners, and provided by Rob Williams of the CVRD. These documents included:
- Fisher Road Recycling Operating plan
- Fisher Road Recycling Waste Stream Management License
- Fisher Road Recycling Scott Gamble Report
- Fisher Road Recycling Dr. Tinari Letter & Report
- Fisher Road Recycling HVAC Floor Plan
- Central Landscape Supplies Operating Plan
- Central Landscape supplies Waste Stream Management License
- Central Landscape supplies Scott Gamble Report

These documents provided helpful information on the operating plans for the facility.

#### **Location of the Composting Facilities**

The map below shows the location of the two composting facilities. The map is from 2005, which predates the upgrades to the Fisher Road Recycling Facility and the Central Landscape Composting Facility.



## **Fisher Road Recycling Facility**

The Fisher Road Recycling Facility was opened in 2000 by Westcoast Landfill Diversion Corporation (Westcoast) using then "new and improved" composting technology that required only 7-14 days for primary composting. The thought by some technology providers at the time was that aerobic composting did not produce odour. Time has unfortunately proved this theory wrong, as evidenced by ongoing odour complaints from the neighbours. This error in thinking was documented again in the Macleans, August 2, 2010 issue in an article, "This company really stinks".which is about a company doing a two week foodwaste composting process in Ontario.



Fisher Road Recycling purchased this facility from Westcoast in 2006. The new owners have made a number of upgrades to the composting operation as documented in the various reports that are available. The most notable is the indoor receiving, mixing and secondary processing, which include a biofilters for odour control.

The photograph to the left shows the receiving and mixing area in the 120 ft wide by 130 ft long tarp structure. This building has an air extraction rate of 30,000 CFM,

which is directed through two biofilters located to the south of the building.

The photograph on the right shows the in-vessel composting boxes that have a capacity of 200 yd<sup>3</sup> (150 m<sup>3</sup>, or 97.5 tonnes at a bulk density of 650 kg per cubic meter).

The primary composting process currently includes ten days in one of the in-vessel boxes, followed by curing on an aerated floor in the same receiving and processing building

The minimum time in the in-vessel boxes is 7 days ("Active composting beings in the bio-cells over a period of 7-14 days" p 5, Fisher Road Recycling Operating Plan, Jan 5, 2010 "Fisher Operating Plan").



Excess exhaust air from the in-vessel composting boxes is ventilated through a biofilter, as is the 30,000 cubic ft of air from the receiving, mixing and curing building.

The photograph on the right shows the secondary composting inside the receiving, mixing and processing building. The material is further processed in aerated cells following primary composting in the in-vessel boxes.

The photograph below shows the covered building where the biofilter is located that processes the air from the primary in-vessel composting boxes.



Class A compost, and can be stored outdoors.

The photograph on the right shows one of the covered biofilter buildings that process the air from the receiving, mixing and curing building.

Fisher Road Recycling was in the process of constructing another aerated concrete pad for the material coming from the curing process inside the receiving, mixing and curing building. This area will have a complete leachate collection system as well. It was not known if the material



At the time of our visit, the facilities were clean, the air inside the receiving, mixing and curing building had minimal odour, and the biofilters appeared to be functioning very well.

Following the curing process on the aerated floors in the receiving, mixing and curing building, the compost is placed in outdoor windrows for storage.

According to the Fisher Operating Plan (p5), the compost that goes outside is



would be covered.

It was clear from the brief visit that the owners of the Fisher Road Recycling Facility have made extensive improvements to this compost facility compared to Westcoast's operation between 2000 and 2006. It should be further noted that we were allowed to see any and all parts of the compost facility, and invited to ask further questions at any time.



The above left photo shows the storage and further curing of the compost after processing in the composting and curing building. The above right photo shows a new curing and storage floor that the owners were installing to allow them to store and further process the material in an environmentally safe manner.

#### **Central Landscape Supplies Compost Facility**

The Central Landscape Supplies compost facility was opened in 2006 as a yard waste only composting facility to produced Class A compost. The design capacity is 6000 tonnes of yard waste per year. The entire process is outside on a 1,800 m<sup>2</sup> asphalt pad. Leachate from the composting material is collected in a concrete block lined leachate collection tank.

The photograph to the right shows the greenwaste receiving and grinding area.





The leachate collection tank (photograph on right) measures approximately 6.75 m by 6.75 m by 2.25 m deep (3 layers of blocks?) to the asphalt layer. Discolouring on the blocks show that the level of leachate in this tank has been higher than the intake at the west end.

There is no active aeration in any of the composting material, and the leachate collection tank did contain leachate. Some odour was evident at this facility. It was not possible to distinguish whether it was odour from the leachate collection tank, or from the active windrows.

**Discussions With Neighbours** 

Interviews with four of the neighbouring residents indicated that the odour from the composting facilities have diminished significantly in the last 18 months, but odour concerns are ongoing. Odour emission was not reported to be limited to working hours, but sometimes even more pervasive in the evening and on weekends.

The residents that were interviewed were located 100 to 600 m away from the composting facilities. One resident noted that sometimes the odour seemed more intense at their own residence than when they drove past the facility. This may be due to wind direction, but it has been observed by others that odour can actually be more intense a distance away from a composting facility than when standing next to it.

There was an increase in the number of odour complaints in April 2010, which coincided with Fisher Road Recycling's application for expanding its scope of business. Two of the four residents interviewed confirmed that the increased odour concerns were indeed related to Fisher Road Recycling's application for expansion. They stated that their odour concerns had never diminished, but that they were tired of continually reporting and not feeling respected for their concerns. Two of the residents reported frustration about claims and promises to reduce odour, when the odour remains ongoing.

The photograph on the left shows the composting windrows. These windrows are approximately 5 m wide and 3 m high.

The area for active composting, curing and storage appears to be approximately 1000 m<sup>3</sup> (25 m wide by 40 m long), which is confirmed in Scott Gamble's Assessment of Compliance dated March 27, 2009. This allows 4 windrows measuring 5 m wide by 3 m high by 35 m long.





The intensity and duration of the odour was reported to be significantly diminished since 2006 by three of the four residents interviewed. During this period, the receiving, mixing and curing building was constructed and the biofilters installed and upgraded. One resident suggested a further reduction in odour emissions occurred after installing and improving the biofilters.

All residents stated that the odour is ongoing and random in time and intensity. One resident indicated significantly increased odour during the weekend, and in the evenings. One resident noted that the type of smell is exactly the same now as it was ten years ago.

Three of the residents interviewed mentioned that their ongoing nuisance concern was odour, but water quality was another real concern. They were concerned about information that was withheld following promises in 2006 that all information would be available to the public.

We detected faint odour near the residences to the west of the facilities.

Noise level from the grinders were mentioned as an additional item of concern.

Increased truck traffic and soiled roads from trucks was also mentioned by one of the residents.

## A Review of the Documents – Fisher Road Recycling Facility

The air emissions information prepared by Dr. Tinari in his report dated February 11, 2009 was very clearly laid out in the design documents. It appears that the facility odour control system was upgraded according to his recommendations. We would recommend some additional clarification and information to be included in the The Fisher Road Recycling Operating Plan of January 5, 2010, hereafter called "Fisher Operating Plan"

# Capacity

The stated capacity of the Fisher Road Recycling Facility is 18,000 tonnes per year (p 1, Fisher Operating Plan), although the average annual tonnage is reported to be 9,906 tonnes per year (p 3, Fisher Operating Plan). There was no specific information in the text of the Fisher Operating Plan to be able to assess the capacity and material flow through this composting process. In Dr. Tinari's report dated Feb 11, 2009, it states that there are three in-vessel composting cells, each with a capacity of 200 yd<sup>3</sup> (p 7). This is equal to 150 m<sup>3</sup>, or 97.5 tonnes (using 650 kg m<sup>3</sup> – maximum density - Fisher Operating Plan, p 6). The Fisher Operating Plan states that incoming material is placed into one cell for 7 to 14 days.

In order to process 18,000 tonnes of material per year, a residence time of 6 days in the primary invessel composting cells would be required (18,000 tonnes x 650 kg/m<sup>3</sup> = 27,692 m<sup>3</sup>/450 (150 m<sup>3</sup> per cell x 3 cells) = 61 cycles per year equals 5.9 days/batch. Assuming 97.5 tonnes x 7 days x 3 cells, the annual tonnage is 15,210 tonnes per year. We will base the calculations on 15,210 tonnes per year, although the actual throughput has been reported as being an average 9,906 tonnes per year.

Based on the observed size of the aerated curing area inside the receiving, mixing and curing building (35 ft long x 130 ft wide by 8 ft high), we calculated a capacity of 1030 cubic meters, or 515 tonnes (using 500 kg m<sup>3</sup> as a bulk density). Based on the capacity of 15,210 tonnes per year (and material is cycling through the primary in-vessel composting cells every 7 days, we have a total of 23,400 cubic meters composting material per year (less an estimated 10% volume loss during a 7 days composting process) = 21,060 m<sup>3</sup> entering the curing area per year. With the volume capacity of 1030 m<sup>3</sup> in the aerated curing area, we then have a residence time of 18 days, for a total residence time of 25 days in primary composting and during curing. If the temperatures for potential pathogen reduction and vector attraction reduction are met, this time period is adequate to meet the Schedule 1 and Schedule 2 requirements of the Organic Matter Recycling Regulation (OMRR). At the present reported annual tonnage of 9,906 tonnes per year, and a stated 10 days in the in-vessel composting cells, followed by further aerated processing inside the receiving and processing building, this is provides a total residence time of approximately 37 days inside the building.

# **Class A Compost and Finished Product Storage**

According to the OMRR, the approximately 37 days of indoor processing (based on an average of 9,906 tonnes per year) may be enough to produce Class A compost if all Class A compost requirements as outlined in the OMRR were met. If the Fisher Road facility were at its stated capacity of 18,000 tonnes per year, the indoor processing time would be 22 days, which is still enough to meet Class A compost requirements. It must be understood that the composting process is a continuum, and compost can remain biologically active for many weeks, but its activity decreases with time. Compost after 8 weeks of processing cannot be classified as biologically inactive, and still has the potential for leaching nutrients. There is no information in the Fisher Operating Plan as to how Class A compost is determined

in this facility.

If the material coming from the receiving, mixing and curing building does not meet Class A compost standards, it is still defined as curing, and is required to be on an impermeable surface with a leachate collection system.

We did observe that a large outdoor concrete pad is being constructed, which will provide additional curing and storage for the composting material. We will assume that the Fisher Operating Plan will be updated to include this new information.

## **Review of Finished Compost Analysis**

We provided Mike Gallo of EBA Engineering Consultants Ltd with the methodology for taking and sending representative samples of the finished compost at the Fisher Road Recycling Facility to the laboratory for analysis. Representative samples were taken on Sept 7 and 9, 2010, and received at Exova laboratories on Sept 10.

The results showed that the heavy metals were within the limits for Class A compost under the OMRR. Ammonium concentrations were high, and in only one of the three samples had a measurable amount of nitrate. As a compost matures, ammonium concentrations typically decrease and nitrate concentrations increase. We are not seeing this yet with this compost. A maturity test such as the Solvita maturity test may be a simpler and more accurate representation of the maturity status of this compost.

All three samples had coliform bacteria in excess of the OMRR requirements. At first glance, it would suggest that this compost did not meet pathogen kill requirements, but it was noted that the sample that was taken from the oldest material actually had the highest coliform count. This observation reminded me of other discussions and observations that we have had regarding coliform counts in compost.

Coliform counts as done by some laboratories may not provide an accurate representation of potentially pathogenic bacteria, as there seems to be an interference or something that includes Bacillus sp in these test results. We first observed this in a pulp sludge composting trial in 1998, where we composted pulp sludge at 70 C for four weeks. Laboratory results showed that coliform counts were far in excess of the requirement. Suspecting that something with the laboratory methodology may be causing a problem, we heated a sample of compost at 100 C for one hour before sending it to the laboratory. The results came back with the same extremely high number. Since that time, this phenomenon has come up a number of times in discussion with other composters. We recommend an E. coli analysis as a better and more specific test for ensuring potential pathogen kill.

#### Leachate

Most of this composting process is indoors, and hence generates little leachate. There will be some condensate from the biofilters and the ducts that is being collected. There is no information in the Fisher Operating Plan about condensate collection and reuse.

The outdoor compost storage is currently not on an impervious pad. The compost that is deposited outside typically has a moisture content of 30-50%, and can absorb a significant amount of rainfall. It must be understood that this compost is still very biologically active, especially when rewetted. It is possible that rewetting of this compost during fall and winter may increase the moisture content to the

point of saturation, which may result in anaerobic decomposition and the production of odour compounds.

## A Review of the Documents – Central Landscape Supplies Composting Facility

My overall recommendation is the Central Landscape Supplies Compost Operating Plan Dec 14, 2009 (Central Operating Plan) provide some more guidance on the required composting process. It does not provide detail on site capacity and space utilization, composting time, required turning frequencies as required by OMRR, and the necessary calculations required for leachate collection and storage. It also uses the word "fermentation" which is incorrect as it refers to anaerobic decomposition, not composting.

## Capacity

It is very difficult to reconcile the stated design capacity with the actual operation. The stated design capacity of this composting facility is 6,000 tonnes per year (Central Operating Plan). Assuming four windrows that are 6 m wide and 3 m high and 35 m long, we have a maximum volume capacity of approximately 1660 cubic meters of product (which doesn't provide space for turning the compost). Assuming a density of 0.4 tonnes/m<sup>3</sup> (provided by the qualified professional in the CH2M Hill Assessment Report), we have a tonnage of 664 tonnes at any given time.

Although a residence time is not provided in the Central Operating Plan, in order to process 6,000 tonnes per year, a total of 9 operating cycles are required, assuming that the pad is full at all times. This is equivalent to 40 days, or slightly less than 6 weeks. There is no room in this calculation for turning, or allowing space for creating the windrows.

# Turning

The Central Operating Plan does not provide consistent guidance for turning, which impacts the development of anaerobic conditions and odour formation. Under section 5.2 of the Central Operating Plan, it states, "in order to meet the OMRR criteria for Class A compost pathogen reduction in a windrow composting process during the initial fermentation stage, a temperature of not less than 55 °C must be maintained for at least 15 days with not less than 5 turnings carried out during the high temperature period to ensure uniform heating. This means that the compost must be turned every three days during this critical period".

In other sections of the Central Operating Plan, this turning requirement is not very clearly stated, or not stated at all.

Upon site observations, it is difficult to imagine how the requirements for turning (5 times in 15 days) as suggested in the Central Operating Plan (p 5.2) are being met in the present design and operation. The pad was completely full with windrows of composting material. I would suggest that the Central Operations Plan be amended to be less ambiguous, and that the turning schedule be updated and this information made available to the CVRD.

Turning the composting material is required to maintain aerobic conditions as mentioned in the Central Operations Plan (p 3). Based on our experience, oxygen concentrations can fall to 0% within hours of turning in an active composting pile.

The challenge with a non-aerated windrow process composting yard waste is that the center of the pile becomes anaerobic between turnings, especially during the spring with high amounts of grass clippings, resulting in odour dispersion upon turning. The challenge further increases in that turning increases odour emission, and not turning results in anaerobic conditions in the pile and slows down the composting process. It is very difficult to follow the turning schedule as outlined in the Central Operating Plan and minimize odour emission in a non-aerated windrow composting process.

## Leachate

The leachate management plan in the Central Operating Plan is minimal. There have been references to leachate in a couple of sections, but it would be valuable to have a more detailed water budget. There is a statement that "the leachate pond has proven to be more than adequate to accept any leachate generated at the facility" which does not match with our observations. Leachate is collected in a block-like pit, and this pit has overflowed into the composting area as evidenced by staining on the blocks.

It is recommended to calculate the expected precipitation and calculate where this precipitation will go as part of the Operating Plan.

It was recommended to leave a 0.5 m space between windrows. One reason for this is to allow excess moisture to escape. Under the current layout of the windrows, any precipitation or leachate must migrate underneath the piles to reach the leachate collection tank. This means that some of the composting material will be significantly higher than the 50-60% suggested (p 10).

Using Shawnigan Lake precipitation records, we see that average rainfall for this area is 104.2, 207.2, 189.5, 172.2, 139, and 114.7 mm during the months of October through March. This totals 0.927 m of rainfall during these six months at a time where evaporation is minimal and the number of growing degree days above 15 °C is 1. Given that the pad is  $1800 \text{ m}^2$ , we have a total rainfall collection of 1669 cubic meters. Assuming no evaporation, or moisture loss, this would require a collection tank of 556 m<sup>2</sup>, assuming a 4 m depth (3 m is for collection from the pad, 0.927 m depth is for precipitation directly into the pit, with 7 cm depth left for freeboard. This is based on average rainfall, not 25 year storm precipitations, which should be the design criteria for a compost facility.

The size and capacity of the collection pit is not provided in the Central Operating Plan, but was estimated to be 6.75 m x 6.75 m x 2.25 m deep, which provides a storage capacity of approximately 55 cubic meters (assuming 1 m of precipitation directly into the collection pit). This means that we have to account for 1669 m<sup>3</sup> – 55 m<sup>3</sup> = 1614 m<sup>3</sup> of water. Given a total of 1663 m<sup>3</sup> of compost in 4 windrows that are 3 m high, 6 m wide and 35 m long, and four cycles of compost during this period, each m<sup>3</sup> of compost must absorb or evaporate 250 liters of water. If we assumed that the moisture content of the incoming yard waste was 30%, each cubic meter would contain 120 L of water (1 m<sup>3</sup> x 400 kg m<sup>3</sup> x 30% = 120 kg = 120 L). Addition of a further 250 liters of water would increase the moisture content to well over saturation.

Greenwaste that is received during this period is usually at 50-70% moisture content already, and hence has little ability to absorb more moisture to maintain the 50-60% moisture desired for optimum composting.

There is suggestion in the guidelines for composting that the composting process can evaporate

moisture. The Compost Facility Requirements Guideline: How to Comply With Part 5 of the Organic Matter Recycling Regulation (March 2004) (<u>http://www.env.gov.bc.ca/epd/codes/omr/pdf/compost.pdf</u>) makes reference to active composting being able to evaporate moisture, in fact up to 20.8 m<sup>3</sup> of water per 25 mm rainfall event in a windrow composting operation with 3 m high by 7.6 m wide windrows. Given a total rainfall of 927 mm, this would an evaporation potential of 771 m<sup>3</sup>. This type of water budget would still mean that there is more water than the collection tank could hold.

In reality, this theoretical moisture loss has never been realized. Our observations and measurements in British Columbia during the months of October through March indicate that there is actually very little moisture loss during composting, even when the compost is being processed under cover.

In reality, all outdoor yard waste composting operations in south coastal British Columbia will have > 60% moisture content during the months of November through March, which increase the odour potential of this material, as well as resulting in excess leachate, which has the potential to pollute, but also to create additional odour. On this pad, it is very likely that during the winter months, when the composting material is saturated, that a 2.5 cm rainfall event will result in an accumulation of 45 m<sup>3</sup> of leachate, which is almost the capacity of the leachate collection tank.

#### **Summary and Recommendations**

It is difficult to make conclusions about odour emission based on one expected visit during the summer, but we are able to make some clear recommendations based on observing the design and process, and the information provided in the documentation, specifically the operations plans. The overwhelming response from the neighbouring residents was that there is ongoing concern, and a lack of trust in the operators.

With the written information given, specifically the Operating Plans, it is understandable that there may be some ongoing odour emissions from one or both of the facilities. It is my opinion that it is possible to manage odour to a tolerable level.

It is interesting to note that the new air quality rules in California (draft AQMD 1133.3 Emission Reduction from Greenwaste Composting Operations) both do not allow static pile or passively aerated composting, and require 22 days of active composting, followed by a minimum of 40 days of curing, with the cured compost meeting specific maturity readings defined by either carbon dioxide emission or oxygen emission.

I would suggest that these guidelines are very helpful for us in British Columbia as well so that we can produce quality composts with minimal environmental and neighbourhood impact. Although the southern California AQMD rules relate to volatile organic carbon (VOC) emission, most odour compounds are included in VOCs.

### **Recommendations for Fisher Road Recycling**

Fisher Operating Plan

- 1. It would be helpful to provide more specific information on product flow, as the stated capacity of 18,000 tonnes does not match the product flow information that we were able to glean from other documents.
- 2. The Plan should provide more specific instructions on how Class A compost will be determined at this facility.
- 3. The Plan should recognize that the finished compost is not biologically inactive and has the ability to generate leachate when rained on.
- 4. The Plan should include a management plan for the outdoor curing/storage including windrow orientation and water management (we recognize that this will change with the new outdoor pad being constructed).
- 5. The Plan should include a management plan for the condensate generated in the process.

For the actual operation, the fact that much of the process is indoors and all air is processed through a biofilter, there is little odour or water quality concern about this part of the operation. It is my opinion that the owners have done a very good job to address these concerns and lessen the environmental impact. My recommendations for the operators are as follows:

- 1. Ensure that Class A compost is placed on an impermeable pad, as curing compost is still biologically active, and is required under OMRR.
- 2. Orient the storage windrows on an impermeable pad in the direction of the slope so that the compost does not absorb all of the precipitation
- 3. Cover the outdoor windrows with Compostex or other breathable fabric to minimize the amount of precipitation that enters the compost this also allows much easier screening of the product.

#### **Recommendations for Central Landscape Composting Facility**

Central Operating Plan

- 1. The Plan should provide calculations and estimates on capacity of the composting facility, and material flow through the facility.
- 2. The Plan should provide specific turning instructions as to how it will meet the suggested turning requirements (as per p 9 of the operating plan) and capacity and flow through the facility.
- 3. The Plan should include a water budget, which utilizes highest rainfall in 25 years, which includes precipitation, and where the water is going on a month by month basis.

- 4. The Plan should have instructions on water management, given the potential rainfall during October through March in this climate. This should include directions on diverting precipitation away from the piles to maintain moisture contents of the composting material to less than 60%.
- 5. The Plan should have instructions on what to do with the leachate. The plan makes one reference to recycling it on the incoming material, but more specific instruction on how to do this when the incoming material is already greater than the recommended 60% moisture content would be helpful to the operators.
- 6. The Plan should replace the word "fermentation" with composting, as the concept of fermentation usually refers to an anaerobic process.

My recommendations for reducing the potential odour emission during composting include a change in the composting process because using a passively aerated windrow composting process will generate anaerobic conditions, and the required turning requirements as per the Central Operating Plan will release this odour into the atmosphere. My recommendations are as follows:

- 1. Use forced aeration to keep the windrows aerobic and reduce the turning requirements according to the Central Operating Plan. This will make better use of the space, and eliminate the current Central Operating Plan requirement for 5 turnings in 15 days.
- 2. Use covers on the composting windrows, especially between October and March, to reduce the amount of precipitation that enters the composting material.
- 3. Maintain the 0.5 m space between windrows to allow excess precipitation to run off without passing through the compost.
- 4. Redesign the collection area so that excess precipitation does not have to pass through the composting windrows to get to the leachate collection pit.
- 5. Cover the leachate collection pit for two reasons: a) to prevent the average 0.927 m of rainfall from falling directly into the pit, and b) to be able to capture odourous exhaust gases from the pit, and vent them through a small biofilter. Aerating this leachate collection pit is not recommended.

California has a draft set of regulations for greenwaste and co-composting operations that consider VOC emission (odour is part of the VOC emission). The heart of this regulation is that a minimum period is required for composting and for curing, and the Class A compost has to meet a simple but reliable maturity test.

The heart of the OMRR regulation is that the composting process does not cause environmental concerns, specifically water and odour quality concerns, and produces a safe product. It is my opinion that the heart of this regulation can be met more simply in a manner that is easier for a local community such as the CVRD to administer. The goal will be to allow the CVRD to work with the composters and the community in a positive manner.

#### Documents Reviewed

BC Ministry of the Environment. 2007. Organic Matter Recycling Regulation. BC Reg. 18/2002, includes ammendments up to BC Reg. 198/2007.

C&F Land Resource Consultants Ltd. 2009. Central Landscape Supplies Ltd. Compost Operating Plan, revised December 14, 2009.

CH2M Hill 2009. Assessment of Compliance with CVRD Requirements Central Landscape Compost Facility.

CH2M Hill 2009. Assessment of Compliance with CVRD Requirements: Fisher Road Compost Facility.

Cowichan Valley Regional District. 2010. CVRD Solid Waste Management Licence 003-06, Fisher Road Holdings Ltd. 1355 Fisher Rd. Amended February 5, 2010.

Cowichan Valley Regional District. 2010. CVRD Solid Waste Management Licence 004-06, Central Landscape Supplies Ltd. Composting Facility 1345 Fisher Rd. Amended March 10, 2010.

Tinari, P.D. 2009. Report Prepared for Fisher Road Holdings Compost Facility (FRHCF) Third Draft, Feb 11, 2009.

Timmenga & Associates Inc. 2010. Fisher Road Recycling Operating Plan. Version January 5, 2010.

# **APPENDIX F**

APPENDIX F GENERAL CONDITIONS



#### GEO-ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT – GENERAL CONDITIONS

This report incorporates and is subject to these "General Conditions".

#### 1.0 USE OF REPORT AND OWNERSHIP

This report pertains to a specific site, a specific development, and a specific scope of work. It is not applicable to any other sites, nor should it be relied upon for types of development other than those to which it refers. Any variation from the site or proposed development would necessitate a supplementary investigation and assessment.

This report and the assessments and recommendations contained in it are intended for the sole use of EBA's client. EBA does not accept any responsibility for the accuracy of any of the data, the analysis or the recommendations contained or referenced in the report when the report is used or relied upon by any party other than EBA's Client unless otherwise authorized in writing by EBA. Any unauthorized use of the report is at the sole risk of the user.

This report is subject to copyright and shall not be reproduced either wholly or in part without the prior, written permission of EBA. Additional copies of the report, if required, may be obtained upon request.

#### 2.0 ALTERNATE REPORT FORMAT

Where EBA submits both electronic file and hard copy versions of reports, drawings and other project-related documents and deliverables (collectively termed EBA's instruments of professional service), only the signed and/or sealed versions shall be considered final and legally binding. The original signed and/or sealed version archived by EBA shall be deemed to be the original for the Project.

Both electronic file and hard copy versions of EBA's instruments of professional service shall not, under any circumstances, no matter who owns or uses them, be altered by any party except EBA. The Client warrants that EBA's instruments of professional service will be used only and exactly as submitted by EBA.

Electronic files submitted by EBA have been prepared and submitted using specific software and hardware systems. EBA makes no representation about the compatibility of these files with the Client's current or future software and hardware systems.

#### 3.0 NOTIFICATION OF AUTHORITIES

In certain instances, the discovery of hazardous substances or conditions and materials may require that regulatory agencies and other persons be informed and the client agrees that notification to such bodies or persons as required may be done by EBA in its reasonably exercised discretion.

#### 4.0 INFORMATION PROVIDED TO EBA BY OTHERS

During the performance of the work and the preparation of the report, EBA may rely on information provided by persons other than the Client. While EBA endeavours to verify the accuracy of such information when instructed to do so by the Client, EBA accepts no responsibility for the accuracy or the reliability of such information which may affect the report.

